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PER REZULTATE PERFEKTE

Faleminderit gé keni zgjedhur kété produkt AEG. Ne e kemi krijuar até pér t'ju ofruar
performancé té pérsosur pér shumé vite, me teknologji novatore qé ndihmojné né
thjeshtimin e jetés - vecori g€ mund té mos i gjeni né pajisjet e zakonshme. Kushtojini
pak minuta leximit pér ta shfrytézuar sa mé miré.
Vizitoni fagen toné té internetit pér:
Té marré késhilla mbi pérdorimin, broshura, informacion rreth zgjidhjes sé

@ problemeve, shérbimit dhe riparimit

www.aeg.com/support
g Regjistrojeni produktin pér shérbim mé té miré:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Blini aksesoré, pjesé konsumi dhe pjesé origjinale k€mbimi pér pajisjen:
’E www.aeg.com/shop

KUJDESI DHE SHERBIMI NDAJ KLIENTIT

Pérdorni gjithmoné pjesé kémbimi origjinale.

Kur kontaktoni Qendrén toné té Autorizuar t& Shérbimit, sigurohuni gé té keni né
dispozicion té dhénat e méposhtme: Modeli, PNC, numri serial.

Ky Informacioni mund té gjendet né pllakén e klasifikimit.

VAN Paralajmérim / Té dhéna rreth sigurisé dhe kujdesit
® T& dhéna t& pérgjithshme dhe késhilla
Té dhéna rreth ambientit

Rezervohet mundésia e ndryshimeve.
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1. /A INFORMACIONI | SIGURISE

Pérpara instalimit dhe pérdorimit té pajisjes, lexoni me kujdes
udhézimet e ofruara. Prodhuesi nuk éshté pérgjegjés pér
lEndimet apo démet si rezultat i instalimit apo pérdorimit té
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papérshtatshém. Gjithmoné mbajini udhézimet né njé vend té
sigurt dhe ku mund té arrihen lehté pér t'iu referuar né té
ardhmen.

1.1 Siguria e fémijéve dhe personave vulnerabél

Kjo pajisje mund té pérdoret nga fémijé té& moshés 8 vjec e
sipér dhe persona me aftési té kufizuara fizike, ndijimesh
ose mendore ose qé nuk kané eksperiencé dhe njohuri,
nése kéta mbahen nén mbikéqyrje ose udhézohen pér
pérdorimin e sigurt té pajisjes dhe i kuptojné rreziget e
pérdorimit. Fémijét nga nén 8 vje¢ dhe personat me aftési
té kufizuara shumé té theksuara dhe komplekse duhet té
mbahen larg nga pajisja, pérvegse kur mbahen nén
monitorim t& vazhdueshém.

Fémijét duhet té monitorohen pér t'u siguruar se nuk luajné
me pajisjen.

Mbajeni té gjithé paketimin larg nga fémijét dhe hidheni até
si¢ kérkohet.

PARALAJMERIM: Mbajini fémijét dhe kafshét shtépiake
larg pajisjes gjaté kohés gé ajo éshté né puné ose qé
ftohet. Pjesét e arritshme nxehen gjaté pérdorimit.

Nése pajisja ka njé mekanizém pér siguriné e fémijéve, ai
duhet aktivizuar.

Fémijét nuk duhet té kryejné pastrimin dhe mirémbaijtjen e
pajisjes pa mbikéqyrje.

1.2 Siguria e pérgjithshme

PARALAJMERIM: Pajisja dhe pjesét e saj té arritshme
nxehen gjaté pérdorimit. Duhet té keni kujdes gé té
shmangni prekjen e elementeve ngrohése.
PARALAJMERIM: Gatimi i pamonitoruar me yndyré ose vaj
mbi pianuré mund té jeté i rrezikshém dhe mund té
shkaktojé zjarr. )

Mos provoni ASNJEHERE ta fikni zjarrin me ujé, por fikni
pajisjen dhe pastaj mbuloni flakén, p.sh. me njé kapak ose
me batanije kundér zjarrit.
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« PARALAJMERIM: Pajisja nuk duhet té furnizohet pérmes
njé pajisjeje té jashtme ndezése, si p.sh. kohématés, apo té
lidhet me njé gark qé ndizet dhe fiket rregullisht nga njé
mjet.

+ KUJDES: Procesi i gatimit duhet té€ mbikéqyret. Proceset e
shkurtra té gatimit duhet t& mbikéqyren vazhdimisht.

 PARALAJMERIM: Rrezik zjarri: Mos ruani artikuj mbi
sipérfaget e gatimit.

* Objektet metalike si thikat, pirunét, lugét dhe kapakét nuk
duhet té vendosen mbi sipérfagen e pianurés, sepse mund
té nxehen.

* Mos e pérdorni pajisjen pérpara se ta instaloni né strukturén
inkaso.

* Mos pérdorni pastrues me avull pér té pastruar pajisjen.

* Nése sipérfaqgja prej geramike/xhami kriset, fikeni pajisjen
pér dhe shképuteni nga rryma elektrike. Né rast se pajisja
éshté e lidhur me rrymén elektrike direkt duke pérdorur kuti
lidhése, higeni siguresén pér té shképutur pajisjen nga
furnizimi me rrymé. Né ¢do rast, kontaktoni me Qendrén e
Autorizuar té Shérbimit.

» Pér té shmangur rreziget, nése kablloja e furnizimit éshté e
démtuar, ajo duhet zévendésuar nga prodhuesi, shérbimi i
autorizuar ose persona me kualifikim té ngjashém.

 PARALAJMERIM: Pérdorni vetéem mbrojtéset e pianurés té
pércaktuara nga prodhuesi i pajisjes sé gatimit ose té
cilésuara si té pérshtatshme nga ky i fundit né udhézimet e
pérdorimit, ose mbrojtéset e pianurés té integruara né
pajisje. Pérdorimi i mbrojtéseve té papérshtatshme mund té
shkaktojé aksidente.

2. UDHEZIMET PER SIGURINE

2.1 Instalimi /\ PARALAJMERIM!
/N PARALAJMERIM! Rrezik plagosjeje ose démtim i pajisjes.
Vetém njé person i kualifikuar duhet ta » Higni té gjithé paketimin.
instalojé kété pajisje. « Mos instaloni ose mos pérdorni njé pajisje
té démtuar.
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Ndigni udhézimet e instalimit t¢ dhéna me
pajisjen.

Ruani largésité minimale nga pajisjet dhe
njésité e tjera.

Gjithmoné béni kujdes kur e |évizni
pajisjen sepse éshté e réndé. Pérdorni
gjithnjé doreza sigurie dhe képucé té
mbyllura.

Mbyllini sipérfaqet e prera me njé izolues
pér té€ mos lejuar qé lagéshtira té
shkaktojé fryrje.

Mbroni pjesén e poshtme té pajisjes nga
avulli dhe lagéshtira.

Mos e instaloni pajisjen prané dyerve ose
nén dritare. Duke vepruar késhtu do té
parandaloni rénien e enéve té nxehta té
gatimit nga pajisja kur hapet dera ose
dritarja.

Nése pajisja instalohet mbi sirtaré
sigurohuni gé hapésira mes pjesés sé
poshtme té pajisjes dhe sirtarit t& sipérm,
té jeté e mjaftueshme pér garkullimin e
ajrit.

Pjesa e poshtme e pajisjes mund té
nxehet. Sigurohuni gé té instaloni njé
panel té vecanté prej kompensate,
material pér bango kuzhine ose materiale
té tjera gé nuk digjen poshté pajisjes pér
té parandaluar gé té preké poshté.
Paneli i ndarjes duhet t&¢ mbulojé
plotésisht zonén nén pianuré.

2.2 Lidhja elektrike

/N\ PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik zjarri dhe goditjeje elektrike.

Té gjitha lidhjet elektrike duhet t& béhen
nga njé elektricist i kualifikuar.

Pajisja duhet tokézuar.

Pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé veprim,
sigurohuni gé pajisja té jeté shképutur nga
rryma.

Sigurohuni qé parametrat né pllakén e
specifikimeve té pérkojné me vlerat
elektrike té rrjetit elektrik.

Sigurohuni gé pajisja té instalohet né
rregull. Kablloja ose spina elektrike e liré
ose e papérshtatshme (nése ka) mund ta
nxehé shumé terminalin.

Pérdorni kabllon e duhur elektrike.

Mos lejoni t&€ ngatérrohet kablloja
elektrike.

« Sigurohuni gé té jeté instaluar tokézimi.

* Vendoseni kabllon né mbérthyesen e
lirimit t& tensionit.

» Sigurohuni gé kablloja ose spina elektrike
(nése ka) t&é mos preké pajisjen e nxehté
ose enét e nxehta té gatimit, kur e lidhni
pajisjen né prizé.

¢ Mos pérdorni pérshtatés me shumé spina
dhe kabllo zgjatuese.

« Sigurohuni gé t& mos démtoni spinén ose
kabllon elektrike (nése vlen pér rastin) ose
né kabllon elektrike. Kontaktoni me
gendrén e autorizuar té shérbimit ose me
njé elektricist pér ndérrimin e kabllos
elektrike t& démtuar.

« Mbrojtja nga goditja e pjeséve me korrent
dhe té izoluara duhet té shtréngohet né
ményré té tillé qé té mos higet pa vegla.

* Pajisjen futeni né prizé vetém né fund té
instalimit. Sigurohuni g€ spina té jeté e
arritshme pas montimit té€ pajisjes.

* Nése priza éshté e liré, mos e futni spinén.

* Mos e shképutni pajisjen nga rrjeti duke e
térhequr nga kablloja elektrike. Gjithmoné
térhigeni kabllon elektrike duke e kapur
nga spina.

« Pérdorni mjetet e duhura izoluese: gelésat
mbrojtés, siguresat (siguresat qé vidhosen
duhet té higen nga foleja), salvavitat dhe
kontaktorét.

« Instalimi elektrik duhet té keté njé pajisje
instaluese e cila ju lejon té shképusni
pajisjen nga rryma elektrike né té gjitha
polet. Pajisja instaluese duhet té keté njé
hapje kontakti me gjerési minimale 3 mm.

2.3 Pérdorimi

/\ PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik plagosjeje, djegiesh dhe goditjeje

elektrike.

« Higni té gjithé paketimin, etiketimin dhe
filmin mbrojtés (nése ka) para pérdorimit
pér heré té paré.

* Kjo pajisje éshté vetém pér pérdorim
shtépiak (t&€ brendshém).

* Mos i ndryshoni specifikimet e pajisjes.

« Sigurohuni gé vendet e ventilimit t&¢ mos
jené bllokuar.

* Mos harroni ta kontrolloni pajisjen gjaté
punés.

* Fikni zonén e gatimit pas ¢do pérdorimi.
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* Mos vendosni takémé ose kapaké
tenxheresh né zonat e gatimit. Ato mund
té nxehen.

* Mos e vendosni né puné pajisjen me duar
té lagura ose kur keni pasur kontakt me
ujin.

* Mos e pérdorni pajisjen si sipérfage pune
ose si sipérfage mbéshtetése.

+ Nése sipérfagja e pajisjes éshté e
plasaritur, shképuteni menjéheré pajisjen
nga priza. Béni kété pér té parandaluar
ndonjé tronditje elektrike.

» Kur futni ushgim né ujé té nxehté, mund té
krijohen spérkatje.

/N\ PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik zjarri dhe shpérthimi

* Yndyrat dhe vajrat kur nxehen mund té
I&shojné avuj t& ndezshém. Mbajini flakét
ose objektet e nxehura larg yndyrave dhe
vajrave kur gatuani me ato.

* Avujt e ¢liruar nga vajrat e nxehté mund té
shkaktojné djegie spontane.

* Vajrat e pérdorur gé pérmbajné mbetje
ushgimesh mund té shkaktojné zjarr né
temperaturé mé té ulét sesa vajrat e
pérdorur pér heré té paré.

* Mos vendosni produkte gé marrin flaké
ose sende té lagura me produkte té
ndezshme brenda, prané pajisjes ose mbi
té.

/N\ PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik démtimi i pajisjes.

* Mos i mbani enét e nxehta té gatimit né
panelin e kontrollit.

* Mos vendosni kapak té nxehté tigani né
njé sipérfagen e xhamit té& pianurés.

* Mos i lini enét e gatimit té thahen duke
zier.

» Béni kujdes té mos lini sende apo ené
gatimi té bien mbi pajisje. Sipérfagja mund
té démtohet.

* Mos i aktivizoni zonat e gatimit me ené
bosh apo pa ené fare.

* Mos vendosni fleté alumini né pajisje.

» Enét e gatimit prej gize, alumini apo me
fund té& démtuar mund té shaktojné
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gérvishtje né xham/ geramikén e xhamit.
Ngrijini gjithnjé lart kéto sende kur t'ju
duhet t'i 1évizni né sipérfagen e gatimit.
Kjo pajisje pérdoret vetém pér gatim. Nuk
duhet té pérdoret pér géllime té tjera, pér
shembull ngrohja e dhomés.

2.4 Kujdesi dhe pastrimi

Pastrojeni pajisjen rregullisht pér té
parandaluar démtimin e materialit té
sipérfages.

Fikeni pajisjen dhe |éreni té ftohet para se
ta pastroni.

Mos pérdorni ujé me spérkatje dhe avull
pér té pastruar pajisjen.

Pastrojeni pajisjen me njé lecké té buté té
lagésht. Pérdorni vetém detergjente
neutrale. Mos pérdorni produkte gérryese,
materiale pastruese té ashpra, tretés ose
objekte metalike.

2.5 Shérbimi

Pér té riparuar pajisjen kontaktoni me
gendrén té autorizuar té shérbimit.
Pérdorni vetém pjesé rezervé origjinale.
Né lidhje me llambat brenda produktit dhe
llambat e pjeséve té& kémbimit té shitura
vegmas: Kéto llamba jané prodhuar pér
kushte ekstreme fizike né pajisjet
elektroshtépiake, si p.sh. temperaturé,
dridhje, lagéshtiré, ose jané prodhuar pér
té sinjalizuar informacion rreth statusit té
pérdorimit té pajisjes. Ato nuk jané
prodhuar pér t'u pérdorur né aplikacione té
tiera dhe nuk jané té pérshtatshme pér
ndrigim né ambiente shtépiake.

2.6 Hedhja

/N PARALAJMERIM!

Rrezik plagosjeje ose mbytjeje.

Kontaktoni me autoritetin tuaj komunal pér
informacion se si ta hidhni pajisjen.
Shképuteni pajisjen nga rrjeti i furnizimit
me energji.

Priteni kabllon e rrjetit elektrik prané
pajisjes dhe hidheni até.



3. INSTALIMI

/N PARALAJMERIM!
Referojuni kapitujve pér siguriné.

3.1 Pérpara instalimit

Pérpara se té instaloni pianurén, shkruani
informacionin e méposhtém nga pllaka e
specifikimeve. Pllaka e specifikimeve gjendet
né pjesén e poshtme té pianurés.

NUumMri i Serisé ......ccoeevvvvevinnnnnnn.

3.2 Planurat inkaso

Pianurat inkaso pérdorini vetém pasi ta keni
montuar pianurén si¢ duhet né njésité inkaso
dhe né planin e punés, sipas standardeve né
fuqi.

3.3 Kablloja e linjés

» Pianura vjen me njé kabllo elektrike.

» Pér té zévendésuar kabllon e démtuar
elektrike, pérdorni llojin e kabllos:
HO5V2V2-F e cila duron temperaturén 90
°C ose mé té larté. Kontaktoni njé Qendér
té Autorizuar té Shérbimit. Kablloja
elektrike duhet zévendésuar vetém nga
njé elektricist i kualifikuar.

3.4 Montimi

Nése e instaloni pianurén nén njé aspirator,
shikoni udhézimet e instalimit t& aspiratorit
pér distancén minimale mes pajisjeve.

“ﬂ—l_iﬁ"ﬁ“ A._._};a“g“
1 =
1= Imin. ‘
12 mm
—_— min.
60 mm
¥

e

Gjeni videon udhézuese "Si t&é montoni
pianurén me rrezatim AEG - Montimi i
banakut" duke shkruar emrin e ploté té
treguar né grafikén mé poshté.

@ YouTube

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

www.youtube.com/electrolux
www.youtube.com/aeg

Q

A Y
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3.5 Kutia e mbrojtjes

4. PERSHKRIM | PRODUKTIT

4.1 Skema e sipérfages sé gatimit

T
o) &
I ——

s

4.2 Struktura e panelit té kontrollit

IF

Nése pérdorni kuti mbrojtjeje (aksesor
shtesg), dyshemeja mbrojtése menjéheré
poshté vatrés nuk nevojitet. Aksesori kuti
mbrotjtése mund t& mos ofrohet né disa
shtete. Kontaktoni me shérbimin e mbéshtjes
sé klientit.

@

Nése e instaloni vatrén mbi njé furré, nuk
mund té pérdorni kutiné mbrojtése.

Zona e gatimit
Paneli i kontrollit

=

‘ DV AN

O o §

Pérdorni fushat me sensor pér té pérdorur pajisjen. Ekranet, treguesit dhe sinjalet akustike

tregojné se cilat funksione pérdoren.
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Fusha Funksioni Komenti

e
sensori
t
(D NDEZUR / FIKUR Pér té aktivizuar dhe caktivizuar pianurén.
- Ekrani i cilésimit t& nxehtésisé Pér té treguar cilésimin e nxehtésisé.
~ - Pér té vendosur cilésimin e nxehtésisé.
3
. N

4.3 Ekranet e cilésimit té nxehtésisé

Ekrani Pérshkrimi
Zona e gatimit &shté e gaktivizuar.
@ B @ Zona e gatimit éshté né puné.
) Ka njé kegfunksionim.
+ numri
Njé zoné gatimi éshté ende e nxehté (ka nxehtési t&€ mbetur).
Pajisja pér siguriné e fémijés vihet né puné.
[3 Fikja automatike éshté aktive.

4.4 Treguesi i nxehtésisé sé€ mbetur | Treguesi mund té shfaget edhe:
* pér zonat e gatimit né krah, edhe nése

/N PARALAJMERIM! nuk jeni duke i pérdorur,
* kur enét e nxehta té gatimit vendosen mbi
Pér sa kohé qé treguesi éshté i njé zoné té ftohté gatimi,
ndezur, ka rrezik djegiesh nga nxehtésia » kur pianura caktivizohet, por zona e
e mbetur. gatimit éshté ende e nxheté.

. . .. .| Treguesishuhet kur zona e gatimit éshté
Treguesi " shfaget kur njé zoné gatimi éshté | fonur.

e nxehté.

5. PERDORIMI | PERDITSHEM

5.2 Fikja automatike

Funksioni e gaktivizon pianurén
automatikisht nése:

/N\ PARALAJMERIM!
Referojuni kapitujve pér siguriné.

5.1 Aktivizimi dhe ¢aktivizimi * té gjitha zonat e gatimit jané té
caktivizuara,

Prekni O pér 1 sekondé pér ta aktivizuar ose | * nuk cilésoni nxehtésiné pasi aktivizoni

pér ta gaktivizuar vatrén e gatimit. pianurén,
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» derdhni ose futni dicka né panelin e
kontrollit pér mé shumé se 10 sekonda,
(tavé, lecké, etj.). Bie njé sinjal akustik dhe
pianura gaktivizohet. Higni objektin ose
pastroni panelin e kontrollit.

* nuk e gaktivizoni njé zoné gatimi ose
ndryshoni cilésimin e nxehtésisé. Pas pak

kohe shfaget E] dhe pianura gaktivizohet.
Lidhja ndérmjet cilésimit té nxehtésisé
dhe kohés pas sé cilés gaktivizohet
pianura:

Cilésimi i nxehtésisé Pianura gaktivizohet

pas
1-2 6 orésh
3-4 5 orésh
5 4 orésh
6-9 1,5 oré

5.3 Cilésimi i nxehtésisé

Prekni #™ pér t& ngritur cilésimin e
nxehtésisé. Prekni " pér t& ulur cilésimin e

nxehtésisé. Prekni “™ dhe  njékohésisht
pér ta gaktivizuar zonén e gatimit.

6. UDHEZIME DHE KESHILLA

5.4 Pajisja pér siguriné e fémijés

Ky funksion parandalon pérdorimin aksidental
té pianurés.

Pér té nisur funksionin: aktivizoni pianurén
me @. Mos caktoni asnjé cilésim nxehtésie.
Prekni ™ té dy zonave t& pérparme té
gatimit né té njéjtén kohé pér 4 sekonda.
ndizet. Caktivizoni pianurén me (D

Pér té ndaluar funksionin: aktivizoni
pianurén me (D Mos caktoni asnjé cilésim

nxehtésie. Prekni > t& dy zonave té
pérparme té gatimit né té njéjtén kohé pér 4

sekonda. WWJ ndizet. Caktivizoni pianurén me
Pér té pezulluar funksionin vetém pér njé
sesion gatimi: aktivizoni pianurén me @.

ndizet. Prekni > té& dy zonave té pérparme
té gatimit né té njéjtén kohé pér 4 sekonda.
Caktoni cilésimin e nxehtésisé né 10
sekonda. Ju mund ta pérdorni pianurén. Kur

gaktivizoni pianurén me, funksioni ©)
vazhdon té funksionojé.

/N\ PARALAJMERIM!
Referojuni kapitujve pér siguriné.

6.1 Ené gatimi

* Bazamenti i enés sé gatimit duhet té jeté
sa mé i trashé dhe i sheshté gé mundet.

+ Sigurohuni qé bazamentet e tiganéve té
jené té pastra dhe té thata pérpara se t'i
vendosni mbi sipérfagen e pianurés.

» Pér té shmangur gérvishtjet, mos e
rréshqisni ose férkoni tenxheren népér
xhamin geramik.
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Enét prej gceliku té emaluar dhe me
bazamente alumini ose bakri mund té
shkaktojné ¢ngjyrosje mbi sipérfagen prej
geramike xhami.

6.2 Shembuj té aplikacioneve té
gatimit

@

Té dhénat né tabelé jané vetém
orientuese.




Cilésimet e Pérdorni gé té: Koha Ndihmé

ngrohjes (minuta)

1 Mbajeni ushqimin e gatuar té ngrohté.  sipas Vendosni kapakun mbi enén e gatimit.

nevojés

1-2 Salcé Hollandaise, shkrirje: gjalpé, 5-25 Pérziejeni heré pas here.
cokollaté, xhelatiné.

1-2 Mpiksje: oméleta té shkriféta, vezé té 10-40 Gatuani me kapakun té vendosur.
pjekura.

2-3 Zierje orizi dhe gatesa me bazé 25-50 Shtoni té paktén dy heré Iéng sa orizi,
quméshti; ngrohje ushgimesh té trazojini gatimet me qumésht ne mes
gatshme. té kohés sé gatimit.

3-4 Ngrohni zarzavatet, peshkun, mishin. 20-45 Shtoni disa lugé gjelle 1éng.

4-5 Ngrohni patatet. 20-60 Pérdorni maksimumi % | ujé pér 750 g

patate.

4-5 Gatuani sasi mé t&é médha ushqgimesh, 60 - 150 Deri né 3 litra I€ng plus pérbérésit.
gjellérash dhe supash.

6-7 Skugje e lehté: eskallop, copa mishi sipas Kthejeni pasi té keté kaluar gjysma e
me djathé e proshuté, kotéleta, qofte, nevojés kohés.
salsice, mélgi, brumé salcash, vezé,
petulla, petulla t& émbla.

7-8 Skugje e miré, gqofte me patate, fileto 5-15 Kthejeni pasi té keté kaluar gjysma e
mishi, bifteké. kohés.

9 Zierje e ujit, gatimi i makaronave, pércéllimi i mishit (gulash, rosto e majme, patate té pjekura

miré.

7. KUJDESI DHE PASTRIMI

/N\ PARALAJMERIM!
Referojuni kapitujve pér siguriné.

7.1 Informacion i pérgjithshém

» Pastrojeni pianurén pas ¢do pérdorimi.
» Pérdorni gjithmoné ené me bazament té

pastér.

» Geérvishtjet ose njollat e erréta mbi
sipérfage nuk ndikojné né ményrén e
funksionimit té pianurés.

» Pérdorni njé pastrues té veganté té
pérshtatshém pér sipérfagen e pianurés.

» Pérdorni njé kruajtése té vecanté pér

xhamin.

7.2 Pastrimi i pianurés

» Higni menjéheré: plastmasé té shkrirg,
celofan, sheger dhe ushgime me sheger,

ndryshe p

ianura mund té€ démtohet nga

papastértia. Kini kujdes t& shmangni
djegiet. Pérdorni kruajtésen speciale té
pianurés mbi sipérfagen e xhamit né njé
kénd té ngushté dhe rréshqiteni tehun mbi

sipérfage.

Higeni kur pianura té jeté ftohur
mjaftueshém: njollat e gmérsit, rréketé e
ujit, njollat e yndyrés, ¢ngjyrosjet e

ndritshme

metalike. Pastrojeni pianurén

me njé lecké té njomé dhe me detergjent
jo-gérryes. Pas pastrimit, thajeni pianurén
me njé lecké té buté.

Hegqja e ¢ngjyrosjeve té ndritshme

metalike:
dhe uthull

pérdorni njé solucion me ujé
dhe pastroni sipérfagen e

xhamit me njé lecké.

SHQIP 11



8. ZGJIDHJA E PROBLEMEVE

/N PARALAJMERIM!

Referojuni kapitujve pér siguriné.

8.1 Cfaré duhet béré nése...

Problemi

Shkaku i mundshém

Ndreqja

Nuk arrini ta aktivizoni ose ta vini
né puné pianurén.

Pianura nuk éshté e lidhur me rrjetin
elektrik ose nuk éshté lidhur sakté.

Kontrolloni nése pianura éshté lidhur
si¢ duhet me rrjetin elektrik.

Eshté djegur siguresa.

Sigurohuni gé siguresa té keté
shkaktuar kegfunksionimin. Nése
siguresa digjet vazhdimisht, kontaktoni
njé elektricist té kualifikuar.

Mos e caktoni cilésimin e nxehtésisé
pér 10 sekonda.

Aktivizoni pérséri pianurén dhe
vendosni cilésimin e nxehtésisé né mé
pak se 10 sekonda.

Ju prekét 2 ose mé shumé fusha
sensori né té njéjtén kohé.

Prekni vetém njé fushé sensori.

Ka ujé ose njolla yndyre né panelin e
kontrollit.

Pastroni panelin e kontrollit.

Tingéllon njé sinjal akustik dhe
caktivizohet pianura.
Tingéllon njé sinjal akustik kur
caktivizohet pianura.

Vendosét dicka mbi njé a mé shumé
prej fushave me sensor.

Higni objektin nga fushat me sensor.

Pianura gaktivizohet.

Vendosét dicka mbi fushén me

sensor @

Higni objektin nga fusha me sensor.

Treguesi i nxehtésisé sé mbetur
nuk ndizet.

Zona nuk éshté e nxehté, sepse ka
punuar vetém pér pak kohé ose
sensori éshté i démtuar.

Nése zona ka funksionuar
mjaftueshém pér té gené e nxehté,
flisni me njé gendér té shérbimit té
autorizuar.

Fushat e sensorit nxehen.

Ena e gatimit &shté shumé e madhe
ose ju e keni vendosur shumé afér
panelit té kontrollit.

Nése éshté e mundur, vendosini enét
e médha né zonat e pasme té gatimit.

ndizet.

Pajisja pér siguriné e fémijés éshté
aktiv.

Referojuni kapitullit “Pérdorimi i
pérditshém”.

dhe njé numér afishohet.

Ka njé gabim né pianuré.

Caktivizojeni pianurén dhe aktivizojeni

sérish pas 30 sekondash. Nése
ndizet sérish, shképuteni pianurén nga
energjia elektrike. Pas 30 sekondave,
lidheni sérish pianurén. Nése problemi
vazhdon, flisni me gendrén e
autorizuar té shérbimit.

Dégjohet njé sinjal konstant bip.

Lidhja elektrike nuk éshté e sakté.

Shképuteni pianurén nga energjia
elektrike. Kérkojini njé elektricisti té
kualifikuar té kontrollojé instalimin.
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Problemi Shkaku i mundshém Ndreqgja
ndizet. Mungon faza e dyté e furnizimit me  Kontrolloni nése pianura éshté lidhur

rryme.

si¢ duhet me rrjetin elektrik. Higni
siguresén, prisni njé minuté dhe futeni
sérish siguresén.

8.2 Nése nuk gjeni zgjidhje...

Nése nuk e gjeni dot veté njé zgjidhje,
kontaktoni me shitésin tuaj ose me njé
gendér shérbimi té autorizuar. Jepni té
dhénat nga etiketa e vlerésimeve. Jepni
gjithashtu kodin prej tri shkronjave shifrore
pér geramikén e xhamit (gjendet né qoshe té
sipérfages sé€ xhamit) dhe shfaqget njé

9. TE DHENAT TEKNIKE

9.1 Tabela e parametrave

Modeli HK624000XB
Lloji 60 HAD 54 AO

Nr.iser. .occoooevunnes
AEG

9.2 Specifikimi i zonés sé gatimit

mesazh gabimi. Sigurohuni gé e keni
vendosur pianurén né puné si¢ duhet. Nése
jo, shérbimi nga njé teknik ose sipérmarrés
nuk do té jeté falas, edhe gjaté kohés sé
garancisé. Informacioni rreth kohés sé
garancisé dhe gendrave té autorizuara té
shérbimit gjenden né librezén e garancisé.

PNC 949 492 153 02
220-240V 50 - 60 Hz
Prodhuar né: Rumani
6.5 kW

cex

Zona e gatimit

Fugia nominale (cilésimi

Diametri i zonés sé gatimit

maksimal i nxehtésisé) [W] [mm]
Majtas pérpara 2300 210
Maijtas mbrapa 1200 145
Djathtas pérpara 1200 145
Djathtas mbrapa 1800 180

Pér rezultate optimale gatimi, pérdorni ené
gatimi me diametér jo mé té madh se ai i
zonés sé gatimit.

10. EFIKASITETI ENERGJETIK

10.1 Informacion i produktit*

Identifikimi i modelit

HK624000XB
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Lloji i pianurés

Pianuré inkaso

Numri i zonave té gatimit 4
Teknologji ngrohjeje Radiator
Diametri i zonave rrethore té gatimit (&) Majtas pérpara 21,0cm
Majtas mbrapa 14,5 cm
Djathtas pérpara 14,5 cm
Djathtas mbrapa 18,0 cm
Konsumi i energjisé pér zoné gatimi (EC electric Majtas pérpara 200,1 Wh/kg
cooking) Maijtas mbrapa 188,0 Wh/kg
Djathtas pérpara 188,0 Whikg
Djathtas mbrapa 191,6 Whi/kg
Konsumi i energjisé i pianurés (EC electric hob) 191,9 Whikg

* Pér Bashkimin Evropian sipas Rregullores
sé BE-sé 66/2014. Pér Bjellorusiné sipas
STB 2477-2017, shtojca A. Pér Ukrainén
sipas 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Pajisje shtépiake gatimi me
energji elektrike - Pjesa 2: Pianura - Ményra
pér matjen e rendimentit.

10.2 Kursimi i energjisé

Mund té kurseni energji gjaté gatimit té
pérditshém nése ndigni késhillat né vijim.

» Kur ngrohni ujé, pérdorni vetém sasiné qé
ju nevojitet.

Nése éshté e mundur, vendosni gjithmoné
kapakét mbi enét e gatimit.

Vendosni enét e gatimit né zonén e gatimit
pérpara se ta aktivizoni.

Fundi i enés sé gatimit duhet té keté té
njéjtin diametér me zonén e gatimit.

Enét mé té vogla vendosini né zonat mé té
vogla té gatimit.

Vendosini enét direkt né gendér té€ zonés
sé gatimit.

Pérdorni nxehtésiné e mbetur pér ta
mbaijtur ushgimin ngrohté ose pér ta
shkriré até.

11. CESHTJE QE LIDHEN ME AMBIENTIN

Ricikloni materialet me simbolin L/.\‘-)
Vendoseni ambalazhin te kontejnerét e
riciklimit nése ka. Ndihmoni né mbrojtjen e
mjedisit dhe shéndetit té njerézve dhe né

riciklimin e mbetjeve té pajisjeve elektrike dhe
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elektronike. Mos hidhni pajisjet e shénuara

me simbolin E e mbeturinave shtépiake.
Ktheni produktin né pikén lokale té riciklimit
ose kontaktoni me zyrén komunale.



ZA SAVRSENE REZULTATE

Hvala vam na odabiru ovog AEG proizvoda. Proizveli smo ga tako da dugo godina
besprijekorno radi, primjenom inovativnih tehnologija koje olak$avaju Zivot - funkcije koje
mozda necete pronaci kod obi¢nih uredaja. Odvojite nekoliko minuta na ¢itanje kako biste
iz njega izvukli ono najbolje.

Posjetite nase internetske stranice:

=

Dobit ¢ete savjete o koristenju, rjeSavanju problema, broSure i informacije o servisu i
popravcima:

www.aeg.com/support

Registrirajte svoj proizvod za bolju uslugu:

www.registeraeg.com

Kupite dodatnu opremu, potro$ni materijal i originalne rezervne dijelove za svoj
uredaj:
www.aeg.com/shop

KORISNICKA SLUZBA | SERVIS

Uvijek koristite originalne zamjenske dijelove.
Kada kontaktirate na$ ovlasteni servis trebate imati sljedece podatke: Model, PNC,

serijski broj.

Podaci se mogu naci na nazivnoj plocici.

/N Upozorenje / oprez - sigurnosne informacije
® Opce informacije i savjeti

EkoloSke informacije

Zadrzava se pravo na izmjene.

SADRZAJ
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1. A INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI

Prije postavljanja i koristenja uredaja, pazljivo procitajte
isporu¢ene upute. Proizvodac nije odgovoran za bilo kakvu
ozljedu ili oStecenje koji su rezultat neispravnog postavljanja
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ili koristenja. Upute uvijek drzite na sigurnom i pristupacnom
mjestu za buducu upotrebu.

1.1 Sigurnost djece i osjetljivih osoba

» Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti djeca u dobi od 8 godina i starija
te osobe smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih
mogucnosti ili osobe koje ne raspolazu iskustvom ili
znanjem ako su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu
sigurnost i rade po uputama koje se odnose na sigurno
koriStenje uredaja te razumiju uklju¢ene opasnosti. Djeca
mlada od 8 godina i osobe s vrlo teSkim i slozenim
invaliditetom moraju se drzati podalje od uredaja, osim ako
su pod stalnim nadzorom.

* Djeca bi trebala biti pod nadzorom kako bi se osiguralo da
se ne igraju s uredajem.

« Ambalazu drzite podalje od djece i zbrinite je na
odgovarajuci nacin.

« UPOZORENUJE: Drzite djecu i kuéne ljubimce podalje od
uredaja dok radi ili tjekom hladenja. Dostupni dijelovi
postaju vruci tijekom uporabe.

» Ako uredaj ima funkciju roditeljske zastite, mora se
aktivirati.

» Bez nadzora djeca ne smiju obavljati CiS¢enje uredaja i
korisni¢ko odrzavanje.

1.2 Op¢éa sigurnost

« UPOZORENUJE: Uredaj i njegovi dostupni dijelovi
zagrijavaju se tijekom uporabe. Pripazite i nemojte dirati
grijace.

 UPOZORENJE: Kuhanje na plo€i za kuhanje bez nadzora
uz upotrebu masnoce ili ulja moze biti opasno i moze
dovesti do pozara.

» Vatru NIKADA ne gasite vodom ve¢ iskljuCite uredaj i tada
prekrijte vatru, npr. poklopcem ili protupozarnim
prekrivacem.
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UPOZORENJE: Uredaj se ne smije napajati preko vanjskog
sklopnog uredaja, kao Sto je tajmer, ili biti spojen na krug
koji komunalna sluzba redovito ukljucuje i iskljuCuje.
OPREZ: Postupak kuhanja mora se nadzirati. Kratkoroc¢ni
postupak kuhanja mora se kontinuirano nadzirati.
UPOZORENJE: Opasnost od pozara: Ne spremajte
predmete na povrsine za kuhanje.

Metalni predmeti kao Sto su nozevi, vilice, Zlice i poklopci ne
smiju se stavljati na povrsinu ploCe za kuhanje jer se mogu
zagrijati.

Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj prije postavljanja u ugradbeni
ormaric.

Za Cis¢enje uredaja ne koristite uredaj za parno CiScenje.
Ako je staklokeramiCka / staklena povrsina napuknuta,
iskljuCite uredaj i iskopCajte ga iz napajanja. U slucaju da je
uredaj spojen na elektricnu mrezu izravno pomocu
razvodne kutije, uklonite osiguracC i odspojite uredaj iz
napajanja. U svakom slu€aju obratite se ovlastenom
servisnom centru.

Ako je kabel napajanja oSte¢en, mora ga zamijeniti
proizvodac, ovlasteni servis ili slicne kvalificirane osobe
kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.

UPOZORENJE: Koristite samo Stitnike ploCe za kuhanje
koje je dizajnirao proizvodac uredaja za kuhanje ili koje je
proizvodac uredaja naznacio u uputama za uporabu kao
prikladne ili Stitnike ploCe za kuhanje ugradene u uredaj.
Uporaba neodgovarajucih Stithnika moze uzrokovati ozljede.

2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

2.1 Instalacija

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Samo kvalificirana osoba smije instalirati
ovaj uredaj.

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od ozljeda ili oStec¢enja
uredaja.

» Odstranite svu ambalazu.
* Ne postavljajte i ne koristite oSteceni

uredaj.

« Slijedite upute za postavljanje isporucene

s uredajem.
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Odrzavajte minimalnu udaljenost od
drugih uredaja i kuhinjskih elemenata.
Prilikom pomicanja uredaja uvijek budite
pazljivi jer je uredaj tezak. Uvijek nosite
zastitne rukavice i zatvorenu obucu.
Izrezane povrSine zabrtvite sredstvom za
brtvljenje kako biste sprijecili bubrenje
uzrokovano vlagom.

Doniji dio uredaja zastite od pare i vlage.
Uredaj ne postavljajte u blizini vrata ili
ispod prozora. Na taj se nacin sprje¢ava
pad vruéeg posuda s uredaja kada se
vrata ili prozor otvore.

Ako je uredaj postavljen iznad ladica
uvjerite se da je prostor izmedu dna
uredaja i gornje ladice dovoljan za
cirkulaciju zraka.

Dno uredaja moze se zagrijati. Pod uredaj
postavite odvojenu ploc¢u izradenu od
SperploCe, materijala od kojeg je kostur
kuhine ili drugih nezapaljivih materijala
kako biste sprijecili pristup dnu.

Plo¢a za odvajanje mora u potpunosti
prekriti podrucje ispod plo¢e za kuhanje.

2.2 Elektriéni prikljuéak

/\ UPOZORENJE!
Opasnost od pozara i strujnog udara.

Elektricni prikljuéak mora izvesti
kvalificirani elektriCar.

Uredaj mora biti uzemljen.

Prije obavljanja svih zahvata provjerite je li
uredaj iskljucen iz elektricne mreze.
Provjerite jesu li parametri na natpisnoj
plocici kompatibilni s elektri¢nim
vrijednostima mreznog napajanja.
Provjerite je li uredaj pravilno postavljen.
Labavi i neispravni spojevi kabela
napajanja ili utikaca (ako postoji) mogu
prouzrociti zagrijavanje prikljucka.
Koristite ispravan kabel za elektri¢nu
mrezu.

Ne dopustite da se kabel elektricne mreze
zapetlja.

Provijerite je li instalirana zastita od udara.
Osigurajte kabel sa stezaljkom za
rasterecenje.

Pazite da kabel napajanja ili utika€ (ako
postoji) ne dodiruju vruci uredaj ili vruce
posude kada prikljuCujete uredaj u obliznju
uti¢nicu.
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* Ne koristite adaptere s viSe utiCnica i
produzne kabele.

« Pripazite da ne ostetite utika¢ (ako postoj)
ili naponski kabel. Za zamjenu kabela
napajanja kontaktirajte ovlasteni servis ili
elektricara.

» Zastita od strujnog udara dijelova pod
naponom i izoliranih dijelova mora biti
priévr§¢ena na takav nacin da se ne moze
ukloniti bez alata.

» Utika¢ kabela napajanja ukljucite u
utinicu tek po zavrsetku postavljanja.
Provijerite postoji li nakon montaze pristup
utikacu.

« Ako je uti¢nica labava, nemojte
prikljucivati utikac.

* Ne povlacite kabel napajanja kako biste
izvukli utikac iz uti¢nice. Uvijek uhvatite i
povucite utikac.

« Koristite samo odgovarajuce izolacijske
uredaje: automatske sklopke, osigurace
(osigurace na uvrtanje izvaditi iz lezista),
sklopke i releje zemnog spoja.

* Elektricna instalacija mora imati izolacijski
uredaj koji vam omogucuje iskljucivanje
uredaja iz elektricne mreze na svim
polovima. Izolacijski uredaj mora imati
kontakte s otvorom minimalne Sirine 3
mm.

2.3 Primjena

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od ozljeda, opeklina,
elektri¢nog udara.

« Prije prve uporabe uklonite ambalazu,
naljepnice i zastitne folije (ako postoje).

* Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je isklju¢ivo
uporabi u ku¢anstvu (u zatvorenom).

* Ne mijenjajte specifikacije ovog uredaja.

« Pazite da se ventilacijski otvori nisu
blokirani.

* Ne ostavljajte uredaj bez nadzora tijekom
rada.

* Nakon svake uporabe zonu kuhanja
postavite na "isklju¢eno".

* Ne stavljajte pribor za jelo ili poklopce
posuda na zone kuhanja. Mogu postati
vruci.

* Ne rukujte uredajem mokrim rukama ili
ako ima kontakt s vodom.



» Ne Kkoristite uredaj kao radnu povrsinu ili
kao povrsinu za odlaganje.

» Ako je povrSina uredaja napukla, odmah
iskopcajte uredaj iz napajanja. To ¢e
sprijeciti strujni udar.

» Kad hranu stavite u vruce ulje, moze doci
do prskanja.

/\ UPOZORENJE!
Opasnost od pozara i opekotina

» Zagrijavanjem masti i ulja mogu se
osloboditi zapaljive pare. Plamen ili
zagrijane predmete drzite podalje od masti
i ulja kada kuhate s njima.

» Pare koje oslobada jako vruce ulje mogu
izazvati zapaljenje ulja.

» Koristeno ulje, koje moze sadrzavati
ostatke hrane, moze izazvati paljenje na
nizoj temperaturi od ulja koje se koristi prvi
put.

» Ne stavljajte zapaljive proizvode ili mokre
predmete sa zapaljivim proizvodima u
uredaj, blizu uredaja ili na uredaj.

/\ UPOZORENJE!
Postoji opasnost od oStecenja uredaja.

* Ne drzite vruce posude na upravljackoj
plogi.

» Ne stavljajte vruci poklopac na staklenu
povrsinu ploce za kuhanje.

* Ne dopustite da posude tijekom kuhanja
ostane suho.

» Pazite da predmeti ili posude ne padnu na
uredaj. PovrSina se moze ostetiti.

* Ne aktivirajte zone za kuhanje s praznim
posudem ili bez posuda na njima.

* Ne stavljajte aluminijsku foliju na uredaj.

+ Posude od lijevanog zeljeza, aluminija ili s
oste¢enim dnom moze ogrebati staklo /
staklokeramiku. Uvijek podignite ove
predmete kad ih morate premjestiti na
povrsinu za kuhanje.

3. POSTAVLJANJE

« Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je iskljucivo za
kuhanje. Ne smije se koristiti u druge
svrhe, na primjer za grijanje prostorije.

2.4 Odrzavanje i €iS¢enje

» Uredaj redovito oCistite kako biste sprijecili
propadanje materijala povrsine.

« Prije CiS¢enja iskljucite uredaj i ostavite ga
da se ohladi.

e Za CiScCenje uredaja ne koristite prskanje
vodom i parom.

« Uredaj ocCistite vlaznom mekom krpom.
Koristite samo neutralne deterdzente.
Nikada ne koristite abrazivna sredstva,
abrazivne spuzvice za ribanje, otapala ili
metalne predmete.

2.5 Servis

e Za popravak uredaja obratite se
ovlastenom servisnom centru. Koristite
samo originalne rezervne dijelove.

» Sto se ti¢e zarulje(a) unutar ovog
proizvoda i rezervnih zarulja koje se
prodaju zasebno: Ove zarulje namijenjene
su da izdrze ekstremne fiziCke uvjete u
ku¢anskim uredajima, poput temperature,
vibracija, vlage ili namijenjene su
signalizaciji informacija o radnom stanju
uredaja. Nisu namijenjene za druge
primjene i nisu pogodne za osvjetljenje u
kucanstvu.

2.6 Zbrinjavanje

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od ozljede ili gusenja.

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Pogledajte poglavlja sa sigurnosnim
uputama.

« Obratite se opéinskim vlastima za
informacije o nacinu zbrinjavanja uredaja.

» IskopcCajte uredaj iz napajanja.

« Odrezite kabel napajanja blizu uredaja i
odlozite ga.

3.1 Prije postavljanja

Prije postavljanja ploCe za kuhanje, zapisite
podatke s natpisne ploCice. Natpisna plocica
nalazi se na dnu plo¢e za kuhanje.

Serijski broj ........cccocvvviennnn.
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3.2 Ugradne ploc¢e za kuhanje

Ugradne ploc¢e za kuhanje smijete koristiti
jedino nakon uklapanja u odgovarajuce,

normirane ormare za ugradnju i radne ploce.

3.3 Prikljucni kabel

* Ploca za kuhanje isporucuje se s
prikljuénim kabelom.

» Za zamjenu oste¢enog kabela napajanja
koristite vrstu kabela: HO5V2V2-F koji
podnosi temperaturu od 90 °C ili viSe.
Kontaktirajte ovlasteni servisni centar.
Prikljuni kabel moze zamijeniti samo
kvalificirani elektriCar.

3.4 Montaza

Ako plo¢u za kuhanje postavite ispod nape,
pogledajte upute za ugradnju nape za
minimalnu udaljenost izmedu uredaja.
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Pronadite videozapis s uputama "Kako
instalirati isijavajucu plo€u AEG - instalacija
radne plo¢e" upisivanjem punog naziva
navedenog na grafickom prikazu u nastavku.

Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
ou u e www.youtube.com/aeg
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How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation




3.5 Zastitna kutija

4. OPIS PROIZVODA

4.1 Raspored povrsine za kuhanje

il

il

| |
@ ( 180 mm )
(145 )

1

il

B

4.2 Izgled upravljacke ploce

IF

=

Ako koristite zastitnu kutiju (dodatan pribor),
nije potrebno zastitno dno izravno ispod ploce
za kuhanje. Dodatna oprema zastitne kutije
mozda nije dostupna u nekim zemljama. Za

pomoc¢ kontaktirajte korisnic¢ku podrsku.

@

Zastitnu kutiju ne mozete koristiti ako
plo¢u za kuhanje postavite iznad
peénice.

Zona kuhanja
Upravljacka ploc¢a

0

DV AN
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"
c
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NN\

Koristite polja senzora za rukovanje uredajem. Zasloni, indikatori i zvukovi govore koje funkcije

rade.
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Polje Funkcija Napomena
senzo-
ra
(D UKLJUCIVANJE / ISKLJUCIVA-  Za ukljugivanije i iskljugivanje ploce za kuhanje.
NJE
- Prikaz stupnjeva kuhanja Za prikaz stupnja kuhanja.
~ - Za postavljanje stupnja kuhanja.
3
. N

4.3 Zasloni stupnja kuhanja

Prikaz Opis

Zona kuhanja je isklju¢ena.

@ ) Polje kuhanja radi.

+ znamenka Doslo je do kvara.

Zona kuhanja jos je uvijek vru¢a (preostala toplina).
Uredaj za zastitu djece radi.

a

Automatsko isklju¢ivanje radi.

4.4 Indikator preostale topline

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Sve dok je indikator ukljucen, postoji
opasnost od opeklina od preostale
topline.

Svijetlo indikatora " J se pojavljuje kad je zona
za kuhanje vruca.

5. SVAKODNEVNA UPORABA

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Pogledajte poglavlja sa sigurnosnim
uputama.

5.1 Uklju€ivanje i isklju¢ivanje

Dodirnite ® na 1 sekundu za ukljucivanje ili
isklju€ivanje plo¢e kuhanja.
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Indikator se takoder moze pojaviti:

* na susjednim zonama za kuhanje, ¢ak i
ako ih ne koristite,

« kad se vruce posude postavi na hladnu
zonu za kuhanje,

« kad je plo¢a za kuhanje iskljucena, ali je
zona za kuhanje i dalje vruca.

Indikator nestaje kad se zona za kuhanje
ohladi.

5.2 Automatsko iskljucivanje

Funkcija automatski iskljucuje plo¢u za
kuhanje ako:

* sve zone kuhanja su isklju¢ene,

« niste postavili stupanj kuhanja nakon
ukljucivanja ploce za kuhanje,

« prolili ste nesto po upravljackoj ploci ili na
nju postavili nesto dulje od 10 sekundi
(lonac, krpu, itd.). Oglasava se zvucni




signal i plo¢a za kuhanje se iskljuCuje.
Uklonite predmet ili o€istite upravljacku
plocu.

* ne isklju¢ite zonu kuhanja i ne promijenite
stupanj kuhanja. Nakon nekog vremena

ukljuCuje se &) a plo¢a za kuhanje se
iskljucuje.
Veza izmedu stupnja kuhanja i vremena
nakon kojeg se plo¢a za kuhanje
iskljucuje:

Stupanj kuhanja Plo¢a za kuhanje is-

kljuCuje se nakon

1-2 6 sati
3-4 5 sati
5 4 sata
6-9 1,5 sat

5.3 Stupanj kuhanja

Dodirnite ™ kako biste povecali stupan;

kuhanja. Dodirnite " kako biste smanjili
stupanj kuhanja. Za isklju¢ivanje zone

kuhanja istovremeno dodirnite i

5.4 Uredaj za zastitu djece

Ova funkcija sprje¢ava nehoti¢no ukljuivanje
ploce za kuhanje.

6. SAVJETI

Za pokretanje funkcije: ukljucite plocu za
kuhanje pomocu ®. Ne postavljajte nijedan

stupanj kuhanja. Istovremeno dodirnite ™
dviju prednjih zona za kuhanje na 4 sekunde.

Ukljucuje selt). Iskljucite ploGu za kuhanje
pomocu \U.

Za zaustavljanje funkcije: ukljucite ploCu za
kuhanje pomocu @. Ne postavljajte nijedan

stupanj kuhanja. Istovremeno dodirnite ™
dviju prednjih zona za kuhanje na 4 sekunde.

Ukljucuje se. Iskljucite ploCu za kuhanje
pomocu .

Da biste obustavili funkciju samo za jednu
sesiju kuhanja: ukljucite plo¢u za kuhanje
pomocu ®.Use uklju€uje. Istovremeno
dodirnite ™ dviju prednjih zona za kuhanje
na 4 sekunde. Postavite stupanj kuhanja u
sljedecih 10 sekundi. Mozete rukovati
plo¢om za kuhanje. Kad iskljucite plocu za

kuhanje pomocu ® funkcija ponovno radi.

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Pogledajte poglavlja sa sigurnosnim
uputama.

6.1 Posude

* Dno posuda mora biti $to je moguce
deblje i ravnije.

» Osigurajte da su dna tava Cista i suha prije
postavljanja na povrsinu ploce.

+ Da biste izbjegli ogrebotine, ne klizite i ne
trljajte loncem preko keramickog stakla.

@

Posude od emajliranog celika i
aluminijskog ili bakrenog dna moze
uzrokovati promjenu boje na stakleno-
keramickoj povrsini.

6.2 Primjeri primjene za kuhanje

@

Podaci u tablici sluze samo kao

smjernice.
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Postavka topli- Koristi se za: Vrijeme Savjeti

ne (min)
1 Odrzavanje kuhane hrane toplom. prema po- Stavite poklopac na posude.
trebi

1-2 Umak Hollandaise, topljeni: maslac, 5-25 Pomijesajte s vremena na vrijeme.
Cokolada, zelatina.

1-2 Stvrdnite: pahuljasti omlet, peena jaja. 10 - 40 Kuhajte poklopljeno.

2-3 Kuhanje rize i jela na bazi mlijeka, za- 25 - 50 Dodajte najmanje dvostruko viSe vode
grijavanje gotovih jela. nego rize, jela na mlijeku promijesajte

na pola postupka kuhanja.
3-4 Povrée na pari, riba, meso. 20-45 Dodati nekoliko Zlica tekucine.
4-5 Krumpiri na pari. 20-60 Koristite maks. % | vode za 750 g
krumpira.

4-5 Kuhajte vece koli¢ine hrane, variva i ju- 60 - 150 Do 3 | tekuéine plus sastojci.
ha.

6-7 Lagano przenje: odresci, tele¢i cordon- prema po- Okrenite na drugu stranu nakon prote-
bleu, kotleti, mljeveno meso u tijestu, trebi ka polovice vremena.
kobasice, jetra, zaprska, jaja, palacin-
ke, ustipci.

7-8 Jako przenje, przeni naribani krumpir, 5-15 Okrenite na drugu stranu nakon prote-
kare odresci, odresci. ka polovice vremena.

9 Zakuhaijte vodu, skuhajte tjesteninu, zapecite meso (gulas, pe€enje u loncu), isprzite €ips.

7. ODRZAVANJE | CISCENJE

jer u protivnom necisto¢e mogu uzrokovati
/\ UPOZORENJE! oStecenja ploCe za kuhanje. Pripazite da
Pogledajte poglavlja sa sigurnosnim izbjegnete opekotine. Koristite posebni
uputama. strugac na staklenoj povrsini pod ostrim
kutom i ostricu pomicite po povrSini.
7.1 Opce informacije « Skinite nakon Sto se plo¢a za kuhanje
e . ) dovoljno ohladi: mrlje od kamenca i
» Ocistite plo¢u za kuhanje nakon svake vode, mrlje od masnoée, sjajne mrlje na
upgrabe. o o metalnim dijelovima. Ogistite plo¢u za
» Uvijek koristite posude za kuhanje s Cistim kuhanje vlaznom krpom i neabrazivnim
dnom. ) L deterdZzentom. Nakon &i$éenja ploGu za
. Ogrebotlne ili tamne mrlje na povrsini ne kuhanije obrisite mekom krpom.
utjecu na rad ploce za kuhanje. « Uklonite sjajnu diskoloraciju metala: Za
* Koristite posebno sredstvo za Ciscenje &idéenje staklenih povrsina krpom koristite
povrSine ploce za kuhanje. otopinu vode i octa.
» Upotrijebite posebnu strugalicu za staklo.
7.2 Ciséenje ploc¢e za kuhanje
+ Odmabh uklonite: otopljenu plastiku,
plasti¢nu foliju, Secer i hranu sa Se¢erom
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8. OTKLANJANJE POTESKOCA

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Pogledajte poglavlja sa sigurnosnim

uputama.

8.1 Sto uéiniti ako ...

Problem

Moguci uzrok

Rjesenje

Ne mozete ukljugiti ili koristiti plo-
€u za kuhanje.

Plo¢a za kuhanje nije prikljucena na
napajanje ili nije pravilno priklju¢ena.

Provjerite je li plo€a za kuhanje isprav-
no priklju¢ena na napajanje.

Osigurac je pregorio.

Provjerite je li osigura¢ uzrok kvara.
Ako osigurac pregori opet i opet, obra-
tite se kvalificiranom elektri¢aru.

Postavku grijanja ne postavljate na
10 sekundi.

Ponovno ukljucite plo¢u za kuhanje i
postavite vrijednost topline na manje
od 10 sekundi.

Dodirnuli ste 2 ili viSe senzorskih po-
lja u isto vrijeme.

Dodirnite samo jedno polje senzora.

Na upravljackoj ploci postoje mrlje
od vode ili masti.

Ocistite upravljacku plocu.

Oglasava se zvu¢ni signal i plo¢a
se iskljucuje.

Oglasava se zvucni signal kad se
ploca iskljuéuje.

Stavite nesto na jedno ili viSe sen-
zorskih polja.

Uklonite predmet sa polja senzora.

Ploca se iskljucuje.

Necime ste prekrili polje senzora

0]

Uklonite predmet sa polja senzora.

Indikator zaostale topline ne svi-
jetli.

Polje nije vruce jer je radilo samo
kratko vrijeme ili je senzor ostecen.

Ako je zona radila dovoljno dugo da bi
se zagrijala, obratite se ovlastenom
servisu.

Polja senzora postaju vruca.

Posude je preveliko ili ga stavljate
preblizu kontrolama.

Ako je moguce, veliko posude stavite
na straznja polja.

pojavljuje se.

Uredaj za zastitu djece radi.

Pogledajte poglavlje "Svakodnevna
uporaba".

i broj su prikazani.

Doslo je do pogreske u ploci za ku-
hanje.

Iskljucite i nakon 30 sekundi ponovno

ukljucite plocu za kuhanje. Ako se
ponovno pojavi, plo€u za kuhanje
iskopéajte iz mreznog napajanja. Na-
kon 30 sekundi, ponovno spojite plocu
za kuhanje. Ako i dalje dolazi do pro-
blema, obratite se ovlastenom servis-
nom centru.

Mozete c&uti stalni zvuéni signal.

Elektri¢na veza nije ispravna.

Iskop€ajte ploCu za kuhanje iz napaja-
nja. Obratite se kvalificiranom elektri-
¢aru kako bi provjerio instalaciju.
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Problem Moguci uzrok

Rjesenje

pojavljuje se.

Druga faza napajanja nedostaje.

Provjerite je li plo€a za kuhanje isprav-
no priklju¢ena na napajanje. Uklonite
osigurag, pri¢ekajte jednu minutu i po-
novno umetnite osigurac.

8.2 Ako ne mozete pronaci
rjeSenje...

Ako sami ne uspijete pronaci rieSenje za
problem, obratite se prodavacu ili ovlastenom
servisnom centru. Navedite podatke s
nazivne plocice. Takoder navedite Sifru koja
se sastoji od tri slova za staklokeramiku
(nalazi se u kutu staklene povrsine) i poruku

9. TEHNICKI PODACI

9.1 Natpisna ploc€ica

Model HK624000XB
Vrsta 60 HAD 54 AO

Ser.Nr. .occoovees
AEG

9.2 Specifikacije polja za kuhanje

o pogresci koja se pojavi. Budite sigurni da
ste pravilno rukovali plo€om za kuhanje. Ako
niste, servis kojeg ¢e obaviti servisni tehnicar
ili zastupnik nece biti besplatan ni za vrijeme
jamstvenog roka. Informacije o jamstvenom
roku i ovlastenim servisnim centrima nalaze

PNC 949 492 153 02
220-240V 50 - 60 Hz
Proizvedeno u: Rumunjska
6.5 kW

cex

Zona kuhanja

Nominalna snaga (maks. pod-

Promjer zone kuhanja [mm)]

esSavanje topline) [W]

Lijeva prednja 2300 210
Lijeva straznja 1200 145
Desna prednja 1200 145
Desna straznja 1800 180

Za optimalne rezultate kuhanja koristite
posude koje nije vec¢e od promjera zone
kuhanja.

10. ENERGETSKA UCINKOVITOST

10.1 Informacije o proizvodu*

Identifikacija modela

HK624000XB
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Vrsta ploce za kuhanje

Ugradbena plo¢a za kuha-
nje

Broj zona za kuhanje

4

Toplinska tehnologija

Isijavajuci grija¢

Promjer kruznih zona za kuhanje (9) Lijeva prednja 21,0cm
Lijeva straznja 14,5 cm
Desna prednja 14,5 cm
Desna straznja 18,0 cm
Potro$nja energije po zoni kuhanja (EC electric coo- Lijeva prednja 200,1 Wh/kg
king) Lijeva straznja 188,0 Whikg
Desna prednja 188,0 Wh/kg
Desna straznja 191,6 Whikg
PotroSnja energije ploce za kuhanje (EC electric hob) 191,9 Whikg

* Za Europsku uniju u skladu s EU 66/2014.
Za Bjelorusiju sukladno sa STB 2477-2017,
Prilog A. Za Ukrajinu sukladno s 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Kuc¢anski elektricni uredaji za
kuhanje - 2. dio: PloCe za kuhanje - Metode
za mjerenje ucinkovitosti.

10.2 Usteda energije

Ako slijedite savjete navedene ispod, mozete
ustedjeti energiju tijekom svakodnevnog
kuhanja.

» Kad zagrijavate vodu, koristite samo
koli¢inu koju trebate.

11. BRIGA ZA OKOLIS

Reciklirajte materijale sa simbolom C)
Ambalazu za recikliranje odlozite u prikladne
spremnike. Pomozite u zastiti okolisa i
ljudskog zdravlja, kao i u recikliranju otpada
od elektricnih i elektroni¢kih uredaja. Uredaje

« Ako je moguce, posude poklopite
poklopcem.

« Prije ukljuCenja zone kuhanja, stavite
posude na nju.

* Dno posuda treba imati isti promjer kao i
zona kuhanja.

* Manje posude stavite na manje zone
kuhanja.

* Posude stavite izravno na sredinu zone
kuhanja.

» Koristite preostalu toplinu za odrzavanje
hrane toplom ili za topljenje.

oznacene simbolom E ne bacajte zajedno s
kuc¢nim otpadom. Proizvod odnesite na
lokalno reciklazno mjesto ili kontaktirajte
nadleznu sluzbu.
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TIL PERFEKTE RESULTATER

Tak, fordi du valgte dette AEG-produkt. Vi har skabt det for at give dig upaklagelig
ydeevne i mange ar med innovative teknologier, som ger livet lettere — funktioner, som du
maske ikke finder pa almindelige apparater. Brug et par minutter pa at leese mere — sa du
kan fa det bedste ud af det.

Besog vores hjemmeside for at:

A Fa radgivning, brochurer, fejlfinding, service- og reparationsinformation:
@ www.aeg.com/support

g Registrér dit produkt for at fa bedre service:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Kgb tilbehar, forbrugsvarer og originale reservedele til dit apparat:
’E www.aeg.com/shop

KUNDEPLEJE OG SERVICE

Brug altid originale reservedele.

Serg for at have felgende data klar, nar du kontakter vores autoriserede servicecenter:
Model, PNC, serienummer.

Oplysningerne findes pa typeskiltet.

AN Advarsel/forsigtig-sikkerhedsanvisninger
® Generelle oplysninger og rad
Miljgoplysninger

Ret til 2endringer uden varsel forbeholdes.

INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE
1. OM SIKKERHED . ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt eee et ee e 28
2. SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER......coot ettt 30
B AINSTALLATION. oottt ettt 33
4. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE . ... et eeeee ettt eeeee e e e 34
5. DAGLIG BRUG. ..ottt ee e aeee e 36
8. RAD OG TIP. oottt ettt ettt 36
7. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENG@RING.......ceeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseenen 37
8. FEJLFINDING. ..ottt et et 38
9. TEKNISKE DATA oot ettt e e 39
10. ENERGIEFFEKTIV ... oottt ettt ettt et ee e 40
11, MILJIGHENSY Nttt ettt ettt ettt et e et et er et ereee e ee e 40

1. A OM SIKKERHED

Laes brugsanvisningen grundigt, fgr apparatet installeres og
tages i brug. Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for
eventuelle skader, der er resultatet af forkert installation eller
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brug. Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen pa et sikkert og
tilgeengeligt sted til senere opslag.

1.1 Sikkerhed for bern og sarbare personer

Apparatet ma kun bruges af bgrn fra 8 ar og opefter samt af
personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk
funktionsevne, eller som mangler den ngdvendige erfaring
eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i
at bruge apparatet pa en sikker made samt forstar de farer,
det indebaerer. Barn under 8 ar og personer med
omfattende og komplekst handicap skal holdes pa afstand
af apparatet, medmindre de overvages konstant.

Barn skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med apparatet.

Opbevar al emballage utilgaengeligt for barn, og bortskaf
det korrekt.

ADVARSEL: Lad ikke bgrn og husdyr komme teet pa
apparatet, nar det er i drift, eller mens det kaler af.
Tilgaengelige dele bliver meget varme under brug.

Hvis apparatet har en barnesikring, skal den aktiveres.
Barn ma ikke udfere renggring og vedligeholdelse pa
produktet uden opsyn.

1.2 Generel sikkerhed

ADVARSEL: Ovnen og de tilgaengelige dele bliver meget
varme under brug. Pas pa ikke at rgre varmelegemerne.
ADVARSEL: Tilberedning uden opsyn pa en kogesektion
med fedt eller olie kan veere farligt og kan resultere i brand.
Forsgg ALDRIG at slukke en brand med vand, men sluk for
apparatet og deek den abne ild til med f.eks. et lag eller et
brandteeppe.

ADVARSEL: Apparatet ma ikke forsynes gennem en
ekstern kontaktanordning, som f.eks. en timer, eller vaere
sluttet til et kredslgb, der regelmaessigt teendes og slukkes
af et forsyningsveerk.
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* FORSIGTIG: Tilberedningen skal overvages. En kortvarig
tilberedning skal overvages kontinuerligt.

« ADVARSEL: Fare for brand: Opbevar ikke genstande pa
overfladerne pa kogepladen.

» Laeg ikke metalgenstande som knive, gafler, skeer og
grydelag pa overfladen af kogepladen, da den kan blive
meget varm.

» Brug ikke apparatet, inden det monteres i den indbyggede
struktur.

* Brug ikke damprenser til at renggre apparatet.

» Hvis glaskeramikken/glasoverfladen er revnet, skal du
slukke for apparatet og afbryde det fra stremnettet. Hvis
apparatet er tilsluttet til ledningsnettet direkte ved hjeelp af
en samledase, skal du fierne sikringen for at afbryde
apparatet fra stesmforsyningen. Kontakt i begge tilfeelde det
autoriserede servicecenter.

» Hvis stremledningen er beskadiget, skal den af
sikkerhedsgrunde udskiftes af producenten, det
autoriserede servicecenter eller en tekniker med tilsvarende
kvalifikationer.

« ADVARSEL: Brug kun kogesektionssikringer udformet af
producenten af madlavningsapparatet, eller som er angivet
af producenten af apparatet i brugsanvisningen som
velegnede til brug, eller kogesektionssikringer indbygget i
apparatet. Brug af upassende sikringer kan medfgre uheld.

2. SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

2.1 Installation « Undlad at installere eller bruge et
beskadiget apparat.
/\ ADVARSEL! » Folg installationsvejledningen, der fglger
R . . med apparatet.
Apparatet ma }(un installeres og tilsluttes + Mindsteafstanden til andre apparater og
af en sagkyndig. enheder skal overholdes.
» Veer altid forsigtig, nar du flytter apparatet,
/\ ADVARSEL! da det er tungt. Brug altid
Risiko for skader pa mennesker eller sikkerhedshandsker og lukket fodtgj.
apparat. » Forsegl snitfladerne med et
teetningsmiddel for at forhindre fugt, der
* Fjern al emballagen. forarsager opsvulmen.
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Beskyt apparatets bund mod damp og
fugt.

Montér ikke apparatet ved siden af en dgr
eller under et vindue. Dette for at undga,
at der falder varmt kogegrej ned fra
apparatet, nar dgren eller vinduet abnes.
Hvis apparatet monteres oven over
skuffer, skal du sgrge for, at der er
tilstraekkelig plads mellem apparatets
bund og den gverste skuffe til
luftcirkulation.

Apparatets bund kan blive varm. Sgrg for
at installere et separationspanel fremstillet
af krydsfiner, kekkenmgbelmateriale eller
andre ikke-breendbare materialer under
apparatet for at forhindre adganag til
bunden.

Separationspanelet skal deekke omradet
under kogesektionen helt.

2.2 El-forbindelse

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for brand og elektrisk stgd.

Alt elektrisk skal tilsluttes af en kvalificeret
elektriker.

Apparatet skal tilsluttes stram m/jord, jvf.
Steerkstromsreglementet.

Inden harde hvidevarer serviceres, skal du
serge for, at de er koblet fra
stremforsyningen.

Searg for, at parametrene pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med nettilslutningens
elektriske meerkeveerdier.

Searg for, at hvidevaren er installeret
korrekt. En lgs eller forkert netledning eller
stik (hvis relevant) kan ggre terminalen for
varm.

Brug den korrekte netledning.
Netledningerne ma ikke veere viklet
sammen.

Sarg for, at der er installeret en
stadbeskyttelse.

Kablet skal forsynes med treekaflastning.
Searg for, at stramkablet eller stikket (hvis
relevant) ikke far kontakt med den varme
harde hvidevare eller varmt kogegrej, nar
du tilslutter hvidevaren til en kontakt i
naerheden.

Brug ikke multistikadaptere og
forleengerledninger.

» Sorg for ikke at beskadige netstikket (hvis
relevant) eller stramkablet. Kontakt vores
autoriserede servicecenter eller en
elektriker, hvis en beskadiget ledning skal
udskiftes.

« Beskyttelsen mod elektrisk stgd fra
streamfarende og isolerede dele skal
fastgeres, sa den ikke kan fjernes uden
veerktg;.

» Seet forst netstikket i stikkontakten ved
installationens afslutning. Serg for, at der
er adgang til elstikket efter installationen.

» Hovis stikkontakten er lgs, ma du ikke
seette netstikket i.

* Undga at slukke for apparatet ved at
treekke i netledningen. Tag altid selve
netstikket ud af kontakten.

* Brug kun korrekte isoleringsenheder:
Gruppeafbrydere, sikringer (sikringer med
skruegevind skal tages ud af fatningen),
fejlstreamsrelaeer og kontaktorer.

» Apparatets installation skal udfgres med et
isolationsudstyr, sa forbindelsen til
lysnettet kan afbrydes pa alle poler.
Isolationsudstyret skal have en
brydeafstand pa mindst 3 mm.

2.3 Brug

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade, forbreendinger og
elektrisk stad.

* Fjern al emballage, maerkning og
beskyttelsesfilm (hvis relevant) inden
forste brug.

« Dette apparat er kun til husholdningsbrug
(indendgrs).

» Apparatets specifikationer ma ikke
eendres.

» Serg for, at ventilationsabningerne ikke er
blokerede.

* Lad ikke apparatet vaere uden opsyn
under drift.

« Saet kogesektionen til "slukket" hver gang
efter brug.

» Leeg ikke bestik eller grydelag pa
kogezonerne. De kan blive meget varme.

» Betjen ikke apparatet med vade haender,
eller nar det har kontakt med vand.

* Brug ikke apparatet som arbejds- eller
frasaetningsplads.
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» Hvis overfladen pa apparatet er revnet,
skal du gjeblikkeligt afbryde apparatet fra
stremforsyningen. Dette for at forhindre
elektrisk stad.

« Nar du anbringer mad i varm olie, kan det
sprojte.

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for brand og eksplosion

» Fedtstoffer og olie kan frigive braendbare
dampe, nar de opvarmes. Hold flammer
eller opvarmede genstande veek fra
fedtstoffer og olie, nar du tilbereder mad
med dem.

* De dampe, som meget varm olie
udsender, kan forarsage selvanteendelse.

* Brugt olie, der kan indeholde madrester,
kan forarsage brand ved en lavere
temperatur end olie, der bruges forste
gang.

» Laeg ikke breendbare produkter eller
genstande, der er vade med breendbare
produkter i neerheden af eller pa
apparatet.

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for beskadigelse af apparatet.

+ Stil ikke varmt kogegrej pa
betjeningspanelet.

+ Stil ikke et varmt grydelag pa
kogesektionens glasoverflade.

+ Lad ikke kogegrejet koge tart.

+ Pas pa, at der ikke falder genstande eller
kogegrej ned pa kogepladen. Dens
overflade kan blive beskadiget.

» Teend ikke for kogezonerne med tomt
kogegrej eller uden kogegre;j.

» Leeg ikke alufolie pa apparatet.

+ Kogegrej af stgbejern, aluminium eller
med en beskadiget bund kan forarsage
ridser pa glasset eller glaskeramikken.
Left altid disse genstande op, nar du skal
flytte dem pa kogesektionen.

» Dette apparat ma kun anvendes til
tilberedning af fadevarer. Det ma ikke
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bruges til andre formal, f.eks.
rumopvarmning.

2.4 Vedligeholdelse og rengaring

» Renger apparatet jeevnligt for at forhindre
forringelse af overfladematerialet.

» Sluk for apparatet, og lad det kale af inden
rengering.

* Undlad at bruge hgjtryksrenser eller damp
til at rengere apparatet.

* Renger apparatet med en fugtig, bled
klud. Brug kun neutrale renggringsmidler.
Brug ikke slibende midler, skuresvampe,
oplgsningsmidler eller metalgenstande.

2.5 Service

« Kontakt det autoriserede servicecenter for
at fa repareret apparatet. Brug kun
originale reservedele.

» Vedrgrende lampe(rne) i dette produkt og
reservedelslamper, der seelges separat:
Disse lamper er beregnet til at modsta
ekstreme fysiske forhold i
husholdningsapparater, sasom
temperatur, vibration, fugt, eller er
beregnet til at signalere information om
apparatets driftsstatus. De er ikke
beregnet til at blive brugt i andre
apparater, og de er ikke velegnede til
belysning af rum.

2.6 Bortskaffelse

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade eller kveaelning.

« Kontakt din genbrugsplads ang.
oplysninger om, hvordan produktet
bortskaffes korrekt.

» Tag stikket ud af kontakten.

« Klip netledningen af teet ved apparatet og
bortskaf den.




3. INSTALLATION

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

3.1 Inden installationen

Notér falgende oplysninger fra typeskiltet, far
du installerer kogesektionen: Typeskiltet
sidder i bunden af kogesektionen.

Serienummer ..........ccoeeeeeuennnnnn.

3.2 Indbygningskogesektioner

Brug ferst indbygningskogesektionerne, nar
kogesektionen er samlet i de korrekte
indbygningsenheder og bordplader, der
opfylder kravene.

3.3 Tilslutningskabel

» Kogesektionen leveres med
tilslutningskabel.

» For at udskifte det beskadigede
stramkabel skal du bruge kabeltypen:
HO5V2V2-F som kan modsta en
temperatur pa 90 °C eller hgjere. Kontakt
det autoriserede servicecenter.
Tilslutningskablet ma kun udskiftes af en
kvalificeret elektriker.

—— min. 1500 —
3.4 Montering w

Hvis du installerer kogepladen under en

emheette, bedes du se = in Ymin.
installationsinstruktionerne til emhzetten for “"—' A7 '“‘l—l'_'lzs

den minimale afstand mellem apparaterne. FT’
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Imin.
12 mm‘

—_— min.
60 mgn

e

Find videovejledningen "Sadan installerer du
din AEG Radiant kogesektion - Topplade"
ved at skrive det fulde navn, der er angivet pa
grafikken nedenfor.

@ YouTube

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

www.youtube.com/electrolux
www.youtube.com/aeg

Q.

4. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

3.5 Beskyttelsesboks

Hvis du bruger en beskyttelsesboks
(ekstraudstyr), er den isolerende plade
direkte under kogesektionen ikke ngdvendig.
Beskyttelsesboksen fas muligvis ikke i visse
lande. Kontakt kundeservice.

@

Du kan ikke bruge beskyttelsesboksen,
hvis kogesektionen monteres over en
ovn.

4.1 Oversigt over kogepladens overflade

@ (180mm)

(romm)
[ —
g ©

145 mi
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4.2 Oversigt over betjeningspanel

" i "

I_ - |—|—|
NN BN AN
@ N~ o § b~ A

Brug sensorfelterne til at betjene apparatet. Display, kontrollamper og signaler viser de
funktioner, der er i brug.

Sens-  Funktion Kommentar

orfelt
@ ON / OFF Teender / slukker for kogesektionen.
- Display for varmetrin Visning af varmetrinnet.

~ - Indstilling af et varmetrin.
N

4.3 Display for varmetrin

Display Beskrivelse
Kogezonen er slukket.
[Z] ) Kogezonen er taendt.
+1al Der er en funktionsfejl.
En kogezone er stadig varm (restvarme).
Bernesikring er i brug.
[:] Automatisk slukning er i brug.
4.4 Restvarmeindikator Kontrollampen kan ogsa vises:
« for de tilstedende kogezoner, selv hvis du
/\ ADVARSEL! ikke bruger dem,
* nar varmt kogegrej star pa kold kogezone,
S laenge kontrollampen er teendt, er * nar kogepladen er slukket, men
der risiko for forbreending ved restvarme. kogezonen stadig er varm.
X Kontrollampen forsvinder, nar kogezonen er
Kontrollampen 7] teendes, nar en kogezone kolet af.
er varm.
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5. DAGLIG BRUG

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

5.1 Aktivering og deaktivering

Tryk pa i 1 sekund for at teende eller
slukke for kogesektionen.

5.2 Automatisk slukning

Funktionen slukker automatisk for
kogesektionen, hvis:

+ alle kogezoner deaktiveres,

» du ikke indstiller varmetrinnet, nar
kogesektionen er aktiveret,

» du spilder noget, eller laegger noget pa
betjeningspanelet i mere end 10 sekunder
(en gryde/pande, en klud osv.). Der
udsendes et lydsignal, og kogesektionen
slukkes. Fjern genstanden, eller rengar
betjeningspanelet.

» du behgver ikke deaktivere en kogezone
eller @ndre varmetrinnet. Efter et stykke

tid teendes B og kogesektionen slukkes.
Forholdet mellem varmetrinnet og tiden
efter, at kogesektionen deaktiveres:

Varmetrin Kogesektionen deak-
tiveres efter

1-2 6 timer

3-4 5 timer

5 4 timer

6-9 1,5 time

6. RAD OG TIP

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

6.1 Kogegrej

« Bunden af kogegrejet skal veere sa tyk og
plan som mulig.
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5.3 Varmetrin

Tryk pa ™ for at @ge varmetrinnet. Tryk pa
“ for at mindske varmetrinnet. Tryk pa “
og ¥ samtidigt for at slukke for kogezonen.

5.4 Bornesikring

Funktionen hindrer utilsigtet betjening af
kogesektionen.

Sadan startes funktionen: Teend for
kogesektionen med O. Indstil ikke et
varmetrin. Tryk p& > for de to forreste
kogezoner samtidig i 4 sekunder. l-J teendes.
Sluk for kogesektionen med .

Sadan stoppes funktionen: Taend for
kogesektionen med CD Indstil ikke et
varmetrin. Tryk pa > for de to forreste
kogezoner samtidig i 4 sekunder. l/J taendes.
Sluk for kogesektionen med (D

Sadan suspenderes funktionen til en
enkelt tilberedning: Teend for kogesektionen

med ©. (L teendes. Tryk pa > for de to
forreste kogezoner samtidig i 4 sekunder.
Indstil varmetrinnet inden 10 sekunder.
Kogesektionen kan betjenes. Nar du teender

for kogesektionen med @ aktiveres
funktionen igen.

» Sgrg for, at kogegrejets bund er ren og
tar, inden det placeres pa kogesektionens
overflade.

» For at undga ridser ber du ikke skubbe
eller treekke gryden hen over det
keramiske glas.



®

Kogegrej af emaljeret stal eller med alu-
eller kobberbund kan give misfarvninger
pa glaskeramikoverfladen.

6.2 Eksempler pa anvendelse

@

Data i tabellen er kun vejledende.

Varmeindstil-  Brug til at: Tid Rad
linger (min.)
1 Hold tilberedt mad varm. efter be- Leeg lag pa kogegrejet.
hov
1-2 Hollandaise, smelt: smgr, chokolade, 5-25 Rer rundt en gang imellem.
husblas.
1-2 Stivne / storkne: luftige omeletter, bag- 10 - 40 Tilbered med lag.
te &g.
2-3 Videre kogning af ris og meelkeretter, 25-50 Tilsaet mindst dobbelt s& meget veeske
opvarmning af feerdigretter. som ris, rgr rundt i maelkeretter midt
under tilberedningen.
3-4 Damp grentsager, fisk, kad. 20-45 Tilseet et par spsk. vaeske.
4-5 Damp kartofler. 20-60 Brug hgjst % | vand til 750 g kartofler.
4-5 Tilbered stgrre maengder mad, sam- 60 - 150 Op til 3 | veeske plus ingredienser.
menkogte retter og supper.
6-7 Let stegning: schnitzler, cordon bleu efterbe-  Vendes undervejs.
(kalvekad), koteletter, frikadeller, pgl-  hov
ser, lever, opbagte saucer, ag, pande-
kager, ableskiver.
7-8 Kraftig stegning, brasede kartofler, 5-15 Vendes undervejs.
tournedos, steaks.
9 Kogning af vand, pasta, bruning af ked (gullasch, grydesteg), friturekogning af pommes fri-

tes.

7. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGYRING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

7.1 Generelle oplysninger

+ Rengar kogesektionen efter hver brug.

» Brug altid kogegrej med en ren bund.

» Ridser eller mgrke pletter pa overfladen
har ingen betydning for kogepladens
funktion.

» Brug et specielt renggringsmiddel til
overfladen pa kogesektionen.

» Brug en speciel skraber til glasset.

7.2 Rengering af kogesektionen

Fjern straks: smeltet plast, plastfolie,
sukker og mad med sukker. Ellers kan
snavs forarsage skader pa kogesektionen.
Veer forsigtig for at undga forbraendinger.
Brug en specialskraber til kogesektioner
pa glasoverfladen, og bevaeg bladet hen
over overfladen.

Fjernes, nar apparatet er kolet
tilstreekkeligt ned: Rande af kalk eller
vand, fedtstaenk og metalskinnende
misfarvning. Rengar kogesektionen med
en fugtig klud og et ikke-slibende
opvaskemiddel. Tgr kogesektionen af med
en blgd klud efter rengering.
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* Fjern metalskinnende misfarvning:
Brug en oplgsning af vand med eddike og
renggr glasoverfladen med en klud.

8. FEJLFINDING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

8.1 Hvad gor jeg, hvis ..

Problem

Mulig arsag

Afhjaelpning

Kogesektionen kan ikke teendes
eller betjenes.

Kogesektionen er ikke tilsluttet lys-
nettet, eller ogsa er den tilsluttet for-
kert.

Kontrollér, om kogesektionen er tilslut-
tet korrekt til lysnettet.

Sikringen er sprunget.

Kontrollér, om sikringen er arsagen til
fejlen. Kontakt en kvalificeret elektri-
ker, hvis sikringen springer flere gange
i traek.

Du indstiller ikke varmetrinnet pa 10
sekunder.

Teend for kogesektionen igen, og ind-
stil varmetrinnet pa under 10 sekun-
der.

Du har rert ved to eller flere sensor-
felter samtidigt.

Bergr kun ét sensorfelt.

Der er vand eller fedtsteenk pa betje-
ningspanelet.

Renger betjeningspanelet.

Der udsendes et lydsignal, og ko-
gesektionen slukkes.

Der udsendes et lydsignal, nar
kogesektionen slukkes.

Du har lagt noget pa et eller flere
sensorfelter.

Fjern genstanden fra sensorfelterne.

Kogesektionen slukkes.

Du har lagt noget pa sensorfeltet

Fjern genstanden fra sensorfeltet.

Restvarmeindikator taender ikke.

Kogezonen er ikke varm, fordi den
kun har vaeret taendt i kort tid, eller
ogsa er sensoren beskadiget.

Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter,
hvis zonen har veeret i drift tilstraekke-
ligt leenge til at veere varm.

Sensorfelterne bliver varme.

Kogegrejet er for stort, eller du stiller
det for teet pa betjeningsknapperne.

Saet om muligt stort kogegrej pa de ba-
geste kogezoner.

teendes.

Barnesikring er teendt.

Se "Daglig brug".

og et tal lyser.

Der er en fejl i kogesektionen.

Sluk for kogesektionen, og teend den

igen efter 30 sekunder. Hvis teen-
des igen, skal kogesektionen afbrydes
fra elforsyningen. Tilslut kogesektionen
igen efter 30 sekunder. Tal med et
autoriseret servicecenter, hvis proble-
met fortsaetter.
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Problem Mulig arsag Afhjaelpning

Du kan hgre en konstant biplyd.  Den elektriske tilslutning er forkert. Kobl kogesektionen fra lysnettet. Bed
en autoriseret elektriker om at kontrol-
lere installationen.

teend Den anden fase af stremforsyningen Kontrollér, om kogesektionen er tilslut-
&naes. mangler. tet korrekt til lysnettet. Fjern sikringen,
vent et minut, og seet sikringen i igen.

8.2 Hvis du ikke kan lgse glaspladen) og den fejimeddelelse, der vises.
problemet ... Kontrollér, at du har betjent kogesektionen
korrekt. Hvis fejlen skyldes forkert betjening,
er et teknikerbesag ikke gratis, heller ikke i
garantiperioden. Oplysninger om
garantiperiode og autoriserede servicecentre
fremgar af garantihaeftet.

Kontakt din forhandler eller et autoriseret
servicecenter, hvis du ikke selv kan lgse
problemet. Oplys specifikationerne pa
typeskiltet. Oplys desuden den trecifrede
kode pa glaskeramikken (der star i hjgrnet af

9. TEKNISKE DATA
9.1 Typeskilt

Model HK624000XB PNC 949 492 153 02
Type 60 HAD 54 AO 220-240 V 50-60 Hz

Fremstillet i: Rumaenien
Serienf. ... 6.5 kW

AEG CeEF

9.2 Specifikation for kogezoner

Kogezone Nominel effekt (maks. varme- Kogesektions diameter [mm)]
trin) [W]

Forreste venstre 2300 210

Bageste venstre 1200 145

Forreste hgjre 1200 145

Bageste hgjre 1800 180

Til optimale madlavningsresultater bgr du
ikke bruge kogegrej, der er storre end
kogezonens diameter.
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10. ENERGIEFFEKTIV
10.1 Produktoplysninger*

Identifikation af model HK624000XB
Type kogesektion Indbygget kogesektion
Antal kogezoner 4

Opvarmningsteknologi

Keramisk kogeplade

Diameter af runde kogezoner (D) Forreste venstre 21,0cm
Bageste venstre 14,5 cm
Forreste hgjre 14,5 cm
Bageste hgjre 18,0 cm
Energiforbrug per kogezone (EC electric cooking) Forreste venstre 200,1 Wh/kg
Bageste venstre 188,0 Whikg
Forreste hgjre 188,0 Whikg
Bageste hgjre 191,6 Whi/kg
Kogesektionens energiforbrug (EC electric hob) 191,9 Whikg

* For EU ifglge EU 66/2014. For Hviderusland
ifalge STB 2477-2017, bilag A. For Ukraine
ifalge 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 — Elektroniske
husholdningsapparater til madlavning — Del 2:
Kogesektioner — Metoder til maling af
ydeevne.

10.2 Energibesparelse

Du kan spare energi ved madlavning i
hverdagen, hvis du felger nedenstaende rad.

« Nar du opvarmer vand, ber du kun bruge
den ngdvendige maengde.

11. MILUGHENSYN

Genbrug materialer med symbolet a
Anbring emballagematerialet i passende
beholdere til genbrug. Hjeelp med at beskytte
miljget og menneskelig sundhed samt at
genbruge affald af elektriske og elektroniske
apparater. Kasser ikke apparater, der er
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» Leeg altid lag pa kogegrejet, hvis det er
muligt.

« Inden du aktiverer kogezonen, skal du
stille kogegrejet pa den.

« Kogegrejets bund skal have den samme
diameter som kogezonen.

+ Saet det mindre kogegrej pa de mindre
kogezoner.

» Seet kogegrejet direkte i midten af
kogezonen.

* Brug restvarmen til at holde maden varm
eller for at smelte den.

meerket med symbolet E sammen med
husholdningsaffaldet. Lever produktet tilbage
til din lokale genbrugsplads eller kontakt din
kommune.



VOOR PERFECTE RESULTATEN

Bedankt dat je voor dit AEG-product hebt gekozen. We hebben het gecreéerd om
jarenlang onberispelijke prestaties te leveren, met innovatieve technologieén die het
leven eenvoudiger maken — functies die je wellicht niet op gewone apparaten aantreft.
Neem een paar minuten de tijd om het beste uit het apparaat te halen.

Ga naar onze website voor:

Advies over gebruik, brochures, het oplossen van problemen, service- en reparatie-
@ informatie:

www.aeg.com/support

Registreer je product voor een betere service:

7
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Koop accessoires, verbruiksartikelen en originele reserveonderdelen voor je apparaat:
’E www.aeg.com/shop

KLANTENSERVICE EN SERVICE

Gebruik altijd originele onderdelen.

Als u contact opneemt met onze erkende servicedienst, zorg er dan voor dat u de
volgende gegevens tot uw beschikking hebt: Model, PNC, serienummer.

De informatie vindt u op het typeplaatje.

VAN Waarschuwingen en veiligheidsinformatie
® Algemene informatie en tips
Milieu-informatie

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

INHOUDSOPGAVE
1. VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE. ... 41
2. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN. ..o 44
B INSTALLATIE ... 46
4. BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiic e 48
5. DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK........oiiiiiiiiii e 49
6. AANWIJZINGEN EN TIPS......iiiii e 50
7. ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING........coiiiiiii e 51
8. PROBLEEMOPLOSSING........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 51
9. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS.........cooiiiiii e 53
10. ENERGIEZUINIGHEID.........cooiiiiii e 53
11. MILIEUBESCHERMING........oooiiii e 54

1. A VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

Lees zorgvuldig de meegeleverde instructies voor installatie
en gebruik van het apparaat. De fabrikant is niet
verantwoordelijk voor verwondingen of schade die voortvloeit
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uit de onjuiste installatie of het onjuiste gebruik. Bewaar de
instructies altijd op een veilige, toegankelijke plek voor
toekomstig gebruik.

1.1 Veiligheid van kinderen en kwetsbare personen

 Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar
en ouder en door mensen met een beperkt lichamelijk,
zintuiglijk of verstandelijk vermogen of een gebrek aan
ervaring en kennis, indien zij onder toezicht staan of
instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruiken van
het apparaat en indien zij de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen
jonger dan 8 jaar en personen met zware en complexe
beperkingen dienen altijd uit de buurt van het apparaat te
worden gehouden, tenzij ze voortdurend onder toezicht
staan.

* Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat zij met het
apparaat gaan spelen..

* Houd alle verpakking uit de buurt van kinderen en gooi het
op passende wijze weqg.

« WAARSCHUWING: Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de
buurt van het apparaat als die in werking is of afkoelt.
Makkelijk toegankelijke onderdelen worden heet tijdens het
gebruik.

» Als het apparaat is voorzien van een kinderslot, dient dit te
worden geactiveerd.

» Kinderen mogen zonder toezicht geen reinigings- en
onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat uitvoeren.

1.2 Algemene veiligheid

WAARSCHUWING: Het apparaat en de toegankelijke
onderdelen ervan worden heet tijdens het gebruik. U dient
te voorkomen de verwarmingselementen aan te raken.
WAARSCHUWING: Onbewaakt koken op een kookplaat
met vet of olie kan gevaarlijk zijn en tot brand leiden.
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Probeer NOOIT om een brand te blussen met water.
Schakel het apparaat uit en bedek vervolgens de vlam, bv.
met een deksel of een vuurdeken.

WAARSCHUWING: Het apparaat mag niet van stroom
worden voorzien door een extern schakelapparaat, zoals
een tijdklok, of aangesloten worden op een circuit dat door
het elektriciteitsbedrijf regelmatig aan en uit wordt
geschakeld.

LET OP: Het kookproces moet bewaakt worden. Een kort
kookproces moet voortdurend bewaakt worden.
WAARSCHUWING: Brandgevaar: Bewaar geen
voorwerpen op de kookoppervlakken.

Metalen voorwerpen, zoals messen, vorken, lepels en
deksels mogen niet op het oppervlak van de kookplaat
worden geplaatst, aangezien ze heet kunnen worden.
Gebruik het apparaat niet voordat u het in de ingebouwde
constructie installeert.

Gebruik geen stoomreiniger om het apparaat schoon te
maken.

Als de glaskeramische / glazen oppervlakte gebarsten is,
schakel het apparaat dan uit en trek de stekker uit het
stopcontact. In het geval het apparaat rechtstreeks op de
stroom is aangesloten met een aansluitdoos, verwijdert u
de zekering om het apparaat van de stroom te halen. Neem
altijd contact op met de erkende servicedienst.

Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden
vervangen door de fabrikant, een erkende service of
vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te
voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik alleen kookplaatbeschermers
die door de fabrikant van het kookapparaat zijn ontworpen
of door de fabrikant van het apparaat in de
gebruiksinstructies als geschikt zijn aangegeven of
kookplaatbeschermers die in het apparaat zijn
geintegreerd. Het gebruik van ongeschikte
kookplaatbeschermers kan ongelukken veroorzaken.
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2. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

2.1 Installeren

2.2 Elektrische aansluiting

/\ WAARSCHUWING!

Alleen een erkende installatietechnicus
mag dit apparaat installeren.

/\ WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor brand en elektrische
schokken.

/\ WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor letsel of schade aan het
apparaat.

Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen.
Installeer en gebruik geen beschadigd
apparaat.

Volg de installatie-instructies die zijn
meegeleverd met het apparaat.

Houd de minimumafstand naar andere
apparaten en units in acht.

Pas altijd op bij verplaatsing van het
apparaat, want het is zwaar. Gebruik altijd
veiligheidshandschoenen en gesloten
schoeisel.

Dicht de oppervlakken af met kit om te
voorkomen dat ze gaan opzetten door
vocht.

Bescherm de bodem van het apparaat
tegen stoom en vocht.

Installeer het apparaat niet naast een deur
of onder een raam. Dit voorkomt dat heet
kookgerei van het apparaat valt als de
deur of het raam wordt geopend.

Als het apparaat geinstalleerd is boven
lades zorg er dan voor dat de ruimte
tussen de onderkant van het apparaat en
de bovenste lade voldoende is voor
luchtcirculatie.

De onderkant van het apparaat kan heet
worden. Zorg ervoor dat u onder het
apparaat een scheidingspaneel installeert
dat gemaakt is van triplex,
keukenkastmateriaal of ander niet-
brandbaar materiaal om te voorkomen dat
hij de bodem raakt.

Het afscheidingspaneel moet het volledige
gebied onder de kookplaat bedekken.
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« Alle elektrische aansluitingen moeten
worden uitgevoerd door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien.

« Dit apparaat moet worden aangesloten op
een geaard stopcontact.

* Verzeker jezelf ervan dat de stekker uit
het stopcontact is getrokken, voordat je
welke werkzaamheden dan ook uitvoert.

e Zorg ervoor dat de parameters op het
vermogensplaatje overeenkomen met
elektrische vermogen van de netstroom.

« Controleer of het apparaat correct
geinstalleerd is. Losse en onjuiste
stroomkabels of stekkers (indien van
toepassing) kunnen ertoe leiden dat de
contactklem te heet wordt.

* Gebruik het juiste netsnoer.

e Zorg dat de stroomkabel niet verstrikt
raakt.

« Controleer of er een aardlekschakelaar is
geinstalleerd.

* Gebruik de trekontlastingsklem op de
kabel.

» Zorg ervoor dat de stroomkabel of stekker
(indien van toepassing) het hete apparaat
of heet kookgerei niet aanraakt als je het
apparaat op een nabijgelegen contactdoos
aansluit.

» Gebruik geen adapters met meerdere
stekkers en verlengkabels.

» Zorg ervoor dat je de stekker (indien van
toepassing) of het netsnoer niet
beschadigt. Neem contact op met ons
erkende servicecentrum of een elektricien
om een beschadigde stroomkabel te
vervangen.

* De schokbescherming van delen onder
stroom en geisoleerde delen moet op zo'n
manier worden bevestigd dat het niet
zonder gereedschap kan worden
verplaatst.

« Steek de stekker pas in het stopcontact
als de installatie is voltooid. Zorg ervoor




dat het netsnoer na installatie bereikbaar
is.

Als het stopcontact los zit, mag u de
stekker niet in het stopcontact steken.
Trek niet aan het netsnoer om het
apparaat los te koppelen. Trek altijd aan
de stekker.

Gebruik enkel correcte
isolatievoorzieningen:
stroomonderbrekers, zekeringen
(schroefzekeringen moeten uit de houder
worden verwijderd), aardlekschakelaars
en contactgevers.

De elektrische installatie moet een
isolatieapparaat bevatten waardoor het
apparaat volledig van het lichtnet
afgesloten kan worden. Het
isolatieapparaat moet een contactopening
hebben met een minimale breedte van 3
mm.

2.3 Gebruik

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Risico op brand en explosie

« Wanneer ze verwarmd worden, kunnen
vetten en olién ontvlambare dampen
afgeven. Houd vlammen of verwarmde
voorwerpen uit de buurt van vetten en
olién als u ermee kookt.

* De dampen die erg hete olie vrijkomen,
kunnen spontane ontbranding
veroorzaken.

* Gebruikte olie die voedselresten kan
bevatten, kan brand veroorzaken bij een
lagere temperatuur dan olie die voor de
eerste keer wordt gebruikt.

» Plaats geen ontvlambare producten of
artikelen die vochtig zijn met ontvlambare
producten in, bij of op het apparaat.

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Risico op schade aan het apparaat.

/\ WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor letsel, brandwonden of
elektrische schokken.

« Laat geen heet kookgerei op het

bedieningspaneel staan.
Leg geen hete deksel op het glazen
oppervlak van de kookplaat.

Verwijder voor het eerste gebruik alle
verpakking, etikettering en beschermfolie
(indien van toepassing).

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor
(binnenshuis) huishoudelijk gebruik.

De specificatie van dit apparaat niet
wijzigen.

Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen
niet geblokkeerd worden.

Laat het apparaat tijdens de werking niet
onbeheerd achter.

Zet de kookzone op "uit" na ieder gebruik.
Plaats geen bestek of deksels van
steelpannen op de kookzones. Ze kunnen
heet worden.

Gebruik het apparaat niet met natte
handen of als het contact maakt met
water.

Gebruik het apparaat niet als werkblad of
als opslagopperviak.

Als het oppervlak van het apparaat
gebarsten is, haal dan onmiddellijk de
stekker uit het stopcontact. Dit voorkomt
elektrische schokken.

Als u voedsel in hete olie plaatst, kan het
spatten.

« Laat kookgerei niet droogkoken.

« Zorg ervoor dat je geen voorwerpen of
kookgerei op het apparaat laat vallen. Het
oppervlak kan beschadigd raken.

« Schakel de kookzones niet in met leeg
kookgerei of zonder kookgerei.

* Plaats geen aluminiumfolie op het
apparaat.

« Kookgerei gemaakt van gietijzer,
aluminium of met een beschadigde bodem
kan krassen op het glas/glaskeramiek
veroorzaken. Til deze voorwerpen altijd op
als je ze op de kookplaat moet
verplaatsen.

» Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd om
mee te koken. Het mag niet worden
gebruikt voor andere doeleinden,
bijvoorbeeld het verwarmen van de ruimte.

2.4 Onderhoud en reiniging

* Reinig het apparaat regelmatig om te
voorkomen dat het materiaal van het
oppervlak achteruitgaat.

« Schakel het apparaat uit en laat het
afkoelen voordat u het schoonmaakt.
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» Gebruik geen waterstralen en stoom om
het apparaat te reinigen.

* Maak het apparaat schoon met een
vochtige zachte doek. Gebruik alleen
neutrale schoonmaakmiddelen. Gebruik
geen schuurmiddelen, schuursponsijes,
oplosmiddelen of metalen voorwerpen.

2.5 Service

* Neem contact op met de erkende
servicedienst voor reparatie van het
apparaat. Gebruik alleen originele
reserveonderdelen.

» Met betrekking tot de lamp(en) in dit
product en reservelampen die afzonderlijk
worden verkocht: Deze lampen zijn
bedoeld om bestand te zijn tegen extreme
fysieke omstandigheden in huishoudelijke
apparaten, zoals temperatuur, trillingen,

3. INSTALLATIE

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Raadpleeg de hoofdstukken Veiligheid.

3.1 Voor montage

Voordat u de kookplaat installeert, dient u de
onderstaande informatie van het typeplaatje
te noteren. Het typeplaatje bevindt zich
onderop de kookplaat.

Serienummer ........c.ceeeeeevennnnne.

3.2 Ingebouwde kookplaten

Inbouwkookplaten mogen alleen worden
gebruikt nadat zij ingebouwd zijn in geschikte
inbouwunits of werkbladen die aan de
normen voldoen.

3.3 Aansluitsnoer

» De kookplaat wordt geleverd met een
aansluitkabel.

» Gebruik als vervanging van het
beschadigde netsnoer het volgende
snoertype: HO5V2V2-F dat bestand is
tegen een temperatuur van 90 °C of
hoger. Neem contact op met een erkend
servicecentrum. Het aansluitsnoer mag
alleen worden vervangen door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien.
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vochtigheid, of zijn bedoeld om informatie
te geven over de operationele status van
het apparaat. Ze zijn niet bedoeld voor
gebruik in andere toepassingen en zijn
niet geschikt voor verlichting in
huishoudelijke ruimten.

2.6 Verwijdering

/N\ WAARSCHUWING!
Gevaar voor letsel of verstikking.

* Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke
overheid voor informatie over het afvoeren
van het apparaat.

* Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.

* Snijd het netsnoer vlak bij het apparaat af
en gooi het weg.

3.4 Montage

Als je de kookplaat onder een kap installeert,
raadpleeg je de installatie-instructies van de
afzuigkap voor de minimumafstand tussen de
apparaten.




u Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg
How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 Beschermingsdoos

¥ .
[
L |
L ] n = 1
[ —
min.
12 mm ‘
B — min. ) o .
60 mm Als je een beveiligingsdoos gebruikt (een
| extra accessoire), dan is de beschermvloer
direct onder de kookplaat niet nodig. Het

accessoire van de beschermkast is in
sommige landen niet beschikbaar. Neem
contact op met de klantenservice.

e

@

U kunt de beveiligingsdoos niet
gebruiken als u de kookplaat boven een
oven installeert.

Zoek de videotutorial "Hoe installeert u uw
AEG stralingskookplaat - installatie op het
aanrecht" door de volledige naam die in de
onderstaande afbeelding staat in te typen.
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4. BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT
4.1 Indeling kookopperviak

il
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| |
@ ( 180 mm )
@5 ;;

1
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B

4.2 Bedieningspaneel lay-out

IF

T

Kookzone
Bedieningspaneel

0

AV AN

A VAN

H N~ A

Gebruik de tiptoetsen om het apparaat te bedienen. De displays, indicatielampjes en geluiden
tonen welke functies worden gebruikt.

Tip- Functie Opmerking

toets
@ AAN /UIT De kookplaat in- en uitschakelen.
- Kookstanddisplay De kookstand weergeven.

~ Het instellen van de kookstand.
N

4.3 Kookstanddisplays

Scherm

Beschrijving

1=

De kookzone is uitgeschakeld.

.6

De kookzone wordt gebruikt.
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Scherm Beschrijving

+ ciffer Er is een storing.

Er is nog een kookzone heet (restwarmte).
Kinderbeveiligingsinrichting werkt.

[3 Automatische uitschakeling werkt.

4.4 Restwarmte-indicator

/\ WAARSCHUWING!

Zolang het indicatielampje aanstaat,
bestaat er een risico op brandwonden
door restwarmte.

Het indicatielampje UJ verschijnt als een
kookzone heet is.

5. DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Raadpleeg de hoofdstukken Veiligheid.

5.1 In- of uitschakelen

Raak ® 1 seconde aan om de kookplaat in—
of uit te schakelen.

5.2 Automatische uitschakeling

De functie schakelt de kookplaat
automatisch uit als:

» alle kookzones zijn uitgeschakeld,

* u de kookstand niet instelt nadat u de
kookplaat hebt ingeschakeld,

* U iets hebt gemorst of iets langer dan 10
seconden op het bedieningspaneel hebt
gelegd (een pan, doek, etc.). Er klinkt een
geluidssignaal en de kookplaat wordt
uitgeschakeld. Verwijder het voorwerp of
reinig het bedieningspaneel.

* u een kookzone niet uitschakelt of de

kookstand verandert. Na een tijdje gaat )
aan en schakelt de kookplaat uit.
De verhouding tussen kookstand en de
tijd waarna de kookplaat uitschakelt:

Het indicatielampje kan ook verschijnen:

« voor de aangrenzende kookzones, zelfs
als je ze niet gebruikt,

« als er heet kookgerei op de koude
kookzone wordt geplaatst,

« als de kookplaat is uitgeschakeld, maar de
kookzone nog heet is.

Het indicatielampje verdwijnt als de kookzone
is afgekoeld.

Warmte-instelling De kookplaat wordt

uitgeschakeld na

1-2 6 uur
3-4 5 uur
5 4 uur
6-9 1,5 uur

5.3 De kookstand

™ aanraken om te verhogen. " aanraken

om te verlagen. Raak ™ en  tegelijkertijd
aan om de kookzone uit te schakelen.

5.4 Kinderbeveiligingsinrichting

Deze functie voorkomt dat de kookplaat
onbedoeld wordt gebruikt.

Om de functie te starten: activeer de
kookplaat met O. stel geen warmteinstelling
in. Raak > van de twee voorste kookzones

tegelijkertijd gedurende 4 seconden aan.
gaat branden. Schakel de kookplaat uit met

0)
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Om de functie te stoppen: activeer de
kookplaat met O. stel geen warmteinstelling
in. Raak > van de twee voorste kookzones

tegelijkertijd gedurende 4 seconden aan.
gaat branden. Schakel de kookplaat uit met

0)

Om de functie voor slechts één
kooksessie op te schorten: activeer de

6. AANWIJZINGEN EN TIPS

kookplaat met @. gaat branden. Raak
van de twee voorste kookzones tegelijkertijd
gedurende 4 seconden aan. Stel de
kookstand in binnen 10 seconden. U kunt
de kookplaat bedienen. Als u de kookplaat

uitschakelt met (D treedt de functie weer in
werking.

/N\ WAARSCHUWING!
Raadpleeg de hoofdstukken Veiligheid.

6.1 Pannen

* De bodem van de pannen moet zo dik en
vlak mogelijk zijn.

» Zorg ervoor dat bodems schoon en droog
zijn voordat de pannen op de kookplaat
worden gezet.

» Schuif of wrijf de pan niet over het
keramische glas, om krassen te
voorkomen.

@

Pannen gemaakt van geémailleerd staal
of met aluminium of koperen bodems
kunnen tot verkleuringen van de glazen

keramische kookplaat leiden.

6.2 Voorbeelden van
kooktoepassingen

@

De gegevens in de tabel dienen alleen

als richtlijn.

Warmte-instel- Gebruik om het volgende te Tijd Aanwijzingen
ling doen: (min)
1 Houd gekookt voedsel warm. indien no- Doe een deksel op het kookgerei.
dig
1-2 Hollandaisesaus, smelten: boter, cho- 5-25 Van tijd tot tijd mengen.
colade, gelatine.
1-2 Harden: pluizige omeletten, gebakken 10 - 40 Kook met een deksel erop.
eieren.
2-3 Zachtjes aan de kook brengen van rijst 25 - 50 Voeg minimaal twee keer zo veel
en gerechten op melkbasis, reeds be- vocht toe als rijst en roer gerechten op
reide gerechten opwarmen. melkbasis halverwege de procedure
door.
3-4 Stoom groenten, vis, vlees. 20-45 Voeg een paar eetlepels vocht toe.
4-5 Stoom aardappelen. 20-60 Gebruik max. % | water voor 750 g
aardappelen.
4-5 Bereid grotere hoeveelheden voedsel, 60 - 150 Tot 3 liter vloeistof plus ingrediénten.

stoofschotels en soepen.
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Warmte-instel- Gebruik om het volgende te Tijd Aanwijzingen

ling doen: (min)

6-7 Zachtjes bakken: escalope, kalfsviees indien no- Halverwege de bereidingstijd omdraai-
cordon bleu, cutlets, rissoles, worstjes, dig en.
lever, roux, eieren, pannenkoeken, do-
nuts.

7-8 Zware friet, hash browns, lenden- 5-15 Halverwege de bereidingstijd omdraai-
steaks, steaks. en.

9 Kook water, kook pasta, braadvlees (goulash, stoofvlees), frietjes bakken.

7. ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

/N\ WAARSCHUWING!
Raadpleeg de hoofdstukken Veiligheid.

7.1 Algemene informatie

* Reinig de kookplaat na elk gebruik.

» Gebruik altijd kookgerei met een schone
bodem.

» Krassen of donkere viekken op het
oppervlak hebben geen invloed op de
werking van de kookplaat.

» Gebruik een specifiek schoonmaakmiddel
voor het oppervlak van de kookplaat.

» Gebruik een speciale schraper voor het
glas.

7.2 De kookplaat schoonmaken

» Verwijder direct: gesmolten kunststof,
plastic folie, suiker en suikerhoudend

8. PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Raadpleeg de hoofdstukken Veiligheid.

8.1 Wat moet je doen als ...

voedsel, anders kan dit schade aan de
kookplaat veroorzaken. Doe voorzichtig
om brandwonden te voorkomen. Gebruik
de speciale schraper op de glazen plaat
en verwijder resten door het blad over het
oppervlak te schuiven.

Verwijder nadat de kookplaat
voldoende is afgekoeld: kalk- en
waterkringen, vetspatten en metaalachtig
glanzende verkleuringen. Reinig de
kookplaat met een vochtige doek en een
beetje niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel.
Droog de kookplaat na reiniging af met
een zachte doek.

Verkleuring glanzende metalen
verwijderen: reinig het glazen oppervlak
met een doek en een oplossing van water
met azijn.

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak

Oplossing

Je kunt de kookplaat niet inscha-
kelen of bedienen.
stalleerd.

De kookplaat is niet aangesloten op  Controleer of de kookplaat goed aan-
een stopcontact of niet goed gein-

gesloten is op het lichtnet.
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Probleem

Mogelijke oorzaak

Oplossing

De zekering is doorgeslagen.

Verzeker je ervan dat de zekering de
oorzaak van de storing is. Als de zeke-
ringen keer op keer doorslaan, neem
je contact op met een erkende installa-
teur.

Stel gedurende 10 seconden geen
kookstand in.

Schakel de kookplaat opnieuw in en
stel de kookstand binnen 10 seconden
in.

Je hebt 2 of meer sensorvelden te-
gelijkertijd aangeraakt.

Raak slechts één sensorveld aan.

Water of vetvliekken op het bedie-
ningspaneel.

Reinig het bedieningspaneel.

Er klinkt een geluidssignaal en de
kookplaat wordt uitgeschakeld.
Als de kookplaat wordt uitge-
schakeld, klinkt er een geluids-
signaal.

Je hebt iets op een of meer sensor-
velden geplaatst.

Verwijder het voorwerp van de sensor-
velden.

De kookplaat wordt uitgescha-
keld.

Je hebt iets op het sensorveld @
geplaatst.

Verwijder het voorwerp van het sen-
sorveld.

De restwarmte-indicator gaat niet
aan.

De zone is niet heet omdat deze
slechts kortstondig is gebruikt, of de
sensor is beschadigd.

Als de zone voldoende lang gebruikt is
om heet te zijn, neem je contact op
met een erkende servicedienst.

De sensorvelden worden heet.

De pan is te groot of je plaatst deze
te dicht bij de bedieningsknoppen.

Plaats grotere pannen indien mogelijk
op de achterste kookzones.

gaat aan.

Kinderbeveiligingsinrichting is in
werking.

Raadpleeg ‘Dagelijks gebruik’.

[
en een getal gaan branden.

Er is een fout opgetreden in de
kookplaat.

Schakel de kookplaat uit en schakel
deze na 30 seconden weer in. Wan-

neer weer verschijnt, trek je de
stekker van de kookplaat uit het stop-
contact. Steek de stekker van de kook-
plaat er na 30 seconden weer in. Als
het probleem zich blijft voordoen,
neem je contact op met een erkende
servicedienst.

Je kunt een constant piepgeluid
horen.

De elektrische aansluiting is ver-
keerd.

Trek de stekker van de kookplaat uit
het stopcontact. Laat de installatie
controleren door een erkende elektri-
cien.

gaat aan.

De tweede fase van de stroomtoe-
voer ontbreekt.

Controleer of de kookplaat goed aan-
gesloten is op het lichtnet. Verwijder
de zekering, wacht een minuut, en
plaats de zekering weer terug.

8.2 Als je geen oplossing kunt

vinden...

Als je niet zelf het probleem kunt verhelpen,
neem dan contact op met je verkoper of een
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erkende serviceafdeling. Geef de gegevens

op het typeplaatje. Geef ook de driecijferige

code voor het glaskeramiek (bevindt zich in
de hoek van het glazen oppervlak) en een
foutmelding die gaat branden. Zorg ervoor



dat je de kookplaat correct gebruikt. Als dit garantieperiode en geautoriseerde

niet het geval is, is het onderhoud van een servicecentra vind je in het garantieboekje.
servicemonteur of dealer niet gratis, ook

tijdens de garantieperiode. De informatie over

9. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
9.1 Typeplaatje

Model HK624000XB PNC 949 492 153 02
Type 60 HAD 54 AO 220-240 V 50-60 Hz
Gemaakt in: Roemenié

Serienr. ........c....... 6.5 kW

AEG c € E

9.2 Specificatie kookzones

Kookzone Nominaal vermogen (max. Diameter kookzone [mm]
warmte-instelling) [W]

Links voor 2300 210

Links achter 1200 145

Rechtsvoor 1200 145

Rechtsachter 1800 180

Gebruik voor optimale kookresultaten
kookgerei dat niet groter is dan de diameter
van de kookzone.

10. ENERGIEZUINIGHEID

10.1 Productinformatie*

Modelnummer HK624000XB
Type kookplaat Inbouwkookplaat
Aantal kookzones 4
Verwarmingstechnologie Stralingsverwarmer
Diameter van ronde kookzones (J) Links voor 21,0 cm
Links achter 14,5 cm
Rechtsvoor 14,5 cm
Rechtsachter 18,0 cm
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Energieverbruik per kookzone (EC electric cooking)

Energieverbruik van de kookplaat (EC electric hob)

Links voor 200,1 Wh / kg
Links achter 188,0 Wh / kg
Rechtsvoor 188,0 Wh / kg

Rechtsachter 191,6 Wh/ kg
191,9 Wh / kg

* Voor de Europese Unie overeenkomstig EU
66/2014. Voor Belarus volgens STB
2477-2017, Annex A. Voor Oekraine volgens
742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Huishoudelijke elektrische
kookapparaten - Deel 2: Kookplaten -
Methoden voor het meten van prestaties.
10.2 Energiebesparing

U kunt elke dag energie besparen tijdens het
koken door de onderstaande tips te volgen.

*  Warm alleen de hoeveelheid water op die
u nodig heeft.

11. MILIEUBESCHERMING

2%
Recycleer de materialen met het symbool T,

Gooi de verpakking in een geschikte
afvalcontainer om het te recycleren.
Bescherm het milieu en de volksgezondheid
en recycleer op een correcte manier het afval
van elektrische en elektronische apparaten.
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« Doe indien mogelijk altijd een deksel op
de pan.

« Zet uw kookgerei op de kookzone voordat
u deze activeert.

« De bodem van het kookgerei moet
dezelfde afmeting hebben als de
kookzone.

« Zet kleiner kookgerei op kleinere
kookzones.

« Plaats het kookgerei precies in het midden
van de kookzone.

* Gebruik de restwarmte om het eten warm
te houden of te smelten.

Gooi apparaten gemarkeerd met het symbool

E niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval.
Breng het product naar het milieustation bij u
in de buurt of neem contact op met de
gemeente.



FOR PERFECT RESULTS

Thank you for choosing this AEG product. We have created it to give you impeccable
performance for many years, with innovative technologies that help make life simpler —
features you might not find on ordinary appliances. Please spend a few minutes reading
to get the very best from it.

Visit our website to:

A Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter, service and repair information:
@ www.aeg.com/support

g Register your product for better service:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Buy Accessories, Consumables and Original spare parts for your appliance:
’E www.aeg.com/shop

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

Always use original spare parts.

When contacting our Authorised Service Centre, ensure that you have the following data
available: Model, PNC, Serial Number.

The information can be found on the rating plate.

AN Warning / Caution-Safety information
(D General information and tips
Environmental information

Subject to change without notice.
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1. A SAFETY INFORMATION

Before the installation and use of the appliance, carefully read
the supplied instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible
for any injuries or damage that are the result of incorrect
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installation or usage. Always keep the instructions in a safe
and accessible location for future reference.

1.1 Children and vulnerable people safety

 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
the use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children of less than 8 years of age and
persons with very extensive and complex disabilities shall
be kept away from the appliance unless continuously
supervised.

+ Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

» Keep all packaging away from children and dispose of it
appropriately.

+ WARNING: Keep children and pets away from the
appliance when it operates or when it cools down.
Accessible parts become hot during use.

« If the appliance has a child safety device, it should be
activated.

+ Children shall not carry out cleaning and user maintenance
of the appliance without supervision.

1.2 General Safety

« WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become
hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid touching
heating elements.

 WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with fat or oil can
be dangerous and may result in fire.

* NEVER try to extinguish a fire with water, but switch off the
appliance and then cover flame e.g. with a lid or a fire
blanket.
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WARNING: The appliance must not be supplied through an
external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to
a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by a utility.
CAUTION: The cooking process has to be supervised. A
short term cooking process has to be supervised
continuously.

WARNING: Danger of fire: Do not store items on the
cooking surfaces.

Metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons and lids
should not be placed on the hob surface since they can get
hot.

Do not use the appliance before installing it in the built-in
structure.

Do not use a steam cleaner to clean the appliance.

If the glass ceramic surface / glass surface is cracked,
switch off the appliance and unplug it from the mains. In
case the appliance is connected to the mains directly using
junction box, remove the fuse to disconnect the appliance
from power supply. In either case contact the Authorised
Service Centre.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, an authorized Service or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

WARNING: Use only hob guards designed by the
manufacturer of the cooking appliance or indicated by the
manufacturer of the appliance in the instructions for use as
suitable or hob guards incorporated in the appliance. The
use of inappropriate guards can cause accidents.

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
2.1 Installation /\ WARNING!
/\ WARNING! Risk of injury or damage to the appliance.

Only a qualified person must install this » Remove all the packaging.

appliance. » Do not install or use a damaged
appliance.

« Follow the installation instructions supplied

with the appliance.
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Keep the minimum distance from other
appliances and units.

Always take care when moving the
appliance as it is heavy. Always use safety
gloves and enclosed footwear.

Seal the cut surfaces with a sealant to
prevent moisture from causing swelling.
Protect the bottom of the appliance from
steam and moisture.

Do not install the appliance next to a door
or under a window. This prevents hot
cookware from falling from the appliance
when the door or the window is opened.

If the appliance is installed above drawers
make sure that the space, between the
bottom of the appliance and the upper
drawer is sufficient for air circulation.

The bottom of the appliance can get hot.
Make sure to install a separation panel
made from plywood, kitchen carcass
material or other non-flammable materials
under the appliance to prevent access to
the bottom.

The separation panel has to cover the
area under the hob completely.

2.2 Electrical Connection

/\ WARNING!
Risk of fire and electric shock.

All electrical connections should be made
by a qualified electrician.

The appliance must be earthed.

Before carrying out any operation make
sure that the appliance is disconnected
from the power supply.

Make sure that the parameters on the
rating plate are compatible with the
electrical ratings of the mains power
supply.

Make sure the appliance is installed
correctly. Loose and incorrect electricity
mains cable or plug (if applicable) can
make the terminal become too hot.

Use the correct electricity mains cable.
Do not let the electricity mains cable
tangle.

Make sure that a shock protection is
installed.

Use the strain relief clamp on the cable.
Make sure the mains cable or plug (if
applicable) does not touch the hot
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appliance or hot cookware, when you
connect the appliance to a socket.

* Do not use multi-plug adapters and
extension cables.

* Make sure not to cause damage to the
mains plug (if applicable) or to the mains
cable. Contact our Authorised Service
Centre or an electrician to change a
damaged mains cable.

* The shock protection of live and insulated
parts must be fastened in such a way that
it cannot be removed without tools.

« Connect the mains plug to the mains
socket only at the end of the installation.
Make sure that there is access to the
mains plug after the installation.

* |f the mains socket is loose, do not
connect the mains plug.

* Do not pull the mains cable to disconnect
the appliance. Always pull the mains plug.

* Use only correct isolation devices: line
protecting cut-outs, fuses (screw type
fuses removed from the holder), earth
leakage trips and contactors.

» The electrical installation must have an
isolation device which lets you disconnect
the appliance from the mains at all poles.
The isolation device must have a contact
opening width of minimum 3 mm.

2.3 Use

/\ WARNING!
Risk of injury, burns and electric shock.

* Remove all the packaging, labelling and
protective film (if applicable) before first
use.

* This appliance is for household (indoors)
use only.

» Do not change the specification of this
appliance.

« Make sure that the ventilation openings
are not blocked.

« Do not let the appliance stay unattended
during operation.

« Set the cooking zone to “off” after each
use.

* Do not put cutlery or saucepan lids on the
cooking zones. They can become hot.

* Do not operate the appliance with wet
hands or when it has contact with water.




Do not use the appliance as a work
surface or as a storage surface.

If the surface of the appliance is cracked,
disconnect immediately the appliance from
the power supply. This to prevent an
electrical shock.

When you place food into hot oil, it may
splash.

/\ WARNING!
Risk of fire and explosion

Fats and oil when heated can release
flammable vapours. Keep flames or
heated objects away from fats and oils
when you cook with them.

The vapours that very hot oil releases can
cause spontaneous combustion.

Used oil, that can contain food remnants,
can cause fire at a lower temperature than
oil used for the first time.

Do not put flammable products or items
that are wet with flammable products in,
near or on the appliance.

/\ WARNING!
Risk of damage to the appliance.

Do not keep hot cookware on the control
panel.

Do not put a hot pan cover on the glass
surface of the hob.

Do not let cookware boil dry.

Be careful not to let objects or cookware
fall on the appliance. The surface can be
damaged.

Do not activate the cooking zones with
empty cookware or without cookware.

Do not put aluminium foil on the appliance.
Cookware made of cast iron, aluminium or
with a damaged bottom can cause
scratches on the glass / glass ceramic.
Always lift these objects up when you
have to move them on the cooking
surface.

This appliance is for cooking purposes
only. It must not be used for other
purposes, for example room heating.

2.4 Care and cleaning

Clean the appliance regularly to prevent
the deterioration of the surface material.
Switch off the appliance and let it cool
down before cleaning.

Do not use water spray and steam to
clean the appliance.

Clean the appliance with a moist soft
cloth. Use only neutral detergents. Do not
use abrasive products, abrasive cleaning
pads, solvents or metal objects.

2.5 Service

To repair the appliance contact the
Authorised Service Centre. Use original
spare parts only.

Concerning the lamp(s) inside this product
and spare part lamps sold separately:
These lamps are intended to withstand
extreme physical conditions in household
appliances, such as temperature,
vibration, humidity, or are intended to
signal information about the operational
status of the appliance. They are not
intended to be used in other applications
and are not suitable for household room
illumination.

2.6 Disposal

/\ WARNING!
Risk of injury or suffocation.

Contact your municipal authority for
information on how to dispose of the
appliance.

Disconnect the appliance from the mains
supply.

Cut off the mains electrical cable close to
the appliance and dispose of it.

ENGLISH 59



3. INSTALLATION

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

3.1 Before the installation

Before you install the hob, write down the
information below from the rating plate. The
rating plate is on the bottom of the hob.

Serial number ..........ccoooeeeeeenn...

3.2 Built-in hobs

Only use the built-in hobs after you assemble
the hob into correct built-in units and work
surfaces that align to the standards.

3.3 Connection cable

* The hob is supplied with a connection
cable.

* To replace the damaged mains cable, use
the cable type: HO5V2V2-F which
withstands a temperature of 90 °C or
higher. Contact an Authorised Service
Centre. The connection cable may only be
replaced by a qualified electrician.

3.4 Assembly

If you install the hob under a hood, please
see the installation instructions of the hood
for the minimum distance between the
appliances.
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Find the video tutorial "How to install your
AEG Radiant Hob - Worktop installation" by
typing out the full name indicated in the
graphic below.

@ YouTube

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

www.youtube.com/electrolux
www.youtube.com/aeg

Q

A Y




3.5 Protection box

4. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

4.1 Cooking surface layout

22
o) &
I ——

s

4.2 Control panel layout

IF

=

If you use a protection box (an additional
accessory), the protective floor directly below
the hob is not necessary. The protection box
accessory may not be available in some
countries. Contact Customer Support
Service.

@

You cannot use the protection box if you
install the hob above an oven.

Cooking zone
Control panel

‘ DV AN

D AN

"
c

DN
NN\

Use the sensor fields to operate the appliance. The displays, indicators and sounds tell which

functions operate.
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Sensor Function Comment

field
(D ON / OFF To activate and deactivate the hob.
- Heat setting display To show the heat setting.
N - To set a heat setting.
3
. N

4.3 Heat setting displays

Display Description
The cooking zone is deactivated.
@ ) @ The cooking zone operates.
+ digit There is a malfunction.
A cooking zone is still hot (residual heat).
Child Safety Device operates.
[3 Automatic Switch Off operates.
4.4 Residual heat indicator - for the neighbouring cooking zones even if
you are not using them,
/\ WARNING! . whekr} hot cookware is placed on cold
cooking zone,
As long as the indicator is on, there is . Wher} the hob _is dt_eactivated but the
a risk of burns from residual heat. cooking zone is still hot.
o ) The indicator disappears when the cooking
The |rjd|r(1:a:or appears when a cooking zone has cooled down.
zone is hot.

The indicator may also appear:

5. DAILY USE

5.2 Automatic Switch Off

The function deactivates the hob
automatically if:

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

5.1 Activating and deactivating + all cooking zones are deactivated,

« you do not set the heat setting after you
Touch @ for 1 second to activate or activate the hob,
deactivate the hob. « you spill something or put something on

the control panel for more than 10
seconds (a pan, a cloth, etc.). An acoustic
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signal sounds and the hob deactivates.
Remove the object or clean the control
panel.

» you do not deactivate a cooking zone or

change the heat setting. After some time
[3 comes on and the hob deactivates.

The relation between the heat setting and
the time after which the hob deactivates:

Heat setting The hob deactivates
after

1-2 6 hours

3-4 5 hours

5 4 hours

6-9 1.5 hour

5.3 The heat setting

Touch “™ to increase the heat setting. Touch
 to decrease the heat setting. Touch /™
and ™ at the same time to deactivate the
cooking zone.

5.4 Child Safety Device

This function prevents an accidental
operation of the hob.

6. HINTS AND TIPS

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

To start the function: activate the hob with

®. Do not set any heat setting. Touch  of
the two front cooking zones at the same time

for 4 seconds. comes on. Deactivate the
hob with .
To stop the function: activate the hob with

®. Do not set any heat setting. Touch > of
the two front cooking zones at the same time

for 4 seconds. l/J comes on. Deactivate the
hob with .

To suspend the function for only one
cooking session: activate the hob with ®.

comes on. Touch ™ of the two front
cooking zones at the same time for 4
seconds. Set the heat setting in 10
seconds. You can operate the hob. When

you deactivate the hob with ® the function
operates again.

6.2 Examples of cooking
applications

6.1 Cookware

The bottom of the cookware must be as
thick and flat as possible.

Ensure pan bases are clean and dry
before placing on the hob surface.

In order to avoid scratches, do not slide or
rub the pot across the ceramic glass.

@

The data in the table is for guidance only.

®

Cookware made of enamelled steel and
with aluminium or copper bottoms can
cause a colour change on the glass-
ceramic surface.
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Heat setting Use to: Time Hints
(min)
1 Keep cooked food warm. as neces- Put a lid on the cookware.
sary
1-2 Hollandaise sauce, melt: butter, choco- 5 - 25 Mix from time to time.
late, gelatine.
1-2 Solidify: fluffy omelettes, baked eggs. 10-40 Cook with a lid on.
2-3 Simmer rice and milkbased dishes, 25-50 Add at least twice as much liquid as
heat up ready-cooked meals. rice, mix milk dishes halfway through
the procedure.
3-4 Steam vegetables, fish, meat. 20-45 Add a couple of tablespoons of liquid.
4-5 Steam potatoes. 20-60 Use max. % | of water for 750 g of po-
tatoes.
4-5 Cook larger quantities of food, stews 60 - 150 Up to 3 | of liquid plus ingredients.
and soups.
6-7 Gentle fry: escalope, veal cordon bleu, as neces- Turn halfway through.
cutlets, rissoles, sausages, liver, roux, sary
eggs, pancakes, doughnuts.
7-8 Heavy fry, hash browns, loin steaks, 5-15 Turn halfway through.
steaks.
9 Boil water, cook pasta, sear meat (goulash, pot roast), deep-fry chips.

7. CARE AND CLEANING

/N\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

7.1 General information

» Clean the hob after each use.

» Always use cookware with a clean base.

» Scratches or dark stains on the surface
have no effect on how the hob operates.

» Use a special cleaner suitable for the

surface of the hob. .

» Use a special scraper for the glass.

7.2 Cleaning the hob

* Remove immediately: melted plastic,
plastic foil, sugar and food with sugar,
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otherwise, the dirt can cause damage to
the hob. Take care to avoid burns. Use a
special hob scraper on the glass surface
at an acute angle and move the blade on
the surface.

Remove when the hob is sufficiently
cool: limescale rings, water rings, fat
stains, shiny metallic discoloration. Clean
the hob with a moist cloth and a non-
abrasive detergent. After cleaning, wipe
the hob dry with a soft cloth.

Remove shiny metallic discoloration:
use a solution of water with vinegar and
clean the glass surface with a cloth.



8. TROUBLESHOOTING

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

8.1 What to do if...

Problem

Possible cause

Remedy

You cannot activate or operate
the hob.

The hob is not connected to an elec-
trical supply or it is connected incor-
rectly.

Check if the hob is correctly connected
to the electrical supply.

The fuse is blown.

Make sure that the fuse is the cause of
the malfunction. If the fuse is blown
again and again, contact a qualified
electrician.

You do not set the heat setting for
10 seconds.

Activate the hob again and set the
heat setting in less than 10 seconds.

You touched 2 or more sensor fields
at the same time.

Touch only one sensor field.

There is water or fat stains on the
control panel.

Clean the control panel.

An acoustic signal sounds and
the hob deactivates.

An acoustic signal sounds when
the hob is deactivated.

You put something on one or more
sensor fields.

Remove the object from the sensor
fields.

The hob deactivates.

You put something on the sensor

field @

Remove the object from the sensor
field.

Residual heat indicator does not
come on.

The zone is not hot because it oper-
ated only for a short time or the sen-
sor is damaged.

If the zone operated sufficiently long to
be hot, speak to an Authorised Service
Centre.

The sensor fields become hot.

The cookware is too large or you put
it too near to the controls.

Put large cookware on the rear zones,
if possible.

comes on.

Child Safety Device operates.

Refer to "Daily use".

and a number come on.

There is an error in the hob.

Deactivate the hob and activate it

again after 30 seconds. If comes
on again, disconnect the hob from the
electrical supply. After 30 seconds,
connect the hob again. If the problem
continues, speak to an Authorised
Service Centre.

You can hear a constant beep
noise.

The electrical connection is incor-
rect.

Disconnect the hob from the electrical
supply. Ask a qualified electrician to
check the installation.
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Problem Possible cause Remedy

The second phase of the power sup- Check if the hob is correctly connected
comes on. ply is missing. to the electrical supply. Remove the
fuse, wait one minute, and insert the
fuse again.
8.2 If you cannot find a solution... on. Make sure, you operated the hob

correctly. If not the servicing by a service
technician or dealer will not be free of charge,
also during the warranty period. The
information about guarantee period and
Authorised Service Centres are in the
guarantee booklet.

If you cannot find a solution to the problem
yourself, contact your dealer or an Authorised
Service Centre. Give the data from the rating
plate. Give also three digit letter code for the
glass ceramic (it is in the corner of the glass
surface) and an error message that comes

9. TECHNICAL DATA
9.1 Rating plate

Model HK624000XB PNC 949 492 153 02
Typ 60 HAD 54 AO 220 -240V 50 -60 Hz
Made in: Romania
Ser.Nr. ... 6.5 kW
AEG Cen
9.2 Cooking zones specification
Cooking zone Nominal Power (Max heat set- Cooking zone diameter [mm]
ting) [W]
Left front 2300 210
Left rear 1200 145
Right front 1200 145
Right rear 1800 180

For optimal cooking results use cookware no
larger than the diameter of the cooking zone.

10. ENERGY EFFICIENCY

10.1 Product Information*

Model identification HK624000XB

Type of hob Built-In Hob
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Number of cooking zones

4

Heating technology

Radiant Heater

Diameter of circular cooking zones () Left front 21.0cm
Left rear 14.5cm
Right front 14.5 cm
Right rear 18.0 cm
Energy consumption per cooking zone (EC electric Left front 200.1 Wh / kg
cooking) Left rear 188.0 Wh / kg
Right front 188.0 Wh / kg
Right rear 191.6 Wh / kg
Energy consumption of the hob (EC electric hob) 191.9 Wh / kg

* For European Union according to EU
66/2014. For Belarus according to STB
2477-2017, Annex A. For Ukraine according
to 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Household electric cooking
appliances - Part 2: Hobs - Methods for
measuring performance.

10.2 Energy saving

You can save energy during everyday
cooking if you follow below hints.

*  When you heat up water, use only the
amount you need.

11. ENVIRONMENTAL CONCER

Recycle materials with the symbol C/:l) Put the
packaging in relevant containers to recycle it.
Help protect the environment and human
health by recycling waste of electrical and
electronic appliances. Do not dispose of

« |Ifitis possible, always put the lids on the
cookware.

« Before you activate the cooking zone put
the cookware on it.

* The cookware bottom should have the
same diameter as the cooking zone.

¢ Put the smaller cookware on the smaller
cooking zones.

* Put the cookware directly in the centre of
the cooking zone.

« Use the residual heat to keep the food
warm or to melt it.

NS

appliances marked with the symbol E with
the household waste. Return the product to
your local recycling facility or contact your
municipal office.
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TAYDELLISIA TULOKSIA

Kiitos, kun valitsit taman AEG-tuotteen. Olemme luoneet sen antamaan sinulle
moitteettoman suorituskyvyn monien vuosien ajan innovatiivisilla tekniikoilla, jotka
helpottavat elamaa — nadma ovat ominaisuuksia, joita et ehka 16yda tavallisista laitteista.
Kéaytd muutama minuutti aikaasi lukeaksesi, kuinka saat kaiken kaiken hyddyn irti
laitteesta.

Vieraile verkkosivullamme:

Saat kayttdon liittyvia neuvoja, esitteitd, vianmaaritysohjeita seka huolto- ja
@ korjausohijeita:
www.aeg.com/support
g Rekisterdi tuotteesi saadaksesi parempaa huoltoa:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Osta laitteeseesi lisdvarusteita, kulutustuotteita ja alkuperaisia varaosia:
’% www.aeg.com/shop

ASIAKASPALVELU

Kayta aina alkuperaisia varaosia.

Pida seuraavat tiedot saatavilla ottaessasi yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseemme:
Malli, PNC-tuotenumero, sarjanumero.

Tiedot 16ytyvat arvokilvesta.

/\ Varoitus / Varotoimi- ja turvallisuustietoja
@ vieistietoa ja vinkkeja
Ymparisténsuojelutietoja

Oikeus muutoksiin pidatetaan.

SISALTO
1. TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT ..o 68
2. TURVALLISUUSOHUEET ......ooovvvvvvvveeeemmmensssssssnssssssssssss e 70
B ASENNUS ... 72
4. TUOTEKUVAUS. .......oocoooovoeieossoossssssss e esssssssssssssssonnsnss 74
5. PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO . .....oooovvevveeemeenesssssssisssssssss e 75
6. VIHJEITA JANEUVOUA. .......ooovvoovoeoeeeeoonosssssssssssssse s 76
7. HOITO JA PUHDISTUS . ...oooooooooooooeeeeeecomonsossssssssssssssss oo 77
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11 YMPARISTONSUOUELU. ..o 80

1. A TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

Lue laitteen mukana toimitetut ohjeet ennen laitteen
asennusta ja kayttoa. Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta
henkildvahingoista tai vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat
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virheellisesta asennuksesta tai kaytdsta. Sailyta ohjeita aina
varmassa ja helppopaasyisessa paikassa tulevia
kayttokertoja varten.

1.1 Lasten ja taitamattomien henkildiden turvallisuus

« 8-vuotiaat ja sita vanhemmat lapset seka henkilot, joilla on
fyysisia, aisteihin liittyvia tai henkisia rajoitteita tai
puutteellinen kokemus tai tuntemus, voivat kayttaa tata
laitetta vain, jos heita valvotaan tai ohjataan laitteen
turvallisessa kaytdssa ja jos he ymmartavat kayttoon
liittyvat vaarat. Tuote on pidettava alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ja
erittain laajoista ja monimutkaisista toiminnallisista
rajoitteista karsivien henkildiden ulottumattomissa, ellei
heita valvota jatkuvasti.

« Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivat ryhdy leikkimaan
laitteella.

» Kaikki pakkaukset tulee pitaa lasten ulottumattomissa ja
havittaa asianmukaisesti.

« VAROITUS: Pida lapset ja lemmikkieldaimet pois uunin
l&hettyvilta sen ollessa toiminnassa tai jaahtymassa kayton
jalkeen. Laitteen esilla olevat osat kuumentuvat kayton
aikana.

+ Jos laitteessa on lapsilukko, sitd on kaytettava.

» Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa laitetta tai suorittaa siihen
kohdistuvia kayttajan huoltotoimenpiteita ilman valvontaa.

1.2 Yleinen turvallisuus

« VAROITUS: Uuni ja sen esilldolevat osat kuumentuvat
kayton aikana. Varo koskettamasta uunin
lammitysvastuksia.

« VAROITUS: Rasvalla tai dljylla kypsentaminen ilman
valvontaa voi olla vaarallista, ja se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon.

» Alda KOSKAAN yritd sammuttaa tulta vedella, vaan kytke
laite pois toiminnasta ja peita sitten liekit esimerkiksi
kannella tai sammutuspeitteella.

SUOMI 69



* VAROITUS: Laitteeseen ei saa liittda ulkoista kytkinta,
kuten ajastinta, eika sita saa liittaa virtapiiriin, jonka
sahkolaitos saanndllisin valiajoin kytkee paalle/pois paalta.

+ HUOMIO: Ruoan kypsymista tulee valvoa jatkuvasti.
Lyhyen jakson ruoan kypsymista tulee valvoa jatkuvasti.

* VAROITUS: Tulipalon vaara: Ala sailyta esineita keittotason

pinnoilla.

* Metalliesineita, kuten veitsia, haarukoita, lusikoita ja kansia
ei saa asettaa keittotason pinnalle, koska ne voivat

kuumentua.

- Ala kayta laitetta ennen kuin se on asennettu kalusteeseen.

+ Laitteen puhdistuksessa ei saa kayttaa hoyrypesuria.

» Jos keraaminen/lasipinta on vaurioitunut, katkaise virta
laitteesta ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta. Jos laite on liitetty
sahkoverkkoon suoraan kytkentakoteloa kayttaen, irrota
sulake virran katkaisemiseksi laitteesta. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun kummassakin tapauksessa.

* Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, sen saa sahkovaaran valttamiseksi
vaihtaa vain valmistaja, valtuutettu huoltoliike tai vastaava

ammattitaitoinen henkilo.

+ VAROITUS: Kayta ainoastaan kodinkoneen valmistajan
suunnittelemia keittotason suojia, laitteen valmistajan
kayttdohjeessa maaritettyja suojia tai keittotason mukana
toimitettuja suojia. Virheellisten suojien kaytto voi aiheuttaa

onnettomuuksia.

2. TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

2.1 Asennus

/\ VAROITUS!

Laitteen asennuksen ja litannat saa
suorittaa vain ammattitaitoinen henkilo.

/\ VAROITUS!

Virheellinen kaytto voi aiheuttaa
henkilévahinkoja tai laitteen
vaurioitumisen.

Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit.
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Vaurioitunutta laitetta ei saa asentaa tai
kayttaa.

Noudata koneen mukana toimitettuja
asennusohjeita.

Noudata mainittuja vahimmaisetaisyyksia
muihin laitteisiin ja kalusteisiin.

Siirra laitetta aina varoen, silla se on
raskas. Kayta aina suojakasineita ja
suojaavia jalkineita.

Tiivista pinnat tiivisteaineella estaaksesi
kosteuden aiheuttaman turpoamisen.
Suojaa laitteen alaosa hoyrylta ja
kosteudelta.



Al asenna laitetta oven viereen tai
ikkunan alapuolelle. Tall6in keittoastioiden
putoaminen laitteesta valtetdan oven tai
ikkunan avaamisen yhteydessa.

Jos laite on asennettu laatikoiden
ylapuolelle, varmista, etta laitteen alaosan
ja ylalaatikon valinen tila on riittava
ilmankierron kannalta.

Laitteen alaosa voi kuumentua. Varmista,
etta asennat laitteen alapuolelle vanerista,
keittion jadanndsmateriaalista tai muusta
syttymattdmasta materiaalista valmistetun
erotuslevyn, joka estaa paasyn laitteen
alapuolelle.

Erotuslevyn tulee peittaa keittotason alla
oleva alue kokonaan.

2.2 Sahkokytkenta

/\ VAROITUS!
Tulipalo- ja s&hkdiskuvaara.

« Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan vasta
asennuksen jalkeen. Varmista, etta
laitteen verkkovirtakytkenta on ulottuvilla
laitteen asennuksen jalkeen.

« Jos pistoke on |6ysasti kiinni
virtajohdossa, &l kiinnita sita
pistorasiaan.

« Ala veda virtajohdosta pistoketta
irrottaessasi. Veda aina pistokkeesta.

« Kayta vain asianmukaisia eristyslaitteita:
suojakytkimet, sulakkeet (ruuvattavat
sulakkeet on irrotettava kannasta),
vikavirtakytkimet ja kontaktorit.

« Sahkdasennuksessa on oltava erotin, joka
mahdollistaa laitteen irrottamisen
sahkoverkosta kaikista navoista. Erottimen
kontaktiaukon leveys on oltava vahintaan
3 mm.

2.3 Valitse

Kaikki sahkdliitdnnat on teetettéava
patevalla sdhkoasentajalla.

Laite on kytkettava maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan.

Varmista ennen toimenpiteiden
suorittamista, etté laite on irrotettu
sahkodverkosta.

Varmista, etta arvokilvessa olevat
parametrit ovat verkkovirtalahteen
sahkdarvojen mukaisia.

Varmista, etta laite on asennettu oikein.
Loéysat tai vaaranlaiset virtajohdot tai
pistokkeet (jos olemassa) voivat aiheuttaa
liittimen ylikuumenemisen.

Kéyta oikeaa verkkovirtajohtoa.

Ala paasta virtajohtoa sotkeutumaan.
Tarkista, ettd iskusuojaus on asennettu.
Kayta johdossa vedonpoistajaa.
Varmista, ettei virtajohto tai pistoke (jos
sellainen on) kosketa kuumaan laitteeseen
tai kuumiin keittoastioihin, kun liitat laitteen
pistorasiaan.

Ala kayta jakorasioita tai jatkojohtoja.
Varmista, ettei pistoke (jos sellainen on)
tai virtajohto vaurioidu. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun huoltolikkeeseemme tai
sahkodasentajaan vaurioituneen
virtajohdon vaihtamiseksi.
Jannitteenalaisten ja eristettyjen osien
suojat tulee asentaa niin, ettei niiden
irrotus onnistu ilman tydkaluja.

/\ VAROITUS!

Henkilévahinkojen, palovammojen ja

sahkoiskujen vaara.

« Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit, merkit ja
suojakalvot (jos niitd on) ennen
ensimmaista kayttokertaa.

« Tama laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
kotitalouskayttoon.

* Ald muuta laitteen teknisia ominaisuuksia.

« Varmista, etta tuuletusaukoissa ei ole
tukoksia.

« Laitetta ei saa jattda paalle valvomatta.

« Kytke keittoalue aina "off”-asentoon kunkin
kayttokerran jalkeen.

+ A4 laita ruokailuvélineita tai kattiloiden
kansia keittoalueille. Ne saattavat
kuumentua.

« Ala kayta laitetta, jos katesi ovat marat tai
laitteen ollessa kosketuksessa veteen.

« Ala kayta laitetta tyétasona tai tavaroiden
sailytystasona.

« Jos laitteen pinnassa on saréja, irrota laite
valittdmasti virtalahteesta. Nain
ehkaistdan sahkoiskuja.

« Laittaessasi elintarvikkeita kuumaan
oljyyn, seurauksena voi olla roiskeita.

/\ VAROITUS!

Tulipalo- ja rajahdysvaara.
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» Kuumentuneesta rasvasta voi syntya
syttyvid hoyryja. Pida liekit tai kuumat
esineet kaukana rasvoista ja 6ljyista
ruoanvalmistuksen aikana.

*  Kuumat hdyryt voivat aikaansaada
syttymisen.

» Kaytetty dljy, joka voi sisaltda
ruokajaamia, voi aiheuttaa tulipalon
alhaisemmassa lampaétilassa kuin
ensimmaisté kertaa kaytetty oljy.

» Ald aseta helposti syttyvia tuotteita tai
helposti syttyvien aineiden kanssa
kosketuksissa olleita tuotteita laitteeseen,
laitteen paalle tai sen lahelle.

/\ VAROITUS!
Laite voi muutoin vaurioitua.

« Al3 aseta kuumia keittoastioita
kayttopaneelin paalla.

» Ala aseta kuumaa keittoastian kantta
keittotason lasipinnalle.

+ Ala anna keittoastian kiehua kuiviin.

» Varo, etteivat esineet ja keittoastiat paase
putoamaan laitteen paalle. Laitteen pinta
voi vaurioitua.

+ Ala kaynnista keittoalueita tyhiilla
keittoastioilla tai ilman, etta keittoalueella
on keittoastia.

+ Al3 aseta alumiinifoliota laitteen paalle.

» Valuraudasta tai alumiinista valmistetut
keittoastiat tai keittoastiat, joiden pohjassa
on vaurioita, voivat aiheuttaa naarmuja
lasiin tai lasikeramiikkaan. Naita astioita
on kohotettava, kun niitd halutaan siirtda
eri kohtaan keittotasolla.

» Tama laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
ruoanlaittoon. Laitetta ei saa kayttaa
muihin tarkoituksiin, kuten esimerkiksi
huoneen lammittamiseen.

3. ASENNUS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

3.1 Ennen asentamista

Kirjoita alla olevat tiedot ylds arvokilvesta
ennen keittotason asentamista. Arvokilpi
sijaitsee keittotason pohjassa.
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2.4 Hoito ja puhdistus

Puhdista laite sdanndllisesti, jotta
pintamateriaali pysyisi hyvakuntoisena.
Kytke virta pois laitteesta ja anna sen
jaantya, ennen kuin aloitat puhdistuksen
Ala suihkuta vetta tai kayta hoyrya laitteen
puhdistamiseen.

Puhdista laite kostealla pehmealla liinalla.
Kéayta ainoastaan mietoja pesuaineita. Ala
kayta hankausainetta, hankaavia
pesulappuja, liuottimia tai metalliesineita.

2.5 Huolto

Laitteen korjaukseen liittyvissa asioissa
tulee ottaa yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltopalveluun. Ainoastaan alkuperaisia
varaosia saa kayttaa.

Lisatietoa tman tuotteen sisalla olevista
lampuista seka erikseen myytavista
varalampuista: Kyseiset lamput on
suunniteltu kestamaan kodinkoneissa
vaativia fyysisia olosuhteita (esim.
lampétila, tarina, kosteus) tai ne antavat
tietoa laitteen toimintatilasta. Niita ei ole
tarkoitettu muihin kayttétarkoituksiin
eivatka ne sovi huoneiden valaisemiseen.

2.6 Havittaminen

/\ VAROITUS!
Henkilévahinko- tai tukehtumisvaara.

Kysy tietoja laitteen oikeaoppisesta
havittamisesta paikalliselta viranomaiselta.
Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.

Leikkaa virtajohto laitteen lahelta ja havita
se.

Sarjanumero .........ccccceeeeennenn.

3.2 Kalusteeseen sijoitettavat
keittotasot

Kalusteeseen sijoitettavia keittotasoja saa
kayttéaa vasta, kun ne on asennettu sopiviin,
maaraystenmukaisiin kalusteisiin ja
tyotasoihin.




3.3 Virtajohto

» Keittotason tehonsyo6ttd on jarjestetty
virtajohdolla.

» Kayta vaurioituneen virtajohdon
vaihtamiseksi virtajohtotyyppia: HO5V2V2-
F joka kestaa yli 90 °C lampdtilaa. Ota
yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
Virtajohdon saa vaihtaa vain
sahkoasentaja.

3.4 Kokaminen

Jos keittotaso asennetaan liesituulettimen
alapuolelle, katso laitteiden valinen
vahimmaisetaisyys liesituulettimen
asennusohjeista.

Ymin.,
28

Imin.
12 mm
—_— min.

60 mm

e

Etsi video-opastus "AEG:n sateilevan
keittotason asentaminen — Tydtasoasennus”
kirjoittamalla alla olevassa kuvassa ilmoitettu
nimi kokonaisuudessaan.

@ YouTube

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

www.youtube.com/electrolux
www.youtube.com/aeg

Q_

N

3.5 Suojakotelo

Jos kaytdssa on suojakotelo (lisévaruste),
keittotason alapuolella oleva suojataso ei ole
tarpeen. Suojakotelolisavarustetta ei
valttdmatta ole saatavissa kaikissa maissa.
Ota yhteys asiakastukipalveluun.
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Et voi kayttda suojakoteloa, jos asennat
keittotason uunin ylapuolelle.

4. TUOTEKUVAUS
4.1 Keittoaluejarjestely
Keittoalue
n n Kayttopaneeli

! !
@ 180 mm
[ m—

E B

4.2 Kayttopaneelin painikkeet

IF

9

"
—

NN\

NN
DV AN

D NN

Laitetta kaytetaan kosketuspainikkeilla. Naytot, merkkivalot ja &animerkit ilmaisevat, mitka
toiminnot ovat kaytossa.

Koske- Toiminto Kuvaus
tuspai-
nike
(D PAALLE / POIS Keittotason kytkeminen péaalle ja pois paalta.
- Tehotason nayttd Tehotason nayttdminen.
~ - Tehotason saatéaminen.
3
. N
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4.3 Tehotasojen naytot

Naytto Kuvaus
Keittoalue on kytketty pois toiminnasta.

Keittoalue on toiminnassa.

(1.6

Toimintahairio.
+ numero
Keittoalue on viela kuuma (jalkilampg).
Lapsilukko on kytketty paalle.
B Automaattinen virrankatkaisu on kytketty paalle.

4.4 Jalkilammon merkkivalo

/\ VAROITUS!

Niin kauan kuin merkkivalo palaa, on
olemassa jalkilammon aiheuttama
palovammojen vaara.

Merkkivalo L"J tulee nakyviin, kun keittoalue
on kuuma.

5. PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

5.1 Kytkeminen toimintaan ja pois
toiminnasta

Keittotaso kytketdan toimintaan ja pois

toiminnasta koskettamalla painiketta ©)
sekunnin ajan.

5.2 Automaattinen virrankatkaisu

Toiminto katkaisee virran automaattisesti
keittotasosta seuraavissa tilanteissa:

» Kaikki keittoalueet on kytketty pois
toiminnasta.

» Et aseta tehotasoa kytkettyasi keittotason
toimintaan.

» Kayttdpaneelin paalle on roiskunut jotakin
tai sen paalle on asetettu jotakin (pannu,
liina, jne.) yli 10 sekunnin ajaksi.

Merkkivalo voi myés ilmestya:

« viereisille keittoalueille vaikka et olisi niita
kayttamassa,

* kun kuumia keittoastioita asetetaan
kylmalle keittoalueelle,

* kun keittotaso on kytketty pois paalta,
mutta keittoalue on edelleen kuuma.

Merkkivalo sammuu, kun keittoalue on
jaahtynyt.

Keittotasosta kuuluu aanimerkki ja se
kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta. Ota esine pois
tai pyyhi kayttopaneeli.

« Keittoaluetta ei kytketd pois toiminnasta
eika tehotasoa muuteta. Jonkin ajan

kuluttua merkkivalo [3 syttyy ja laite
kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta.
Tehotason ja keittotason sammumisajan
suhde:

Tehotaso Keittotason pois kyt-
keytymisaika

1-2 6 tuntia

3-4 5 tuntia

5 4 tuntia

6-9 1,5 tunti
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5.3 Tehotaso

Tehotasoa nostetaan koskettamalla
painiketta “™. Tehotasoa lasketaan

koskettamalla painiketta . Keittoalue
kytketdan pois toiminnasta koskettamalla

samanaikaisesti painikkeita “™ ja .

5.4 Lapsilukko

Toiminto estaa keittotason kayttdmisen
vahingossa.

Toiminnon kdynnistdminen: kytke

keittotaso toimintaan painikkeella CD Ala
valitse tehotasoa. Kosketa samanaikaisesti
kahden edessa olevan keittoalueen painiketta

N 4 sekunnin ajan. lLJ syttyy. Kytke
keittotaso pois toiminnasta painikkeella .

6. VIHJEITA JA NEUVOJA

Toiminnon pysayttaminen: kytke keittotaso

toimintaan painikkeella O. Aia valitse
tehotasoa. Kosketa samanaikaisesti kahden

edessé olevan keittoalueen painiketta ™ 4
sekunnin ajan. WWJ syttyy. Kytke keittotaso
pois toiminnasta painikkeella (D

Voit keskeyttda toiminnon vain yhta
kayttokertaa koskien: kytke keittotaso

toimintaan painikkeella . syttyy. Kosketa
samanaikaisesti kahden edessa olevan

keittoalueen painiketta " 4 sekunnin ajan.
Aseta tehotaso 10 sekunnin kuluessa. Nyt
voit kayttaa keittotasoa. Kun kytket

keittotason pois paalta painikkeella O,
toiminto on edelleen kytkettyna.

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

6.1 Ruoanlaittovalineet

» Keittoastian pohjan tulee olla
mahdollisimman paksu ja tasainen.

* Varmista, etta keittoastioiden pohjat ovat
puhtaat ja kuivat ennen niiden asettamista
keittotasolle.

+ Keittoastioita ei saa liu’uttaa keraamisen
lasin pinnalla tai hangata siihen

@

Emaloidusta teraksesta valmistetut tai
alumiini- tai kuparipohjaiset keittoastiat
voivat aiheuttaa varimuutoksia
keraamiseen pintaan.

6.2 Esimerkkeja
ruoanvalmistussovelluksista

@

Taulukon tiedot ovat vain suuntaa

naarmuuntumisen estamiseksi. antavia.
Tehoasetus Kayta -toimenpidetta seuraa- Aika Vinkkeja
viin: (min)
1 Pida kypsennetty ruoka lampiméana. tarvittaes- Aseta keittoastian paalle kansi.
sa
1-2 Hollandaise-kastike, sulanut: voi, suk- 5-25 Sekoita tasaisin valiajoin.
laa, gelatiini.
1-2 Kiinteyta: kuohkeat munakkaat, keitetyt 10 - 40 Kypsenna kansi paalla.
kananmunat.
2-3 Riisin ja maitoruokien haudutus, val- 25-50 Lisaa vahintaan kaksinkertainen maa-

misruokien kuumentaminen.

ra nestetta riisin suhteen, sekoita mai-
toruokia kypsennyksen puolivalissa.
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nat, siséfileepihvit, pihvit.

Tehoasetus Kayta -toimenpidetta seuraa- Aika Vinkkeja
viin: (min)
3-4 Hoyrytetyt vihannekset, kala, liha. 20-45 Lisaa nestettd muutama ruokalusikalli-
nen.
4-5 Hoyrytetyt perunat. 20-60 Kayta korkeintaan % litraa vetta / 750
g perunoita.
4-5 Kypsenna suuria maaria ruokaa, pata- 60 - 150 Enintaan 3 litraa nesteité ja ainekset.
ruokia ja keittoja.
6-7 Kevyt paistaminen: leike, vasikanliha tarvittaes- Kaanna kypsennyksen puolivélissa.
cordon bleu, kotletit, nakit, rissolet, sa
makkarat, maksa, rasvan ja jauhon se-
koitus, kananmunat, pannukakut, mun-
kit.
7-8 Perusteellinen paistaminen, rostiperu- 5-15 K&anna kypsennyksen puolivalissa.

Keitetty vesi, keitetty pasta, paistettu liha (goulash, lihapata), uppopaistetut ranskalaiset.

7. HOITO JA PUHDISTUS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

7.1 Yleistietoa

7.2 Keittotason puhdistaminen

Puhdista keittolevy jokaisen kayton
jalkeen.

Tarkista aina, etta keittoastian pohja on
puhdas.

Pinnan naarmut tai tummat tahrat eivat
vaikuta keittotason toimintaan.

Kayta keittotason pintaan sopivaa erityista
puhdistusainetta. .
Kéayta erityista lasipinnan kasittelyyn
tarkoitettua raaputinta.

Poista valittomasti: sulanut muovi,
tuorekelmu, sokeri ja sokeripitoinen ruoka.

8. VIANMAARITYS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

Muutoin epapuhtaudet voivat vahingoittaa
keittotasoa. Varo palovammoja. Kayta
keittotason erityista kaavinta viistosti
lasipintaa vasten ja liikuta kaavinta pintaa
pitkin.

Poista sitten, kun keittotaso on
jaahtynyt riittavasti: kalkkirenkaat,
vesirenkaat, rasvatahrat, kirkkaat
metalliset varimuutokset. Puhdista
keittotaso kostealla liinalla ja miedolla
puhdistusaineella. Pyyhi keittotaso
pehmealla kuivalla liinalla puhdistuksen
jalkeen.

Poista kirkkaat metalliset
varimuutokset: kayta veden ja viinietikan
liuosta ja puhdista lasipinta liinalla.
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8.1 Kayttohairiot...

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy

Korjaustoimenpide

Keittotaso ei mene paalle eika si- Keittotasoa ei ole kytketty verkkovir-
ta voida kayttaa. taan tai se on kytketty vaarin.

Tarkista, onko keittotaso kytketty oi-
kein verkkovirtaan.

Sulake on palanut.

Varmista, etta vian syy on sulakkees-
sa. Jos sulake palaa jatkuvasti, kdanny
sahkoalan ammattilaisen puoleen.

Et aseta tehotasoa 10 sekunnin ku-
luessa.

Kytke keittotaso uudelleen toimintaan
ja aseta tehotaso 10 sekunnin kulues-
sa.

Olet koskettanut vahintaan kahta
kosketuspainiketta samanaikaisesti.

Kosketa vain yhta kosketuspainiketta.

Kayttdpaneelissa on vetta tai rasva-
tahroja.

Puhdista kayttépaneeli.

Aanimerkki kuuluu ja keittotaso Vahintaan yhdelle kosketuspainik-
kytkeytyy pois paalta. keelle on asetettu jotain.
Aanimerkki kuuluu keittotason

kytkeytyessa pois paalta.

Poista kyseinen esine kosketuspainik-
keilta.

Keittotaso kytkeytyy pois paaltd.  Jokin esine on asetettu kosketuspai-

nikkeelle @

Poista kyseinen esine kosketuspainik-
keelta.

Jalkildammon merkkivalo ei syty.  Alue ei ole kuuma, koska sita kaytet-
tiin vain vahan aikaa tai anturi on
vioittunut.

Jos aluetta kaytettiin riittdvan pitkadan
sen kuumenemiseksi, ota yhteytta val-
tuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Kosketuspainikkeet kuumenevat. Keittoastia on liian suuri tai se on
asetettu liian lahelle saatimia.

Laita isokokoiset keittoastiat taka-alu-
eille, jos mahdollista.

menee palle. Lapsilukko on kytketty paalle.

Katso kohta "Paivittdinen kayttd”.

L N Keittotason toiminnassa on virhe.
ja jokin numero menevét

paalle.

Sammuta keittotaso ja kytke se uudel-
leen toimintaan 30 sekunnin kuluttua.

Jos syttyy uudelleen, kytke keitto-
taso irti verkkovirrasta. Kytke keittota-
so takaisin verkkovirtaan 30 sekunnin
kuluttua. Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yh-
teytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Laitteesta kuuluu jatkuva piippaa- Sahkokytkentd on vaara.
va aanimerkki.

Irrota keittotaso verkkovirrasta. Ota yh-
teytté patevaan sahkdasentajaan
asennuksen tarkistamiseksi.

. Virransy6ton toinen vaihe puuttuu. Tarkista, onko keittotaso kytketty oi-
menee paalle. kein verkkovirtaan. Irrota sulake, odota
yhden minuutin ajan ja laita sulake ta-
kaisin paikoilleen.
8.2 Jos ratkaisua ei 16ydy... kirjainkoodi lasikeramiikalle (lasipinnan

Jos et itse |10yda ratkaisua, ota yhteys
jélleenmyyjaan tai valtuutettuun
huoltopalveluun. lImoita laitteen arvokilpeen
merkityt tiedot. Anna my6s kolminumeroinen
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kulmassa) ja virheilmoitus. Varmista, etta olet
kayttanyt keittotasoa oikealla tavalla. Muussa
tapauksessa huoltoteknikon tai jalleenmyyjan
suorittama huolto ei ole ilmaista

takuuaikanakaan. Takuuaikaa ja valtuutettuja



huoltokeskuksia koskevat tiedot on ilmoitettu
takuukirjassa.

9. TEKNISET TIEDOT
9.1 Arvokilpi

Malli: HK624000XB PNC 949 492 153 02
Tyyppi: 60 HAD 54 AO 220-240 V 50-60 Hz
Valmistettu: Romania
Sarjanro ................. 6.5 kW
AEG C E :g
9.2 Keittoaluemaaritykset
Keittoalue Nimellisteho (suurin tehotaso) Keittoalueen halkaisija [mm]
W]
Vasen edessa 2300 210
Vasen takana 1200 145
Oikea edessa 1200 145
Oikea takana 1800 180

Kayta korkeintaan keittoalueen halkaisijan
kokoista keittoastiaa optimaalisten tulosten
saavuttamiseksi.

10. ENERGIATEHOKKUUS
10.1 Tuotetiedot*

Mallin tunniste

HK624000XB

Keittotason tyyppi Kalusteeseen asennettava
keittotaso
Keittovydhykkeiden lukumaara 4

Kuumennusteknologia

Sateileva l[ammitin

Ympyranmuotoisten keittovydhykkeiden halkaisija Vasen edessa 21,0 cm

(D) Vasen takana 14,5 cm
Oikea edessa 14,5 cm
Oikea takana 18,0 cm

Keittovydhykekohtainen energiankulutus (EC electric Vasen edesséa 200,1 Wh/kg

cooking) Vasen takana 188,0 Wh/kg
Oikea edessa 188,0 Wh/kg
Oikea takana 191,6 Whikg

Keittotason energiankulutus (EC electric hob) 191,9 Wh/kg

SUOMI
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* Euroopan unionin alueelle EU-asetuksen
66/2014 mukaisesti. Valko-Vengjélle
saadoksen STB 2477-2017, Liite A
mukaisesti. Ukrainalle sdadoksen 742/2019
mukaisesti.

EN 60350-2 - Ruoanlaittoon tarkoitetut
sahkotoimiset kodinkoneet - Osa 2:
Keittotasot - Suorituskyvyn mittaustavat.

10.2 Energiansaasto

Voit sdastaa energiaa jokapaivaisen
ruoanvalmistuksen aikana seuraavia vinkkeja
noudattamalla.

11. YMPARISTONSUOJELU

Kierrata materiaalit, jotka on merkitty merkilla

C). Kierrata pakkaus laittamalla se
asianmukaiseen kierratysastiaan. Suojele
ymparistda ja ihmisten terveytta
kierrattamalla sahko- ja elektroniikkaromut.
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« Kayta veden kuumentamisen aikana
ainoastaan tarvittavaa vesimaaraa.

« Mikali mahdollista, peita keittoastia aina
kannella.

* Aseta keittoastia keittoalueelle ennen
alueen kytkemista toimintaan.

« Keittoastian pohjan tulee vastata
keittoalueen halkaisijaa.

* Aseta pieni keittoastia pienemmalle
keittoalueelle.

* Aseta keittoastia suoraan keittoalueen
keskelle.

o Kayta jalkildampda ruoan pitamiseksi
lampimana tai ruoan sulattamiseksi.

Ala havita merkilla E merkittyja kodinkoneita
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Palauta tuote
paikalliseen kierratyskeskukseen tai ota
yhteytta paikalliseen viranomaiseen.



POUR DES RESULTATS PARFAITS
Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit AEG. Nous I'avons congu pour qu’il vous offre des
performances irréprochables pendant de nombreuses années, en intégrant des
technologies innovantes vous simplifiant la vie — fonctions que vous ne trouverez peut-
étre pas sur des appareils ordinaires. Veuillez prendre quelques instants pour lire cette
notice afin d’utiliser au mieux votre appareil.
Consultez notre site pour :
Obtenir des conseils d’utilisation, des brochures, un dépanneur, des informations sur
@ le service et les réparations :
www.aeg.com/support
g Enregistrer votre produit pour un meilleur service :
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Acheter des accessoires, consommables et pieces de rechange d’origine pour votre
% appareil :

www.aeg.com/shop

SERVICE ET ASSISTANCE A LA CLIENTELE

N'utilisez que des piéces de rechange d’origine.

Avant de contacter notre centre de service agréé, assurez-vous de disposer des
informations suivantes : Modéle, PNC, numéro de série.

Ces informations figurent sur la plaque signalétique.

VAN Avertissement/Consignes de sécurité
® Informations générales et conseils
Informations environnementales

Sous réserve de modifications.
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1. A INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Avant d'installer et d'utiliser cet appareil, lisez soigneusement
les instructions fournies. Le fabricant ne pourra étre tenu pour
responsable des blessures et dégats résultant d'une
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mauvaise installation ou utilisation. Conservez toujours les
instructions dans un lieu suUr et accessible pour vous y référer
ultérieurement.

1.1 Sécurité des enfants et des personnes
vulnérables

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés d'au
moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, s'ils sont correctement
surveillés ou si des instructions relatives a I'utilisation de
I'appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été données et s'ils
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants de moins
de 8 ans et les personnes ayant un handicap tres important
et complexe doivent étre tenus a I'écart de I'appareil, a
moins d'étre surveillés en permanence.

Veillez a ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.
Ne laissez pas les emballages a la portée des enfants et
jetez-les convenablement.

AVERTISSEMENT : tenez les enfants et les animaux
éloignés de l'appareil lorsqu'il est en cours de
fonctionnement ou lorsqu'il refroidit. Les parties accessibles
deviennent chaudes en cours d'utilisation.

Si I'appareil est équipé d'un dispositif de sécurité enfants,
nous vous recommandons de l'activer.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien par I'usager ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

1.2 Sécurité générale

AVERTISSEMENT : L'appareil et ses parties accessibles
deviennent chauds pendant |'utilisation. Veillez a ne pas
toucher les éléments chauffants.

AVERTISSEMENT : Il peut étre dangereux de laisser
chauffer de la graisse ou de I'huile sans surveillance sur
une table de cuisson car cela pourrait provoquer un
incendie.
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N'essayez JAMAIS d'éteindre un feu avec de I'eau. Mettez
a l'arrét I'appareil puis couvrez les flammes, par exemple
avec un couvercle ou une couverture ignifuge.
AVERTISSEMENT : L'appareil ne doit pas étre branché a
I'alimentation en utilisant un appareil de connexion externe
comme un minuteur, ou branché a un circuit qui est
régulierement activé/désactivé par un fournisseur d'énergie.
ATTENTION : Toute cuisson doit étre surveillée. Une
cuisson courte doit étre surveillée en permanence.
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d'incendie : N'entreposez rien
sur les surfaces de cuisson.

Les objets métalliques tels que les couteaux, les
fourchettes, les cuilleres et les couvercles ne doivent pas
étre placés sur la surface de la table de cuisson car ils
peuvent devenir chauds.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil avant de I'avoir installé dans la
structure encastrée.

N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur a vapeur pour nettoyer l'appareil.
Si la surface vitrocéramique / en verre est fissurée, mettez
a l'arrét I'appareil et débranchez-le. Si I'appareil est branché
a l'alimentation secteur directement en utilisant une boite
de jonction, retirez le fusible pour déconnecter I'appareil de
I'alimentation secteur. Dans tous les cas, veuillez contacter
le service apres-vente agréé.

Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant, un service apres-vente agréé ou
un professionnel qualifié afin d’éviter tout danger.
AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez uniquement les dispositifs de
protection pour table de cuisson congus ou indiqués comme
adaptés par le fabricant de I'appareil de cuisson dans les
instructions d'utilisation, ou les dispositifs de protection pour
table de cuisson intégrés a l'appareil. L'utilisation de
dispositifs de protection non adaptés peut entrainer des
accidents.
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2. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

2.1 Installation

2.2 Branchement électrique

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

L’appareil doit étre installé uniquement
par un professionnel qualifié.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessure corporelle ou de
dommages matériels.

* Retirez l'intégralité de I'emballage.

* N'installez pas et ne branchez pas un
appareil endommage.

» Suivez scrupuleusement les instructions
d'installation fournies avec l'appareil.

* Respectez I'espacement minimal requis
par rapport aux autres appareils et
éléments.

+ Soyez toujours vigilants lorsque vous
déplacez I'appareil car il est lourd. Utilisez
toujours des gants de sécurité et des
chaussures fermées.

» Isolez les surfaces découpées a l'aide
d'un matériau d'étanchéité pour éviter que
la moisissure cause des gonflements.

» Protégez la partie inférieure de I'appareil
de la vapeur et de I'humidité.

* N'installez pas l'appareil a proximité d'une
porte ou sous une fenétre. Les récipients
chauds risqueraient de tomber de
I'appareil lors de I'ouverture de celles-ci.

» Sil'appareil est installé au-dessus de
tiroirs, assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment
d'espace entre le fond de I'appareil et le
tiroir supérieur pour que I'air puisse
circuler.

* Le dessous de l'appareil peut devenir trés
chaud. Veillez a installer un panneau de
séparation sous l'appareil pour en bloquer
I'acces. Ce panneau peut étre en
contreplaqué, provenir d'un autre meuble
de cuisine, et doit étre composé d'un
matériau non inflammable.

* Le panneau de séparation doit couvrir
entierement I'espace sous la table de
cuisson.
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Tous les raccordements électriques
doivent étre effectués par un électricien
qualifié

L’appareil doit étre relié a la terre.

Avant toute intervention, assurez-vous
que l'appareil est débranché.
Assurez-vous que les parameétres figurant
sur la plaque signalétique correspondent
aux données électriques nominale de
I'alimentation secteur.

Vérifiez que I'appareil est correctement
installé. Des cables ou des fiches secteur
desserrés et incorrects (le cas échéant)
peuvent faire surchauffer la borne.
Utilisez le cable d’alimentation électrique
approprié.

Ne laissez pas le cable d’alimentation
électrique s’emméler.

Assurez-vous qu'une protection contre les
chocs est installée.

Installé le collier anti-traction sur le cable.
Assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation
ou la fiche (si présente) n'entrent pas en
contact avec les surfaces brllantes de
I'appareil ou les récipients brllants lorsque
vous branchez l'appareil a une prise
électrique.

N'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs multiprise et
de rallonges.

Veillez a ne pas endommager la fiche
secteur (le cas échéant) ni le cable
d’alimentation. Contactez notre service
apres-vente agréé ou un électricien pour
remplacer le cable d'alimentation s'il est
endommageé.

La protection contre les chocs des parties
sous tension et isolées doit étre fixée de
telle maniére qu'elle ne puisse pas étre
enlevée sans outils.

Ne branchez la fiche secteur dans la prise
secteur qu'a la fin de l'installation.
Assurez-vous que la prise secteur est
accessible aprés l'installation.

Si la prise secteur est détachée, ne
branchez pas la fiche secteur.




Ne tirez pas sur le cable secteur pour
débrancher I'appareil. Tirez toujours sur la
fiche de la prise secteur.

N'utilisez que des systémes d'isolation
appropriés : des coupe-circuits, des
fusibles (les fusibles a visser doivent étre
retirés du support), un disjoncteur
différentiel et des contacteurs.
L'installation électrique doit comporter un
dispositif d'isolation qui vous permet de
déconnecter I'appareil du secteur a tous
les pdles. Le dispositif d'isolement doit
avoir une largeur d'ouverture de contact
de 3 mm minimum.

2.3 Utilisation

objets chauds a distance des graisses et
des huiles pendant que vous cuisinez.

Les vapeurs que dégagent I'huile tres
chaude peuvent provoquer une
combustion spontanée.

Une huile déja utilisée peut contenir des
restes d’aliments et provoquer un incendie
a une température plus basse qu’avec une
huile neuve.

Ne placez pas de produits inflammables
ou d’éléments imbibés de produits
inflammables a l'intérieur, a proximité ou
au-dessus de I'appareil.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque d'endommagement de I'appareil.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessures, de brllures ou
d'électrocution.

Retirez tous les emballages, les étiquettes
et le film protecteur (le cas échéant) avant
la premiére utilisation.

Cet appareil est exclusivement a usage
domestique (en intérieur).

Ne modifiez pas les spécifications de cet
appareil.

Assurez-vous que les orifices d'aération
ne sont pas obstrués.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance
durant son fonctionnement.

Eteignez les zones de cuisson aprés
chaque utilisation.

Ne posez pas de couverts ou de
couvercles de casseroles sur les zones de
cuisson. lls peuvent devenir trés chauds.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec des mains
mouillées ou en contact avec de I'eau.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil comme plan de
travail ou comme espace de rangement.
Si la surface de l'appareil est fissurée,
débranchez-le immédiatement, afin
d’éviter un choc électrique.

Lorsque vous placez des aliments dans de
I'nuile chaude, cela peut éclabousser.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque d'incendie et d'explosion.

Les graisses et les huiles lorsqu’elles sont
chauffées peuvent dégager des vapeurs
inflammables. Tenez les flammes ou les

Ne laissez pas de récipients chauds sur le
bandeau de commande.

Ne posez pas de couvercle de casserole
chaud sur la surface en verre de la table
de cuisson.

Ne laissez pas le contenu des récipients
s’évaporer entierement.

Prenez soin de ne pas laisser tomber
d’objets ou de récipients sur I'appareil. La
surface risque d’étre endommagée.
N’activez pas les zones de cuisson avec
un récipient vide ou sans récipient.

Ne placez pas de feuilles d’aluminium sur
I'appareil.

Les récipients de cuisson en fonte, en
aluminium ou dont le fond est endommagé
peuvent provoquer des rayures sur la
surface en verre et vitrocéramique.
Soulevez toujours ces objets lorsque vous
devez les déplacer sur la surface de
cuisson.

Cet appareil est exclusivement destiné a
un usage culinaire. Il ne doit pas étre
utilisé a d'autres fins, par exemple pour
chauffer une piéece.

2.4 Entretien et Nettoyage

Nettoyez régulierement I'appareil afin de
maintenir le revétement en bon état.
Mettez a I'arrét I'appareil et laissez-le
refroidir avant de le nettoyer.

Ne pulvérisez pas d'eau ni de vapeur pour
nettoyer l'appareil.

Nettoyez l'appareil avec un chiffon doux
humide. Utilisez uniquement des produits
de lavage neutres. N'utilisez pas de
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produits abrasifs, de tampons a récurer,
de solvants ni d'objets métalliques.

2.5 Service

» Pour réparer I'appareil, contactez le
service apres-vente agréé. Utilisez
uniquement des pieces de rechange
d'origine.

+ Concernant la/les lampe(s) a l'intérieur de
ce produit et les lampes de rechange
vendues séparément : Ces lampes sont
congues pour résister a des conditions
physiques extrémes dans les appareils
électroménagers, telles que la
température, les vibrations, I'humidité, ou
sont congues pour signaler des
informations sur le statut opérationnel de

3. INSTALLATION

I'appareil. Elles ne sont pas destinées a
étre utilisées dans d'autres applications et
ne conviennent pas a I'éclairage des
pieéces d’'un logement.

2.6 Mise au rebut

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessure ou d'asphyxie.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Reportez-vous aux chapitres concernant
la sécurité.

3.1 Avant l'installation

Avant d'installer la table de cuisson, notez les
informations de la plaque signalétique ci-
dessous. La plaque signalétique se trouve au
bas de la table de cuisson.

Numéro de série ........cc.........

3.2 Tables de cuisson intégrées

Les tables de cuisson encastrables ne
peuvent étre mises en fonctionnement
qu'apres avoir été installées dans des
meubles et sur des plans de travail
homologués et adaptés.

3.3 Cable de connexion

» La table de cuisson est fournie avec un
cable d’alimentation.

* Pour remplacer le cable d'alimentation
endommagé, utilisez le type de cable
suivant : HO5V2V2-F qui supporte une
température de 90 °C ou plus. Contactez
un service aprés-vente agréé. Le cable de
raccordement ne peut étre remplacé que
par un électricien qualifié.
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« Contactez votre service municipal pour
obtenir des informations sur la marche a
suivre pour mettre I'appareil au rebut.

« Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation
électrique.

« Coupez le cable d'alimentation au ras de
I'appareil et mettez-le au rebut.

3.4 Assemblage

Si vous installez la table de cuisson sous une
hotte, reportez-vous aux instructions
d’installation de la hotte pour connaitre la
distance minimale entre les appareils.
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min.
12 mm ‘
—_— min.
60 m;n

e

Consultez le tutoriel vidéo « Comment
installer votre table de cuisson radiante AEG
- Installation du plan de travail » en tapant le
nom complet indiqué dans le graphique ci-
dessous.

www.youtube.com/electrolux
www.youtube.com/aeg

Q.

€ YouTube

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 Enceinte de protection

Si vous utilisez une enceinte de protection
(accessoire supplémentaire), le fond de
protection installé directement sous la table
de cuisson n’est pas nécessaire. L'accessoire
enceinte de protection peut ne pas étre
disponible dans certains pays. Contactez le
service Consommateurs.

@

Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser I'enceinte de
protection si vous installez la table de
cuisson au-dessus d'un four.
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4. DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL

4.1 Agencement des zones de cuisson

n n Zone de cuisson

I I Bandeau de commande
@ ( 180 mm )

1

TRRE

4.2 Description du bandeau de commande

" i

"
5 c <

\/ /\|:| = \/

N
D ~ A9 N~ A

Les touches sensitives permettent de faire fonctionner I'appareil. Les affichages, les voyants et
les signaux sonores indiquent les fonctions activées.

Touche Fonction Commentaire
sensiti-
ve
@ MARCHE / ARRET Pour allumer et éteindre la table de cuisson.
- Indicateur du niveau de cuisson Pour indiquer le niveau de cuisson.
~ - Pour sélectionner un niveau de cuisson.
3
B O

4.3 Affichage du niveau de cuisson

Afficheur Description
La zone de cuisson est désactivée.
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Afficheur Description

.6

La zone de cuisson est activée.

. Une anomalie de fonctionnement s'est produite.
+ chiffre
Une zone de cuisson est encore chaude (chaleur résiduelle).
Dispositif de sécurité enfant est activée.
E] Arrét automatique est activé.

4.4 Indicateur de chaleur résiduelle

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Tant que l'indicateur est allumé, il
existe un risque de brdlures dues a la
chaleur résiduelle.

L’indicateur UJ s’allume lorsqu’une zone de
cuisson est chaude.

L’indicateur peut également s’allumer :

5. UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Reportez-vous aux chapitres concernant
la sécurité.

5.1 Activation et désactivation

Appuyez sur ©) pendant 1 seconde pour
activer ou désactiver la table de cuisson.

5.2 Arrét automatique

Cette fonction arréte la table de cuisson
automatiquement si :

» toutes les zones de cuisson sont
désactivées,

* vous ne réglez pas le niveau de cuisson
apres avoir allumé la table de cuisson,

* vous avez renversé quelque chose ou
placé un objet sur le bandeau de
commande pendant plus de 10 secondes
(une casserole, un torchon, etc.). Un
signal sonore retentit et la table de

pour les zones de cuisson voisines, méme
si vous ne les utilisez pas,

lorsque des récipients chauds sont placés
sur la zone de cuisson froide,

lorsque la table de cuisson est éteinte
mais que la zone de cuisson est encore
chaude.

L’indicateur s’éteint lorsque la zone de
cuisson s’est refroidie.

cuisson s'éteint. Enlevez I'objet ou
nettoyez le bandeau de commande.
vous ne désactivez pas la zone de
cuisson ou ne modifiez pas le niveau de

cuisson. Au bout de quelques instants, )
s'allume et la table de cuisson s'éteint.

La relation entre le niveau de cuisson et la
durée apreés laquelle la table de cuisson
s'éteint :

Niveau de cuisson

La table de cuisson
s'éteint au bout de

1-2 6 heures
3-4 5 heures
5 4 heures
6-9 1,5 heure

5.3 Niveau de cuisson

Appuyez sur ™ pour augmenter le niveau de
cuisson. Appuyez sur  pour diminuer le
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niveau de cuisson. Appuyez simultanément

sur ™ et ™ pour désactiver la zone de
cuisson.

5.4 Dispositif de sécurité enfant

Cette fonction permet d'éviter une utilisation
involontaire de la table de cuisson.

Pour lancer la fonction : allumez la table de

cuisson en appuyant sur @ Ne sélectionnez
pas de réglage de niveau de cuisson.

Appuyez simultanément sur " des deux
zones de cuisson avant pendant 4 secondes.

s'allume. Eteignez la table de cuisson en
appuyant sur (D

Pour arréter la fonction : allumez la table de
cuisson en appuyant sur @ Ne sélectionnez

6. CONSEILS

pas de réglage de niveau de cuisson.

Appuyez simultanément sur > des deux
zones de cuisson avant pendant 4 secondes.

s'allume. Eteignez la table de cuisson en
appuyant sur (D

Pour suspendre la fonction le temps d'une
cuisson : allumez la table de cuisson en

appuyant sur (D s'allume. Appuyez

simultanément sur " des deux zones de
cuisson avant pendant 4 secondes. Réglez
le niveau de cuisson dans les

10 secondes qui suivent. \Vous pouvez
utiliser la table de cuisson. Lorsque vous

éteignez la table de cuisson avec @ la
fonction est de nouveau activée.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Reportez-vous aux chapitres concernant
la sécurité.

6.1 Récipients de cuisson

* Le fond du récipient de cuisson doit étre
aussi plat et épais que possible.

» Assurez-vous que le fond du récipient est
propre avant de le placer sur la surface de
la table de cuisson.

» Afin d’éviter les rayures, ne faites pas
glisser et ne frottez pas le récipient sur la
surface vitrocéramique.

@

Les récipients de cuisson avec un fond
en émail, en aluminium ou en cuivre
peuvent laisser des traces sur la surface
vitrocéramique.

6.2 Exemples en matiére de cuisson

@

Les données du tableau sont fournies a
titre indicatif uniquement.

Réglages de la Utilisez pour : Durée Conseils
température (min)
1 Gardez au chaud les aliments cuits. sinéces-  Placez un couvercle sur le récipient.
saire
1-2 Sauce hollandaise, faire fondre : beur- 5-25 Mélangez de temps en temps.
re, chocolat, gélatine.
1-2 Solidifier : omelettes, ceufs cocotte. 10 - 40 Cuisinez avec un couvercle.
2-3 Faire mijoter des plats a base derizet 25-50 Ajoutez au moins deux fois plus d'eau

de laitage, réchauffer des plats cuisi-

nes.

que de riz. Remuez les plats a base
de lait durant la cuisson.
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Réglages de la Utilisez pour : Durée Conseils

température (min)

3-4 Cuisez les légumes, le poisson et la 20-45 Ajoutez quelques cuillerées a soupe
viande a la vapeur. de liquide.

4-5 Cuisez des pommes de terre a la va- 20-60 Utilisez % | d'eau max. pour 750 g de
peur. pommes de terre.

4-5 Cuisez de plus grandes quantités d’ali- 60 - 150 Ajoutez jusqu’a 3 | de liquide et des in-
ments, des ragodts et des soupes. grédients.

6-7 Faire revenir : escalopes, cordons sinéces-  Tourner a mi-cuisson.
bleus de veau, cotelettes, rissolettes, saire
saucisses, foie, roux, ceufs, crépes,
beignets.

7-8 Friture, galettes de pommes de terre, 5-15 Tourner a mi-cuisson.
biftecks, steaks.

9 Faire bouillir de I'eau, cuire des pates, saisir de la viande (goulasch, boeuf braisé), cuire des

frites.

7. ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Reportez-vous aux chapitres concernant
la sécurité.

7.1 Informations générales

» Nettoyez la table de cuisson aprés chaque
utilisation.

» Utilisez toujours un récipient dont le fond
est propre.

* Les rayures ou les taches sombres sur la
surface n'ont aucune incidence sur le
fonctionnement de la table de cuisson.

+ Utilisez un nettoyant spécialement adapté
a la surface de la table de cuisson.

» Utilisez un grattoir spécial pour nettoyer la
vitre.

7.2 Nettoyage de la table de cuisson

* Enlevez immédiatement : le plastique
fondu, les feuilles de plastique, le sucre et

8. DEPANNAGE

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Reportez-vous aux chapitres concernant
la sécurité.

les aliments contenant du sucre car la
saleté peut endommager la table de
cuisson. Veillez a ne pas vous brdler.
Tenez le racloir spécial incliné sur la
surface vitrée et faites glisser la lame du
racloir pour enlever les salissures.

Une fois que la table de cuisson a
suffisamment refroidi, enlevez : traces
de calcaire et d'eau, projections de
graisse, décolorations métalliques
luisantes. Nettoyez la table de cuisson a
I'aide d'un chiffon humide et d'un
détergent non abrasif. Apres le nettoyage,
séchez la table de cuisson a I'aide d'un
chiffon doux.

Pour retirer les décolorations
métalliques brillantes : utilisez une
solution d'eau additionnée de vinaigre et
nettoyez la surface vitrée avec un chiffon.
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8.1 Que faire si...

Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

Vous ne pouvez pas activer la ta-
ble de cuisson ni la faire fonction-
ner.

La table de cuisson n’est pas bran-
chée a une source d’alimentation
électrique ou le branchement est in-
correct.

Vérifiez que la table de cuisson est
correctement branchée a une source
d’alimentation électrique.

Le fusible a disjoncté.

Assurez-vous que le fusible est la cau-
se du dysfonctionnement. Si les fusi-
bles disjonctent de maniere répétée,
faites appel a un électricien qualifié.

Vous ne réglez pas le niveau de
cuisson dans les 10 secondes.

Mettez de nouveau en fonctionnement
la table de cuisson et réglez le niveau
de cuisson en moins de 10 secondes.

Vous avez appuyé sur 2 ou plu-
sieurs touches sensitives en méme
temps.

Appuyez sur une seule touche sensiti-
ve.

Il'y a de I'eau ou des taches de
graisse sur le bandeau de comman-
de.

Nettoyez le bandeau de commande.

Un signal sonore retentit et la ta-
ble de cuisson se met a l'arrét.
Un signal sonore retentit lorsque
la table de cuisson est a I'arrét.

Vous avez posé quelque chose sur
une ou plusieurs touches sensitives.

Retirez I'objet des touches sensitives.

La table de cuisson se met a I'ar-
rét.

Vous avez posé quelque chose sur

la touche sensitive (D

Retirez I'objet de la touche sensitive.

Le voyant de chaleur résiduelle
ne s’allume pas.

La zone de cuisson n’est pas chau-
de parce qu’elle n’a fonctionné que
peu de temps ou le capteur est en-
dommagé.

Si la zone a eu assez de temps pour
chauffer, faites appel a un service
aprés-vente agréé.

Les touches sensitives devien-
nent chaudes.

Le récipient est trop grand ou vous
le placez trop prés des commandes.

Placez les récipients de grande taille
sur les zones de cuisson arriere, si
possible.

s’affiche.

Dispositif de sécurité enfant est acti-
veé.

Reportez-vous au chapitre « Utilisation
quotidienne ».

et un chiffre s’affichent.

Une erreur s’est produite dans la ta-
ble de cuisson.

Mettez a I'arrét la table de cuisson et
mettez-la de nouveau en fonctionne-

ment au bout de 30 secondes. Si
s’affiche & nouveau, débranchez la ta-
ble de cuisson de la prise électrique.
Au bout de 30 secondes, rebranchez
la table de cuisson. Si le probléme per-
siste, contactez le service aprés-vente
agréé.

Un bip constant se déclenche.

Le branchement électrique est incor-
rect.

Débranchez 'appareil de I'alimentation
électriqgue. Demandez a un électricien
qualifié de vérifier l'installation.
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Probléme Cause possible Solution
e manque la seconde phase de l'ali- érifiez que la table de cuisson es
£f ffich I que | de ph de lali- Vérifiez que la table d t
sattiche. correctement branchée a une source

mentation électrique.

d’alimentation électrique. Retirez le fu-
sible, attendez une minute, et replacez
le fusible.

8.2 Si vous ne trouvez pas de
solution...

Si vous ne trouvez pas de solution au
probléme, veuillez contacter votre revendeur
ou un service apres-vente agréé. Vous devez
fournir les données figurant sur la plaque
signalétique. Vous devez fournir également
un code a 3 lettres pour la vitrocéramique
(situé dans le coin de la surface en verre) et

le message d’erreur qui s’affiche. Assurez-
vous d'utiliser correctement la table de
cuisson. Si l'intervention d’un technicien ou
d’'un vendeur n'est pas gratuite, malgreé la
période de garantie en cours. Les
informations concernant la période de
garantie et les centres de service aprés-vente
agréés figurent dans le livret de garantie.

9. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

9.1 Plaque signalétique
Modeéle HK624000XB

Type 60 HAD 54 AO

Numéro de série...........
AEG

PNC 949 492 153 02
220-240V 50 - 60 Hz
Fabriqué en : Roumanie
6.5 kW

cex

9.2 Caractéristiques des zones de cuisson

Zone de cuisson

Puissance nominale (niveau

Diameétre de la zone de cuisson

de cuisson maximale) [W] [mm]
Avant gauche 2300 210
Arriere gauche 1200 145
Avant droite 1200 145
Arriere droite 1800 180

Pour des résultats de cuisson optimaux,
utilisez des récipients qui ne dépassent pas
le diamétre de la zone de cuisson.
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10. RENDEMENT ENERGETIQUE

10.1 Informations produits*

Identification du modele

HK624000XB

Type de table de cuisson

Plan de cuisson intégré

Nombre de zones de cuisson 4
Technologie de chauffage Radiant
Diamétre des zones de cuisson circulaires (J) Avant gauche 21,0cm
Arriere gauche 14,5 cm
Avant droite 14,5 cm
Arriere droite 18,0 cm
Consommation d’énergie par zone de cuisson (EC Avant gauche 200,1 Wh / kg
electric cooking) Arriere gauche 188,0 Wh / kg
Avant droite 188,0 Wh / kg
Arriére droite 191,6 Wh / kg
Consommation d’énergie de la table de cuisson (EC electric hob) 191,9 Wh/ kg

* Pour I'Union européenne conformément au .

Réglement UE 66/2014. Pour la Biélorussie
conformément a la norme STB 2477-2017,

annexe A. Pour I'Ukraine conformément a la .

norme 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Appareils de cuisson
domestiques électriques - Partie 2 : Tables
de cuisson - Méthodes de mesure des
performances.

10.2 Economie d'énergie

Vous pouvez économiser de I'énergie au
quotidien en suivant les conseils suivants.

» Sivous faites chauffer de I'eau, ne faites
chauffer que la quantité dont vous avez
réellement besoin.

Si possible, couvrez toujours les récipients
de cuisson avec un couvercle pendant la
cuisson.

Activez toujours la zone de cuisson aprées
avoir posé le récipient dessus.

Le fond du récipient doit avoir le méme
diameétre que la zone de cuisson.

Placez les plus petits récipients sur les
plus petites zones de cuisson.

Posez directement le récipient au centre
de la zone de cuisson.

Vous pouvez utiliser la chaleur résiduelle
pour conserver les aliments au chaud ou
pour faire fondre.

11. EN MATIERE DE PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole

/Y

L. Déposez les emballages dans les
conteneurs prévus a cet effet. Contribuez a la
protection de I'environnement et a votre
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sécurité, recyclez vos produits électriques et
électroniques. Ne jetez pas les appareils

portant le symbole E avec les ordures
ménageéres. Emmenez un tel produit dans



votre centre local de recyclage ou contactez
VOS services municipaux.

@ Concerne la France uniquement :

. REPRISE A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, A LA LIVRAISON ~ EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires
et cordons O ou ou
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !
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FUR PERFEKTE ERGEBNISSE

Danke, dass Sie sich flr dieses AEG Produkt entschieden haben. Wir haben es
geschaffen, damit Sie viele Jahre von seiner ausgezeichneten Leistung und den
innovativen Technologien, die Ihnen das Leben erleichtern, profitieren kdnnen. Es ist mit
Funktionen ausgestattet, die in gewdhnlichen Geraten nicht vorhanden sind. Bitte
nehmen Sie sich ein paar Minuten Zeit, um das Beste aus ihm herauszuholen.
Besuchen Sie uns auf unserer Website, um:

Anwendungshinweise, Prospekte, Informationen zu Fehlerbehebung, Service und
@ Reparatur zu erhalten:

www.aeg.com/support

Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt, um einen erstklassigen Service zu erhalten:

a/ www.registeraeg.com
Um Zubehor, Verbrauchsmaterial und Original-Ersatzteile fur Ihr Gerat zu kaufen:
’% www.aeg.com/shop

KUNDENDIENST UND SERVICE

Verwenden Sie immer Original-Ersatzteile.

Halten Sie folgende Angaben bereit, wenn Sie sich an einen autorisierten Kundendienst
wenden: Modell, PNC, Seriennummer.

Die Daten finden Sie auf dem Typenschild.

A\ Warnungs-/Sicherheitshinweise
® Allgemeine Informationen und Empfehlungen
Informationen zum Umweltschutz

Anderungen vorbehalten.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE.......cceoovviiumreierceeieieneeeeesesiesecesseesssieessseeens 9
2. SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN..........oouoriiiimieeieeceeiieeeeeeiseneniessenenens 99
B MONTAGE ... 101
4. GERATEBESCHREIBUNG........cceevrvveeumriierneieieneeesesseesssesesesseseesen 103
5. TAGLICHER GEBRAUCH. ... 104
6. TIPPS UND HINWEISE...........ccovueuirieuieiimieieieseieeseieeeeneeesesesseeessseeonas 105
7. REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE...........ccomiiieiumieeiiiecneiesesseeessesesisesseeeeseseeeens 106
8. FEHLERSUCHE . .......oooouuiiiieiieiiiiceeeioeeseeieecseesessssie s 106
9. TECHNISCHE DATEN.......couiiimmiiiimineiieseieeeesseseseeseeseee e 108
10. ENERGIEEFFIZIENZ.........rvoioieieeeieeieceeeiieeceeeeeeseese s 109
11. INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG...........ccovcrvviirreeernnrieresneeiennas 109

1. A SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Lesen Sie vor der Montage und dem Gebrauch des Gerats
zuerst die Bedienungsanleitung. Bei Verletzungen oder
Schaden infolge nicht ordnungsgemalier Montage oder
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Verwendung Ubernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung.
Bewahren Sie die Anleitung zum Nachschlagen an einem
sicheren und zuganglichen Ort auf.

1.1 Sicherheit von Kindern und schutzbediirftigen
Personen

Das Gerat kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit
eingeschrankten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen
Fahigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung/mangelndem
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie durch eine flr ihre
Sicherheit zustandige Person beaufsichtigt werden oder
von dieser Person Anweisungen erhalten haben, wie das
Gerat sicher zu bedienen ist und welche Gefahren bei nicht
ordnungsgemaler Bedienung bestehen. Kinder unter 8
Jahren und Personen mit schweren Behinderungen oder
Mehrfachbehinderung sollten vom Gerat ferngehalten
werden, wenn sie nicht standig beaufsichtigt werden.
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie nicht mit dem Gerat.

Halten Sie samtliches Verpackungsmaterial von Kindern
fern und entsorgen Sie es ordnungsgemall.

WARNUNG: Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von dem
Gerat fern, wenn es in Betrieb oder in der Abkihlphase ist.
Die zuganglichen Gerateteile werden beim Betrieb sehr
heild.

Falls Ihr Gerat mit einer Kindersicherung ausgestattet ist,
empfehlen wir, diese einzuschalten.

Kinder durfen keine Reinigung und Wartung des Gerats
ohne Beaufsichtigung durchfuhren.

1.2 Allgemeine Sicherheit

WARNUNG: Das Gerat und die zuganglichen Geréateteile
werden wahrend des Betriebs heil’. Seien Sie vorsichtig
und berthren Sie niemals die Heizelemente.
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WARNUNG: Kochen mit Fett oder Ol auf einem
unbeaufsichtigten Kochfeld ist gefahrlich und kann ggf. zu
einem Brand fihren.

Versuchen Sie NIEMALS, ein Feuer mit Wasser zu loschen,
sondern schalten Sie das Gerat aus und decken Sie die
Flamme ab, z.B. mit einem Deckel oder einer
Feuerldschdecke.

WARNUNG: Das Gerat darf nicht durch ein externes
Schaltgerat, wie einer Zeitschaltuhr, mit Strom versorgt
oder an einen Schaltkreis angeschlossen werden, der vom
einem Programm regelmafig ein- und ausgeschaltet wird.
ACHTUNG: Der Kochvorgang muss Uberwacht werden. Ein
kurzer Kochvorgang muss kontinuierlich tberwacht werden.
WARNUNG: Brandgefahr: Lagern Sie keine Gegenstande
auf den Kochflachen.

Metallische Gegenstande wie Messer, Gabeln, Léffel und
Deckel sollten nicht auf die Oberflache des Kochfelds
gelegt werden, da diese heild werden kdnnen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, bevor es in den
Einbauschrank gesetzt wird.

Reinigen Sie das Geréat nicht mit einem
Dampfstrahlreiniger.

Hat die Glaskeramik-/Glasoberflache einen Sprung,
schalten Sie das Gerat aus und nehmen Sie es vom
Stromnetz. Falls das Gerat direkt mit dem Stromnetz
verbunden ist und nicht getrennt werden kann, nehmen Sie
die Sicherung fur den Anschluss heraus, um die
Stromversorgung zu unterbrechen. Verstandigen Sie in
jedem Fall den autorisierten Kundendienst.

Wenn das Netzkabel beschadigt ist, muss es vom
Hersteller, einem autorisierten Kundendienst oder einer
ahnlich qualifizierten Person zur Vermeidung einer
Gefahrenquelle ersetzt werden.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie nur Schutzabdeckungen des
Herstellers des Kochgerats, von ihm in der
Bedienungsanleitung als geeignete und empfohlene
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Schutzabdeckungen oder die im Gerat enthaltene

Schutzabdeckung. Es besteht

Unfallgefahr durch die

Verwendung ungeeigneter Schutzabdeckungen.

2. SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
2.1 Montage

/\ WARNUNG!

Nur eine qualifizierte Fachkraft darf die
Montage des Gerats vornehmen.

/\ WARNUNG!

Verletzungsgefahr sowie Risiko von
Schéaden am Geréat.

+ Entfernen Sie das gesamte
Verpackungsmaterial.

* Montieren Sie ein beschadigtes Gerat
nicht und benutzen Sie es nicht.

» Halten Sie sich an die mitgelieferte
Montageanleitung.

* Die Mindestabstande zu anderen Geraten
und Kiichenmabeln sind einzuhalten.

» Seien Sie beim Umsetzen des Gerates
vorsichtig, da es sehr schwer ist. Tragen
Sie stets Sicherheitshandschuhe und
festes Schuhwerk.

» Dichten Sie die Ausschnittskanten mit
einem Dichtungsmittel ab, um ein
Aufquellen durch Feuchtigkeit zu
verhindern.

» Schutzen Sie die Gerateunterseite vor
Dampf und Feuchtigkeit.

» Installieren Sie das Gerat nicht direkt
neben einer Tur oder unter einem Fenster.
So kann heiftes Kochgeschirr nicht
herunterfallen, wenn die Tlr oder das
Fenster gedffnet wird.

» Wird das Gerat Uiber Schubladen
eingebaut, achten Sie darauf, dass
zwischen dem Gerateboden und der
oberen Schublade ein ausreichender
Abstand fiir die Luftzirkulation vorhanden
ist.

* Der Boden des Gerats kann heil werden.
Achten Sie darauf eine feuerfeste
Trennplatte aus Sperrholz,
Kiichenmdbelmaterial oder einem anderen
nicht entflammbaren Material unter dem

Gerat anzubringen, damit der Boden nicht
zuganglich ist.

* Die Trennplatte muss den gesamten
Bereich unter dem Kochfeld abdecken.

2.2 Elektrischer Anschluss

/\ WARNUNG!

Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr.

« Alle elektrischen Anschlisse sollten von
einem qualifizierten Elektriker
vorgenommen werden.

* Das Gerat muss geerdet sein.

* Vor der Durchflihrung jeglicher Arbeiten
muss das Gerat von der elektrischen
Stromversorgung getrennt werden.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Daten auf dem
Typenschild mit den elektrischen
Nennwerten der Netzspannung
Ubereinstimmen.

» Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerat
ordnungsgemal installiert ist. Lockere und
unsachgemafe Kabel oder Stecker (falls
vorhanden) kénnen die Klemme
Uberhitzen.

* Verwenden Sie das richtige
Stromnetzkabel.

» Achten Sie darauf, dass sich das
Stromnetzkabel nicht verheddert.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass ein
Uberspannungsschutz installiert ist.

« Verwenden Sie die Klemme fir die
Zugentlastung am Kabel.

« Stellen Sie beim Anschluss des
Geratesteckers an eine Steckdose sicher,
dass das Netzkabel oder ggf. der
Netzstecker nicht mit dem heilRen Gerat
oder heilkem Kochgeschirr in Berlihrung
kommt.

* Verwenden Sie keine
Mehrfachsteckdosen oder
Verlangerungskabel.

« Achten Sie darauf, den Netzstecker (falls
zutreffend) oder das Netzkabel nicht zu
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beschadigen. Wenden Sie sich zum
Austausch eines beschadigten Netzkabels
an unseren autorisierten Kundendienst
oder eine Elektrofachkraft.

Alle Teile, die gegen direktes Berlhren
schitzen, sowie die isolierten Teile
mussen so befestigt werden, dass sie
nicht ohne Werkzeug entfernt werden
kénnen.

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker erst nach
Abschluss der Montage in die Steckdose.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker
nach der Montage noch zuganglich ist.
Falls die Steckdose lose ist, schlieien Sie
den Netzstecker nicht an.

Ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel, wenn Sie
das Gerat von der Stromversorgung
trennen mochten. Ziehen Sie stets am
Netzstecker.

Verwenden Sie nur geeignete
Trenneinrichtungen: Uberlastschalter,
Sicherungen (Schraubsicherungen
mussen aus dem Halter entfernt werden
koénnen), Fehlerstromschutzschalter und
Schiitze.

Die elektrische Installation muss eine
Trenneinrichtung aufweisen, mit der Sie
das Gerat allpolig von der
Stromversorgung trennen kdnnen. Die
Trenneinrichtung muss mit einer
Kontaktoffnungsbreite von mindestens

3 mm ausgefihrt sein.

2.3 Gebrauch

/\ WARNUNG!

Verletzungs-, Verbrennungs- und
Stromschlaggefahr.

Entfernen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch
alle Verpackungen, Kennzeichnungen und
Schutzfolien (falls zutreffend).

Dieses Gerat ist ausschlief3lich zur
Verwendung im Haushalt (in
Innenrdumen) bestimmt.

Nehmen Sie keine technischen
Anderungen am Geréat vor.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Liftungsoffnungen nicht blockiert sind.
Lassen Sie das Gerat wahrend des
Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

Schalten Sie die Kochzone nach jedem
Gebrauch ,aus".

100 DEUTSCH

Legen Sie kein Besteck bzw. keine Deckel
auf die Kochzonen. Anderenfalls werden
sie sehr heil3.

Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht mit nassen
Handen oder wenn es mit Wasser Kontakt
hat.

Verwenden Sie das Geréat nicht als
Arbeits- oder Abstellflache.

Ist die Oberflache des Gerats gesprungen,
trennen Sie das Gerat sofort von der
Stromversorgung. So vermeiden Sie einen
elektrischen Schlag. )

Wenn Sie Speisen in heilRes Ol legen,
kann es spritzen.

/\ WARNUNG!
Brand- und Explosionsgefahr

Ole und Fette kénnen beim Erhitzen
brennbare Dampfe freisetzen. Halten Sie
Flammen oder erhitzte Gegenstande
wahrend des Kochens von Fetten und
Olen fern. )

Die Dampfe, die sehr heilles Ol freisetzen,
kénnen zu einer spontanen Verbrennung
fUhren. )

Gebrauchtes Ol, das Speisereste
enthalten kann, kann schon bei einer
niedrigeren Temperatur einen Brand
verursachen als Ol, das zum ersten Mal
verwendet wird.

Platzieren Sie keine entflammbaren
Produkte oder Gegenstande, die mit
entflammbaren Produkten benetzt sind, im
Geréat, auf dem Geréat oder in der Nahe
des Gerats.

/\ WARNUNG!
Risiko von Schaden am Gerat.

Stellen Sie kein heilles Kochgeschirr auf
das Bedienfeld.

Legen Sie keine heilken Topfdeckel auf
die Glasoberflache des Kochfeldes.
Lassen Sie Kochgeschirr nicht leerkochen.
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine
Gegenstande oder Kochgeschirr auf das
Gerat fallen. Die Oberflache kénnte
beschadigt werden.

Schalten Sie die Kochzonen nicht mit
leerem Kochgeschirr oder ohne
Kochgeschirr ein.

Legen Sie keine Alufolie direkt auf das
Gerat.




» Kochgeschirr aus Gusseisen, Aluminium
oder mit einem beschadigten Boden kann
Kratzer dem Glas/der Glaskeramik
verursachen. Heben Sie diese
Gegenstande immer an, wenn Sie sie auf
der Kochflache bewegen mussen.

» Dieses Gerat ist nur zum Kochen
bestimmt. Es darf nicht fir andere Zwecke
z. B. zum Erwarmen von Rdumen
verwendet werden.

2.4 Reinigung und Pflege

+ Reinigen Sie das Gerat regelmafig, um
eine Verschlechterung des
Oberflachenmaterials zu verhindern.

+ Schalten Sie das Gerat vor dem Reinigen
aus und lassen Sie es abkihlen

* Reinigen Sie das Gerat nicht mit
Wasserspray oder Dampf.

* Reinigen Sie das Gerats mit einem
weichen, feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie
ausschlielich Neutralreiniger. Benutzen
Sie keine Scheuermittel, scheuernde
Reinigungsschwammchen, Losungsmittel
oder Metallgegenstande.

2.5 Wartung

* Wenden Sie sich zur Reparatur des
Gerats an den autorisierten Kundendienst.

3. MONTAGE

Dabei durfen ausschlieRlich
Originalersatzteile verwendet werden.

« Bezlglich der Lampe(n) in diesem Gerat
und separat verkaufter Ersatzlampen:
Diese Lampen miissen extremen
physikalischen Bedingungen in
Haushaltsgeraten standhalten, wie z.B.
Temperatur, Vibration, Feuchtigkeit, oder
sollen Informationen Uber den
Betriebszustand des Gerates anzeigen.
Sie sind nicht fur den Einsatz in anderen
Geraten vorgesehen und nicht fur die
Raumbeleuchtung geeignet.

2.6 Entsorgung

/N\ WARNUNG!

Verletzungs- und Erstickungsgefahr.

/\ WARNUNG!
Siehe Kapitel Sicherheitshinweise.

3.1 Vor der Montage

Notieren Sie vor der Montage des Kochfelds
folgende Daten, die Sie auf dem Typenschild
finden. Das Typenschild ist auf dem Boden
des Kochfelds angebracht.

Seriennummer ............
3.2 Einbau-Kochfelder

Einbau-Kochfelder diirfen nur nach dem
Einbau in normgerechte, passende
Einbaumdbel und Arbeitsplatten betrieben
werden.

« Informationen zur Entsorgung des Gerats
erhalten Sie von lhrer
Gemeindeverwaltung.

« Trennen Sie das Gerat von der
Stromversorgung.

« Schneiden Sie das Netzkabel in der Nahe
des Gerats ab, und entsorgen Sie es.

3.3 Anschlusskabel

* Das Kochfeld wird mit einem
Anschlusskabel.

« Ersetzen Sie ein defektes Netzkabel durch
den Kabeltyp: HO5V2V2-F die einer
Temperatur von 90 °C oder hoher
standhéalt. Wenden Sie sich an einen
autorisierten Kundendienst. Das
Anschlusskabel darf nur von einem
qualifizierten Elektriker ersetzt werden.

3.4 Aufbau

Wenn Sie das Kochfeld unter einer
Dunstabzugshaube installieren, beachten Sie
bitte die Montageanleitung der
Dunstabzugshaube fiir den Mindestabstand
zwischen den Geraten.
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Ymin.
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Sie finden das Video-Tutorial ,So installieren
Sie Ihr AEG Strahlungskochfeld -
Arbeitsflacheninstallation”. indem Sie den
vollstdndigen Namen eingeben, der in der
folgenden Grafik angegeben ist.

Y 'I' h www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg

Q_

Y

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 Schutzkasten

Wenn Sie einen Schutzkasten (zusatzliches
Zubehor) verwenden, ist der Schutzboden
direkt unter dem Kochfeld nicht erforderlich.
Das Schutzkasten Zubehor ist
moglicherweise in einigen Landern nicht
erhaltlich. Wenden Sie sich an den
Kundendienst-Service.

Imin.
12 mm‘

min.
60 mgn

e
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Der Schutzkasten kann nicht verwendet
werden, wenn das Kochfeld Gber einem
Backofen installiert wird.




4. GERATEBESCHREIBUNG
4.1 Anordnung der Kochflachen

Kochzone
Bedienfeld
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4.2 Bedienfeldanordnung
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Bedienen Sie das Geréat tber die Sensorfelder. Die Anzeigen, Kontrolllampen und akustischen

Signale informieren Sie Uber die aktiven Funktionen.

Sen- Funktion Kommentar
sorfeld
@ EIN / AUS Ein- und Ausschalten des Kochfeldes.
- Kochstufenanzeige Zeigt die Kochstufe an.
~ - Einstellen der Kochstufe.
3
. N

4.3 Anzeige der Kochstufen

Display Beschreibung
Die Kochzone ist ausgeschaltet.
[Z] ) Die Kochzone ist eingeschaltet.

DEUTSCH
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Display Beschreibung

+ Zahl Eine Storung ist aufgetreten.

Eine Kochzone ist noch heil} (Restwarme).
Kindersicherung ist eingeschaltet.

[3 Automatische Abschaltung ist eingeschaltet.

4.4 Restwarmeanzeige

/\ WARNUNG!

Solange die Anzeige leuchtet, besteht
Verbrennungsgefahr durch Restwarme.

Anzeige l"J erscheint, wenn eine Kochzone
heil} ist.

Die Anzeige kann ebenso erscheinen:

5. TAGLICHER GEBRAUCH

/\ WARNUNG!
Siehe Kapitel Sicherheitshinweise.

5.1 Ein- und Ausschalten

Beriihren Sie O 1 Sekunde lang, um das
Kochfeld ein- oder auszuschalten.

5.2 Automatische Abschaltung

Mit dieser Funktion wird das Kochfeld in
folgenden Féllen automatisch
ausgeschaltet:

» Alle Kochzonen sind ausgeschaltet,

* Nach dem Einschalten des Kochfelds wird
keine Kochstufe gewahlt,

» Das Bedienfeld ist mehr als 10 Sekunden
mit verschitteten Lebensmitteln oder
einem Gegenstand bedeckt (Topf, Tuch
usw.). Ein akustisches Signal ertont und
das Kochfeld schaltet ab. Entfernen Sie
den Gegenstand oder reinigen Sie das
Bedienfeld.

» Eine Kochzone wurde nicht ausgeschaltet
bzw. die Kochstufe wurde nicht gedndert.

104 DEUTSCH

« flr die benachbarten Kochzonen, auch
wenn Sie sie nicht benutzen,

« wenn heiles Kochgeschirr auf die kalte
Kochzone gestellt wird,

» wenn das Kochfeld ausgeschaltet ist, aber
die Kochzone noch heil} ist.

Die Anzeige erlischt, wenn die Kochzone
abgekuhlt ist.

Nach einer Weile leuchtet E] auf und das
Kochfeld schaltet sich aus.
Verhiltnis zwischen der Kochstufe und
der Zeit, nach der das Kochfeld
ausgeschaltet wird:

Kochstufe Das Kochfeld wird
ausgeschaltet nach

1-2 6 Std

3-4 5 Std

5 4 Std

6-9 1,5 Stunden

5.3 Einstellen der Kochstufe
Beriihren Sie ™, um die
Kochstufeneinstellung zu erhéhen. Beriihren

Sie ©, um die Kochstufeneinstellung zu
verringern. Berlihren Sie zum Ausschalten

der Kochzone “™ und “ gleichzeitig.

5.4 Kindersicherung

Diese Funktion verhindert ein versehentliches
Einschalten des Kochfelds.



Zum Starten der Funktion: Schalten Sie das
Kochfeld mit (D ein. Stellen Sie keine

Kochstufe ein. Beriihren Sie  der beiden
vorderen Kochzonen gleichzeitig 4 Sekunden

lang. lJ leuchtet. Schalten Sie das Kochfeld
mit @ aus.

Zum Ausschalten der Funktion: Schalten
Sie das Kochfeld mit D ein. Stellen Sie keine

Kochstufe ein. Beriihren Sie ™ der beiden
vorderen Kochzonen gleichzeitig 4 Sekunden

lang. & leuchtet. Schalten Sie das Kochfeld
mit ® aus.

6. TIPPS UND HINWEISE

Voriibergehendes Ausschalten der
Funktion fiir einen einzelnen
Kochvorgang: Schalten Sie das Kochfeld

mit O ein. (L] leuchtet. Berihren Sie  der
beiden vorderen Kochzonen gleichzeitig 4
Sekunden lang. Stellen Sie die Kochstufe
innerhalb von 10 Sekunden ein. Das
Kochfeld kann jetzt bedient werden. Wenn

Sie das Kochfeld mit O ausschalten, wird
diese Funktion wieder eingeschaltet.

/\ WARNUNG!
Siehe Kapitel Sicherheitshinweise.

6.1 Kochgeschirr

» Der Boden des Kochgeschirrs muss so
dick und flach wie méglich sein.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Topfboden
sauber sind, bevor Sie sie auf das
Kochfeld stellen.

* Um Kratzer zu vermeiden, darf der Topf

@

Kochgeschirr aus Stahlemaille oder mit
Aluminium- oder Kupferbéden kann
Verfarbungen der Glaskeramikoberflache
verursachen.

6.2 Beispiele fiir Kochanwendungen

@

Die Angaben in der Tabelle sind

nicht auf dem Keramikglas verschoben Richtwerte.
werden.
Kochstufe Verwendung fiir: Dauer Tipps
(Min.)
1 Warmbhalten von gekochten Speisen. nach Be-  Legen Sie einen Deckel auf das Koch-
darf geschirr.
1-2 Sauce Hollandaise, Schmelzen: Butter, 5 -25 Von Zeit zu Zeit rihren.
Schokolade, Gelatine.
1-2 Stocken: Lockere Omeletts, gebacke- 10 - 40 Mit einem Deckel garen.
ne Eier.
2-3 Kécheln von Reis und Milchgerichten, 25 - 50 Mindestens doppelte Menge Fllssig-
Erhitzen von Fertiggerichten. keit zum Reis geben, Milchgerichte
nach der Halfte der Zeit umriihren.
3-4 Diinsten von Gemise, Fisch, Fleisch. 20 - 45 Einige Essloffel Flussigkeit zugeben.
4-5 Kartoffeln diinsten. 20-60 Max. % | Wasser fur 750 g Kartoffeln

verwenden.
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Kochstufe Verwendung fiir: Dauer Tipps
(Min.)

4-5 Kochen Sie gréRere Mengen an Le- 60 - 150 Bis zu 3 | Flissigkeit plus Zutaten.
bensmitteln, Eintopfgerichten und Sup-
pen.

6-7 Sanftes Braten: Schnitzel, Cordon nach Be-  Nach der Halfte der Zeit wenden.
bleu, Kotelett, Frikadellen, Bratwirste, darf
Leber, Mehlschwitze, Eier, Pfannku-
chen, Krapfen.

7-8 Scharfes Braten, Rosti, Lendenstlicke, 5-15 Nach der Halfte der Zeit wenden.
Steaks.

9 Wasser kochen, Nudeln kochen, Fleisch anbraten (Gulasch, Schmorbraten), Frittieren von

Pommes frites.

7. REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

/\ WARNUNG!
Siehe Kapitel Sicherheitshinweise.

7.1 Allgemeine Informationen

» Reinigen Sie das Kochfeld nach jedem
Gebrauch.

» Verwenden Sie stets Kochgeschirr mit
sauberen Bdden.

» Kratzer oder dunkle Flecken auf der
Oberflache beeintrachtigen die
Funktionsfahigkeit des Kochfelds nicht.

» Verwenden Sie einen Spezialreiniger zur
Reinigung der Kochfeldoberflache.

» Verwenden Sie einen speziellen
Reinigungsschaber fiir das Glas.

7.2 Reinigen des Kochfelds

* Folgendes muss sofort entfernt
werden: Geschmolzener Kunststoff,
Plastikfolie, Zucker und zuckerhaltige

8. FEHLERSUCHE

/\ WARNUNG!
Siehe Kapitel Sicherheitshinweise.
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Lebensmittel. Anderenfalls kénnen die
Verschmutzungen das Kochfeld
beschadigen. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich
niemand Verbrennungen zuzieht. Den
speziellen Reinigungsschaber schrag zur
Glasflache ansetzen und Uber die
Oberflache bewegen.

Folgendes kann nach ausreichender
Abkiihlung des Kochfelds entfernt
werden: Kalk- und Wasserrander,
Fettspritzer und metallisch schimmernde
Verfarbungen. Reinigen Sie das Kochfeld
mit einem feuchten Tuch und nicht
scheuernden Reinigungsmittel. Wischen
Sie das Kochfeld nach der Reinigung mit
einem weichen Tuch trocken.

Entfernen Sie metallisch schimmernde
Verfarbungen: Benutzen Sie fir die
Reinigung der Glasoberflache ein mit
einer Lésung aus Essig und Wasser
angefeuchtetes Tuch.



8.1 Was zu tun ist, wenn ...

Stérung

Mogliche Ursache

Problembehebung

Das Kochfeld kann nicht einge-
schaltet oder bedient werden.

Das Kochfeld ist nicht oder nicht ord-
nungsgemaf an die Spannungsver-
sorgung angeschlossen.

Prifen Sie, ob das Kochfeld ordnungs-
gemaR an die Spannungsversorgung
angeschlossen ist.

Die Sicherung ist durchgebrannt.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Siche-
rung die Ursache fiir die Stérung ist.
Brennt die Sicherung wiederholt durch,
wenden Sie sich an eine qualifizierte
Elektrofachkraft.

Sie haben die Kochstufe nicht inner-
halb von 10 Sekunden eingestellt.

Schalten Sie das Kochfeld erneut ein
und stellen Sie die Kochstufe innerhalb
von weniger als 10 Sekunden ein.

Sie haben 2 oder mehr Sensorfelder
gleichzeitig berlhrt.

Beriihren Sie nur ein Sensorfeld.

Auf dem Bedienfeld befinden sich
Wasser- oder Fettspritzer.

Reinigen Sie das Bedienfeld.

Ein akustisches Signal ertont und
das Kochfeld wird ausgeschaltet.
Wenn das Kochfeld ausgeschal-

tet ist, ertdnt ein akustisches Sig-
nal.

Sie haben etwas auf ein oder meh-
rere Sensorfelder gestellt.

Entfernen Sie den Gegenstand von
den Sensorfeldern.

Das Kochfeld wird ausgeschaltet.

Sie haben etwas auf das Sensorfeld

@ gestellt.

Entfernen Sie den Gegenstand von
dem Sensorfeld.

Die Restwarmeanzeige funktio-
niert nicht.

Die Kochzone ist nicht heil, da sie
nur kurze Zeit in Betrieb war oder
der Sensor ist beschadigt.

Wenn die Kochzone lange genug be-
trieben wurde, um heil’ zu sein, wen-
den Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Kun-
denzentrum.

Die Sensorfelder werden heil.

Das Kochgeschirr ist zu grof3 oder
Sie haben es zu nahe an die Bedie-
nelemente gestellt.

Stellen Sie groRes Kochgeschirr nach
M@oglichkeit auf die hinteren Kochzo-
nen.

leuchtet.

Kindersicherung ist eingeschaltet.

Siehe ,Taglicher Gebrauch*.

und eine Zahl werden ange-
zeigt.

Es ist ein Fehler im Kochfeld aufge-
treten.

Schalten Sie das Kochfeld aus und
nach 30 Sekunden wieder ein. Wenn

erneut erscheint, trennen Sie das
Kochfeld von der Spannungsversor-
gung. Schalten Sie nach 30 Sekunden
das Kochfeld wieder ein. Wenn das
Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden
Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Service-
zentrum.

Es ist ein konstanter Piepton zu
héren.

Unsachgemafer elektrischer An-
schluss.

Trennen Sie das Kochfeld von der
Stromversorgung. Wenden Sie sich an
eine Elektrofachkraft zur Uberpriifung
der Installation.
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Storung Méogliche Ursache Problembehebung
leuchtet. Die zweite Phase der Spannungs- Priifen Sie, ob das Kochfeld ordnungs-

versorgung ist nicht vorhanden.

gemal an die Spannungsversorgung
angeschlossen ist. Nehmen Sie die Si-
cherung heraus, warten Sie eine Minu-
te und setzen Sie die Sicherung wie-
der ein.

8.2 Wenn Sie keine Lésung
finden ...

Wenn Sie das Problem nicht selbst 16sen
kénnen, wenden Sie sich an |hren Handler
oder einen autorisierten Kundendienst.
Geben Sie die Daten auf dem Typenschild
an. Geben Sie den dreistelligen Buchstaben-
Code fiir die Glaskeramik (befindet sich in der
Ecke der Glasoberflache) und eine

9. TECHNISCHE DATEN
9.1 Typenschild

Modell HK624000XB
Typ 60 HAD 54 AO

Ser-Nr. ...
AEG

9.2 Technische Daten der Kochzonen

Fehlermeldung an. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass Sie das Kochfeld richtig bedient haben.
Wenn die Wartung von einem
Servicetechniker oder einem Handler nicht
kostenlos erfolgt, ist auch wahrend der
Garantiezeit eine Geblihr zu entrichten. Die
Informationen lber Garantiezeitraum und
autorisierte Kundendienststellen finden Sie in
der Garantiebroschire.

Produkt-Nummer (PNC) 949 492 153 02
220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz

Hergestellt in: Rumanien

6.5 kW

cexn

Kochzone Nennleistung (hochste Koch- Durchmesser der Kochzone
stufe) [W] [mm]

Vorne links 2300 210

Hinten links 1200 145

Vorne rechts 1200 145

Hinten rechts 1800 180

Verwenden Sie fiir optimale Kochergebnisse
kein Kochgeschirr, dessen Durchmesser
groRer als der der Kochzone ist.
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10. ENERGIEEFFIZIENZ

10.1 Produktinformationen*

Modellbezeichnung

HK624000XB

Kochfeldtyp

Einbau-Kochfeld

Anzahl der Kochzonen

4

Heiztechnik Strahlungsbeheizung
Durchmesser der kreisférmigen Kochzonen () Vorne links 21,0 cm

Hinten links 14,5 cm

Vorne rechts 14,5 cm

Hinten rechts 18,0 cm
Energieverbrauch pro Kochzone (EC electric coo- Vorne links 200,1 Wh/kg
king) Hinten links 188,0 Wh/kg

Vorne rechts 188,0 Wh/kg

Hinten rechts 191,6 Whi/kg
Energieverbrauch des Kochfelds (EC electric hob) 191,9 Whikg

* Fur die Europaische Union gemaf EU-
Richtlinie EU 66/2014. Fur Weildrussland
gemal STB 2477-2017 Anhang A. Fur die
Ukraine gemaf 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Elektrische Kochgerate fir den
Hausgebrauch - Teil 2: Kochfelder -
Verfahren zur Messung der Leistung.

10.2 Energie sparen

Beachten Sie folgende Tipps, um beim
taglichen Kochen Energie zu sparen.

+  Wenn Sie Wasser erwarmen, verwenden
Sie nur die bendtigte Menge.

« Decken Sie Kochgeschirr, wenn mdglich,
mit einem Deckel ab.

« Stellen Sie Kochgeschirr auf die
Kochzone, bevor Sie sie einschalten.

* Der Boden des Kochgeschirrs sollte
denselben Durchmesser wie die
Kochzone haben.

« Stellen Sie kleineres Kochgeschirr auf die
kleineren Kochzonen.

« Stellen Sie das Kochgeschirr mittig auf die
Kochzone.

* Nutzen Sie die Restwarme, um die
Speisen warm zu halten oder zu
schmelzen.

11. INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG

lhre Pflichten als Endnutzer

Dieses Elektro- bzw. Elektronikgerat ist mit
einer durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf

Radern gekennzeichnet. Das Geréat darf
deshalb nur getrennt vom unsortierten
Siedlungsabfall gesammelt und
zurlickgenommen werden, es darf also nicht
in den Hausmull gegeben werden. Das Geréat
kann z. B. bei einer kommunalen
Sammelstelle oder ggf. bei einem Vertreiber
(siehe zu deren Ricknahmepflichten unten)
abgegeben werden. Das gilt auch fiir alle
Bauteile, Unterbaugruppen und
Verbrauchsmaterialien des zu entsorgenden
Altgerats.
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Bevor das Altgerat entsorgt werden darf,
mussen alle Altbatterien und
Altakkumulatoren vom Altgerat getrennt
werden, die nicht vom Altgerat umschlossen
sind. Das gleiche gilt fir Lampen, die
zerstdérungsfrei aus dem Altgerat entnommen
werden kdnnen. Der Endnutzer ist zudem
selbst dafir verantwortlich,
personenbezogene Daten auf dem Altgerat
zu l6schen.

Hinweise zum Recycling

Helfen Sie mit, alle Materialien zu recyceln,
die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind.
Entsorgen Sie solche Materialien,
insbesondere Verpackungen, nicht im
Hausmiill sondern Uber die bereitgestellten
Recyclingbehalter oder die entsprechenden
ortlichen Sammelsysteme.

Recyceln Sie zum Umwelt- und
Gesundheitsschutz auch elektrische und
elektronische Geréte.

Riicknahmepflichten der Vertreiber in
Deutschland

Wer auf mindestens 400 m? Verkaufsflache
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate vertreibt oder
sonst geschaftlich an Endnutzer abgibt, ist
verpflichtet, bei Abgabe eines neuen Gerats
ein Altgerat des Endnutzers der gleichen
Gerateart, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen
Funktionen wie das neue Gerét erflllt, am Ort
der Abgabe oder in unmittelbarer Nahe hierzu
unentgeltlich zurtickzunehmen. Das gilt auch
fur Vertreiber von Lebensmitteln mit einer
Gesamtverkaufsflache von mindestens 800
m?, die mehrmals im Kalenderjahr oder
dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgerate
anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.
Solche Vertreiber mussen zudem auf
Verlangen des Endnutzers Altgeréate, die in
keiner aulReren Abmessung gréer als 25 cm
sind (kleine Elektrogerate), im
Einzelhandelsgeschaft oder in unmittelbarer
Nahe hierzu unentgeltlich zuriickzunehmen;
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die Ricknahme darf in diesem Fall nicht an
den Kauf eines Elektro- oder
Elektronikgerates geknipft, kann aber auf
drei Altgerate pro Gerateart beschrankt
werden.

Ort der Abgabe ist auch der private Haushalt,
wenn das neue Elektro- oder Elektronikgerat
dorthin geliefert wird; in diesem Fall ist die
Abholung des Altgerates fiir den Endnutzer
kostenlos.

Die vorstehenden Pflichten gelten auch fir
den Vertrieb unter Verwendung von
Fernkommunikationsmitteln, wenn die
Vertreiber Lager- und Versandflachen fir
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate bzw.
Gesamtlager- und -versandflachen fur
Lebensmittel vorhalten, die den oben
genannten Verkaufsflachen entsprechen. Die
unentgeltliche Abholung von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeraten ist dann aber auf
Warmelbertrager (z. B. Kuhlschrank),
Bildschirme, Monitore und Gerate, die
Bildschirme mit einer Oberflache von mehr
als 100 cm? enthalten, und Gerate
beschrankt, bei denen mindestens eine der
auleren Abmessungen mehr als 50 cm
betragt. Fur alle ubrigen Elektro- und
Elektronikgerate muss der Vertreiber
geeignete Rickgabemdglichkeiten in
zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweiligen
Endnutzer gewahrleisten; das gilt auch fur
kleine Elektrogerate (s.o.), die der Endnutzer
zurlickgeben will, ohne ein neues Gerat zu
kaufen.

Rucknahmepflichten von Vertreibern und
andere Moglichkeiten der Entsorgung von
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten in der
Region Wallonien

Vertreiber, die Elektro- und Elektronikgerate
verkaufen, sind verpflichtet, bei der Lieferung
von Neugeraten Altgerate desselben Typs,
die im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen
wie die Neugerate erfiillen, kostenlos vom
Endverbraucher zuriickzunehmen. Dies gilt
auch bei der Lieferung von neuen Elektro-
und Elektronikgeraten oder beim Fernabsatz.

DarUber hinaus ist jeder, der Elektro- und
Elektronikgerate auf einer Verkaufsflache von
mindestens 400 m? verkauft, verpflichtet,
Altgerate, die in keiner aufleren Abmessung
groRer als 25 cm sind (Elektrokleingerate), im



Ladengeschéaft oder in unmittelbarer Nahe
kostenlos zurtickzunehmen; die Ricknahme
darf in diesem Fall nicht vom Kauf eines
Elektro- oder Elektronikgerates abhangig
gemacht werden.

Die Rucknahme von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeraten kann auch auf

Containerplatzen oder zugelassenen
Recyclinghéfen erfolgen. Fir weitere
Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre

Gemeindeverwaltung.

DEUTSCH
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A TEAEIA ANTOTEAEZMATA
EuxapigToupe Trou emmAEEaTe auTtod To TTpoidv AEG. To £xoupe dnuioupynasl yia va oog
TTapEXOUNE TEAEIO aTTOO0aN VI TTOAAG Xpdvia, JE KAIVOTOUEG TEXVOAOYiEG TTou BonBouv va
atrAoTroleite TN {wn gag — dSUVATOTNTEG TTOU PTTOPEi va Unv BPeiTe e auvnBIgpéveg
OUOKEUEG. ZaG TTAPAKAAOUUE VA a@IEPWTETE Aiya AETTTA Kal va dIaBATETE TIG 0dnyieg, waTe
va BIog@aANIgeTe TNV KAAUTEPN dUVATHA XPran TNG GUOKEUNG TOG.
Emoke@OeiTe TOV IOTOTOTTO PG YIA Va:
Bpeite utrodeiteig xpnong, @UAAGSIA, cuPBOUAEG yia Tnv eTriAuan TTPORANUATWY,

@ TTANPOQPOpPiEg TEPRIG KAl ETTIOKEUNG:

www.aeg.com/support
g KaraxwpioeTe 10 TTP0idV 00G, WATE vVa £XETE KAAUTEPO TEPRIG:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Ayopaaete agegoudp, avaAwaipa Kal YVAaIa avTaAAaKTIKA yIa TN GUCKEUN 0OG:
’% www.aeg.com/shop

EZYNMHPETHZH NEAATQN KAI ZEPBIZ

XpPNOIYOTTOIEITE TTAVTA YOVO YVATIO OVTOAAQKTIKA.

Orav emkoivwveite e T0 EEouaiodoTtnuévo Kevipo ZEpRIg, BePBaiwbeite OTI £xeTe dlabEaipa
Ta akoAouBa aTtoixeia: Movtého, PNC, ApiBuog oeipdg.

Mrropeite va BpeiTe TIG TTANPOQOPIEG OTNV TTIVOKISO TEXVIKWY XOPAKTNPIGTIKWY.

AN Mpoeidotroinan / Mpoaoxn - MAnpo@opieg yia TNV ag@aAia
® levikéG TTANPOPOPIEG KOl TUPBOUAEG
MAnpo@opieg TXETIKA PE TO TrEPIBAAAOV

YTrokeiral ag aANayEG XwPiG TTPOEISTToINaN.
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1. A TIAHPO®OPIEZ I'A THN AZ®AAEIA

Mpiv a1Td TNV £yKATAOTACN KAI TN XPHON TNG OUOKEUNG,
OI1aBAaTE TTPOTEKTIKA TIG TTAPEXOPEVES 0dnyieg. O
KATOOKEUAOTHG BEV €ival UTTEUOUVOC VIO TUXOV TPAUPATIONOUG
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N CNMIEG TTOU €ival aTTOTEAETPA AavBaapévng eyKaTaoTaoNG N
xpnons. Na QUAGOOETE TTAVTA AUTEG TIG 0ONYiES O€ Eva
QOQAAEG HEPOG PE EUKOAN TTPOCRaaN yia HEAAOVTIKI ava@opd.

1.1 AcpdAsgia TTaIdIwWV Kol EUTTAOWYV ATOPWYV

* H guokeur) autr) uTTopEi va xpnaiyoTroinBei atro Taidid
NAIKIag 8 €TWV Kal Avw Kal atTd ATOUA PE PEIWMPEVES
OWMATIKESG, AITONTNPIAKEG 1) TIVEUUATIKEG BUVATOTNTEG
EANEIWPN EPTTEIPIAC KOI YVWAONG, £QV ETTIBAETTOVTAI 1 £XOUV
AGBel 0dnyieg OXETIKA PE TN XPAON TNG GCUTKEUNG ME AT@AAN
TPOTTO KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTou evexovTal. Maidia
NAIKIOG MIKPOTEPNG TWV 8 ETWV KAl ATOPA PE EKTEVEIC Kal
TTEPITTAOKEG QVATTNPIEG TTPETTEI VA TTAPAPEVOUV PAKPIA OTTO
TN OUOKEUN, EKTOG €AV ETTIBAETTOVTAI TUVEXWG.

* Ta TTaIdIq TTPETTEI VA ETTOTTTEVOVTAI WATE VA dlag@alileTal
OTI OgV TTAICOUV JE TN TUOKEUN.

« QuldooeTe OAa T UAIKG OUOKEUQTIOG HAKPIG aTTd Ta TTaIdIA
KAl atroppiyTe Ta KATAAANAQ.

« MMPOEIAOTMOIHZH: Kpatare Ta TTaudid Kal Ta KAToIKidIa {wa
MOKPIG aTTO Tr) CUOKEUN OTAV AEITOUPYEI I OTav YuxeTal. Ta
TTPOORACIua YEPN BeppaivovTal KATa Tn XpNHon.

» Eav n ouokeun d1a6¢Tel diatagn ao@alAegiag yia aidida, 8a
TTPETTEI VA EIVAI EVEPYOTTOINMEV.

* Ta TaudIG dev TTPETTEI VO EKTEAOUV TOV KABAPIOUO Kal TN
guVTHPNON TTOU EKTEAEI O XPAOTNG OTN GUOKEUN XWPIG
ETTIRAEWN.

1.2 M'eviIKéG TTANPOYOPIES YIA TNV ACPAAEIT

» MMPOEIAOIMOIHZH: H guokeur) kal Ta TTPOadRACIPG PEPN TNG
BepuaivovTal KaTa Tn Xpnaon. Xpeialetal TTpogoxn yia va unv
QyyiCeTe TIG QVTIOTATEIG.

» MMPOEIAOTMOIHZH: To payeipepa Xwpig TITRPNON O
€0TIEG PE AADI 1) NITTOG PTTOPEI Va gival ETTIKIVOUVO Kal va
TTPOKAAETEI TTUPKAYIA.
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MOTE unv emmxeIpnaeTe va ORATETE TN QWTIA PE VEPO, AAAG
OBNOTE TN CUOKEUN KAl KOAUWTE TN QAOYQ, TT.X. JE Eva
KOTTAKI ] JE TTUPihaxXN KOUBEPTA.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: H guakeur) dev TTPETTEI VO TPOPODOTEITAI
METW MIAC EEWTEPIKAG OIATAENG PETAYWYNG, OTTWG EVOC
XPOVOOBIOKOTITNG, N VA €ival GUVOEDEPEVN TE KUKAWMA TO
OTTOIO EVEPYOTTOIEITAI KAI ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI TUXVA ATTO pIa
diaraén.

MPOZOXH: H diadikagia payeipePaTog TTPETTEI Va
emBAETTETAI. Mia guvToun d1adIKOTia PJAYEIPEPUATOS TTPETTE
va ETTIRBAETTETAI CUVEXWG.

MPOEIAOTMOIHZH: Kivbuvog TTupkaylag: Mn @UAGOOETE
QVTIKEIJEVA ETTAVW OTIG ETTIPAVEIEG PUAYEIPEPOATOC.

Mnv TOTTOBETEITE TTAVW TNV ETTIPAVEIA TNG EOTIOG HETAAAIKA
QVTIKEIMEVA OTTWG Paxaipla, TTIPOUVIA, KOUTAAIO Kal KATTAKIA,
yIaTi JTTOPOUV va eaTaBouv.

Mnv XpNOIPOTTOIEITE TN TUTKEUN TTPIV TNV €YKATOOTACETE
aTnNVv EVOWUATWHEVN dOUN.

Mn XpnOIUOTTOIEITE ATUOKABAPIOTH I TOV KABAPIOUO TNG
OUOKEUNG.

Edv uttdpxouv pwypES aTnv UAAOKEPAUIKN / YUGAIVN
ETTIPAVEIQ, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN TUCKEUN KAl ATTOOUVOEDTE
TNV a1TO TNV TTPIfa. Z€ TTEPITITWAN TTOU N GUOKEUN Eival
guvOEedEPEVN QTTEUBEIOG OTNV TTAPOXN PEUMATOG HE KOUTI
ouvoEDONG, AQAIPETTE TNV ACQPAAEIA VIO VA OTTOTUVOETETE TN
OUOKEUN aTTo TNV TPOPOdOTia PEUUATOC. 2€ KABE
TTEPITTITWAON, ETTIKOIVWVNOTE pE TO E¢ouaiodotnuevo Kévrpo
2EPPIC.

Edv To KaAwdio Tpo@odoaiag £xel UTTOATEI NUIEC, Ba TTPETTEI
Va AVTIKATOOTABEI aTTO TOV KATAOKEUATTH), TO
E€ouaiodoTtnuevo Kevtpo ZEPPIG N Eva KaTaAAnAa
KATAPTIOPEVO ATOUO WATE VA ATTOPEUXBOUV TUXOV KivOuvol.
MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: XpNOIUOTTOIEITE JOVO TTPOCTATEUTIKA
€0TIWV TOU KATOOKEUAQTH TNG OUOKEUNG MAYEIPEUATOG 1] TTOU
UTTOOEIKVUOVTAI ATTO TOV KATAOKEUQOTA TNG OUTKEUNG OTIC
00nyieg Xpnong wg KaradAANAa f TTPOCTATEUTIKA ECTIWYV TTOU
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€ival evowpatwuéEva atn ouoakeun. H xpnon akataAAnAwv
TTPOCTATEUTIKWY PTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAETEI ATUXMATAL.

2. OAHIIEZ T'IA THN AZ®AANEIA

2.1 EykardoTaon

2.2 HAekTpIKN o0V3eon

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEZH!

Movo £va €EEIBIKEUPEVO ATOUO TTPETTEI VO
EYKATAOTATEI AUTAV TN CUOKEUN.

/\ MPOEIAONMOIHZH!

Kivduvog tTpaupaTiapou i BAABNS TNG
OUOKEUNG.

AgpaipéaTe OAa Ta UNIKA TNG TUOKEUATIAG.
Edv n guokeun €xel uttoaTei {nUIG, pnv
TTpoReiTe g€ eykaTAaTOON N XPNOon TNG.
AKkoAouBeiTe TIG 0dnyieg eykaTAATATNG TTOU
TTAPEXOVTAI YE TN TUTKEUN).

Tnpeite TNV EAAXIOTN QTTOCTACN OTTO AAAEG
OUOKEUEG KOl HOVADEG.

MMavTa va TTpOTEXETE OTAV PETOKIVEITE TN
guakeun kabwg gival Bapid. Na
XPNOIUOTTOIEITE TTAVTA YAVTIA agPaAEiag
Kal KAEIOTA TTaTouTola.

ZTEYQAVOTTOINTTE TIG KOUPEVEG ETTIQAVEIEG UE
UAIKO OTEYQVOTTOINGNG, WATE VA ATTOTPOTTEI
n SI6YKWAT| TOUG aTrd TNV Uypaadia.
MpoaTatéwTe TO KATW PEPOG TNG TUTKEUNG
a1rd OTHOUG Kal uypaaia.

Mnv TOTTOBETEITE TN TUTKEUN OITTAQ O€E
TOPTA 1 KATW atrd TTapadupo. ETal,
OTTOTPETTETAI N TITWAN ETTWV PAYEIPIKWYV
OKEUWV OTTO TN GUCKEUN KOTA TO AVOIYHa
TNG TTOPTAG ) TOU TTaPabupou.

Edv n guakeun gival eykateaTnpéVN ETTAVW
a1ro guPTApPIa, JICTPAAITTE OTI O XWPOG
QVAPETQ OTO KATW PEPOG TNG TUTKEUNG KOl
TO ETTAVW CUPTAPI €ival ETTAPKAG YA ThV
KUKAoQopia aépa.

To KATW PEPOG TNG CUTKEUNG UTTOPEI vVa
BeppavOei ToAU. OpovTiaTe va
TOTTOBETATETE £va SIAXWPIOTIKO TTAQiTIO
QTTO KOVTPA TTAGKE, UAIKO YIa OKEAETO
ETITTAWV Koudivag ) GAAa PN EUQAEKTA
UAIKG KATW OTTO TN GUCKEUN YIA TNV
QTTOTPOTTA TTPOTRACNG OTO KATW PEPOG.
To S1axwpPITTIKO TTAQITIO TTPETTEI VO
KOAUTITEI TTAAPWG TNV TTEPIOXH KATW ATTO
TIG €£CTIES.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH!
Kivduvog Trupkayidg kai NAeKTPOTTANEiaG.

*  OAgg o1 NAeKTPIKEG TUVOETEIG TTPETTEI VAL

TTPAYHATOTTOIOUVTAI ATTO ETTAYYEAUOTIO
NAEKTPOAOYO.

H guakeun TTpéTel va gival yelwpévn.

Mpiv atrd TNV EKTEAETN OTTOIOCONTTOTE
epyaagiag, BePaIwdeiTe OTI N TUTKEUR EXEI
ammoouvdeBei atrd TNV TTaPOoxH PEUPATOG.
BeBaiwBeite 011 01 TTOPAUETPOI OTNV
TTVaKi®a TEXVIKWV XAPAKTNPICTIKWY gival
OUMBOTEG PE TIG OVOUOTTIKEG TIUEG
NAEKTPIKOU PEUHATOG TNG TTAPOXNG
pPEUUOTOG.

BeBaiwBeite 0TI N GUOKeEUN €XEl
eykataaTtadei owatd. O1 Xahapég
AavBaopéveg auvdEaelg aTo KaAwWDIO
TPOPOdOTiag ) TO PIG (KATA TTEPITITWAN),
UTTOPOUV va 0dNyHoouv O€ UTTEPBEPUAvVAN
TOU OKPOJEKTN.

XpnaoIYoTToInaTe To KATAAANAO KaAwdIo
TPOo®OdOoaUiag.

Mnv a@rvete To KAAWDBIO TPOPOdOTiag va
utTePSEUETAI.

BeBaiwBeite oT1 £x€l eykaTaaTabei
TTpOoaTagia atro NAEKTPOTTANEIa.
XPNOIYOTTOINATE TOV OQIYKTAPO
avakoU@Igng Katamrovnang aTo KAAwdIO.
BeBaiwBeite 0TI TO KOAWDIO TPOYPODOTIAG N
TO @IG (KATA TTEPITITWON) OV £PXETAI TE
€TaQn Ye TN {€aTh GUOKeUN 1 Pe CeaTa
Jayeipika akeun KaTtd Tn guvdean Tng
OUOKEUNG o€ TTpida.

Mn xpnaipoTroigite TTOAUTTPICA Kall
UTTaAQVTECEG.

Mpoaéxete va pnv TTPoKANBEei {nuId aTO PIG
TPo®Od0Tiag (KATA TTEPITITWAN) | aTO
KaAwdIo Tpoodoaiag. ETKoIVwVNAAOTE Ye
10 E€ouaiodoTnuévo Kévrpo ZEpRIg i Evav
NAEKTPOAGYO yia TNV aAAayr| evog
KOATEGTPAPMEVOU KaAwdiou Tpopodoaiag.
H mpoaTagia ammd nAekTpoTTAngia Twv utrd
TAON | HOVWHEVWY TUNUATWY TTPETTEI VA
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OTEPEWVETAI [E TETOIO TPOTTO, WATE VA PNV
€ival duvaTr n a@aipear) TNG Xwpig
epyaAcia.

ZuvdE£QTE TO PIG TPOYOBOTiag TNV TTPida
HOvov agou £xel OAOKANPwOEi N
eykatdataan. Metd Tnv eykataoTaon,
BeBaiwBeite o €ival duvaTr n TTPOagaan
aTo QIG TPOYOdOTiag.

Edv n mpica gival xahapr), pn guvOEETe TO
@IG TPOPOBOTiaG.

Mnv TpaBaTe To KaAWdIO TPOPOdOTiag yIa
va atmmoguvOETETE TN auakeur). Tpapare
TTAVTA TO QIS TPOPODOTiag.
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO TWATEG POVWTIKEG
OIATAEEIG: ATPANEIODIOKOTITEG, ATPAAEIEG
(BIOWTEG AOPAAEIEG APAIPOUPEVES ATTO TV
uttod0Xn), OIAKOTITEG dIAPUYNG PEUPATOG
KOl PEAE.

TNV NAEKTPIKN €YKATAOTATN TNG CUOKEUNRG
TPETTEl va TTPORAETTETQN ovWTIKR SIdTagn
TTOU VA ETTITPETTEI TNV ATTOOUVOEDN TNG
OUOKeUNG atrd 1o diKTUO PEUPATOG ATTO
O0AoUG TOUG TTOAOUG. H povwTikn diatagn
TIPETTEI VO €XEI EAAXIOTN aTTOaTOCN 3 mm
METAEU TWV ETTAPWV.

2.3 XpAon

*  Mn XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TN TUTKEUN WG
ETTIPAVEIN EPYATIAG | WG ETIPAVEIT
ATTOBNKEUTNG AVTIKEIHEVWV.

*  Edv urapgouv pwypéG aTnV ETTIPAVEIR TNG
COUOKEUNG, QTTOOUVOETTE TNV APETWG ATTO
TNV TTapoxn peupatog. Me autodv Tov
TPOTTO, ATTOTPETTETAI TTIBAVH
nAekTpoTTANEia.

»  Orav ToTT0BETEITE PaYNTO PéCa O€ (ETO
AGdI, ptTopei va utrapéel mTailiopa.

/\ MPOEIAONMOIHEH!

KivBuvog TrupkayIdg Kai €kpnéng

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH!

Kivduvog TpaupaTIoUOU, EYKOUPATWY KAl
NAEKTPOTTANEIOG.

*  Ta Aittn kai To Add1 atreAeuBepvouv
€U@AEKTOUG aTpoUg OTav BepuaivovTal.
Kpatarte yupvég @AOYeG iy Beppa
QVTIKEIPMEVA POKPIA aTTO AITTn Kol Addia
OTaV T XPNOIUOTIOIEITE OTO PAYEIPENQ.

*  O1 atpoi TTou atreAeuBePWVEI TO TTOAU
CeaTO AAdI PTTOPEl VO TTPOKAAETOUV
aubopunTn avaeAeen.

¢ To xpnaigotroinuévo Aadl, TTou UTTopEi va
TTOU TTEPIEXEI UTTOAEIUMATA TPOQIHWY,
UTTOPEI va TTPOKOAETEI TTUPKAYIA OE
XauNAOTEPN Beppokpaaia atd To Aadi TTou
XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI VIO TTPWTN QOPJ.

¢ Mnv ToTTOBETEITE EUPAEKTA TTPOIOVTA 1
aToIXEIO TTOU gival BPEYPEVA e EUPAEKTO
TTPOIOVTA PETQ, KOVTA 1 TTAVW TN
OUOKEUN.

A@aip€aTe OAa Ta UNIKG GUOKEUATIAG, TIG
ETIKETEG KAI TNV TTPOTTATEUTIKN PEPBPAVN
(KaT@ TTEPITTITWAN) TTPIV ATTO TNV TTPWTN
Xpnon.

AuTr n guagkeun TTpoopideTal JOVO yia
OIKIOKN XPNaN (ECWTEPIKOI XWPOI).

Mnv aAAAZeTE TIG TTPODIAYPAPES QUTAG TNG
OUOKEUNG.

dpovTiaTe Ta avoiypaTta agpigpoU va gival
eAeUBepa aTTO EPTTODIA.

Mnv a@rVveTe TN CUOKEUN XWPIG ETTITAPNAN
KOTA TN A€ITOUpYia.

OpiaTe TIG {WVEG POYEIPEPATOG OTN BEON
«ATTevepyoTTOinaNn» PETA ATTO KABE XpPrOn.
Mnv ToTToBETEITE POQIpOTTipOUVA 1
KATTAKIO OTTO KATTAPOAGKIO TTAVW OTIG
{wveg payelpepatog. Mtropei va
CeaTabouv.

Mnv A€ITOUPYEITE TN CUOKEUN WE BPEYHEVT
XEPIO ) OTAV gival g€ £TTAPN PE VEPO.
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/I\ MPOEIAOCMOIHEH!
Kivduvog TrpokANang ¢nuiag atn

QUOKEUN.

*  Mnv TotroBeTEITE CEOTA PAYEIPIKA TKEUN
€TTAVW OTOV TTIVOKA XEIPIOTNPIWV.

e Mnv TotroBeTEiTE TO (EOTO KAAUPUO
OKEUOUG aTN YUAAIVN ETTIQAVEID TWV
EOTIWV.

*  Mnv a@AVeTE Va OTEYVWOEI TO TTEPIEXOUEVO
TWV PAYEIPIKWY OKEUWY KABWG
HayeIpEVETE.

* TlpooégeTe va Unv aQATETE QVTIKEIPEVA A
HaYEIPIKA OKEUN VA TTETOUV TTAVW aTn
guokeun. H em@aveia ptropei va
KOTOOTPAEI.

*  Mnv gvepyoTTOIEITE TIG (WVEG HAYEIPEUATOG
JE Adela OKEUN A XWPig OKeUN.

¢ Mnv TOTTOBETEITE AAOUPIVOXOPTO ETTAVW
aTn GUOKEUN).

¢ Ta payelpikd gkeun a1ro XUtogidnpo,
ahoupivio 1 autd pe eBapuévn Baan




MTTOPOUV va Xapd&ouv Tn yudAivn /
UQAOKEPAUIKN) ETTIQAVEID. Na GNKWVETE
TTAVTA AQUTA TO QVTIKEIYEVA OTAV TTPETTEI VA
TA YETAKIVATETE OTNV ETTIPAVEIN
HayeIpEPATOG.

* AuTt n guakeur TTpoopileTal POVO yia
payelpikn xpnan. Aev ptropei va
XpnaipoTtroinBei yia AAAOUG aKOTTOUG,
OTTWG YIO TTAPAdEIYUA VIO TN BEppavan
dwpariou.

2.4 ®povTida ka1 KaBApIoHA

+  KabBapileTe TAKTIKA TN GUOKEU YA va
QTTOTPATTEI N PBOPA TOU UAIKOU TNG
ETTIPAVEING.

* ATTEVEPYOTTOINTTE TN CUOKEUN KAl OPATTE
TNV VO KPUWOEI TIPIV TNV KaBapigeTe.

*  Mn XPnOIYOTTOIEITE WYEKATHO HE VEPO N
QTHO YIO TO KABAPIoWa TNG GUOKEUNG.

+  KaBapiaTe Tn guokeun We éva uypd
MaAako Travi. XpnoiJoTrolgiTe ovo
0OUBETEPA OTTOPPUTTAVTIKA. Mn
XPNOIYOTTOIEITE AEIQVTIKA TTPOidVTA,
J@OUYYaPAKIa TTOU Xapaaaouv, DIGAUTEG
METAAAIKG QVTIKEIPEVA.

2.5 ZépBig

* [0 TNV €IMOKEUN TNG TUTKEUNG,
€TMIKOIVWVAATE pe To E¢ouaiodotnuévo

3. EFTKATAXTAZH

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH!

AvaTPEETE OTA KEPAAQIO TXETIKA PE TNV
AgpdAcia.

3.1 Mp1v a1rdé TNV €YKATACTACN

MpoToU eYKATAGTATETE TIG ETTIEG, TNUEIWTTE
TIG TTAPAKATW TTANPOPOPIEG OTTO TNV TTIVAKIdA
TEXVIKWY XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY. H tTivakida
TEXVIKWYV XOPOKTNPIOTIKWY BPITKETAI OTO KATW
MEPOG TWV ETTIWV.

ZEIPIAKOG APIOUOG v

3.2 EvToIX1{OEVEG EOTIEG

XPNOILOTTOIEITE TIG EVTOIXICOUEVES EQTIEG HOVO
META TNV EYKATAOTOOT) TOUG O€ OWATA
KOTOOKEUQTHEVA EVTOIXICOUEVA VTOUAATTIO Kl

Kévtpo ZEépBIG. XpnalUoTrolgiTe ovo
YVAGIa aVTOAAOKTIKA.

o IXETIKA PE TOV/TOUG AQUTITAPO/AQUTTITHPEG
€VTOG QUTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG KAl TOUG
avTaAAOKTIKOUG AQUTITAPEG TTOU TTwAOUVTAI
gexwpiaTa: AuToi oI AauTTTHPES
TTpoopifovTal WATE VA AVTEXOUV €
eCAIPETIKA DUTKOAEG TUVONKEG OE OIKIOKES
OUOKEUEG, OTTWG 0€ BEPUOKPATIEG,
dovnaeig, uypaaia r TpoopifovTal va
anUaTod0TOUV TTANPOYOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN
AEITOUPYIKA KOTAOTACN TNG GUOKEUNG. Agv
TTpoopPiovTal yIa Xprian o€ AAAEG
£QAPHOYEG Kal BV gival katdAAnAol yia Tov
PWTIOHO OIKIOKWY XWPWV.

2.6 Aoppiyn

/\ NMPOEIAOMOIHEZH!
Kivduvog TpaupaTigpou f ag@ugiag.

e EmKoIvwvAaTE PE TIG SNUOTIKEG APXES TNG
TIEPIOXAG TG YIa TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA |E
TOV TPOTTO ATTOPPIYNG TNG GUOKEUNG.

*  AmoguvOEQTE TN GUOKEUN aTTd TNV TTAPOXN
PEUMATOG.

*  Koyrte To KaOAwdIo TpoPodoaiag KovTa aTn
CTUOKEUR Kal aTToppiyTE TO.

TTAYKOUG EPYaaiag TTou TTANPOUV Ta IgXUoVTa
TTPOTUTTA.

3.3 KaAwdio ouvdeong

* Ol eaTieg TTapéEXoVTal P KAAWDIO
auvdeang.

* Tla avTIKataaTaon Tou KaAwdiou pEUPATOG
TTOU €x€l OAPEi, XPNOIYOTTOINATE TUTTO
KaAwdiou: HO5V2V2-F n otoia €ival
avOekTIKA o€ Bepuokpaaia 90 °C n
uypnAoTePN. ETTIKOIVWVATTE PE Eva
E¢ouaiodotnuévo Kévpo ZépPig. To
KOAWdIo guvdeang Ba TTPETTEl va
avTikaBigTaral ovo atro £0uaiodoTnuévo
NAEKTPOAGYO.
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3.4 ZuvappoAéynon

Edv eykatagtrngeTe TNV €0Tia KATW AT
ATTOPPOPNTHPA, AVATPEETE OTIG 0ONYiES
€YKATAOTAGNG TOU ATTOPPOPNTHPA YIa TNV
€AAXIOTN ATTOCTOCN PETAEU TWV TUOKEUWV.
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Imin.
12 mm ‘

—_— min.

60 mm
¥

e

Bpeite 10 ekTTaOEUTIKO BivTeo «MMwg va
EYKOTAOTATETE TIG NAEKTPIKEG €aTiEG TNG AEG -
Eykaraatagon g€ Trayko», TTANKTPOAOYWVTAG
TO TTARPEG OVOUA TTOU UTTOOEIKVUETAI OTO
TTAPOKATW YPAPIKO.

uv 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg

Q|

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 MpooTareuTiké TAdiocio

Edv XpnolpoTTolEiTe TTPOATATEUTIKO TTAQITIO
(TrpOOBETO BEETOUAP), TO TTPOCTATEUTIKO
BATTEdO aKPIBWG KATW ATTO TNV £0Tia Oev gival
atmapaitnTo. To afegoudp TTPOCTATEUTIKOU
TTAQIgiou evOEXETAI va NV ival dlaBéaipo ae



OPITHEVEG XWPES. ETTIKOIVWVATTE PE TNV

E€utrnpétnon MeAaTwy. @

Agv gival duvaTr n Xprnon Tou
TTPOCTATEUTIKOU TTAQITiOU €AV
EYKATAOTATETE TIG ECTIEG ETTAVW ATTO

@oupvo.
4. NEPIFPA®H MPOIONTOZ
4.1 AidTagn emQAVEING HAYEIPEPNOTOG
ZWvn YayeipéParog
n n Mivakag xeipiaTnpiwv

| |
@ ( 180 mm )
@5@

i ——

E B

4.2 AidTagn xeipioTnpiou

" i "

| ,_I_|
~ AN B S N~ A
D v A5 5~ A

Xpnaoiyotroinate Ta edia apng yia TN AeiToupyia TG auakeung. O1 080veg, o1 evOEiEeIg Kal ol
NXO! UTTOJEIKVUOUV TIG AEITOUPYIES TTOU Eival EVEPYOTTOINUEVEG.

Medio  Asitoupyia 2x6AIo
apng
(D ENEPIOMOIHZH / ANENEPIO- [a evepyoTToinagn Kal ATreVEPYOTTOINaN TWV ECTIWV.
MOIHZH
- ‘EvoeIgn okaAag payeipépaTog Mo epedavion TNG OKAAAG PayEIPEUATOG.
~ - Mo pUBUIoN P0G OKAAAG PaYEIPEUATOG.
3
. N
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4.3 Evdeigeig okdAag payeipéPaTog

066vn Meprypaen
H ¢wvn payeipépaTog gival amrevepyoTToINUEVN.

(1.6

H {wvn payeipépaTog eival evepyoTToinpEvn.

+ yngio Ymapyel duaAeiroupyia.

Kamola {wvn payeipéparog sival akopa {eaTr) (UTTOAEITTOPEVN BEPPOTNTA).
Eivail evepyotroinuévn n emmAoyn Aidragn ag@aAeiag yia audid.

B Eivail evepyotroinuévn n etmAoyn Autdparn amevepyoTroinan.

4.4 'Evdeign UTTOAEITTOMEVNG
OeppoTNTAG

/\ MPOEIAONMOIHEH!

Oago n £vOeIgn eival avappevn,
UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG EYKAUPATWY aTTO ThV
uTTOAEITTOPEVN BEPUOTNTAL.

Epeavicetal n évoeign LJ otav pia duvn
HayelipEPaTog gival CeaTr).

5. KAOHMEPINH XPHZH

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH!

AvaTPEETE OTA KEPAAQIDQ TXETIKA PE TNV
AcggdAcia.

5.1 EvepyoTroinon Kai
amrevepyoTToinon

Ayyite TO ©) yia 1 OEUTEPOAETITO YIa vVa
EVEPYOTTOINTETE N VA ATTEVEPYOTTOINTETE TIG
€OTIEG.

5.2 AutéuaTn atrevepyoTtroinon

H AsiToupyia atrevepyoTtrolei auToOATA TIG

€OTiEG, EAV:

*  €XOUV aTTEVEPYOTTOINOEI OAEG 01 {WVEG
HayeIpEUaTog,

+  Oev TMAECETE OKAAA PAYEIPEPATOG PETA TNV
EVEPYOTTOINON TWV ECTIWV,
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H évdeign ptropei emtiong va epgaviceTai:

* yIa TIG JITTAQVEG CUWVEG PAYEIPEPATOG OKOMN
Kal av OV TIG XPNOIUOTIOIEITE,

* OTav TOTTOBETOUVTAI {ETTA PAYEIPIKA OKEUN
ge Kpua {wvn POYEIPEPATOG,

* OTAV N €0TiA €ival ATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVT, GAAG
n ¢wvn PayEIPEUOTOG TTApApEVEl (ETTH.

H évdeign e€agavidetal 6tav n {wvn
MOYEIPEPATOG EXEI KPUWOEL.

e XUBNKE KATI 1] €XETE TOTTOBOETATEI KATI
ETTAVW TTO XEIPIATHPIO VIO TTEPICTOTEPO
a6 10 deuTepOAETITA (€va OKEUOG, £va
TTavi, K.ATT.). AKOUYETAI £va NXNTIKO GAUO
Kal Ol EJTIEG ATTEVEPYOTTOIOUVTAI.
AQaIpETTE TO AVTIKEIPEVO 1) KABapiaTe TOV
TTIVOKQO XEIPIOTNPIWV.

*  UNV aTTEVEPYOTTOIEITE pia {wvn
HOVYEIPEPATOG A PNV aAAGCETE TN OKAAQ
payelpépatog. MeTd atrd KATTOI0 XPOVIKO

didatnua, avaper n Evoeign [3 KOl Ol ETTIEG
QATTEVEPYOTTOIOUVTAI.
H oxéon petadu Tng oKAAAG HAYEIPEPATOG
KOl TOU XPOVOU PETA TOV OTTOIiO Ol EOTIEG
aTrEVEPYOTTOIOUVTAI:

ZKdAa payeipéparog Ol €0Tieg atrevepyo-
TroloUvVTal JETA aTTO

1-2 6 Wpeg




2kdAa payeipéparog Ol €0TiEG aTTEVEPYO-
TroloUVTal JETA ATTO

3-4 5 wpeg
5 4 wpeg
6-9 1,5 wpa

5.3 ZKAAQ HOYEIPEUATOG

Avyyi€te 10 ™ yia va augnaETe TN okEAa

payelpépatog. Ayyicte 1o N yia va JEITETE
TN OKAAQ payelpEpaTog. Ayyicte Tautoxpova

10 ™ Kai 70 ¥ yia va aTTEVEPYOTTOIATETE TN
Cwvn PayeIpEPATOG.
5.4 AidTagn aoc@algiag yia Taidid

H Aeiroupyia auth eutrodilel TNV akouaia
XPNon TwV ETIWV.

lMNa va EekivioeTe TN AeiToupyia:

EVEPYOTTOINGTE TIG EQTIEG E TO . Mn
pPUBITETE KATTOIO OKAAQ HAYEIPEPATOG.

Ayyite 10 N 1V 300 PTTPOCTIVWY {WVRV
MOYEIPEUATOG TAUTOXPOVA YIa 4 SEUTEPOAETTTA.

AvaBel n €voeign ) ATTEVEPYOTTOINTTE TIG
€QTIEG JE TO @.
Mo va dlakoweTe Tn AeiToupyia:

EVEPYOTTOINTTE TIG ECTIEG ME TO @. Mn
pUBUigETE KATTOIO OKAAQ PAYEIPEUATOG.

Ayyite 10 N TV 300 PTTPOGTIVWY {WVHV
MOYEIPEPATOG TAUTOXPOVA YIa 4 SEUTEPOAETTTA.

AvaBel n évdeign . ATTEVEPYOTTOINTTE TIG
€OTIEG JE TO @.

MNa va avaoTteileTe TN AsiToupyia povo yia
Hia TTEPiOS0 PAYEIPENATOG: EVEPYOTTOINTTE
TIG £TTIEG PE TO ®. AvdBel n evoeign .
Ayyicte 10 N 1wV 300 PTTPOCTIVWY {WVHV
MOYEIPEPATOG TAUTOXPOVA YIa 4 SEUTEPOAETTTA.
PuBuioTe Tn okdAa payeipéportog evriog 10
SeuTEPOAETTTWY. MTTOPEITE VO AEITOUPYATETE
TNV €aTia. OTav ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TIG ETTIEG ME

10O n AsiIToupyia evepyoTroiital Eava.

6. YNOAEI=ZEIZ KAl *YMBOYAEZ

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH!

AvaTpEETE OTA KEPAAQIQ TXETIKA PE TNV
AgpdAcia.

6.1 Mayeipikd okKeln

* To KATW PEPOG TWV HAYEIPIKWY TKEUWY
TIPETTEN VA €ival 600 TO duvaTOV TTI0 TTayU
Kai eTTitredo.

*  BeBaiwBeite 011 01 BACEIG TWV OKEUWV gival
KOBapES KAl TEYVEG TTPOTOU Tal
TOTTOBETATETE TNV ETTIQAVEIN TWV ECTIWV.

+ Ta va ammo@UyeETE TIG YPATCOUVIEG, UN
TEPVETE KAI PNV TPIBETE TO OKEUOG TTAVW
0TV UGAOKEPAIKN ECTIA.

@

Ta payelpiké gkeun atro XaAuBa epayié
KAl BATEIG ATTO AAOUMIVIO ) XOAKO
MTTOPOUV va TTPOKAAETOUV aAAayn

XPWHATOG GTNV UOAOKEPAUIKN ETTIQAVEIQ.

6.2 Moapadeiyyara HayeipIKwyv
EQAPHOYWV

@

Ta dedopéva aTov TTivaka gival

QTTOKAEIOTIKA yIa 0dnyieg.

PUBuion {eoTd- XpNOIMOTTOIROTE TO yia:

Xpoévog ZupBoulég

HaTog (AeTr.)
1 AlaTnpAOTE TO PAYEIPEPEVO PayNTO e- €AV XpeId-  TOTTOBETATTE £va KATTAKI OTO PAYEIPIKO
aTo. CeTau oKeUOG.
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P0Buion {eoTd- XPNOINOTTOINCTE TO YidA: Xpovog ZupBoulég

HaTog (AeTr.)

1-2 ZaAToa oAAavTEL, Aiwaipo BouTupou, 5-25 AvakaTeUeTe KATA dlAaTAKATA.
gokoAdTag, CeAaTivag.

1-2 2TEPEOTTOINDN: OUEAETA, WNTA AUYA. 10-40 MayelpEWTe YE TO KATTOKI.

2-3 Ziyavé Bpdaipo puliol kal @ayntwy ye 25 - 50 MpoabéaTe uypd ae TouAdyiaTov di-
Baan To ydAa, {éoTapa £TOINWY Gayn- TTAGCIA TTOGOTNTA ATTO TO PUJI, AVOKA-
TWV. TEUETE POANIG TTEPATEI O HITOG XPOVOG

TIG GUVTAYEG TTOU TTEPIEXOUV YAAQ.
3-4 Aaxavika, Wyapl Kal KPEAG OTOV aTHO. 20-45 MpooBeaTe pePIKEG KOUTAAIEG UypOU.
4-5 Marareg aTov atpé. 20-60 XpNnaiPoTroIRaTe To TTOAU %4 | vepo yia
750 g TTaTATEG.

4-5 MayelpéwTe PeyaAUTEPES TTOTOTNTEG 60 - 150 ‘Ewg 3 1 uypd guv Ta UAIKA.
TPOYIiPWYV, COUTTEG KAl paAyNTA KOTTO-
poAag.

6-7 Podioua ato Tnyavi: ovitaeA, edv xpeid-  [upioTe atmd TNV GAAN TTAEUPE POAIG
pooxapiaio cordon bleu, ptrpidAeg, ZeTa TIEPATEI O PITOG XPOVOG.
UTTIQTEKIA, AOUKAVIKA, TUKWTI, KOUP-
KOUTI, auyd, KPETTEG, VTOVaTG.

7-8 Auvard Tnyavigpa, Hash Browns, koy-  5-15 TupiaTe a6 TNV AAAN TTAEUPA POAIG
paTIa TTAVTOETAG, PTTPICOAEG. TIEPATEI O MITOG XPOVOG.

9 Bpdaipo vepou, Bpaaipo JUHAPIKWY, GOTAPIOPA KPEATOG (YKOUAAG, KPEAG TNV KATAapOAa),

TNYQVITEG TTOTATEG.

7. DPONTIAA KAl KAGAPIZMA

/\ NMPOEIAOMOIHEZH!
AvaTPEETE OTA KEPAAQIO TXETIKA HE TNV

AggdAcia.

7.1 levikég TTANpOPoOpicg

»  KaBapilete TNV €aTia peTd ammd Kade

xenon.

*  XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TTAVTA PAYEIPIKA OKEUN ME
KaBapr Baan.

+  O1ypatlouVIEG 1) Ol GKOUPOI AEKEDEG OTNV
EMPAVEIQ OEV ETTNPEACOUV TOV TPOTTO
AeIToupyiag TnG €0TiAG.

*  XpNnOIUOTIOIEITE EIBIKO KABAPITTIKO,
KaTdAANAO yia TNV ETTIPAVEIQ TNG ECTIOG.

+  Xpnaipotroigite €181k EUATPA yia TN
YUGAIVN ETTIQAVEIQ.

7.2 KaBapiopog Twv €0TIWV

*  A@aipéoTe auéowg: AIWPEVO TTAACTIKO,
TAQOTIKA PEPBPAvN, {axapn Kal gaynTa
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TTOU TTEPIEXOUV {axapn KaBWG ag avTifeTn
TIEPITITWON N BPOUIA PTTOPEi Va
TIPOKAAETEl CnHId OTIG €0TIES. MPOTEXETE
WATE VA PNV TTPOKANBOUV gykaUpaTa.
XpnaoiyoTroinaTe Tnv €181k EUATPA EGTIWV
aTn YUGAIVN €TTIQAVEID UTTO OEgia ywvia Kal
UETAKIVAOTE TN AETTIOQ ETTAVW ATNV
ETMIPAVEIQ.

A@aipéoTe ATTO TIG ECTIEG OTAV £XOUV
KPUWOEI ETTAPKWG: DAKTUAIOUG aTTO
ahara, OOKTUAIOUG AekEBWV aTTO VEPO,
Aek€deG atrd AiTrn, yuaAigTepoug
METAAAIKOUG aTToXpwaTIopoUG. KabapiaTe
TNV €0Tia PE Eva uypo TTavi Kail Aiyo pn
SlaBpwTIKO aTTOPPUTTAVTIKO. MeTd TOV
KOBOPITUO, TTEYVWOTE TIG ECTIEG YE EVa
HaAako Travi.

A@aipéaTe TOV HETAOAAIKO YUOAIOTEPO
ATTOXPWHMATIONO: XPNTIUOTTOINATE £V
S1aAupa vepouU pe EUdI Kal KaBapiaTe TN
YUGAIVN ETTIQAVEIQ JE EVA TTAVI.



8. EIMAYZH NMPOBAHMATQN

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH!

AvaTPEETE OTA KEQPAAQIO TXETIKA PE TNV

AgpdAcia.

8.1 Ti va KAVETE av...

Mpo6BANpa

MoéavA aitia

AVTIHETWTTION

Aev UTTOPEITE VA EVEPYOTTOINTETE
1 va AEITOUPYATETE TIG ECTIEG.

Ol eaTieg Bev gival guvdedepéveg O
NAEKTPIKA TTapoxr 1 dev gival cwaTa
OUVOEDEEVEG.

EAéygTe €AV 01 £0TiEG €ival TWOTA OUV-
OedEPEVEG OTNV NAEKTPIKN TTAPOXN.

‘Exel kagi n acgpdAeia.

BeBaiwBeite 0TI N ag@dAeia gival n arria
NG duoAeIToupyiag. Av n ag@daAeia TTé-
@TEI ETAVEINNUPEVQ, ETTIKOIVWVATTE PE
NAEKTPOAOYO TTOU OIABETEI T KATAAAN-
Aa Tpogévra.

Aev éxete pubpicel TN OKAAA pOyEIpE-
patog yia 10 deuTepOAETTTA.

EvepyoTroifaTe TIg £0Tieg {ava kal pub-
pioTe TN OKAAQ paYEIPEPATOG OE AlyOTE-
po a1 10 deUTEPOAETTTA.

Ayyi¢aTe Tautoxpova 2 f TepIgaoTe-
pa edia apng.

Ayyi¢te povo éva medio a@ng.

YTapxel vepo 1 AekEdeg AiTToug aTov
TTivaka eAEyXOouU.

KaBapioTe Tov Tivaka eAEyxou.

AkoUyeTal NXNTIKO GARA Kal Ol
€0TiEG ATIEVEPYOTTOIOUVTAL.
MoAIg atrevepyoTroinBouv ol
€0TieG aKOUYETaI £VA NXNTIKO O-
pa.

‘Exere TOTTOOETATEI KATI OE €va 1) TTE-
pIo0oTEPA TTEDIO APAG.

A@aipEaTe Ta avTIKEipEVA aTTd Ta TTESia
aeng.

Ol £aTieg ATTEVEPYOTTOIOUVTA.

‘Exete ToTrOBETAOEI KATI OTO TTESiO

apng (D

AQaIPETTE TO AVTIKEIMEVO ATTO TO TTESIO
aeng.

Aev avaBel n €vOEIgn UTTOAEITTOHE-
vng BeppoTtnTag.

H qwvn Bev eival (eath £TTEION Ael-
TOUPYNOE POVO YIa GUVTOHO XPOVIKO
S1aaTNpa A €TTEIdN 0 AITONTAPAG £XEI
uTToaTei {nuid.

Av n Jwvn £X€l AEITOUPYNTEI ETTAPKWG
WaTe va gival (eaTn, MIAAOTE YE TO
E¢ouaiodotnuévo Kévrpo ZEppIg.

Ta media agng éxouv (eaTabEi.

To gkeuog €ival TTOAU peydio 1) 1o
€xeTe BAAEI TTOAU KOVTA OTA XEIPITTH-
pia.

ToTroBeTEITE TA HEYAAQ PAYEIPIKA OKEUN
aTIG TTHIoW {WVEG av ival duvaTo.

Avapel n évoeign .

Eivai evepyotroinpévn n emioyn Aid-
Tagn aopaAeiag yia Taidid.

Avarpégre ato kepahaio «Kabnuepivi
xpnon».
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Mpo6BAnpa MéavA aitia

AvTIHETWTTION

Avapel n évoeign Kal évag

apiBLoC. £0TiEG.

‘Exel ekdnAwBei kdtolo a@dApa aTig

ATTEVEPYOTTOINTTE TNV £0TIA KAI EVEPYO-
TToINaTE TNV {ava PeTd oo 30 deute-

poAettTa. Av n €vdeign EUPAVIOTE]
gava, arroguvdETTE TIG ETTIEG ATTO TNV
NAEKTPIKA TTapoxr). Metd amro 30 deute-
POAETTTA, OUVOETTE KAl TIAAI TIG ECTIEG,.
Av 10 TTPOBANMA ETTIUEVEI, ETTIKOIVWVI-
aTe pe éva E§ouaiodotnuévo Kévtpo
2EpPRIG.

AkoUyeTal £va GUVEXOUEVO NXNTI-

H nAekTpIikr) gUvdean gival ETQAAUE-

ATTOOUVOEDTE TIG £0TIEG ATTO TNV NAEK-

KO onua. vn. TPIKN TTAPOXN. ZNTAATE OTTO NAEKTPO-
AoOyo 1Tou diabETel Ta KAaTAAANAa TTpO-
govTa va EAEYEEN TNV EyKATAOTACN.

Avael n évoeiEn . Aeitrel ) 8eutepn @daan Tng Tapoxng  EAEéyEre dv o1 eaTieg eival owaoTd guv-

PEUMATOG.

OEDEPEVEG OTNV NAEKTPIKI TTAPOXN.
AQAIPETTE TNV AOPAAEID, TTEPIPEVETE
€va AETTTO, Kal TOTTOBETATTE TNV TTAAI

8.2 Eav dev ptropeite va Bpeite
Aoon...

Edv dev ptropeite va avTIUETWTTIOETE TO
TPORANUa HOVOI OAG, ETTIKOIVWVNJTE |E TOV
QAVTITTPOOWTTO Pag ) To E€oualodoTnuévo
Kévtpo Z€pRIG. AvagépeTe Ta aToIxEia atrd TNV
TTIVAKIOA TEXVIKWY XOPAKTNPIGTIKWY.
AvaQEPETE ETTIONG TOV TPIYNPIO KWOIKO PE
YPAUUOTA VIO TNV UAAOKEPOMIKN £TTIO
(BpiokeTal atn ywvia TNG YudAivng

9. TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

9.1 Mivokida TEXVIKWV
XOPOAKTNPICTIKWV

MovTéAo HK624000XB
Tutrog 60 HAD 54 AO

ETTIPAVEING) KAl TO AVURA TQOAALATOG TTOU
ep@avidetal. BeBaiwbeite 0TI £xeTE BETEI OE
A€ITOUpYia OWATA TNV €0TIA. Z€ AVTIOETN
TIEPITITWAN, TO TEPRIG OTTO TEXVIKO A
AVTITTPOOWTTO B0 XPEWVETAI KOl KATA TN
dIapkela 10XU0G TNG eyyunong. Oi
TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA PE TNV TTEPIOdO TNG
gyyunong kai Ta E¢ouaiodotnuéva Kevpa
>¢pPIg BpiokovTtal aTo GUAAGBIO TG
€yyunaong.

Kwdikog Mpoiovtog (PNC) 949 492 153 02
220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz

Karagkeuadetal atnv: Poupavia

6.5 kW

cex

9.2 Mpodiaypa@ég wvng HAYEIPEUATOG

Zwvn HaYEIPEPATOG

OvopaoTIKN 10XUG (HEYIOTN
OoKAAa payeipéparog) [W]

AiapeTpog {Wwvng HayEIPEPATOG
[mm]

Eptrpog apiotepd 2300

210
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Zwvn HaYEIPEPATOG

OvopaoTIKN 10XUG (HEYIOTN

AiapeTpog {Wwvng HayEIPEPATOG

OKAAa payeipéparog) [W] [mm]
Miow apiaTepa 1200 145
Epmrpog 5e€1dt 1200 145
Miow degia 1800 180

Mo BEATIOTA payelpIKG aTTOTEAETHATA N

SIAUETPOU OTTO AUTAV TNG Jwvng

XPNOIUOTTOIEITE YAYEIPIKA TKEUN PEYAAUTEPNG HayeIpEUaTOG.
10.1 NMAnpogopieg Mpoidvrog*
TauTotnTa povTéEAOU HK624000XB
TuTog eaTiag EvToixiopévn eaTia
ApIBUOG CWVWV HAYEIPEPATOG 4
Texvoloyia Bépuavang OeppavTrpag akTivoBoAiag
AIGPETPOG KUKAIKWV {wVWV payelpEpaTog (J) Epmpog apiotepd 21,0cm
Miow apiaTepa 14,5 cm
Epmrpog Segia 14,5 cm
Niow degia 18,0 cm
KaravaAwan evépyelag ava {wvn payeipépatog (EC Eptpog apiatepd 200,1 Wh / kg
electric cooking) Miow apioTepa 188,0 Wh / kg
Eptrpdg degia 188,0 Wh / kg
MNiow de€ia 191,6 Wh/ kg
KatavaAwaon evépyelag atmoé tnv eatia (EC electric hob) 191,9 Wh/ kg

* Ta v Eupwtrdikn Evwon aupewva pe Tov
Kavoviopé 66/2014 ng EE. Na n
Neukopwaia aUpewva Pe To TTPoOTUTTIO STB
2477-2017, Napaptnua A. Ta v Oukpavia
gUPWVa PE To TTPOTUTTO 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - OIKIOKEG NAEKTPIKEG TUOKEUEG
payeipepatog - Mépog 2: EaTieg - MéBodol
METPNONG TNG aTTdGd0oaNG.

10.2 E§oikovopnon evépyelog

MTTopeite va €E0IKOVOUNTETE EVEPYEIQ KATA TN
SIGPKEIQ TOU KABNUEPIVOU PayEIPEPOTOG Qv
OKOAOUBNJETE TIG TTAPAKATW TUMPBOUAEG.

+ Ortav CeaTaiveTe VEPO, XPNTIUOTTOIEITE HOVO
TNV TTO0OTNTA TTOU XPEIALETTE.

Edv eival duvatov, OKeTTAZETE TTAVTA TA
HOYEIPIKA TKEUN PE TO KATTAKI TOUG.

Mpiv evepyoTToInaeTe TN Juvn
HayEIpEPATOG, TOTTOBETATTE ETTAVW TNG TO
HayEIpIKO OKEVOG.

H Bdon Tou payeipikol OKeUOUG TTPETTEN Va
€XEI TNV iDI10 DIGUETPO WE TN Cwvn
HayeipéuaTog.

ToTroBeTeiTE TA HIKPOTEPA PAYEIPIKA OKEUN
aTIG MIKPOTEPEG CWVEG PAYEIPEPATOG.
TOTTOBETEITE TO PAYEIPIKA OKEUN ATTEUBEIAG
aTO KEVTPO TNG {WVNG PAYEIPEUATOG.
XPNOIYUOTIOINOTE TNV UTTOAEITOUEVN
BeppotnTa yia va diatnprRaste (eaTO TO
@aynTo 1 VO TO AQATETE VO XUAWTEI.
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11. MEPIBAAAONTIKA OEMATA

AVOKUKAWGATE Ta UAIKA TTOU EPOUV TO

gupBoAo L/:) TotroBeTraTE TO UNIKG
guokeuagiag ae katdAAnAa doxeia yia
avoKUKAwWGON. ZUPBAAETE OTNV TTPOCTATIA TOU
TEPIBAAAOVTOG KA TNG AVOPWTTIVNG UYEIaG
QAVOKUKAWVOVTOG TIG AXPNOTEG NAEKTPIKEG Kall
NAEKTPOVIKEG TUOKEUEG. MV QTTOPPITITETE PE
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TA OIKIOKA OTTOPPIMPATO GUTKEUEG TTOU

@Epouv To aUMBOAO E EmaTpéyTe TO
TIPOIOV OTNV TOTTIKN) 0AG Hovada
QAVOKUKAWGONG 1) ETTIKOIVWVAAJTE PE TN SNUOTIKA
apxn.



3A COBPLUEHWU PE3YJNITATHU

Bu 6narogapume wTo ro n3bpasTe oBoj AEG npoussoa. o cosgagoBme 3a aa Bu
obesbeanme gonroroguniiHa 6ecnpekopHa paboTta, co MUHOBATUBHM TEXHOMOMMK KOU Fo
npaeaT XMBOTOT NOEAHOCTABEH - YHKLUMM LWITO MOXebW HeMa aa rv HajaeTe Kaj
0buyHMTE anapatn. Be monume 0aBOjTE HEKONKY MUHYTUM 3a YuTame 3a Aa ro gobuerte
HajoobpoTo of 0BOj anapar.

MoceTteTe ja HawaTa cTpaHuua 3a Aa:

[ob6ueTe coBeTu 3a KOpUCTEHE, BpoLLypU, BOAUY 3a peLlaBaHe npobnemu,

MHOpMaLMK 3a cepBrCUpaH-e 1 nornpaeka:
www.aeg.com/support

g PervcTtpupajte ro BawmoT nponasop 3a nogobpo cepsucupame:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Kynysajte gononHuteneH npubop, NOTPOLLHN MaTepujany Ui OpUrMHanHu pe3epBHM
% [enoBu 3a BalWMOT anapar:

www.aeg.com/shop

rPUXXA 3A KOPUCHULU U CEPBUCUPAIBE

Bu npenopavyBame Aa KOPUCTUTE OPUTMHAMHW Pe3epBHY OEMOBMU.

Kora ke KOHTaKkTMpaTe CO HalWWOT OBNACTEH CEPBUCEH LIEHTap, MOrpuxeTe ce Aa rm
umare Ha pacnonarawe cnefHuse nogaroun: Mogen, bpoj Ha nponssoaoT, Cepuckm
6poj.

VHbopmaumnTe moxaT fa ce HajaaTt Ha eTukeTaTa co MHopmauuun.

A\ Mpenynpenysake / BHnmaHne-besbegHocHM nHdopmamm

® onwm MHdOPMaLMKN 1 COBETU

WNHdopmaLun 3a xmBoTHaTa cpeanHa

MoxHocTa 3a npomeHu e 3aApXKaHa.

COOPXUHA
1. BEBBEAHOCHU MHOOPMALINW........ceveiieeeeeee e 127
2. BESBEOHOCHWU YIATCTBA. ...ttt 130
BT Y (O ] I L A T 132
4. OTMNIC HA TIPOUBBOLOT ... .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeannaes 134
5. CEKOJOHEBHA YTIOTPEBA.........co oottt 135
6. [TOMOLL N COBETW... ..o 136
T-HETA U UUCTEHBE. ... 137
8. PELLABAHSE TMPOBJTEMU.... oot 138
9. TEXHUYKU TTOOATOLM. ... 139
10. EHEPTETCKA EQUKACHOCT ..o 140
11. TPUMKA SA OKOTINHATA . oot 141

1. A BESBEAHOCHU UHO®OPMALIUUA

Mpen MOHTMpPaHE 1 KOPUCTEHE Ha anapaToT, Be MonMMe
BHUMATEIHO Aa ' npo4nTaTe NpUnoXeHUTe ynaTcTea.
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Mpon3BoANTENOT HE CHOCY OArOBOPHOCT 3a HanpaBeHa
noBpeaa Unu wteta Kou ce pesyntaTt Ha HenpaBuiHa
MOHTaxa nnm ynotpeba. Cekorawl 4YyBajTe rv ynatcreaTa Ha
CcUrypHo n 6e3begHo MeCTO 3a NoOAOUHEXHa ynoTpeba.

1.1 Be36egHOCT Ha Aeua U paHNIMBU NMua

« OBOj anapaT MOXe Ja ro kopuctar geua Hag 8 roanHn un
nvua co HaMmaneHn PU3NYKU, CETUIHN UNU MEHTAHN
CnocobHOCTU nnn nuua 6e3 UCKYCTBO U 3HaeH-e LOKOIIKY
TOa ro npaeat nog Haa30p UNu SOKOMKY UM bune aageHu
ynatcTBa kako 6e36egHo ga ro ynotpebysaat anapaTorT, 1
OOKOMKy rn paszbupaar onacHOCTUTE NoBp3aHu co Hero. He
cMmee fa buage Ha godaT Ha geua nomanu o4 8 roguHu u
nmua co MHOry 06eMHM 1 CROXEHN NPEYKM BO pa3BojoT,
OCBEH aKo He ce Nnoj NocTojaH Haas3op.

« [euaTa Tpeba ga Gugat nog Haa3o0p Aa He urpaart co
anapaTor.

» [IpxeTe ja ambanaxarta noganeky oa geua v dpnete ja
COOABETHO.

- MPEAYIMNPEOYBAHSE: OpxeTe rm geuata n muneHmunte
noganeky o4 anapartoT kora paboTtn unu kora ce nagu.
[ocTanHuTe 4enoBm MoXe ia CTaHaT XEeLUKN 3a Bpeme Ha
ynotpebaTa.

« AKO anapaTtoT uma ypea 3a 3awTtviTta Ha geua, Tpeba ga ce
BKITYYMW.

» [leuaTa He Tpeba ga ro yicTaT unu ga ro ogapxysaat
anapaTtoT 6e3 Haasop.

1.2 OnwTa 6e36egHoOCT

« NMPEOYMNPEOLYBAHE: Ypenot n HeroBute goctanHu
AenoBu CTaHyBaarT XeLku npu ynotpeba. Tpeba ga ce
BHMMaBa Ja He ce gonupaart rpejaymTe.

« NMPEOYMNPELYBAHSE: 0TBEHETO Ha NoBpLUMHA 3a
roTBeH€ CO MacT unn macrno 6e3 Hag3op Moxe ga buae
onacHo 1 ga goseae Ao noxap.
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HWKOIALL He racHeTe oraH co Boda, TyKy UCKy4eTe ro
anapartoT, a NoToa NOKpujTe ro NyiaMmeHoT, Ha Np. CO Kanak
UM CO cneunjanHo NPoTMBNOXapHO kebe.
MPEOYIMPEOYBAHSE: AnapatoT He cmee aa buge
AOCTaBeH Npeky HagBopeLLeH ypea 3a NpekuHyBawe, Kako
Ha npumep Tajmep nnu ga buage nosp3aH Ha CTpyja kora ce
racu v nanv nocTojaHo Co MOMOLL Ha ypes.
MPEOYIMPEOYBAHSE: MNpouecoT Ha roTBewe Mopa aa
BUae HagrnenyesaH. Kpatkute npouecu Ha rotBewe Mopa
Aa bugat nocTojaHo HaarnenyBaHw.
NMPEOYMNPEOYBAHE: OnacHocT o oraH: He yyBajte
npegMeTy Ha NOBPLUMHUTE 3a FOTBEHE.

MeTanHuTe npegMeTn, Kako LUTO Ce HOXEBU, BUMYLLKM,
naxuum n kanaum, He Tpeba fa ce ocTaBaaT Ha
noBpLUMHAaTa 3a roTBewe bMAejkM MOXe a ce BXeLuTar.
He kopucTteTe ro anapatoT npeg 4a ro MoHTupaTe BO
BrpageHarta CTpykTypa.

He kopucteTe Ynctay Ha napea 3a YucTene Ha ypeaor.
AKoO cTakrno-kepamuykaTa / cTakneHara nospLlunHa e
HamykHaTa, UCKIy4yeTe ro anapartoT 3a Aa ja usberHete
MOXHOCTa o, CTpyeH yaap. Bo cny4yaj anapatoT ga e
NnoBp3aH CO LUTEKePOT CO pa3BogHa KyTuja, nssageTe ja
cnojkata 3a ga ro UCKnynuTe anapaToT of cTpyja. Bo cekoj
cny4aj KoHTakTupajte ro OBnacTeHMOT CEPBUCEH LieHTap.
[okonky kabenoT 3a HanojyBawe ce owTeTun, Tpeba ga ce
3aMeHU of CTpaHa Ha NPon3BOAUTENOT, OBIlaCTEH CepBUC
WU CIIMYHM KBanngukyBaHu nuua 3a ga ce nsberHe
ONacHOCT.

MPEOYTNPEOYBAHSE: KopucteTe camo 3awtnutmum 3a
NOBpPLUMHA 3a rOTBEHE HanNpaBeHW 0 CTpaHa Ha
NPON3BOANTENOT Ha anapaToT 3a roTBEHE NN OHUE KOW ce
HaBeeHW BO yrnaTtcTBaTa 3a KOPUCTEHE KaKO MOrogHU Unu
3alTMTHMLUM 3a NOBpPLUMHA 3a rOTBEHE KOU Ce e oA
camunoT anapaT. KopucTerweTo Ha HeCOOABETHM
3alTUTHMLM 3a NOBpPLUMHA 3a rOTBEHE MOXeE Aa
npeausBMKa Hesroga.
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2. BESBEHOCHMW YTATCTBA

2.1 MoHTaxa

2.2 NoBp3yBak:€e Ha CTpyja

/N NPEQYNPEOYBAHSE!

AnapaToT Mopa fa 6uae MoHTVpaH camo
0f, KBanudukyBaHo nuue.

/\ NPEAYNPEOYBAHE!
Pusvik o noxap 1 cTpyeH yaap.

/\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHSE!

Pu3auk o nospeaa nnm owTeTyBake Ha
anaparor.

M3BageTe ja uenata ambanaxa.
Hewmojte oa MmoHTUpaTte HUTY Aa
KOpWCTUTE OLUTETEH anapar.

CnepeTe rv UHCTPYKUMUTE 3a MOHTUPaHE
[afeHn co anaparor.

OppxyBajTe MUHUManHa oaaane4yeHocT
of Apyrute anapatu v 4enoBu.

Cekorall BH/MaBjTe Kora ro npeHecysare
anaparoT 3aToa LUTo e Texok. Cekoralu
HOceTe 3alUTUTHW pakasBuLm u
NpUMNoXeHuTe 0byBKU.

3ayeneTe rn 3aceyeHnTe NOBPLUNHMN CO
3anTuBad 3a Aa cnpeyuTe Brnarata ga
npeansBuKa HagurHyBar-e.

3aliTuTeTe ro AHOTO Ha anapaTtoT o4
napea v Bnara.

He ro moHTupajTe anapatoT BO 6nnsmHa
Ha BpaTa unv nog nposoped. Ha oBoj
HauVH Ke cnpeynTe HEKOj XEXOK caf 3a
roTBer-e Aa NnagHe of anaparoT Kora
BpaTaTa unm npo3opeLoT ce OTBOPEHM.
AKo anapaToT € MOHTUpaH Hag UOoKMK,
BHMMaBajTe NPOCTOPOT NomMery AHOTO Ha
anapaToT 1 ropHaTa cuoka Aa e JOBOMeH
3a uMpkynaumja Ha BO3a4yX.

[lHOTO of anapaTtoT MOXe Aa ce 3arpee.
YBepeTe ce Aeka cTe MOHTUpane
LUNepnnoYa, nioya HanpaeeHa og
nBepuLa Unn HeKoj Apyr He3ananus
maTepujan 3a pasaBojyBare Mo
anaparToT 3a Aa cnpeyuTe npucTtan o
AHOTO.

MnoyaTa 3a pasgenysBame Mopa Aa ja
nokpue obnacTa nog nospLuMHaTa 3a
roTBeH-€ BeAHaLl.
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CuTe enekTpuyHu Bpcku Tpeba ga rm
M3BpLUM KBanMuKyBaH enekTpuyap.
AnapaToT Mopa fa buae 3asemjeH.

Mpen na ce ussegysaat kaksu 6mno
paboTu, npoBepeTe Aanu anapartoT e
WCKITyYeH of cTpyja.

[MpoBepeTe Aanu napameTpuTe Ha
nrnoykarta co cneyudukaummn ce
KOMNAaTUOMNHM CO enekTpuyHaTa MOKHOCT
Ha MpexaTta Ha eneKkTpuyHa eHepruja.
[MorpmxeTte ce anapaToT Aa e npaBUiHO
MOHTUpaH. Jlabas 1 HecooaBeTeH kaben
3a CTpyja Unu NpUKIYy4oK (ako e
NPUMEHNNBO) MOXe Aa Npean3Buka
nperpeBarke Ha TEPMUHANOT.

KopucteTe cooaBeTeH enekTpuyeH kaben.
He no3BonyBajTe enekTpMyHMOT kaben aa
ce 3anneTka.

MorpwxeTe ce aa buae nHcTanvpaHa
3alUTMTa Of ENEKTPUYEH LLIOK.

KopucTteTe cteray 3a 3aterHyBawe Ha
Kabenor.

YBepeTe ce geka kabenoT 3a cTpyja unu
NPUKIYYOKOT (aKo € NMPUMEHIINBO) He ro
Jonvpaar TonnMoT anapaT Unu Tonnute
Cafj0BU 3a rOTBEH:E Kora ro nosp3ysaTte
anaparoT CO LUTEKEPU.

He kopucTeTe aganTtepu co noseke
NPUKTYYOLM N NPOAOIIKHN Kabnu.
BHumaBajTe Aa He ro owitetTute
NPUKNYYOKOT 3a CcTpyja (ako e
NPUMEHNNBO) UNKn kabenorT.
KoHTakTupajTe co HawmoT oBnacTeH
CEpBUCEH LieHTap Unu enekTpuyap 3a ga
CMeHWTE oLITeTeH Kaben.

3awTuTata of enekTpuyeH yaap Ha
aKTUBHWTE M U30NMpaHUTE OENOBU Mopa
[a ce NoBp3e Ha TakoB HAYMH LUTO HeMa
0a Moxe aa ce nssaau 6e3 anatku.
[oBp3eTe ro NpuKNy4yoKOT 3a CTpyja Co
LUTEKEPOT Ha KpajoT 04 MOHTaxara.
lMpoBepeTe Aanu NpUKIy4YOKOT 3a CTpyja e
npucTaneH no MOHTUPaHETO.

[Jokonky wrtekepoT e nabas, He
NPUKNyYyBajTe ro NPMKNy4YoKoT 3a CTpyja.




He BneyeTe ro kabenot 3a ga ro
nckny4uTe anapaToT of cTpyja. Cekoraw
NoBneKyBajTe ro NPUKIy4YoKOT 3a CTpyja.
KopucteTe camo coofBeTHM ypeau 3a
n3onaymja: 3alWTUTHM NPEKNHYBaYM HA
NWHWja, ocurypyeaym (ocurypysayim Ha
BpPTEHE N3BAAEHMN Of OPXKaYoT),
3a3eMjyBar-e 1 KOHTaKTOpW.
EnektpnyHata nHctanaumja mopa ga uma
N30Maumnckn ypesa Koj LUTO BM OBO3MOXKYBa
[a ro UCKny4nTe anapartoT og
NPVKIy4YOKOT 3a CTpyja of CUTE NOSIOBW.
V3onaumckunoT ypeg mopa ga nva
KOHTaKTEH OTBOP CO LUMPUHA Of HajMmarnky
3 MMm.

2.3 YnoTtpeba

Mpw 3arpeBake, MacHOTUMTE 1 MacnoTo
MOXaT Aa ucnywtaaT 3ananveu napew.
[pxeTe ro nnaMmeHoT Unu 3arpeaHuTte
npegmeTun noganeky of MacHOTUUTE U
MacrnoTo Kora roTBUTe CO HUB.
VcnapyBaraTa Kou rv ucnyLuta MHory
XKEeLLKOTO Macno Moxe Ja npeaussukaaTt
CMOHTaHO COropyBaH-€.

Ynotpe6eHOoTo Macno, koe Moxe Aa
coOpKu OCTaToLM O XpaHa, Moxe Aa
npeansBrKa noxap Ha noHucka
TemnepaTypa OTKOSKY MacroTo Koe ce
KOpMCTM 3a npBnar.

He cTtaBajTe 3ananveu nponssoau nnu
npeaMeT! Kou ce MOKpY 3aefHO CO
3ananveu NPOM3BOAM BO anapaToT, Uiu
BO Herosa 6nu3uHa.

/\ NPEQYNPEOYBAHSE!

Puavik og noepeaa, M3ropeHnuu, u
CTpyeH yaap.

/N NPEQYNPEOYBAHSE!
OnacHocT o[ owTeTyBawe Ha anapartoT.

OTtcTpaHeTe ja Luenata ambanaxa,
€TVKETU U 3aLUTUTHUOT PUNM (LOKOIIKY €
NPUMEHNNBO) NpeA npeaTa ynoTtpeba.
OBoj anapart e camo 3a JomalluHa
ynoTtpeba (BHaTpe).

He meHyBajTe ja cneymdukaumjata Ha
OBOj anapar.

Ocurypajte ce aeka oTBOpUTE 3a
BEHTUNauuja He ce BNokMpaHu.

He ro octaBajte anapatoT ga pabotu 6e3
Hafa3op.

[MocTtaBeTe ja puHrnarta Ha ,McKny4YyeHo" no
cekoja ynoTpeba.

He craBajTe npubop 3a jagere unm
Kanauu Ha cafoBM 3a COC Ha PUHINNTE.
Tue Moxe Aa cTaHaT XeLUKU.

He pakyBajTe co anapatoT co MOKpu paue
WK KOra uma KOHTaKT co BoAa.

He ynoTpebyBajTe ro anapartoT Kako
paboTHa noBpLUMHa UK NOBPLUMHA 3a
cKknagupatse.

Ako nospLuMHaTa Ha anapaTtoT e nykHaTa,
BeJHaLL UCKNy4eTe ro anapartoT o4
HanojyBare. OBa e 3a ga ce cnpeuun
eNeKTPUYEH LLIOK.

Kora ke cTaBuTe xpaHa BO Bpesio Macro,
TOoa MOXe Aa ce pacnpcHe.

/\ NPEQYNPEOYBAHSE!

OnacHOCT of noxap U U3ropeHnLm

He 4yBajTe XeLkn cagoBu 3a roTBeHE Ha
KOHTpOfHaTa nnoya.

He ro ctaBajTe kanakoT Ha Xeluka TaBa
Bp3 CTakneHaTa NnoBpLUMHA Ha nno4vaTa 3a
roTBeH-€.

He ocTaBajTe cagoBu 3a rotBewe Aa
BpujaT 6e3 Boaa.

BHumaBajTe Aa He nagHaT npeamMeTy unm
cajoBu Ha anapartoT. [oBpLunHaTa Moxe
Aa ce owTeTn.

He run Bkny4yBajTe 30HWTE 3a roTBEH:E CO
npasHu cagosu nnu 6e3 cagosu.

He ctaBajte anymunHuymcka cdonuja Ha
anaparor.

CapoBuTe HanpaBeHW of, NIEHO Xenes3o,
anyMmHUYM UK CO OLUTETEHO AHO MOXe
Aa npegmssukaat rpebaHnum Ha
CTaknoTo / ctaknokepamukarta. Cekoraiu
NoOAMrHyBajTe rv oBMe NpegmeTn Harope
kora Tpeba ga rv nomecTuTe Ha
noBpLUMHATa 3a roTBEHE.

OBOj anapaT e HaMeHeT caMo 3a roTBeHE.
He cmee ga ce kopucTu 3a Apyru Lenu, Ha
npumep 3a rpeewe Ha npocTopuja.

2.4 Hera n uncrteme

PenoBHo uncTeTe ro anapaToT 3a aa
crnpeynTe OWTEeTyBake Ha NOBPLUMHCKNOT
martepujan.

VicknyyeTe ro anapatoT 1 ocTaBeTe ro aa
ce onagu npepg YncTereTo.
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+ He kopucTeTe BoAeH cnpej 1 napea 3a
yucTehE Ha anaparor.

« YucreTe ro anapatoT co Meka, BnaxHa
kpna. KopucreTe camo HeyTparnHm
getepreHTu. He kopucteTe abpasusHm
npow3soau, abpasnBHU CyHrepu 3a
yucTere, pacTBOPyBaYN UMM METasHM
npeameTu.

2.5 CepBuc

* 3a pgaro nonpaBuTe anaparor,
KOHTaKTUpajTe CO OBacTEHNOT CEPBUCEH
ueHTap. Kopucrete camo opurMHanHu
pe3epBHU OENOBWU.

* Bo ogHoc Ha cBeTMNUTE BO BHATpeLUHOCTa
Ha 0BOj MPOM3BO/ U PE3EPBHUTE CBETUMKM
WTo ce npogasaat nocebHo: Osune
CBETUIKN Ce NPeABUAEHN aa nsgpxar
€KCTPEMHU (PU3NYKM YCIIOBU BO
anapaTuTe 3a AOMaKMHCTBO, Kako LUTO ce

3. MOHTAXA

/\ NMPEAYNPEOYBAHE!

Bupgete Bo nornasjata 3a 3awrtuTa u
CUIYPHOCT.

3.1 Npen moHTaxaTa

Mpen oa ja MOHTUpaTe NoBpLUMHATA 3a
roTBere, HanuweTe rn nHdopmauunTe
nofosy oA nnoykaTa 3a cneyndukaumn.
MnoukaTta co cneuncmkayum ce Haofa Ha
OHOTO 0 KyKMLLTETO Ha anaparorT.

Cepwuckn 6poj (S.N.) ............

3.2 BrpageHu nnoyu 3a rotBeke

KopucTeTe rv anapaTtuTe LWITO ce BrpagysaaTt
CaMmo aKko ce NPeTXoAHO BrpadeHn BO
COOABETHU ENEeMEeHTU 3a BrpagyBare 1 BO
paboTHM NOBPLUMHU KOW TV UCTIONHYBaaT
cTaHgapauTe.

3.3 Kaben 3a noBp3yBake

+ [lnovara 3a roTeeke nmMa kaben 3a
NnoBp3yBak-e.

+ 3a [aro 3ameHuTe OLITETEHNOT
NPUKIYYHUK 32 CTPYja, KOPUCTETE TUM Ha
kaben: HO5V2V2-F koe nsgpxysa
TemnepaTypa og 90 °C unu noBmcoka.
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TemnepaTypa, BubpaLum, BNaxHOCT 1nm
ce npeaBuaeHN 3a AaBake CUrHanm 3a
paboTHaTa cocTojba Ha anapaTtoT. Tue He
ce npeaBuaeHV Ja ce KopucTar 3a Apyru
HaMeHW U He ce NOroAHM 3a OCBETyBaHe
npocTopun BO JOMOT.

2.6 OTcTpaHyBame

/\ NMPEOYNPEOYBAHE!
Pwv3vk og nospefa wunu 3agyulyBare.

* KoHTakTupajTe co BalmTe ONLWTUHCKA
opraHu 3a fa gobuete nHdopmaumm 3a
TOa Kako Aa ce ocnoboauTe og anaparor.

*  Vickny4yeTe ro anapaToT o4 NPUKITYYOKOT
3a cTpyja.

* W3BapgeTe ro enekTpMyHMOT kaben Gnucky
[0 anapaTtoT u pneTe ro.

KoHTakTupajTe co oBlacTeH cepauceH
LeHTap. KabenoT 3a noBp3ayBatbe cMee Aa
6nae 3amMmeHeT camo of KBanudukysaH
enekTpuyap.

3.4 CknonyBak-e

AKO MOHTOpaTe nyoya 3a roTBeHEe Noj
xayba, Be MofiMMe Ja v BuguTe ynaTtcrearta
3a MOHTMpaHe Ha xaybaTa 3a MMHUManHa
AUcTaHua mefy anaparture.




min.
12 mm

min.
60 m;n

e

HajoeTe ro Bugeo ynarcroto ,Kako aa ja
MHCTanupare BallaTta 3payHa nro4ya 3a
roteewe AEG - MOHTMpare” Taka LWTO ke ro

BHECETE L|efI0TO MMe HaBEeAEHO Ha crnkaTta
nogony.

°Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 3awTuTHa KyTHja

AKO KOpPUCTUTE 3aLUTUTHA KyTuja (4oaaTok),
3alITUTHOTO OHO OMPEKTHO Mo nnoyara 3a
roTBet€e He e NoTpebHo. 3awwTuTHaTa KyTHja
Kako [oAaToK MOXe Aia He e AocTanHa Bo
Hekou 3emju. KoHTakTupajte co CepBuncoT 3a
noaapLUKa Ha KOPUCHULIM.

@

He moxeTe fa ja kopucTute 3aWwTuTHaTa
KyTuWja aKko ja MOHTMpaTe nospLunHaTa 3a
roTBeHe Haj neykara.
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4. OMNMNC HA NMPOMN3BOAOT

4.1 lLlema Ha noBpLUMHATa 3a rOTBEeH-€
PuHrna
? ? KoHTporHa nnova
@ ( 180 mm )
o) @

i ——
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4.2 Pacnopep Ha KOHTposiHa Tabna
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PakyBajTe co anapaToT CO NOMOLL Ha CEH30pCKUTE Nonukba. EkpaHnte, nokasarenure un
3BYLMTE MOKaXKyBaaT Kou yHKLMKM paboTar.

CeH3op ®PyHKUMja KomeHTap
CKO
none
@ BKNYYEHO / UICKITYYEHO 3a BkIyyyBake 1 UCKIyYyBake Ha NoBpLUMHATA 3a
roTBeHE.
- EkpaH 3a noctaByBatse Ha 3a npukaxyBare Ha nocTaBkaTa 3a Temneparypa.
jaunHaTta Ha TonnuHaTa
~ - 3a nocTaByBat-e Ha NocTaBka 3a jaunHa Ha TonnuHa.
N

4.3 EKpaHu 3a nocTaByBae Ha jauMHaTa Ha TonsfnuHaTa

EkpaH Onuc
PuHrnata e ucknyyexa.
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EkpaH Onuc

[Z] ) PuHrnata e BknyyeHa.
. Mma pedpexr.
+ 6poj Aed
PuvHrnata ce ywre e Tonna (npeoctaHaTa TonnumHa).
Ypen 3a 6e3beaHocT Ha Aela e Bo pyHKuuja .
E] ABTOMATCKO UCKIyYyBare € BO pyHKLMja.

4.4 Noka3aTen 3a npeocrtaHaTa
TOoMnMHa

/\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHSE!

Ce pgofeka nokasaTenoT € BKIyYeH,
NOCTOU PU3MK OF U3rOPEeHULM o
npeoctaHaTaTa TonsvHa.

Mokasatenot ") ce nojasysa Kora puHrnarta
€ XelLlKa.

5. CEKOJOHEBHA YTOTPEBA

/N NPEQYNPEOYBAHSE!

Bugete BO nornasjaTa 3a 3awtuta 1
CUTypHOCT.

5.1 Bkny4vyBaH€ U UCKIyvYyBah€e

[Honperte ro OF ceKkyHa 3a [a ja BKiyyunTe
Wnu Aa ja Uckny4nTe noepLuvHaTa 3a
roTBeH:€.

5.2 ABTOMaTCKO UCKITyYyBaH€e

®dyHKUMjaTa aBTOMATCKU ja UCKIy4yBa
noBpLUMHaTa 3a FOTBEHE aKo:

*  CUTE PUHIMN CEe UCKITYYEHN,

* He CTe ja HamecCTure ja4ymHaTta Ha
TOMMMHaTa OTKaKo CTe ja BKy4une
noBpLUMHATAa 3a roTBEH-E,

* Ke UCTypuTe WnK ke CTaBUTE HELUTO Ha
KOHTponHaTta Tabna noeeke og 10
ceKkyHaM (TeHuepe, TKaeHuHa, utH.). Ce
orfacysa 3BYYeH CurHan u noepLunHaTa
3a roTBewe ce uckny4vyea. OTcTpaHeTe ro

[NokasaTenot moxe, UCTO Taka, Aa ce nojasu:

3a COCeHUTE PUHIIW, YPU U @Ko He T
KOpuUCTUTE,

KOra »eXoK cafi 3a roTBeH€ ke ce cTaBu
Ha CTyfeHa puHrna,

Kora nospLuvHaTa 3a rotBeme e
MCKIyYeHa, HO pUHrnaTa ce ywTe e
Kellka.

[NokasaTtenot nc4yes3HyBa Kora puHrnara e
n3nageHa.

npeaMeToT UK ucuucTeTe ja
KOHTponHaTa Tabna.

He UCKNy4YyBajTe ja puHrnara u He
MeHyBaTe ja noctaekaTa 3a jaumHa Ha
TonnuHaTa. [No ogpeaeHo Bpeme ce nanu

(I noBpLUMHaTa 3a roTBeHe ce
MCKIyYyBa.

Bpckata nomery jauMHaTa Ha TonnMHaTa u
BpeMeTO nocre Koe ce UCKIy4yBa
noBpLUMHATa 3a roTBeHe:

MocTaByBawe Mnouara 3a roTBeke
TeMnepatypa Ce UCKny4dyBa nocrie
1-2 6 yaca
3-4 5 yvaca
5 4 yaca
6-9 1,6 vac
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5.3 NocTaByBame Ha jaunHaTa Ha
TonnuHaTta

Jonpete ro ™ 3a aa ja 3ronemuTe jaunHata

Ha TonnuHaTta. JonpeTe ro ™ 3apaja
HamanuTe jauMHaTa Ha TonnuHata. [Jonpete

m ™ u N Bo ucto Bpeme 3a Aa ja
VCKNyYnTE pUHrnaTa.

5.4 Ypen 3a 6e36egHOCT Ha geua
OBaa hyHKUMja cnpeyvyBa crny4vajHo
paboTere Ha NOBpLUMHATA 33 FOTBEH-E.

3a pa ja ctaptyBaTte dpyHKUMjaTa: BKIyyeTe

ja noBpLUMHaTa 3a roTBeHe Co @. He
NnocTaByBajTe ja jauMHaTa Ha TonnuMHaTa.

Jonpete ™ Ha ABeTe NpeaHn pUHrAm
MCTOBPEMEHO BO Tpaerse oA 4 cekyHau. Ce

nanu . VcknyyeTe ja nosplumnHaTa 3a
roTBeHe Co @.

6. MOMOLL N COBETU

3a pa ja 3anpete dyHKUMjaTa: BKyyeTe ja

noBpLUMHaTa 3a roTBEHE CO ®. He
NnocTaByBajTe ja jayMHaTa Ha TonnuHaTa.

Nonpete ™ Ha gBeTe NpeaHu pUHIMN
NCTOBPEMEHO BO Tpaeke of 4 cekyHan. Ce

@ |
nanu W, McknyyeTe ja nosplumHaTa 3a
rotserse co O,

3a pa ja npeckokHUTe oBaa chyHKuMja 3a
camo efHO roTBeH€: BKIy4eTe ja

NnoBpLUMHATa 3a rotBexwe Co CD Ce nanun .

Donpete  Ha ABeTe npeaHu pUHrAm
NCTOBPEMEHO BO Tpaeke 04 4 CeKyHau.
MocTaBeTe ja jaumHaTa Ha TonnuHaTa 3a
10 cekyHau. Cera moxeTe fa pakyBaTe CO
noBpLUnHaTa 3a roteewse. Kora ke ja

AeakTuBupare noBpLUMHaTa 3a roTBexe ®
dyHKUMjaTa NOBTOPHO paboTu.

/\ MPEOYNPEOYBAHE!

Bupgete Bo nornasjata 3a 3awrtuTa u
CUTypHOCT.

6.1 CagoBu 3a roTBeHse

» [1HOTO Ha capoBwWTe 3a roTBEH-€ Mopa Aa
6uae konky WTo Moxe nogebeno n
nopamHo.

+ OcurypeTe ce feka HOTO Ha TEHLIepeTo e
4YMCTO ¥ CYBO Npep Aa ro cTaBuTe Ha
NoBpLUMHATa Ha nro4aTta 3a roTBeHse.

» 3a pga ce nsberHat rpebHaTUHK, He
NW3rajTe ja Unu He TpUjTe ro TEHIIEPETO
BP3 KEPAMMYKOTO CTaKo.

@

CapoBuTe 3a roTBer-e 0 emajnnpaH
YernvK 1 OHWE CO anyMUHUYMCKO UMK
6akapHO AHO MOXaT Aa npeav3BukaaTt
npomMeHa Ha 6ojata Ha cTakmno-
KepammykaTa noBpLUMHA.

6.2 NMpumepn 3a annukaumm 3a
roteewe

@

MopgaTtoumTe BO TabenaTta ce camo
HaCOKW.

MocTaBkM 3a YnotpebeTte 3a pga: Bpeme CoBetn

noarpeBake (MuH)

1 UyBajTe ja aroTBeHaTa xpaHa Tonna. kako wTo  CTaBeTe Kanak Ha cafoT 3a roTBeHe.
e
HeonxodH
o

1-2 Hollandaise coc, Tonewe: nytep, 5-25 MpowmeLluyBajTe oaBpeme-HaBpeme.

Yokonago, enaTuH.
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MocTaBKM 3a YnoTtpebeTe 3a ga: Bpeme CoBetn
noarpeBake (MuH)
1-2 3auBpcHyBare: Mekn omnetu, neveHn 10 - 40 [oTBeH-€e NOKPMEHO CO Kanak.
jajua.
2-3 [oTBeHe Opu3 1 jaiersa Co MNeKo, 25-50 [opajte Hajmanky ABanaTy noBeke
noarpeBane rotoByu jafema. TEYHOCT 0f Konu4mHaTa Ha opu3orT,
MeLuajTe r1 jagerara co MNeko Ha
MOMOBUHA Ha FOTBEHETO.
3-4 [oTBeTe Ha napea 3eneH4yK, puba, 20-45 [opajte Hekonky roneMu naxvum
Meco. TEUHOCT.
4-5 [oTBeTE KOMNUPK Ha napea. 20-60 Ynotpebete makc. ¥4 | Boga 3a 750 g
KOMNUpK.
4-5 [oTBETE NOronemMm KoNMYMHU XpaHa, 60 - 150 [o 3 nuTpy TEYHOCT NIyC COCTOjKU.
4op6u 1 cynu.
6-7 JlecHo npxeme: WHULNa, TENEeLKo Kako WTOo  3aBpTeTe Ha NornoBKHa BpeMe.
KOpZOH 61y, KOTNETH, pU3onu, e
konGacu, UpH Apo6, 3anpLuka, jajua, HeonxodH
nanayvnHku, KpoHM. o
7-8 VIHTEH3MBHO NpXXewse, NPXXeH peHaaH 5-15 3aBpTeTe Ha NosoBMHa Bpeme.
KOMNUP, LUHULK.
9 CaapeTe Bofa, roTBeTe TECTEHWHM, CNpXXeTe Meco (rynaty, nevexe), npxete KOMIUP BO

cpuTtesa.

7. HET'A N YNCTEHE

/\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHE!
Bupgete Bo nornasjata 3a 3awrtuTa u

CUTYPHOCT.

7.1 OnwTHU NHpopmMaLum

* YucreTe ja noBpluMHaTa 3a roTBEH:E NO
cekoja ynotpeba.

» Cekoraw ynotpebyBajTe cagosu 3a
rOTBEHE CO YNCTO [HO.

» [pebaHnuuTe UM TeMHUTE AaMKU Ha
noBpLUMHaTa HeMaaT ePeKT Ha Toa Kako
(hbYHKLMOHMPa NOBpLUMHATA 33 FOTBEHE.

» KopwucreTe cneuujanHo cpeacTso 3a
YNCTEHE HAMEHETO 3a NOBPLUMHK 3a

roTeeH-e€.

+ KopucTeTe cneuujanHa rpe6anka 3a

CTaKnoTo.

7.2 YUnctekwe Ha nyiovara 3a

roTBemwe

+ BepgHaw oTcTpaHeTe: CTONEHa NnacTumka,
nnactuyHa gonuja, Wwekep n xpaHa co

Lekep, BO CNPOTMBHO, HEYNCTOTHjaTa
MOXeE [a ja owTeTH ninovaTa 3a rotTBeHE.
BHumaBajTe ga He ce usropute. CtaBeTte
ro crneuujasniHoToO CTpyrarno 3a YUCTeHe Ha
nrnoyaTa Ha CcTakrneHarta noBpLUMHaA Nog
ocTap arosn v ABMXKETE ro CeYBOTO MO
noBpLUMHaTa.

W3BapeTe ru oTkako anaparoT e
[OBOJIHO U3nafeH: npcTeHn og burop,
BOAA, AaMKU Of MacHOTUM, CBETKaBU
MeTanHu npomeHn Ha 6ojata. Yncrerte ja
nrnoyaTa 3a rotTBeH€e CO BaxHa Kpna u
HeabpasnBeH geTepreHT. Mo YicTereTo,
n3bpuLleTe ja nnovaTa 3a rotBeEHE CO
Meka Kpra.

M3BapeTe ja cBeTKkaBaTa meTanHa 6oja
Koja ce rybu: kopucreTe pactsop o
BOJA W OLET U YMCTETE ja cTakneHaTa
NOBpPLUMHA CO BraxHa Kpna.
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8. PEWWABAHE MNMPOBJIEMU

/\ NMPEOYNPEOYBAHE!

BVI,CI,eTe BO nornaBjaTa 3a 3aliTuTta n

CUrypHOCT.

8.1 lTo pna ce HanpaBwM ako...

Mpo6nem

MoxHa npuymHa

PeweHue

He moxeTe fa ja Bknyunte unu
[a pakyBaTe co nnoyata 3a
roTBeH-€.

Mnovara 3a roTBetE He e noBp3aHa
CO €MEKTPUYHO HarojyBare Unn He
€ NpaBuWIHO noBp3aHa.

MpoBepeTe fanu nnoyara 3a roTBeHe
€ NpaBWIHO NOBP3aHa Co eNeKTPUYHO
HanojyBame.

M36un ocurypysau.

YBepeTe ce [eka ocUrypyBavoT e
npuYnHaTa 3a HeucrnpasHocTa. AKo
OCUrypyBayoT noctojaHo 13bmea,
cTaneTe BO KOHTAKT CO KBanUuKyBaH
enekTpuyap.

He ja noctaByBaTte nocraBkaTa 3a
jaunHa Ha TonnuHata 3a 10
CeKyHaN.

[MoBTOpHO BKMyYeTe ja nnoyaTa 3a
roTBer-e 1 NocTaBeTe ja nocra.kaTta
3a jaunHa Ha TonnuHaTa 3a nomarky
op 10 cekyHaum.

Cte ponpene 2 unu noeeke
CEH30PCKM MoMnHa BO UCTO Bpeme.

[lonpeTte camo eAHO CEH30pPCKO Mnone.

Vima Boga nnu MacHu Jamku Ha
KOHTpOJIHaTa nrno4a.

VcuncTeTe ja KOHTpOnHaTa nnova.

Ce ornacyBsa 3ByYeH curHan u
nroyara 3a roteere ce
UCKIyyyBa.

Ce ornacyBa 3ByYE€H curHan kora
nnoyara 3a roteere e
UCKIyyeHa.

CTe cTaBurne HewwTo Ha eaHo Unn
noBeke CEH30PCKU NONUH-A.

OTcTpaHeTe ro npeamMeToT oA
CEH30pCKMTE MoNnuH-a.

Mnoyarta 3a roTBeke ce
UCKIyyyBa.

CTe cTaBue HewwTo Ha CEH30PCKOTO

none @

OTCTpaHeTe ro npegveToT o4
CEH30pPCKOTO none.

He ce nanu nokasHoTo cBeTno 3a
npeocTtaHaTa TonnnHa.

PuHrnaTa He e eLlka 3aToa LWTo
paboTena camo kpaTko BpeMe unu e
OLUTETEH CEH30pOT.

Ako puHrnaTa patoTtena fOBOMHO
[0nro 3a Aa 6uae xeLuka,
pasroBapajTe Co OBflaCTeH CEPBUCEH
LeHTap.

CeH30pCKOTO rofie Ce BXKELTyBa.

CapoT 3a roTBewe e nperonem unm
ro ctaBarte npebnmcky Ao
KOHTponnTe.

[onemuTe cagoBu 3a roTBEH:E
CTaBajTe r'v Ha 3agHUTE PUHIMN, ako e
MO>HO.

ce BKIy4yBa.

Ypen 3a 6e36enHoCT Ha Aeua e BO
dyHKUMja.

Bupete Bo ,CekojoHeBHa ynotpeba“.
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Mpo6nem Mo>xHa npuuuHa

PelweHue

Vma rpewuka kaj nnovata 3a

1 ce npukaxysa 6poj. TOTECHRE

VcknyyeTe ja nnovara 3a rotBere u
BKIyYeTe ja noBTOpHO Mo 30 cekyHau.

Ako ce BKIy4M NOBTOPHO,
ucknyyete ja nnovata 3a roteere o[
enekTpnYHOTO Hanojysatrse. Mo 30
CeKyHAW, MOBTOPHO BKIyYeTe ja
nnoyata 3a roteere. AKO MOBTOPHO
ce nojasu NpobnemoT, KOHTaKTUpajTe
CO OBMAacTeH CEPBUCEH LiEHTaPp.

MoxeTe fa cnyluHeTe nocTojaH EnektpuyHOTO noBp3yBatk-e e

McknyyeTe ja nnovara 3a roteere of

3BYYeH CurHarn. HenpaBuIHO. eneKTPUYHOTO HanojyBakse.
36opyBajTe co kBanudrKysaH
enekTpuyap 3a Ja ja nposepu
MHCTanaumjara.

ce BKnydyBa Hepocracyea BTOpata ¢asa o MpoBepeTe Aanu nnovaTa 3a roTeewe

HanojyBaH€eTo CO CTpyja.

€ npaBWIHO NoBp3aHa co
eneKTPUYHOTO HanojyBawe. V3BageTe
ro OcurypyBadyoT, novekajre egHa
MWHYTa 1 MOBTOPHO BMETHETE ro.

8.2 Ako He MoXeTe fa HajoeTe nopakara 3a rpeLuka Koja ce rnojasysa.
pel.l.leHVIe... I'IpOBepeTe Aanuv npasuiiHO CTe paKyBarle co

AKO He MOXeTe camuTe Aa ro pewumTe
npobnemoTt, obparteTe ce kaj BawwuoT gunep
UM BO OBIAaCTEHNOT CEPBUCEH LieHTap.
[apneTe rv nogaTouuTe oA Nnoykara co
cneyndukaymn. dagete ro n TpuyndpeHnoT
a3byuyeH Koa 3a cTaknokepamukaTta (ce Haofa

nnoyata. Bo npoTuBHO, cepBucMpareTo of
CEpBUWCEH TEXHUYAPp Unu aunep Hema ga
ovge 6ecnnaTHo, oypu 1 32 Bpeme Ha
nepuoaoT Ha rapaHuuja. indopmauujata 3a
rapaHTHWOT NepuoA 1 OBNacTeHnTe
CEPBUCHM LIEHTPU Ce BO rapaHuuckara

KHULLKA.
BO arofioT Ha CTakrneHaTta I'IOBpLLIMHa) n
9. TEXHNYKN NMOOATOLN
9.1 MNnouka co cneuundcurkaumm
Mopaen HK624000XB PNC 949 492 153 02
Typ 60 HAD 54 AO 220 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz

MpounsseneHo Bo: PomaHuja

Cep.6p. «ceeveeeine 6.5 kW

AEG cex

9.2 Cneuundpmkaumm 3a puHrnuTe

PuHrna HomMuHanHa MoKkHoCT
(nocTaBka 3a MakcumanHa
TonnuHa) [W]

OujameTap Ha pyuHrna [mm]

IleB npeneH 2300

210
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PuHrna HomuHanHa MokHoCT [ujameTtap Ha puHrna [mm]
(nocTtaBKka 3a MakcMMarnHa
TonnuHa) [W]

IeB 3apeH 1200 145
[eceH npeaeH 1200 145
[eceH 3ageH 1800 180

3a onTuMarnHu pesynTtaTi Npu roTBeHeTo
KOpWCTETE Caf 3a roTBEHE KOjLUTO HE €
noronem of AujaMeTapoT Ha puHriaTa.

10. EHEPITETCKA E®UKACHOCT

10.1 UHdbopmauum 3a npousson*

MpeHtudmrkauyuja Ha mogen HK624000XB
Tun Ha nnoya 3a roTBexe BrpageHa nnova 3a
roTBEHE
Bpoj Ha puHrnn 4
TexHonorvja Ha noarpeBake PaguwjaTtop
[vjameTap Ha KpYXHU puHrnn (J) IleB npeneH 21,0 cm
IleB 3apeH 14,5 cm
[eceH npeaeH 14,5 cm
[eceH 3ageH 18,0 cm
MoTpowyBayka Ha eHepruja no puHrna (EC electric JleB npeneH 200,1 Wh/ kg
cooking) JleB 3ageH 188,0 Wh / kg
[eceH npeaeH 188,0 Wh / kg
[eceH 3ageH 191,6 Wh / kg
MoTpollyBayka Ha eHepruja Ha nno4vaTa 3a roteewe (EC electric hob) 191,9 Wh / kg
* 3a EBponcka YHuja cornacHo PerynaTtuea *  AKO e MOXHO, Cekorall cTaBajTe Kanak Ha
Ha EY 66/2014. 3a benopycuja cnopeg STB CafoT 3a roTBee.
2477-2017, AHekc A. 3a YkpauHa cropeq * [lpen pa ja BKNyunte puHrnaTa, ctaBeTe
742/2019. ro cagoT Ha Hea.

» [HoTo Ha capgoT Tpeba ga 6uae co uct
AvjameTap Kako W puHrnara.

» CrTaBeTe nomanu cagoBu 3a roTBeH:E Ha
nomanuTe puHrnu.

EN 60350-2 - EnekTpuyHun anapatu 3a
roTBEHE 3a AoMakuHcTBa - [en 2: Mnoyn 3a
roTBeH-€ - METOAN 3a MEPEH-E Ha

pesyntatuTte.

« CraBeTe ro cagot 3a roTBehe ANPEKTHO
10.2 LUteaere Ha eHepruja BO LEHTapOT Ha purnara.

« KopucTeTe ja npeoctaHaTa TonnvHa 3a Aa
MoxeTe fa 3awiTeguTe eHepruja 3a BpemMe ja 3avyBaTta xpaHaTa Tonna unu aa ja
Ha CEeKOjOAHEBHOTO rOTBEH:E aKO ' cneguTe cTonuTe.

coBEeTUTE flaieHn NoJorny.

» Kora ke ja 3arpeeTte BogaTta, kopucteTe
CaMO OHOIKY KOKy LUTO BU € NoTpebHo.
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11. TPVDKA 3A OKOJTMHATA

Peuvknupajte ru matepujanuTte co cumbonot

L/:X CrtaBeTe ja ambanaxaTta BO COOABETHMU
KOHTEjHepM 3a Aa ja peuuknupaTe.
lMomorHeTe BO 3alITUTaTa Ha XUBTHaTa
cpeAuvHa 1 YOBEKOBOTO 34paBje 1
peLuKnupajTe ro oTnagoT Of eNEKTPUYHM U
eneKkTpoHckn anapatu. He dpnajte rm

anapaTuTe 03aH4YeHn co cumbornoT E BO
0TNafdoT o4 AOMaKMHCTBOTO. BpateTe ro
Npon3BOAO0T BO BALLMOT NOKaneH kanayuTeT
3a peuuknMpare Unn KOHTakTupajTe ja
BalLaTa OMLITUHCKa KaHuenapuja.
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ONA WOEAJbHbLIX PE3YJIbTATOB

Bnarogapum Bac 3a Beibop aaHHoro nsgenusa AEG. 3t1ot npubop co3gaH Ha 6ase
VMHHOBALMOHHBIX TEXHOMOMIA, OCHALLLEH PSIAOM YHUKamNbHbIX NONE3HbIX (yHKLMA 1 ByaeT
6e3ynpeyHo CnyXutb BaM gonrue rogbl. [MoTpaTbTe HECKONBKO MUHYT Ha YTEHWNE, YTOObI
MCMNONb30BaTh BCE BO3MOXHOCTW YCTPOWCTBA B NOMHOM 0ObeMe.

MoceTuTe Haw Be6-calT, Ha KOTOPOM Bbl MOXeTe:

Havitn pekomeHaaLumm No NCNonb30BaHUIO U3AENUIA, PYKOBOACTBA MO 3KCnyaTauuu,
@ MacTep yCTpaHeHWsi HeUCnpaBHOCTEN, NHAPOPMALMIO O TEXHUYECKOM 0BCnyXMBaHUN
N PEMOHTE:
www.aeg.com/support
g 3apeructpmpoBaTb CBOW NPOAYKT, YTOObI NONb30BATLCSH PaCLUMPEHHLIMU
a/ BO3MOXHOCTAMYU OBCIy>XVBaHWSA:

www.registeraeg.com

MpuroBpecTyn akceccyaphbl, PACXOAHbIE MaTepuarsl 1 UPMEHHbIE 3anacHbIe YacTu
% Ans ceoero npubopa:

www.aeg.com/shop

NOAAEPXKA KITMEHTOB U OBCNYXXUBAHUE

Bcerga ncnonb3yinte opurmHanbHble 3anyacTty.

Mpu obpalleHnn B cepBUC-LIEHTP crieayeT UMETb MO PYKOU CrieaytoLLyto MHopMaLmio:
Mopenb, npoaykToBbin Homep (PNC), cepuiiHbin HOMep.

[aHHasa nHpopmaumsa npuBeaeHa Ha Tabnuyuke ¢ TEXHUYECKMMU AaHHbIMU.

/\ Buumarme / BaxHbie CcBeAeHUsI Mo TeXHMKe 6e3onacHoCTu
® O6Lwas nHgopmaymsa n pekomeHgauum
MHdopmaumsa no oxpaHe okpyxarowein cpeabl

I'IpaBo Ha N3MEHEHUA COXpaHAETCA.

COOEPXAHVE
1. CBEAEHUWA MO TEXHUKE BE3SOMACHOCTMN........coiiiiiiie 142
2. YKABAHUA MO BESOMACHOCTW.......ooiiie e 145
LY CTAHOBKA. ..o 148
4. OMMNCAHUE NMPUBOPA......cooie e 149
5. EXXEOHEBHOE UCTIOJNTIb3OBAHWUE ... 151
6. MOJIESHDBIE COBETDBIL.......coiiiiiiiiicccc e 152
T.YXOO N UNCTKA. ..o 153
8. YCTPAHEHWE HEVCMPABHOCTEM........coiiiiiiieeeiecieeeec e 153
9. TEXHUYECKUE JAHHDBIE ... 155
10. SHEPTETUYECKAA SPPEKTUBHOCTD......cccviiiiiiiiiiicieeeee 156
11. OXPAHA OKPYAILLEN CPELDB.......oieiviieiiiieiesieieeeeeeeeece e 156

1. A CBEAEHUA NO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTHU

lMepen ycTaHoBKOW 1 aKkcnnyataumen npubopa BHUMATENbHO
O3HaKOMbTECbH C HACTOSLLEN UHCTPYKLUMEN. NI3roToBUTENDb He
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HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TpaBMbl/yLLep6, Bbl3BaHHbIE
HenpaBWIbHOW YCTaHOBKOW U akcnnyaTauuen. ObasaTenbHo
XpaHUTe AaHHYI UHCTPYKLMIO BMECTe ¢ npubopom ans
ncnonb3oBaHunda B byayLiem.

1.1 Be3onacHoOCTb AeTeun U NUL C OrpaHUYeHHbIMU
BO3MOXHOCTAMM

OTOT NpMBOp MOXKET UCMNOSb30BaTbLCA AETbMU CTapLue
BOCbMW JET U NYLLAMU C OrpaHNYEHHbBIMN (PU3NYECKNMU,
CEHCOPHbIMU U YMCTBEHHBIMU CNOCOBHOCTAMM U C
He4OCTaTO4YHbIM OMbITOM UM 3HAHUAMW TOSNLKO NpU
YCINOBUW HAX0OXaeHus nog npucMoTpom nuua,
oTBevaroLLero 3a nx 6e3onacHoOCTb, UK Nocrne NonyyYeHus
COOTBETCTBYIOLLUNX MHCTPYKLUUI, NO3BONSIOLNX UM
BGesonacHO akcnnyaTnpoBaTth U3genve n Jarwmx nv
npeacrtaeneHne 06 onacHOCTU, CBSA3aHHOM C ero
akcnnyaTauuen. Jetam mnagwe 8 neT v nuyam ¢ ipko
BblpaXXeHHbIMWU 1 KOMMIEKCHbIMW HapyLIEHNSMWN 300POBbSA
3anpeLlaeTcs HaxoanTbCsa PsSAoM ¢ npudopom 6e3
MOCTOSIHHOIO NPUCMOTpAa.

[eTn [omKHbl HAXoaUTbCA Nog NPUCMOTPOM ANs
HeJonyLweHns urp ¢ npnbopom.

XpaHuTe BCe ynakoBOYHbIE MaTepuarnbl BHE OCAraemMocTu
aeTen n yTunnsnpymnTe nx Hagnexawmm odpasom.
BHUMAHWE! He nognyckainTte aeten n goMallHuUxX
XXMBOTHbIX K NpMbopy BO BPEMS €ro UCMNOfb30BaHUs, a
TakKke rnocne 1Ucnonb3oBaHus, korga npubop ewé He ycnen
OCTbITb. OTKpbITbIE ANIEMEHTbLI NpMbopa CUNbLHO
HarpeBalTCs BO BPEMS SKCnyaTaumm.

Ecnn npnbop ocHalleH yCTPOMCTBOM 3alUnTbl 4ETEN, €ro
crnenyeT BKNHOYNTD.

OuuncTKka 1 4OCTYNHOE NMOosb30BaTENO TEXHMYECKOE
obcnyxmBaHme npudopa He AOMKHO NPON3BOAUTLCSA
AeTbMun 6e3 npucmoTpa.
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1.2 Obwana 6e3onacHOCTb

BHUMAHWE! Mpnbop n ero oTkpbITbiE 3N1IEMEHTLI CUSIBHO
HarpeBalTCs BO BpeMS aKcnnyataumu. byabte oCTOpOXHbI!
He npukacanTech K HarpeBaTesfbHbIM 3f1IEMEHTaM.
BHMUMAHWE! He octaBnsanTe Ha nnute 6e3 npucmoTpa
NPOAYKTbI, FOTOBSALMECS HA XUPe Unn Macrne, 3To MOXeT
npeacTaBnsTb ONACHOCTb M NPUBECTU K NOXapy.

HI B KOEM CJTYYAE He nbiTanTecb 3anuTb nnamsi BOAOU;
BMECTO 3TOro BbIKNHOYMTE NPpUBOpP 1 HaKponTe nnams,
Hanpumep, KPbILLKOW U MPOTUBONOXaPHbLIM OOEANOM.
BHMUMAHWE! MNMogkntoveHne npmubopa K anekTpoceTn He
AOJTKHO BbINOSTHATLCH Yepes BHELUHUE nepeknoyarLume
YCTPOWCTBA, Hanpumep, Taunmepsbl, a Takxke Yyepes
aNeKTpuYecKne Lenu, perynapHo BKIoYaemble 1
BblKMtOYaeMble NOCTaBLLMKOM 3f1EKTPOIHEPTUN.
MPEOAYIMNPEXOEHUE. O6a3aTtenbHO KOHTpONUpymnTe
npouecc npurotoBrieHnda. Kopotkuin npouecc
NPUroTOBMNEHNS HEOOXOANMO KOHTPONMPOBATL MOCTOSIHHO.
BHMMAHWE! OnacHoCTb BO3ropaHus: He UCNONb3ynTe
BapO4Hble NOBEPXHOCTU AN1S XPaHEHUS Kaknx-nmbo
npegmeTos.

He knagnte meTtannuyeckue npeameThbl, Takne Kak HOXM!,
BUIKK, JTOXXKM N KPBILIKN HA BAPOYHYIO NOBEPXHOCTb, TaK
KakK BO3MOXHO WX CUIbHOE HarpeBaHue.

He akcnnyatunpyrite npubop Ao ero BCTpamBaHuA B
mebenb.

He ncnonb3ynte Ans o4nMcTkn npubdopa napooymcTuTEnb.
[Mpy 0BHapPY>XEHUN TPELLUMH Ha CTEKNOKEPaMNYECKOM
MOBEPXHOCTW/HA NOBEPXHOCTW CTEKNA BbIKMOYMTE Npmnbop
N OTCOeMHUTE ero OT CeTu anekTponuTaHus. Ecnn npndop
NOAOKIIOYEH K 3NIEKTPOCETU HanpsiMyto C MOMOLLbIO
KNeMMHOMW KONOOKW, U3BMEKNTE NIiaBkui NpeoxpaHuTerb,
4YTOObLI OTCOEANHUTL NPUBOpP OT ceTn. B ntobom cnyyae
HeobxoaMmo 06paTUTLCH B aBTOPU3OBAHHbI CEPBUCHBIN
LEeHTp.
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» B cnyyae noBpexaeHus kabena nutaHusi BO nsbexaHune
Hec4YacTHOro crny4asi OH 4OSKeH OblTb 3aMeHeH
N3roToBUTENEM, aBTOPU3OBAHHBIM CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTPOM
WU PYrMM KOMMNETEHTHbLIM CneunanmcToM.

« BHUMAHWE! Vicnonb3ynTte TONbKO 3awuTy BapOYHOU
NOBEPXHOCTU, KoTOopasd bbina paspaboTtaHa
npounssoauTenem npubopa Ans NPUroToBIEHUS NULLMK,
ob03Ha4yeHa npousBoguTenem npnbopa B UHCTPYKUMSAX Kak
npurogHasn ons UCNoNb30BaHUs C aHHbIM NPUOOPOM UNK
BCTpOeHa B Npubop. icnonb3oBaHne HeHaanexalluemn
3aLKUTbl MOXET CTaTb MPUYMHOM HECHACTHOrO Cry4yas.

2. YKASBAHWA MO BE3OINACHOCTU

2.1 YcTaHOBKa

/\ BHUMAHMUE!

YcTaHoBka npubopa gomkHa
OCYLLECTBNSATLCS TONbKO
KBanMuLpoBaHHbIM CNeLuanucToMm.

/\ BHAMAHMUE!

OTO MOXET MPUBECTU K NMOBPEXKAEHNIO
npvbopa unu TpaBMam.

* YpganuTe BCIO YNakoBKy.

* He ycraHaBnuBanTe 1 He Nnogknovante
nprbop, MMEIOLLMIA NOBPEXAEHNS.

+ CnepyviTe MHCTPYKLUUSIM MO YCTaHOBKe,
BXOAALLMM B KOMMIEKT nprbopa.

+ Ob6ecneybTe HaNMUM4Me MUHUManNbLHO
[O0MNyCTUMbIX 3230POB MeXay CoceaHUMMU
npubopamu 1 npegmetamu mebenu.

« Bcerga 6yabTe 0CTOPOXHbI Npu
nepemeLlleHuy npubopa, NOCKOMbKY OH
Tshkenbln. Becerga ucnonb3yinte sawuTHble
nepyaTku 1 3aKpbITyto 00YBb.

* [loBEPXHOCTM CPE30B CTOMELUHMLbI
Heo6XOAMMO MOKPbITb FEPMETUKOM BO
nsbexaHue nx pasbyxaHus noa
BO34ENCTBMEM Bnaru.

* BawwutuTe gHuLle npubopa oT napa u
BRaru.

* He ycranaBnuBarite npubop psaom ¢
OBEpbMY UK Nog, OkHamu. JTO NO3BONUT
n3bexaTb NageHust ¢ npnbopa ropsiven

KyXOHHOI Mocyabl Npy OTKPbIBaHWUW ABEPU
WNW OKHa.

* B cnyuae ycraHoBku npubopa Hapg
BbIOABWKHbIMUW ALiMKaMmn ybeanTecs, 4To
mMexay AHvemM npubopa n BepXHUM
ALLMKOM MMEeTCs AoCTaTouHoe Ans
BEHTUNSALUM NPOCTPAHCTBO.

* [Ho npubopa cunbHO HarpeBaeTcs.
O6na3aTenspHoO pa3mecTuTe nog Nnpubopom
noxxapo6e3onacHyto pasfgenuTensHyo
npoknagky us daHepbl, NONOTHA ANs
CTONELLHNL, UK Apyrmx
HEBOCMIaMEHSIIOLLMXCSt MaTepranos Ans
npegoTBpaLLeHns 4ocTyna K npnubopy
CHU3Y.

* PasgenutenbHas naHenb AOSKHA
NOMHOCTBLIO NepekpbiBaTh obnacTb nNoa
BapOYHOWN NaHenbHo.

2.2 MNMoakno4veHne K aneKkTpoceTu

/\ BHUMAHMUE!

CyLecTByeT puck noxapa 1 nopaxeHus
3MNEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

* Bce anekTpunyeckune nogkmoyeHns
[OOIKHbI BbINOSHATHCS
KBanMguUMpoBaHHbIM 3NIEKTPUKOM.

¢ [pubop gosmkeH ObITb 3a3eMrIeH.

» [lepen BbINOMHEHWEM KaKUX-NNGO
onepaumii ¢ npubopom ero crneayet
OTKITHOYUTb OT CETU INEKTPONUTaHUS.
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+ YBeauTecb, YTO NapameTpbl, ykasaHHble
Ha Tabnunyke ¢ TEXHNYECKMMUN AaHHBbIMU,
COOTBETCTBYIOT XapaKkTepucTmkam
3MEeKTPOCeTH.

* Y6eauTtech B NpaBUSIbHOCTY YCTAHOBKM
npubopa. HennoTHO 3adhMKCMPOBaHHbIN
CeTEeBOW LUHYP UK BUIKa, KoTopas
HENnoTHO AEePXNTCH B pO3eTKe (ecnu 310
NPUMEHNMO K JaHHOMY Npubopy), MoXeT
NMPUBECTM K NeperpeBy KOHTaKTOB.

* Vcnonb3yinTe npaBusbHbIA CETEBON
kabenb.

* He ponyckavite cnyTbiBaHUA
3MEeKTPONpPOBOAOB.

+ YBeagwuTechb, 4TO yCTaHOBMNEHA 3alyuTa ot
NOPaXeHWs! SMEKTPUYECKM TOKOM.

* Wcnonb3ayiTe onpasky kabens.

+ [pu nogkntoyeHnn npubopa Kk poseTke
ybeautech, YTO CETEBOW LUHYP UK BUIIKa
(ecnu 37O NPUMEHVMO K aHHOMY
npubopy) He kacaeTcs ropsiiero npmbopa
Unn ropsivert Nocyabl.

* He nonb3yntecb TPOMHUKaMU 1
YANUHUTENSMW.

+ YBeawuTechb, 4TO BUNKa ceTeBoro kabens
(ecnu 9T0 NPMMEHNMO) UNW CETEBON
kabenb He noBpexaeHbl. [Ina 3ameHbl
NOBPEXAEHHOro CeTeBoro kabens
obpaTuTech B Hall aBTOPU3OBAHHLIN
CEPBUCHbIV LEHTP UK K SMEKTPUKY.

* [etanu, 3awmwiaione TOKOBeayLLMEe Unm
N30NMpOoBaHHble YacTn nNpubopa, AOMKHbI
ObITb 3aKpenneHbl Tak, YTOObI MX ObINo
HEBO3MOXHO yaanuTb 6e3 cneumanbHbIX
WNHCTPYMEHTOB.

» BcTaBnante Bunky ceteBoro kabens B
PO3eTKY TOSbKO B KOHL|e YCTaHOBKU
npubopa. Ybegurteco, 4To nocne
yCTaHOBKM Npubopa K BUIIKe CETEBOro
LUHYpa ecTb cBOOOAHbIN AOCTYM.

* He nogkntoyarite npubop K po3eTke
3MEKTPONUTAHUS, €CIIN OHa MIOXO0
3aKpenneHa Unu ecnu Bunka HennoTHoO
BXOAMT B PO3ETKY.

* [1nsa oTkntoYeHus npubopa ot
3M1eKTPOCETH He TAHUTE 3a kabenb
anekTponuTtaHus. Becerpa 6eputech 3a
BUIIKY CETEBOrO LUHYypa.

+ Cnegyet ncnonb3oBaTb NOAXOAALLMNE
pasMblKaoLLme yCTPOorCTBa:
aBTOMaTUYeCKne BbIKNoYaTenu,
npegoxpaHutenu (pe3bboBble Nnaskue
npegoxpaHuTenu cnegyeT BblKpyunBaTb
13 rHesaa), Y30 1 KOHTaKTopbI.
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Mpnbop pomkeH ObITb NOAKIMOYEH K
3MEeKTPOCETH Yepes yCTPONCTBO ANst
M30nsuMn, NO3BOSISIOLLIEE OTCOEOUHSTL OT
CeTn BCe KOHTaKTbl. YCTPOMCTBO ANA
n3onsuumM AomkHO obecneynBaTh 3a30p
MeXIYy Pa3OMKHYTbIMU KOHTaKTamu He
MeHee 3 MM.

2.3 Ucnonb3oBaHue

/\ BHUMAHMUE!

CyLLecTByeT pUCK TpaBMbl, 0XKOTOB U
NopaXkeHWs1 ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

lMepen nepBbIM UCMONb30BaHWEM yaanute
BCIO YNaKOBKY, HaKMewkun 1 3almTHY0
NneHKy (ecnv NpYMeHnmMo).

[aHHbIi Nnpnbop NpegHasHavyeH Tonbko
Ans 6eITOBOro NpUMeHeHns (B
NoMeLLeHnM).

He BHOCUTE U3MEHEHNS B KOHCTPYKLUIO
AaHHoro npubopa.

Y6eaunTech, YTO BEHTUNALMOHHbIE
OTBEPCTUSI HE 3aBNOKNPOBaHbI.

He ocTaensvite npubop 6e3 npucmoTpa BO
Bpemsi ero paboTbl.

[Nocne Ka)xaoro ncnonb3oBaHUA
BbIK/O4aNTe KOH(POPKM.

He knaguTe Ha KOH(OPKM CTONOBbLIE
npubopbl UK KpbILKK KacTptonb. OHM
MOTYT CUITbHO HarpeTbCs.

Mpun ncnonb3oBaHun npubopa He
KacamTecb ero MoKpbIMu pykamu. He
KacanTecb npubopa, ecnv Ha Hero nonana
BoAa.

He ncnonb3yite npubop kak CTonewHuLy
WY NOACTaBKY ANSA Kakunx-nmbo
npeameTos.

B cny4ae obpasoBaHus Ha npubope
TPELUMH HeMeANEHHO OTKIIoYUTE ero oT
CeTu aneKkTponuTaHusi. 3To No3BONUT
npefoTBpaTTb NopaXeHne
3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

"opsyee macno MoxeT pa3bpbi3rmBaTbCs,
Korga Bbl MOMELLAETE B HETO MNULLEBbIE
nNpoayKThl.

/\ BHAMAHMUE!

CylllecTByeT ONacHOCTb BO3ropaHust Unm
B3pbIBa.

Mpw HarpeBe Xupbl U Macna mMoryT
BblAENATb NEerkoBocnnamMmeHsowmecs



napbl. Bo Bpemsi npurotoBneHust He
[ornyckainTe KOHTaKTa XUPOB U Macen ¢
OTKPbITBIM NAMEHEM U HArpeTHIMM
npeaMeTamu.

+ O6pasyemble CUMBHO HarpeTbiM Macriom
napbl MOryT NPUBECTU K
CaMOMNpOn3BONIbHOMY BO3rOpaHuio.

*  Vicnonb3oBaHHOE Macno MOXeT
cofepkaTb OCTaTKW MULLM, YTO MOXET
NPVBECTY K ero Bo3ropaHuto npu Gonee
HU3KMX TemnepaTypax fno CPpaBHEHMIO C
MacriomM, KOTOPOe WUCMOoNb3yeTCsl B NEPBHbIii
pas.

* He cTaBbTe Ha NpUGOP UMK PALOM C HUAM
nerkoBocnnameHsitoLLecs Matepumansi
UNW NPOMUTAHHbIE UMW MPeaMETbI.

/\ BHAMAHMUE!

CyLuecTByeT puUCK NOBPEXOEHNS
npubopa.

* He cTaBbTe Ha NaHenb ynpasneHusi
rOpPSYYI0 KyXOHHYO Nocyay.

* He knaguTe Ha CTEKNSIHHYO NMOBEPXHOCTb
BapOYHOW NOBEPXHOCTU ropsiume KpPbILLKM
CKoBOpPOA.

* He nossongiTte XMAKOCTU NOMHOCTBIO
BbIKMMaTb U3 nocyabl.

* Cnepaute 3a Tem, 4Tobbl Ha Npubop He
naganv npeaMmeTbl UK KyxoHHasi nocyaa.
[MToBepxHOCTb MOXeT BbITb NOBPEXAeHa.

* He BkntovanTe koHopkn 6e3 KyXOHHOM
nocyabl UM C MYCTON KYXOHHOW NOCYO0W.

* He knaguTe anoMuHMeByto Onbry Ha
npuoop.

» Tocyna, N3roToBMNEHHas U3 YyryHa,
antoOMUHUSA UK C NOBPEXAEHHBIM [HOM,
MOXET NPUBECTU K MOSIBNEHMIO LiapanvH
Ha CTEKINSAHHOW UMW CTEKINOKepaMmMyeCcKomn
nosepxHocTu. Bcerga nogHumarite atu
npeameThbl Mpyu UX NepeMeLLeHn Ha
BapOYHOW MaHenu.

* [aHHbIn npubop npeaHasHayeH
UCKIMIOYNTENBHO A5 NPUrOTOBNEHNS
nuwwm. MNpnbop He cnegyeT ncnonbL3oBaTb
B OPYruX LUensx, Hanpumep, ans oborpesa
nomeLleHuns.

2.4 Yxopn v YucTtka

» Bo n3bexaHune noBpexaeHnst NoKpbITUS
npvbopa Npon3BOAUTE Er0 PErynsipHyto
OUUCTKY.

* [lepen kaxaor O4YMCTKOM BbIKMOYanTe
npubop 1 gaBanTe emy OCTbITb.

* He ncnonbayite ans oumMcTkn npubopa
nogaBaeMyto noa AaBMneHWeM BOAyY Unu
nap.

e Ouunwante Nnpubop MATKON BNaKHON
TpsiNKow. Micnonb3ynte TOMbKO
HelTpanbHble MotoLme cpeacTaa. He
ncnonb3yite abpasvBHble CPEACTBa,
Lapanatowiue rybku, pactsoputeny unm
MeTannmyeckue npeameThbl.

2.5 CepBuc

« [ns pemoHTa npubopa obpaTtntech B
aBTOPU30BaHHbIV CEPBUCHbLIN LIEHTP.
Vcnonb3ynTe TONbKO OpUrnHanbHble
3anacHble 4acTu.

* O namnax BHyTpu npubopa n namnax,
npogaBaeMbix OTAENbHO B KayecTBe
3anacHbIX YacTen: JaHHble namnbl
paccunTaHbl Ha paboTy B ObITOBbIX
npubopax B UCKIIOYUTENBHO CIIOXHBLIX
TemnepaTypHbIX, BUOPaALMOHHbIX 1
BM@XXHOCTHbIX YCMOBUSAX UK
npegHasHaveHbl AN nepegayn
MHpopmaLmm o paboveM CoOCTOSHUN
npubopa. OHW He NpeAHa3HaYveHbl Ans
MCMNONb30BaHuUs B Apyrux npubopax u He
NOAXOASAT AN OCBeLLeHUs 6bITOBbIX
NOMELLEHNIA.

2.6 YTnunsauus

/\ BHAMAHMUE!
CyLiecTByeT onacHOCTb TpaBMbl UK

yoyLbs.

* [Ins nonyyeHus nHdopmalumn o
Hagnexallen ytunusauum npnbopa
o6paTnTeCh B MECTHbIE MyHULMNAMbHbIE
opraHbl BMacTu.

«  OrtkniounTe npubop oT ceTu
3MEeKTPONUTaHmS.

*  O6pexbTe kabenb aneKTponMTaHus Kak
MOXHO Brivxe kK npubopy 1 yTunuanpymnte
ero.
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3. YCTAHOBKA

/\ BHAMAHMUE!

Cwm. rnaeebl, cogepxaline CeegeHus no
TexHuke 6Ge3onacHoCcTu.

3.1 Nepen ycTaHOBKOM

[Mepen ycTaHOBKOW BapOYHOW NaHenu
nepenuwwnTe ¢ Tabnmyky ¢ TEXHUYECKUMU
[AaHHbIMU NepeyvncneHHble HUKe CBEAEHUS.
Tabnuyka c TEXHUYECKMUN AaHHbIMU
HaxoAMTCS Ha OHULLE BapOYHON NaHenw.

CepUHbIA HOMEP .....ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeee,

3.2 BcTpanBaemble BapoUHble
naHenm

JKcnnyaTauus BCTpavBaeMbIX BapOYHbIX
naHeren paspeLlueHa TOMbKO Nnocne nux
MOHTaxa B Mebenb, npeaHasHavYeHHyo ans
BCTPamnBaeMbIX BapOYHbIX NaHenen n
0TBEYaloLLyH0 HeOBXOAMMbLIM CTaHaapTaM.

3.3 CoeauHuUTenbHbLIN Kabenb

+ BapouHast naHenb noctaenseTcs ¢
CeTeBbIM LUHYPOM.

» [pn 3ameHe NoBpexaeHHOro CeTEBOro
LUHYpa ucnonb3ayiiTte kabenb: HO5V2V2-F
BblaepxmBatowero temnepatypy 90 °C
unu Bbiwe. OBpaTuTech B
aBTOPU30BaHHbIV CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.
3ameHy ceTeBOro LUHypa AOIMKEH
BbIMONHATb TONbKO KBanMUUNPOBaHHbIN
SNEKTPYIK.

3.4 Coopka

[Mpn ycTaHOBKe BapO4HOW NaHenun nog
BbITSXKKOW O3HAKOMbTECH C MHCTPYKLUSMW NO
YCTaHOBKE BbITSHKKM, B KOTOPbIX MPUBEAEHbI
AaHHble 0 MMHMManbHOM PacCTOSIHUN MeXAY
npubopamu.
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3.5 3aWuTHbIN 3KpaH

Imin.
12 mm‘

min. >
60 mgn

e

Hangute BUOAEOUHCTPYKUMIO «YCTaHOBKa
TennounsnyyatoLen BapoyHol naHenm
AEG — ycTtaHoBKka B cTonewHuyy». Ons
3TOro BBEAMTE B NOMe nomncka NonHoe
Ha3BaHWe, ykazaHHOE Ha UNncTpaumm
HUXe.

Mpy ncnonb3oBaHMK 3aLLMTHOrO 3KpaHa
(npuobpeTaeTcsa OTAENbHO) HaNMyne 3aLmThl
nona HernocpeaCTBEHHO MO BapOY4HON
naHersbto He sBnsieTcs 06a3aTenbHbIM.
3aWnTHbIV 3KpaH MOXeET ObITb HEAOCTYNEH B
HekoTopbIx cTpaHax. O6patutecb B Cryx0y

www.youtube.com/electrolux -
@ YouTube noaAepxku notpebutenei.

www.youtube.com/aeg

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation B criyyae ycTaHOBKU |'|p|/|60pa Hag,
A3 OyXOBbIM LLUKadOM 1CNONb30BaHNe
3alMNTHOro 3KpaHa HeBO3MOXHO.

4. OINMMCAHWNE MNMPUNBOPA

4.1 ®yHKUMOHANbHbIE 3fIEMeHTbl BapO4YHOMN NOBEPXHOCTHU

OnameTp KOHOPKU
MaHenb ynpasnexHus

@ 180 mm
(o) G| 0

L]

E B

CD
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4.2 ¢YHKL|MOHaI1beIe 3JIeMeHTbl NaHenn ynpaBneHusa

" i

i

~ N3

O N~ o §

5N~ A
El N\

YnpasneHne npubopom OCyLLECTBASIETCS C MOMOLLbO CEHCOPHbIX nonen. PaboTa yHKLuiA
NoATBEpPXAaeTCs BbIBOAOM MHAOPMALMKN HA ANCNNEN, a Takke BU3yarnbHON 1 3BYKOBOM

MHOMKaUNEN.
Ceh- OnucaHue KommeHTapum
CcopHoe
none
@ «BKI1/BbIKJ1» BkntoyeHue v BbIKIOYEHWE BAPOYHOW NaHenu.
- MHAavkaumst MoLHOCTV Harpeea OTob6paxeHune 3Ha4YEHVst MOLLIHOCTY Harpesa.
~ - YcTaHoBKa MOLLHOCTY Harpesa.

v

4.3 upukaTopbl CTyneHen Harpesa

Oucnnen OnucaHue
KoHdbopka BbIkntoyeHa.
[Z] KoHdopka pabotaet
Bo3sHukna HeucnpaBHOCTb.
+ 4uncno
KoHdbopka elle He ocTbina (0cTaToyHOe TENMO).
Pab6otaet 3awwra ot geTen.
[:] BbinonHseTcs ABTOMaTMyeckoe BbIKITOYEHNE.

4.4 UHgukKaTop ocTaTto4yHOro Ttenna

/\ BHUMAHMUE!

Moka ropuT MHAMKaTOP, CyLLECTBYET
OMacHOCTb OXora 13-3a OCTaToOYHOro
Tenna.

Ecnu koHopka eLle ropsyas, BKoYaeTcs
HAMKaTop .
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MHOMKaTOP MOXET TakKe BKITHYUTLCA:

* A7l COCeAHMX KOH(OPOK, faxe ecrni OHK
He MCronb3yHTCs;

e KOrAa Ha XONOAHYH KOH(OPKY nomeLlatoT
ropsiyyto nocyay;

+ Korga BapoyYHasi naHernb BbiKMoYeHa, Ho
KOHCOpKa eLLe ropsyas.

MHavkaTop ncyesaeT nocne nonHoro
OCTbIBaHWs KOH(POPKY.



5. EXXEOHEBHOE UCTOJIb3OBAHNE

/\ BHAMAHMUE!

Cwm. rnaeebl, cogepxaline CeegeHus no
TexHuke 6Ge3onacHoCcTu.

5.1 BkntoyeHue unu BbIKNOYEeHUe

KocHuTechb Ha ogHy cekyHay (D 4YTOObI
BKITOUUTb UMW BbIKIOYUTL BapPOUHYHO
naHenb.

5.2 ABTOMaTnyeckoe BblKNOYeHUe

HaHHaa dyHKLMA aBTOMaTM4YeCKn
BbIK/l04aeT BapoUHYyI0 NaHernb, ecnu:

*  BbIKMOYEHbI BCE KOHOPKM;

* nocne BKIIYEHUs1 BApOYHOW NaHenm He
ObIn BbIOpaH ypOBEHb Harpesa;

* MaHenb ynpaeneHusi Yem-nmbo 3anuta
WK Ha Hel 4To-NMBO HaxoauTCs Jonblue
[OecsiTU CekyHA, (ckoBopoaa, Tpsnka u
T.n.). BolgaeTca 3ByKOBOW curHan, nocne
Yero BapoyHasi NaHernb BbIKNoYaeTcs.
Y6epuTe npegmeT unv npoTpute naHenb
yrnpaBneHus;

» KoHdopka He Oblna BblkoYeHa unu He
6bIn M3MEeHeH ypoBeHb HarpeBa. Yepes

HEKOTOpOE BPEMS 3aropaeTcsi 3Ha4YoK E]

1 BapoyHas NaHenb BbIKIOYaeTcs.
CooTHoLIeHMe YPOBHS Harpesa 1
BpeMeHU paboTbl, nocrie KOToporo
BapoYHasi NaHernb BbIKIIOYaeTcs:

YpoBeHb HarpeBa Bapou4Has naHenb

BbIKNIOYaeTcs Yepes

1-2 6 vacos
3-4 5 vacos
5 4 vaca

6-9 1,5 yaca

5.3 3HayeHue MOLWHOCTU HarpeBa

Haxmute Ha °™, 4Tobbl yBENMUUTL

MOLLIHOCTb Harpesa. Haxmute Ha >, yToBbi

YMEHbLUUTb MOLLHOCTb Harpesa. HaxmuTe

OIHOBPEMEHHO Ha “ ™ 1 N yToBbI
BbIKIMIOUNTL KOHOPKY.

5.4 3awuTa ot gerten

OTa yHKUUA npegoTBpaLlaeT cnyyariHoe
MCNONb30BaHMe BapOYHOWN NaHenu.

Ona 3anycka pyHKUMUBKITIOUNTE BAPOYHYIO

naHenb Npy NOMoLLM ®. He 3apaBanTe
HMKaKOro ypOBHS MOLLHOCTU Harpesa.

OAHOBPEMEHHO NPUKOCHUTECH K  ABYX
nepenHnx KOHMOPOK Ha 4 CeKyHAabI.

3aroputcs . BbikniounTe BapoyHyto
naHesb Npu NoMoLLu @.

Onsa npepbiBaHUA paboThbl
PYHKLMUBLIKIIOYMTE BapOYHYHO NaHenb npu

nomMoLLu @. He 3apaBaiiTe HMKaKoro ypoBHs
MOLLIHOCTW Harpesa. OAHOBPEMEHHO

npuKocHUTECh K  ABYX nepeaHnx

KOHOPOK Ha 4 cekyHAbl. 3aropuTcs .
BbikntounTe BapoyHyto naHenb Npy NoMoLLm

0)

[AnAa npnocTaHOBKU paboTbl hyHKLMM
TOJNIbKO Ha OAWH LMKN
NPUroTOBMNEHUABKIIOUYNTE BAPOUHYHO

naHesb Npu NoMoLLu @. BaropuTtes [

OpHoBpPeMeHHO NpuKocHUTeCh K AByX
nepenHnx KOHPOPOK Ha 4 CeKyHAbI.
Bb16epuTe MOLHOCTL HarpeBa B TeYeHUe
10 cekyHA. Bapo4yHoi naHenbo MOXHO
nonb3oBaTbcs. [ocne BbIKNoYeHnst

BapOYHOM NaHenu npu rnomoLLm ® AaHHas
(hYHKLMS BKIOYAETCSI CHOBA.
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6. NMOJIE3HbLIE COBETbI

I\ BHUMAHVE! 6.2 NMpumepbl NpUMeHeHUsA B
: o6rnacT NnpuroToBfieHUs NULKA
Cwm. rnaeebl, cogepxaline CeegeHus no
TexHKe 6e30MNacHOCTH. @
6.1 I'Iocy,qa [aHHble, npuBeaeHHble B Tabnuue,
npeaHasHayYeHbl UCKIMYNTENBHO AN
» [1HO nocyabl JOMKHO BbITb Kak MOXHO O3HAKOMIEHMS.
©onee TONCTbIM W MIIOCKUM.
» [lpexpge 4em cTaBuTb Nocyay Ha
BapOYHYHO MOBEPXHOCTb, yoeanTech B
TOM, YTO QHO NOCYAbl CyX0€e N YUCTOE.
» Bo usbexaHve nosBneHns LapanuH He
OBUrante n He TpUTe NOCyaomn
CTEKIOKEPaMNYECKYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.
®
Mocyna, narotoBneHHas u3
aManMpoBaHHOM CTanu, a Takke nocyaa
C antMUHUEBLIM NN MeOHbIM OHOM
MOXET Bbl3BaTb U3MEHEHME LBeTa
CTEKITOKEPAMUYECKON NOBEPXHOCTU.
Hactpowku Ha- Wcnonb3ywuTte ans: Bpems CoBeTbl
rpeBsa (MuH)
1 CoxpaHeHuss NpUroToBneHHbIX 6ntog npu Heo6-  HakpoliTe KyXOHHYI0 NOCyay KPbILLKOM.

TennbIMu. X0AMMO-
ctm

1-2 [onnanackvi coyc, pactannueaHue: 5-25 Bpewms oT BpemeHu nepemelumsaiiTe.
CNMBOYHOE Macro, LLoKonag, KenaTuH.

1-2 3acTbiBaHUe: NbillHbIA OMIET, 3ane- 10 - 40 [MpuroToBneHne nog KpbILLKOWA.
YeHHble ana.

2-3 [MpuroToBneHne pyuca v MOMOYHbIX 25-50 [oGaBbTe BOAbl B KONMYECTBE, Kak
6ntoa Ha MeaneHHOM OrHe, pa3orpes MWHVMMYM BABOE NpEBbILLAOLLEM KO-
rotoBbIx 6nioa. nuyecTBo puca. Nepemeluvsarite Mo-

1NoYHble 6noda Ha cepeavHe NpuroTo-
BMEHUsI.

3-4 lMpuroToBneHne Ha napy OBOLLEW, 20-45 [lo6aBbTe HECKOMBbKO CTOMNOBBIX NOXEK
pbIbbI, Msca. JKUOKOCTH.

4-5 KapTodenb Ha napy. 20-60 Mcnonb3yiiTe makc. ¥ n Bodbl Ha 750

r kapTodens.
4-5 MpurotoBneHne 3HaunTenbHbIX 06b- 60 - 150 [o 3 n XMAKOCTM NMOC UHTPEANEHTbI.

€MOB nuLyn, pary 1 cynos.
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HacTtpowku Ha- Wcnonb3yinTe ans: Bpems  CoBeTbl

rpesa (MuH)
6-7 O6xapuBaHue Ha cnabom orHe: acka-  npu Heob- epeBepHYTb NO NCTEYEHUM NONOBU-
1on, TENSATUHA «KOPAOH GNéx, KOTNE-  XOAWMO-  Hbl BPEMEHW NPUrOTOBNEHUS.

Thl, pyGneHble KOTNETbI, COCUCKU, Ne-  CTK
YeHb, 3anpaBska Ans coyca, avua, 6nm-
Hbl, MPOXKK.

7-8 CunbHas obxapka, kaptodernbHble 6u- 5 - 15 [NepeBepHyTb MO MCTEYEHUN MOMOBU-
TOYKM, CTENKN 13 cbrne roBaanHbI, Hbl BDEMEHM NPUrOTOBMNEHUS.
CTENKN.

9 KunnsueHve BoAbl, NPUroToBneHMe MakapoH. 13a., obxapusaHve msica (rynsi, xapkoe B

ropLioykax), obxapusaHue kaptodens 8o dpuTiope.

7. YXOO N YNCTKA

N BHIMAHME! nuLLEBble NPOAYKThI, COAepXaLue caxap,
: MHaye AaHHbIe 3arpsa3HeHns MoryT
Cwm. rnaBebl, cogepxalime CBegeHns no NPUBECTM K MOBPEXAEHNIO BAPOYHOW
TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTU. nosepxHoctu. Cobniogarite
OCTOPOXXHOCTb, YTOObI HE 0bXeubCs.
7.1 O6was nHgopmauus Pacnonoxwurte cneu,maanbua ckpebok nop,
B OCTPbIM YFMOM K CTEKMSHHO MOBEPXHOCTY

* Ounwarite BapOYHyIO NaHenk nocne 1 OBUraiTe ero rno 9Toin NoBEepPXHOCTMU.
KaXxaoro ncnonb3osaHns. « Tlocne Toro, kKak NPMGOpP NOMHOCTLIO

* Cnepure 3a Tem, 4T06bl AHO NocyAbl OCTbIHET, yAansmnTe: N3BeCTKOBbIE
BCeraa Gbino YnCTbIM. NATHa, BOASHbLIE pa3BoAbl, Kannw xupa,

+  LlapanuHbl Unu TemHble NSTHa Ha BrecTaLme Geneckie naTHa ¢
NOBEPXHOCTU HE BMNSIKOT Ha paboTy MeTannmMyeckum oTnneoM. BapouHyio
Bapo4HOM NaHenu. NOBEPXHOCTb CriefyeT YNCTUTb BRaXHOA

*  Vcnonbayiite Ans 04MCTKM cneumanbHoe TPSINKOIA C HeaGPA3MBHBIM MOILLM
CPeACTBO, NPpeaHasHaYeHHOE NSt OUMCTKY cpeacTaom. Moce YACTKM BLITPUTE
BapO4HEIX MOBEPXHOCTEN. BapPOYHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb HACYXO MSTKOW

+  VcnonbayiiTe cneumansHbii ckpebok ans TPSINKOI.
crekna. + YpansaiTte nATHa ¢ MeTanauyYeckum

- OTNMBOM, U3MeHsIoLMe

7.2 YncTka Bapo4HOW NOBEPXHOCTH nepBOHayarnbHbIi LIBET NOBEPXHOCTU:

«  YpansiiTe HeMeLNeHHO: [iNsi 9TOTO NPOTPUTE CTEKNOKEPaMUYECKYIo
pacnnaeneHHyto nnacTmaccy, NOBEPXHOCTb TPSAMKO, CMOYEHHOI BOAOM
MONNITUIEHOBYIO NIIEHKY, caxap v C YKCyCOM.

8. YCTPAHEHME HEMCIMNPABHOCTEW

/\ BHUMAHMUE!

Cwm. rnaBebl, cofepxalyme CeegeHns no
TexHuke 6e3onacHoCcTu.
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8.1 Yto genartb, ecnu...

Mpo6bnema

Bo3moxHas npuyinHa

Cnocob ycTpaHeHus

BapouHas naHenb He BknovaeT-
¢ unu He paboTaer.

Bapquaﬂ naHenb He NoAKMKYeHa K
JJIEKTPONUTAHUIO, U NOAKITHYEeHne
npon3BeneHO HEBEPHO.

MpoBepbTe NpaBUNbHOCTL NOAKITIOYE-
HUSI BAPOYHOI MaHENM 1 Hanuyne Ha-
NpsPKEHNE B CETH.

CpaboTtan npegoxpaHuTtens.

MposepbTe, ABMSETCA N1 NPpeaoxpa-
HUTENb MPUYNHOI HEWUCMPABHOCTY.
Ecnu npegoxpaHuTtens NocTOsIHHO
cpabatbiBaeT, 06paTuTech K kBanudu-
LIMPOBAHHOMY 3MIEKTPUKY.

He 3apaBaiiTe HUKAKOro ypoBHS Ha-
rpesa B TedyeHve 10 cekyHa.

[MOBTOPHO BKMIOUUTE BApOUHYLO Na-
Henb 1 MeHee Yem Yepes 10 cekyHA
yCTaHOBUTE YPOBEHb Harpesa.

Bbl 0AHOBPEMEHHO KOCHYNIUCH ABYX
unu 6ornee AaTYMKoB.

KocHutech Tonbko O[HOro gart4yuka.

Ha nanenu ynpasneHusa kannu Boabl
nnn xupa.

OuwncTtuTte naHenb ynpaslieHusA.

BblgaeTcs 3BykoBOW curHan, u
Bapo4yHasi maHesb BbIKMoyaeTcs.
BblaaeTcs 3BykoBOW curHan, ko-
raa BapovHasi NaHenb BbIKIHO-
yaetcs.

Ha onH unm Heckonbko AaT4nkoB
nonoxunu FIOCTOpOHHI/II7I npeamer.

YpanuTe NnoCTOPOHHUIA NpeaMeT ¢
[aTYMKOB.

Bapquaﬂ naHesnb BbIKIO4YaeTcs.

Ha ceHcope @ okasancsi nocTo-
POHHMI NpeameT.

YpanuTe NnOoCTOPOHHUIA NpeaMeT ¢
Aatyvka.

He BkntovaeTcst WHOMKaTOP OoCTa-
TOYHOro Tenna.

KoHdbopka He Harpenach, NMOCKombKy
paboTana B Te4eHUe CIMLLIKOM KO-
POTKOrO BPEMEHW UM NOBPEXAEH
naTyuk.

Ecnu koHdopka npopaboTtana gocta-
TOYHO A0Mro, YTobbI HarpeTbecs, 06-
paTuTech B aBTOPU30BAHHbIN CEPBUC-
HbIA LLEHTP.

[aTtunkn HarpesatoTcs.

I'Iocy,qa cnuwkom GonbLuas unu Bbl
NocTaBuUnu ee CANLLKOM 6rn3Ko K
ANemMeHTam ynpaslieHUA.

Mpu ncnonbaoBaHnn GoNbLLOA Nocyabl
Mo BO3MOXHOCTU CTaBbTe ee Ha 3a-
AHWE KOH(OPKM.

3aroputcs .

Pa6oTaeT 3awuTa ot geTen.

Cwm. pa3gen «ExenHeBHoe ucnonb3o-
BaHue».

3aropaeTtcs 1 umdpa.

Mpownsowna ownbka B paboTe Ba-
POYHOW NaHenu.

BbikniounTe 1 cHoBa BKNOYNTE BapoY-
Hyto naHenb cnycTs 30 cekyHa. Ecnn

cHoBa 3aroputcs L5, oTknouunTe Ba-
POYHYIO NaHenb OT CETU ANEKTPONUTa-
Hus1. MpumepHo Yepes 30 cekyHA CHO-
Ba BKIMIOYMTE BapOYHyto naHenb. Ecnn
HEUCMPaBHOCTb YCTPaHUTb HE yaa-
nocb, o6paTnTech B aBTOPU30BAHHbIN
CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

PasgaeTcst NOCTOSIHHBIN 3BYKO-
BOW curHan.

Hel'lpaBVIl'IbHOe NoAKNK4YeHne K
SJIeKTpoceTu.

OTKIIOUMTE BapOUHYHO NaHesb OT CeTh
anekTponuTanus. O6paTuTecs K kBa-
MULMPOBAHHOMY 3MEKTPUKY U
npoBepbTe NPaBUMbHOCTb YCTAHOBKM
npubopa.

154 PYCCKWUH



Mpo6nema

Bo3moxHas npuyinHa

Cnocob yctpaHeHus

3aroputcs .

TaHuA.

OtcyTcTBYeT (hasa 2 UCTOYHUKA NK-

MpoBepbTe NPaBUbHOCTL NOAKITHOYE-
HUSi BapOYHOW NaHenu 1 Hanuune Ha-
npsbkeHue B ceTu. M3BnekuTte npepox-
paHuUTenb, NOAOXKANTE OAHY MUHYTY U
CHOBa yCTaHOBUTE NpeAoXpaHuTenb
Ha mecTo.

8.2 Ecnu npo6nemy He yaanochb
pewuTb...

Ecnu camocTosiTeNbHO CNpaBuTLCS C
npobnemow He ygaeTcsi, obpaTutech B
marasuH, B KOTOPOM Oblf1 NpuobpeTeH
npubop, nnn B aBTOPU30BaAHHbIN CEPBUCHbI
ueHTp. CoobLuTe cBEeAeHus, ykasdaHHble Ha
Tabnuyke ¢ TEXHUYECKMU AaHHBIMU. Takke
npegocTaBbTe KOA CTEKNOKEPaMUKN,
COCTOALLMIA 13 Tpex Lndp (OH ykasaH B yrny
CTEKNSAHHON NaHenw), 1 NosiBnsioLeecs

9. TEXHNYECKME OAHHBIE
9.1 Tabnunyka ¢ TeXHU4YeCKuMun

AaHHbIMUA

Mogens HK624000XB
Tun 60 HAD 54 AO

CepuiiHblii Ne.................
AEG

9.2 Cneuundmkaumsa KoHOPOK

coobLeHne o6 owmnbke. YbeamTech, 4TO
BapoYHas naHenb 3KcnnyaTuposanach
npasuibHO. B crnyyae HenpasuibHoOn
aKcnnyaTauum npubopa TexHu4eckoe
obcnyxvBaHue, NpegocTaBnsemoe
cneuunanmcTaMmm CepBUCHOrO LieHTpa unm
npoAasua, 6yaeT nnaTHbIM, faXe eciy CpoK
rapaHTum elle He nctek. MIHdopmaumsa o
rapaHTUAHOM CpPOKe M aBTOPU30BaHHbIX
CEPBUCHbIX LieHTpax npueegeHa B
rapaHTUHOM CBUAETENbCTBE.

MpoaykToBbIi Homep (PNC) 949 492 153 02
220-240 B 50-60 I'y

MarotoBneHo B: PymbiHMSA

6.5 kBT

cex

KoHdopka

HoMuHanbHas MoLlHOCTb

[OuameTp KoHcopkU (MMm)

(MakcMmanbHbIA YPOBEHb Ha-

rpesa) [BT]

JleBas nepeaHss 2300 210
INeBas 3agHssa 1200 145
MpaBas nepegHsas 1200 145
3apgHsas npaeas 1800 180

[na [ocTwkeHUs onTUMarnbHbIX PesyibTaTos
NPUroTOBIEHUS UCTIONb3YIATE KYXOHHYHO

nocyay, pa3mepbl KOTOPOii HE MPeBbILLAeT
AnameTpa KOHGOPKH.
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10. SHEPTETUYECKAA SOPEKTMBHOCTb

10.1 TexHU4YecKue gaHHble*

Mopenb

HK624000XB

Twn KoHOPOYHOI (Bapo4HO) naHenm

BcTpavBaemas BapoyHas
naHenb

KonunyectBo paboymx 30H n/unm y4actkos

4

TexHonorusa HarpeBaHus

Manyvatowmin HarpesaTenb

[nameTp nonesHon paboyeri NOBEPXHOCTU AN Ka-
XKOOW 3NeKTpMUYecky HarpeBaemon paboyeri 30Hb!
(2)

IeBas nepegHsas 21,0 cm
IeBas 3agHsas 14,5 cm
MpaBas nepegHsas 14,5 cm
3agHsas npasas 18,0 cm

MoTpebneHne aHeprum kaxaon paboyeli 30HbI UK
yyacTka Ha kunorpamm (EC electric cooking, Ecw)

IeBas nepegHas
IleBas 3agHsA
MpaBas nepegHsis
3apHas npasas

200,1 BT-u/kr
188 BT u/kr
188 Bt u/kr
191,6 BT-u/kr

MoTtpebneHve aHeprum KOHDOPOUHOIA (Bapo4HOI) NaHenu Ha kunorpamm (EC

electric hob, EChob)

191,9 Bt-u/kr

* ins EBponeiickoro Coto3a B COOTBETCTBUM
¢ EU 66/2014. na benapycwu B
cootBeTcTBUN ¢ CTB 2477-2017,
Mpunoxenue A. [na YkpauHbl B
cooTBeTCcTBUM C 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - BbiTOBblE 3nekTpuyeckme
npubopbl 451 NPUrOTOBIIEHNUS MMM — YacTb
2: BapoyHble naHenu — MeTtoapbl M3mMepeHuii
3KCMNMNyaTaUNOHHBIX XapakTepPUCTUK.

10.2 KOHOMUS INEKTPOIHEPTrUN

Mcnonb3ys npuBegeHHbIE HUKe
pekoMeHAaLmMn, MOXHO 3KOHOMUTL
SMEKTPOIHEPTUIO BO BPEMS MPUrOTOBIIEHMS.

» [lpw HarpeBe BoAbl Ha HanuBanTe Gonblue
BOAbl, YeM TpebyeTcs.

* [lo BO3MOXHOCTW BCerga HakpbiBanTe
NoCyAy KPbILLKOW.

* T[pexae Yyem BKMOUYNTb KOH(POPKY,
NnocTaBbTe Ha Hee KyXOHHYIO nocyay.

*  [OuameTpbl AHA NOCyAbl U KOHOPKM
[OOIMKHbI ObITb OQVHAKOBLIMMU.

« [locyay MeHbLUMX pa3mepoB CTaBbTe Ha
KOHOPKN MEHbLUNX pa3mMepoB.

* Bcerga ctaBbTe nocyay
HenocpeacTBEHHO MO LIeHTPY KOH(OPKH.

* VlcnonbayliTe octaTouHOE TEenno Ans
NoAAEPXKaHNSA NULLY B ropsiyem
COCTOSIHUM UNW AN pacTaniveBaHus
NpoAYyKTOB.

11. OXPAHA OKPYXXAIOLLEN CPEQbI

MaTepuansl ¢ CMMBOMOM C/.\') cneayet
chasatb Ha nepepaboTky. MNMonoxurte
yNakoBKy B COOTBETCTBYHOLLME KOHTENHEPDI
Ans cbopa BTOPUYHOrO cbipbsi. [MpuHnMas
yyactue B nepepaboTke cTaporo
3nekTpobbIToBOro obopyaoBaHus, Bbl
romoraeTe 3alUTUTL OKPY>KatoLLyto cpeay U1
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3A CABPLUEHE PE3YIITATE

XBana wTo cte n3abpanu osaj AEG npomssog. CTBOpMnM CMO ra Tako Aa npyxa
n3BaHpegHe nepdopmaHce TOKOM MHOro roguHa paja, y3 MHOBaTUBHE TEXHOMOrMje Koje
onakiiaBajy XMBoT 1 yHKUMje Koje HeheTe Hahu ko obuyHux ypehaja. OgBojte
HEKONMKO MUHYTa Aa npoynTaTe Kako Aa Of Hera Aobujete Makcumym.
Mocetute Haw cajT pa:

[MpubaBuTte caeeTe 3a kopuwwhekre, OpoLlype 1 nHopmauje 3a pellaBarbe
npobnema, cepBuC 1 NOMNpaBky:

www.aeg.com/support

Peructpyjte npoussoa paau 6orse ycnyre:

www.registeraeg.com

Kynute npubop, NoTpoLLUHM MaTepujan u opurMHanHe pe3epBHe AefoBe 3a CBOj
ypehaj:
www.aeg.com/shop

KOPUCHUYKA NMOAPLLUKA U CEPBUC

YBeK KOpUCTUTE OpUTMHANHe pe3epBHE AENoBe.
Kapa koHTakTMpate oBnalwheHy cepBUCHM LeHTap, BOAUTE padyHa aa kog cebe nvaTte
cnegehe nogatke: Mogen, 6poj nponsBoaa, cepujcku 6poj.

Mogauun mory ga ce npoHahy Ha NNoYMUM ca TEXHUYKMM KapakTepucTmkama.

Yno3sopetse/onpes — nHdopmaumje o 6e3begHocTu
® onwre UHdOpMaLje 1 caBeTu
MHdopmaLmje o XUMBOTHOj cpeanHu

3agpxaHo npaso U3MeHa.

CAOPXAJ
1. MTHOOPMALINJE O BE3BEHOCTN. ..o 157
2. BESBEHOCHA YTTYTCTBA. ... 160
3 MHCTATINPARBE. ... 162
4. OTTNC TTPOUBBOIA. ... 164
5. CBAKOOHEBHA YTTOTPEBA.........ooi e 165
6. KOPUCHU CABETW.......oi e 166
T.HETA VM UULTREE. ... 167
8. PELUABAHE MPOBJIEMA. ... 167
9. TEXHUYUKN TTOOALIN. ... 169
10. EHEPTETCKA EPUKACHOCT ..ottt 169
11. EKOJTOLLKA TTUTAHDA. ..o 170

1. A UHPOPMAUWJE O BESBEAHOCTHU

lNpe nHcTanaumje n kopuwhewa ypehaja, naxrsneo
npoYunTajTe NpPUNoXeHo ynyTcTeo. [ponssohay Huje
oAroBopaH 3a 6uno kakee Nnospene Unu LUTETY Koje cy

CPICKU
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pesyntaT HeMcnpaBHe MHCTanaunje nnu ynotpebe. Yyeajte
ynyTCTBO 3a ynoTpeby Ha 6e36egHOM M NPUCTYNAYHOM MECTY
3a 6yayhe kopuwhete.

1.1 Be3beagHoOCT Aeue u oceTrbUMBUX ocoba

OBaj ypehaj mory ga kopucte geua ctapuvja og 8 rognHa u
ocobe ca cMarbeHUM PU3UYKUM, YYSTHUM MU MEHTaNHUM
crnocobHoCTMMa, Kao U ocobe KojuMa HeJoCTajy UCKYCTBO U
3HaHe, YKONMKO UM ce 0b6e3bean Hag3op unm nv ce aajy
ynyTcTBa Yy Be3n ca ynotpebom ypehaja Ha 6e3benaH
Ha4MH 1 yKONUKo cxBatajy moryhe onacHoctu. [euy mnaha
oA 8 roguHa, kao n ocobe ca BeomMa TELLKUM U CIIOXKEHUM
nHBanuaguteToMm, Tpeba gpxatu garee og ypehaja, ocum
ako cy nopg ctanHMM Haa30pPOM.

Heuy Tpeba koOHTponMcaTu Kako ce He Bu urpana ca
ypehajem.

Opxute cBy ambanaxy Agarbe o geue u oanoxuTe je Ha
oarosapajyhu HauumH.

YINO3OPEHE: MNocTtapajte ce ga geuya n kyhHu mbydmumum
He 6yay 6nnsy ypehaja ook ypehaj pagu nnm ce
pacxnahyje. [JocTynHu genosu nocTajy Bpenn TOKOM
ynoTpebe.

Ako OoBaj anapat nva ypehaj 3a 6e3beaHocT geue, Tpeba ra
akTuBmpaTtu.

Heua He cmejy oa obaBrbajy Ynwherwe 1 KOPUCHUYKO
oapxaBane ypehaja 6e3 Haasopa.

1.2 OnwTe Mepe 6e3begHOCTH

YINO3OPEHSE: Ypehaj n werosu goctynHu genosu mory
OuTn Bpenu Tokom kopuwhewa. Tpeba GUTK NaxxrbmMB Kako
6u ce n3berno goanpusare rpejHMx enemeHara.
YINO3OPEHE: OnacHo je octaBmbaTu XpaHy Ha rpejHoj
nroYm 4a ce npXxu Ha MacTu unu yrby 6e3 Hagaopa, jep
MOXe Aohu 0o noxapa.
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HUKALA He nokylwiaBajTe ga noxap yracute Bogom, Beh
Hajrpe UckrbyuyuTe ypehaj a 3aTum npekpujTe nrameH, Hrp.
noknonuem unn heéetom.

YINO3OPEHE: Ypehaj He cme ga ce Hanaja nyTem
EeKCTepHor ypehaja 3a yKiby4mBare Kao LUTO je TajMep HUTK
Aa Oyfe noBesaH Ha KOmo Koje ce peoBHO YKIbyuyyje n
NCKIby4yje nyTem cTpyje.

OrlNPES3: lNpouec kyBaka Mopa aa ce Haarneaa.
KpaTkoTpajaH npouec KyBawa Mopa Aa ce Haarnega
HenpeKUaHo.

YNO3OPEHE: OnacHocT o noxapa: Hemojte ognaratm
npegmeTe Ha NOBpPLUMHE 3a KyBaHse.

MpeameTe og MmeTana, NONyT HOXEBA, BUIbYLLKW, Kalluka u
noknonaua, He Tpeba cTaBrbaTh Ha rpejHy NOBPLUUHY jep
MOry nocraTu Bpenu.

He kopucTtute oBaj ypelaj npe Hero wTo ra yrpagure.
HemojTe KopucTuTn napoynctad 3a ymwhemwe ypehaja.
YKONMKO CTaKNeHo KepaMmnyka noBpLUnHa / cTakneHa
NoBpLUMHA HanykHe, Uckbyunte ypehaj n nssagurte kabn 3a
Hanajake 13 3ugHe yTudHuue. Y cnydajy aa je ypehaj
NPUKIbYYEH Ha MpPEeXY OANPEKTHO NPEKO pasBoOaHE KyTuje,
n3BaguTe ocurypad ga bucrte uckroyumnu ypehaj ns
Hanajawa. Y oba cny4yaja, obpaTtuTte ce oBnawheHom
CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY.

Ykonuko je kabn owTteheH, Mmopa ra 3ameHuTu npomssohad,
oBrawheHn cepsBuc, UNu nuua CNMYHMX KBanudgukayuja,
Kako 6u ce nsberna onacHocrT.

YINO3OPEHE: Kopuctute camo WTUTHKKE 3a NroYy 3a
KyBaw€ Au3ajHupaHe o cTpaHe npoussohaya ypehaja 3a
KyBaH-€ UIn OHe KOjy Ccy oA cTpaHe npoussohaya ypehaja y
yrnyTcTBUMMA 3a ynotpeby HaBeeHU Kao NOrogHn nnu
LUTUTHUKE 3a MAoYy 3a KyBake KOju Cy MHKOpNopupaHu y
ypehajy. Kopuwhene Heogrosapajyhux WTUTHUKA 3a NIoYy
3a KyBake MOXe nsasatu Hecpehe.
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2. BESBEJHOCHA YITYTCTBA

2.1 MoHTaxa

2.2 MpukrbyunBake CTpyje

/\ YNO3OPEHE!

Cawmo kBanudumkoBaHa ocoba Moxe aa
WHcTanupa oBaj ypehaj.

/\ YNO3OPEHE!

Pu3vk o noBpefe unu owtehera
ypehaja.

*  YKNoHWTe KOMMNeTHy ambanaxy.

* HemojTe ga nHctanupare unu KopucTuTte
owTeheH ypeha.

» [lpuapxasajTe ce ynyTcrasa 3a
MOHTUMpaH-e Koje cTe Aobunu y3 ypehaj.

* HeonxogHo je npuapxasaTtn ce
MWHUMaNHOr pacTojarwa o4 ApYrnx
ypehaja n KyxmkCkux enemeHaTa.

* YBek BOAMTE payyHa npuivkom
nomepatra ypehaja 3aTto LTO je Texak.
YBEK KOPUCTUTE 3aLUTUTHE pyKaBuLe 1
3aTBOpEHY 00Yyhy.

* 3anTujTe nceveHe NoBpLUMHE 3aNTUBHUM
maTtepujanom ga bucte cnpeyunu ga
Bnara gosefe A0 HabpeknuHa.

+ 3awTuTnTe Ooky CTpaHy ypehaja og nape
n Bnare.

* Hewmojte MmoHTMpaTh ypehaj nopea BpaTta
unu ncnog nposopa. OBMM ce cnpeyasa
Aa speno nocyfe 3a KyBare nagHe ca
ypehaja kaga ce oTBope BpaTa unu
npo3op.

* Axko ce ypehaj MoHTUpa n3Hag cuoka
BOAMTE padvyHa ga npoctop, uamehy
power aena ypehaja n ropwe duoke,
Oyae AoBorbaH 3a UMpKynauujy Basgyxa.

» [Ho ypehaja moxe fa ce 3arpeje. Bogute
payyHa ga ucnog ypehaja noctaBuTe
Tabny oA wnep-nnoye, KyXnkcke neepuLe
Unu opyror HesanarbuBor MaTepujana,
Kako 6u ce oHemoryhro npucTyn Aokem
neny.

» [lperpagHa nno4a mopa CKpo3 aa
npekpuje NoBPLUMHY UCNOA NioYye 3a
KyBam-e€.
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/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Puaunk oa noxapa v cTpyjHor ygapa.

CBe enekTpuyHe NpuKrbyyke Mopa aa
nosexe KBanuuUKoBaHW enekTpuyap.
Ypehaj mopa fa 6yae y3eMrbeH.

Mpe n3sohera 6uNo kakaBMx pagosa Ha
ypehajy, kabn 3a Hanajake 06aBe3HO
n3BaauTe U3 3uJHEe YTUYHULE.

YBepuTe ce Aa cy napameTpu Ha nnouvnum
Ca TEXHUYKMM KapakTepucTukama
KoMnaTnbunHu ca ogroeapajyhum
napameTpuma enekTpudHe Mpexe 3a
Hanajame.

MpoBepute ga nu je ypehaj npaBunHo
MHCTanupaH. Jlowe npuyspLwheH nnm
Heoarosapajyhu kabn unm ytukad (ako ra
1Mma) MOXe Npoy3poKoBaTV Nperpesarke
€NeKTPUYHOr NPUKIbyYKa.

Kopuctute ogrosapajyhu enekrpuyHmn
kabn 3a Hanajare.

He possonuTe ga ce enekTpuyHu kabn
3anetrba.

[MpoBepute ga nu je MHCTanupaHa
3awTuTa o4 CTpyjHor yaapa.

YnoTpebuTe kabn ca cte3arbkom ca
pactepeherem Ha By4y.

Kapa ypehaj npukrbyyyjete y 3augHy
YyTUYHULY, BOAWUTE padvyHa a kabn 3a
Hanajake unu yTukad (ako ra uma) He
[ohy y 4oaup ca Bpenum genosumva
ypehaja nnu Bpenum nocyhem.

Hewmojte aa kopuctuTe agantepe ca Bule
yTUYHMLA 1 NpoAyXHe kabnose.
[MpoBepuTe Aa HACTE OLUTETUINN MPEXHMN
yTrKay (ako ra uma) u MpexHu kaobn.
O6paTtuTe ce Hawem oBnawheHom
CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY UMK enekTpuyapy
paau 3ameHe owTeheHor kabna 3a
Hanajake.

3awTnTa o yaapa Aenosa nog HanoHoMm
1 M30M0BaHMX fefioBa Mopa Aa ce
NPUYBPCTU TAKO Aa HE MOXeE Aa Ce YKIOHU
6e3 anaTa.

Mpukrby4nTe rnaeHM kabn 3a Hanajake Ha
31OHY YTUYHULY TeK Ha Kpajy
MHCTanauuje. BoguTe padyHa ga noctoju




NMPUCTYN MPEXHOM yTUKayy HaKoH
nHCTanauuje.

* AKo je 3ugHa yTuyHuua nabaea, HemojTe
0a NpUKIbyYyjeTe MPeXHU yTrKau.

* He Byyute kabn 3a Hanajare kako 6ucte
nckreyumnu ypehaj. Kabn nckrbyumnte Tako
wrto heTte nsByhu ytrkad ns ytuyHuue.

* Kopuctute camo ncnpasHe pactaBHe
npekngade: 3alTUTHe npekmaade,
ocurypaye (ocurypaye ca HaBojem Tpeba
CKVMHYTM ca Hoca4a), ayTomaTcke
3alUTUTHE Npeknaaye n KOHTaKTope.

* Y eneKkTpMYHOj MHCTanayunju mopa
NocTOjaT! pacTaBHW NpekMaaY Koju Bam
omoryhaBa fa nckrbyunte cee ase
Hanajara ypehaja. Pasvak nsmehy
KOHTakaTa Ha pacTaBHOM npekugady mopa
[a n3Hocu HajMare 3 mm.

2.3 YnoTtpeba

/\ YNO3OPEHE!

Puauk og noxapa n ekcnnosuje

MacTu n yrbe kaga ce 3arpejy mory aa
ocnobopae 3anarbvBa ucnapewa. pxure
nnameHoBe WUnn 3arpejaHe npegmeTe
Aarbe of MacTu v yrba kaga kysaTte ca
VIVER

Vcnapema koja ocnobahajy Beoma Bpena
yrba MOry a U3a3oBy CMOHTaHO
caropeBsatse.

YnoTtpebrbeHo yrbe, koje MoXe Aa cagpXku
ocTaTke XpaHe, MOXe fa ce 3ananu Ha
HWXOj TeMnepaTypu Hero yrbe Koje ce
KOPWUCTKN MO NPBU NyT.

3anarsvBe matepwuje nnu npegmeTe
HaTonrbeHe 3anarb1BNUM MaTepujama
HeMojTe cTaBrbat yHyTap u nopes
ypehaja nnu Ha wera.

/\ YNO3OPEHE!

[MocToju pusmk of noBpeae, ONekoTUHa U
CTpyjHOr yaapa.

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
[MocToju pusnk o owtehewa ypehaja.

*  YKIOHWTE CBO NakoBahe, HanenHuue n
3alWTUTHY onujy (ako je nma) npe npeor
Kopuwhemsa.

» OBaj ypehaj je HamereH camo 3a KyhHy
ynoTpeOy (y 3aTBOpEHOM MpocTopy).

* Hewmojte fa mewate cneundukauymjy osor
ypehaja.

» Bopgute pavyHa oa oTBOpM 3a
BeHTUNauujy He byay sanyLueHu.

* He octaemajte ypehaj 6e3 Hagsopa
TOKOM paja.

+ [logecuTe 30HY 3a KyBame Ha
LMCKIbYYEHO" HaKOH cBake ynoTpebe.

* Hewmojte cTtaBmbaTtn npubop 3a jeno mnm
MOKMonue Lwepnu Ha 30He 3a KyBare. OHu
MOry nocraTtu Bpenu.

* Hewmojte pykoBaTtu ypehajem kaga cy Bam
MOKPE pyKe WUInu KaJa je OH y KOHTaKTy ca
BOOOM.

* Hewmojte kopuctutn ypehaj kao pagHy
MOBPLUWHY UMM NPOCTOP 3a oAnarame.

* AKo je noBpLuMHa ypehaja Hanykna, ogmax
ra UCKIby4nTe 13 3ugHe yTndHuue. To
cnpeyasa CTpyjHU yaap.

» Kapa ctaBuTe xpaHy y Bpyhe yroe, Moxe
4a npcHe.

Hewmojte ctaBreatu Bpyhe nocyhe Ha
KOMaHAHy Tabny.

He cTaBrbajTe Bpeo noknonawy Turawa Ha
CTakIIeHy NOBPLUMHY NIoYe 3a KyBake.
He possonuTe ga Te4HocT y nocyhy 3a
KyBaks-€ NMOTNYHO Mcnapu.

MasuTte ga npegmeTn unmn nocyhe 3a
KyBak€e He nagHy Ha ypehaj. Moxe ce
OLUTETUTM NOBPLUMHA MIIOYE.

HewmojTe ykrbyumBaTi 30He 3a KyBare
YKOIMUKO je nocyhe npasHo unu ra Hema.
He cTtaBrbajTe anymmHujymcky donujy Ha
ypehaj.

[Mocyhe 3a kyBakwe HanpaBrbEHO Of
nvBeeHor reoxhna, nMBeHor anyMuHujyma
unu ca owTehReHm AoHMM NoBpLUMHaMa
MOXe Aa Hanpasu orpeboTnHe Ha cTakny/
CTakfokepamuum. YBeK NoarHuTe oBe
npegmeTte kaga Tpeba ga ux nomepare no
NOBPLUMHY 3a KyBakse.

Ogaj ypehaj je HameHeH camMo 3a KyBake.
He cme ce kopucTUTU y Apyre CBpXe, HNP.
3a 3arpeBatse npocTopuje.

2.4 Hera n unwhewe

PenoBHo unctute ypehaj ga bucte
crnpeynnu nponazake NoBpPLUNHCKOT
Marepujana.

CPICKWN 161




* [lpe ynwhena nckrbyunTe ypehaj n
ocTaBuTe ra ga ce oxnagw.

* HewmojTe kOpMCTUTN MNa3 BoAe unu napy
3a ymwhetre ypehaja.

* Ypehaj uictuTe BnaKHOM MEKOM Kprom.
KopuctuTe UckrbyuMBo HeyTpanHe
neTeplieHTe. Hemojte KopucTUTH
abpasuBHe npoussoae, abpasvsHe
jactyunhe 3a unwhere, pactesapave unm
mMeTanHe npegmerte.

2.5 CepBucupame

» Papgu onpaBke ypehaja obpaTtute ce
oBrawheHOM CEPBUCHOM LiEHTPY.
Kopuctute camo opurnHanHe pesepsHe
nenose.

» Kapa ce pagu o cujanvuyama yHyTap
MpPOn3BOAA N PE3epBHIX AenoBa,
cujanuue koje ce npoaajy 3acebHo: Ose
cujanuue cy HamereHe fa n3apxe
eKcTpemMHe pusnyke ycrnose y KyhHum

3. NUHCTAJTMPAHE

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Mornepajte nornaerea o 6e3begHocTU.

3.1 MNpe uHcTanupamwa

lMpe Hero wTo MHcTanupare nnovy 3a
KyBatbe, 3anvLunTe noaaTke Koju ce Hanase
Ha NnoYMuM ca TEXHUYKUM
KapakTepucTkama. lnoumua ca TEXHUYKUM
KapaKTepucT/kama Hanasu ce Ha JoH0j
CTpaHu nriove 3a KyBatse.

CepujCKM BP0 ..eevveviiiiieeiiiee.

3.2 YrpagHe nnoue 3a KyBake

YrpagHe nnove 3a KyBak-e [O3BOIHEHO je
KOPUCTUTM camo rocre yrpagte y
oprosapajyhe KyxvhCcke enemeHTe 3a
yrpagty v pagHe NnoBpLUKHE Koje Cy Y ckrnagy
ca ctaHaapavma.

3.3 Kabn 3a Hanajamwe

» [lnouva 3a KyBare€ ce Hanaja cTpyjom
nytem kabna 3a Hanajame.

+ 3a 3ameHy owrTeheHor kabna 3a Hanajakwe
kopucTtute T1n kabna: HO5V2V2-F koju
nsgpxasa Temnepatypy og 90 °C unu
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anapaTtuma, Kao LUTO cy TemnepaTypa,
Bubpauuje, Bnara, unm cy HameweHe aa
curHanusmpajy nHdopmavmje o pagHom
cTtamy ypehaja. Hucy npeasuhenHe 3a
ynoTpeOy y apyrum ypehajuma v Hucy
norofHe 3a ocBeT/baBake NpocTopuja y
noomahuHcTBy.

2.6 Ognaramwe

/\ YNO3OPEHE!

Pusuk og noepene vnu ryluersa.

« O6paTnTe ce OMITUHCKAM OpraHuma aa
OucTe casHanu kako aa oanoxute ypehaj
y oTnag.

*  Wckrbyuute ytrkad kabna 3a Hanajamwe
ypehaja n3 mpexHe yTuiHuue.

*  Vceunte MpexHU enekTpu4Hn kabn Ha
MECTY Koje je 6nun3y ypehaja n ognoxure
ra.

BuLy. KoHTakTmpajTe oBnawhexu
cepBucHM LeHTap. Kabn 3a Hanajake cme
[a 3aMeHM UCKIbY4MBO KBannrKoBaHu
enekTpuyap.

3.4 MoHTUpakwe

AKO MHCTanupare nnody 3a KyBake UCros
acnuparopa, norneaajte ynyTcrea 3a
MHCTanauujy acnuparopa koja ce ogHoce Ha
MUHUManHe yaareHocTu namehy ypehaja.




e

Mornenajte Bugeo ynytcTeo ,Kako ce

nHctanupa AEG rpejHa nnova 3a KyBarbe —
yrpagha Ha pagHy NoBpPLUUHY” YHOLLEHEM
MyHOr Ha3nBa Ha3Ha4YeHor Ha C1LM UCMoA.

u Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg
How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 3awTuTHa KyTHja

AKO KOPUCTUTE 3aLITUTHY KyTUHjy (oaaTtHa
onpema), Taga Huje HeonxodHa 3alTUTHa
nno4a AMPEKTHO NCNOA NIoYe 3a KyBake.
3awTnTHa KyTuja MoXaa Huje JoCTynHa y
HeknM 3eMrbama. ObpaTuTe ce KOPUCHUYKOM
cepBucy.

@

3alUTUTHY KYTUjy HE MOXKETE KOPUCTUTK
aKo oYy 3a KyBare NocTaBuTe usHag
pepHe.
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4. OrNNC NMNPON3BOOA

4.1 llema noBpLlMHe 3a KyBake
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YnotpebuTte ceHsopcka norba ga bucte pykoanu ypehajem. [ucnnejn, MHOMKaTopu 1 3BYYHU
curHanu ynyhyjy Ha To koje cy hyHKLUMje aKTUBHE.

CeH3op ®DyHKuuja

KomeHTap

@ YKIbYYEHO / UICKIbYYEHO Cnyxu 3a aKTMBMpakbe U AeakTUBUpate Nioye 3a Ky-
Bakbe.
- [ucnnej Tonnote Cnyxw fa npukaxe cTeneH TonnoTe.
~ - Cnyxu 3a nofellaBatse cTeneHa TonmnoTe.
N

4.3 lucnneju cTeneHa Tonsnore

Oucnnej Onuc
30Ha 3a KyBakb-e je feakTuBupaHa.
[z] @ 30Ha 3a kyBatbe je aKTvBHa.
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LOucnnej Onwuc

+ undpa MocToju kBap.

30Ha 3a KyBarbe je jowl yBek Bpena (npeoctana Tonnora).
Ypehaj 3a 6e36enHoCT Aele page.

[3 AyTOMaTCKO WUCKIby4MBatbe paau.

4.4 UngukaTtop npeocTarne TonsnoTe

/\ YNO3OPEHE!

[ok rog je nHOnKaTop YKIbYyYeH,
NOCTOjU PU3NK Of ONeKoTUHa 360r
npucycTBa npeocrare TonmnoTe.

WHankaTtop je YKIbyYeH Kafa je 30Ha 3a
KyBame Bpena.

5. CBAKOOHEBHA YIOTPEBA

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Mornepnajte nornaerba o 6e3begHoOCT.

5.1 AkTuBMpawe 1 aeakTuBupame

HDoauvpHute ©) y Tpajarby of 1 cekyHae aa
BucTe aKTMBMpanu Unu geaktmsupanu ninovy
3a KyBatbe.

5.2 AyToMaTCKO UCKIbyUYMBaHe

OBa chyHKLMja ayTOMaTCKN UCKIbYuyje
nnovy y cneaehum cny4vajeBuma:

» CBe 30He 3a KyBame Cy JeakTuBupaHe.

* HwucTe nogecunu cteneH TonnoTe HaKkoH
LUTO CTe aKTUBMPanu nnovy 3a KyBare.

+ [lpocynu cTe unm CTaBUMM HELUTO Ha
KOMaHAHy Tabny n octaBunu ra gyxe og
10 cekyHam (nnex, kpny, uta.). Ornawasa
Ce 3BYYHW CUrHan v nnoya 3a KyBawe ce
Aeaktmsupa. YKIoHuTe npegmeT unm
ouncTUTE KOMaHAHy Tabny.

* Axko nocne ogpeheHor BpemeHa He
UCKIbYYMTE HEKY Of] 30Ha 3a KyBak-e Unuv
aKo He NMPOMEeHUTE NoAeLLeH CcTeneH

TonnoTe. HakoH nsBecHor BpemeHa E] ce

MHaunkaTop ce Moxe Takohe YKIby4nuTu:

* 32 OKOJIHE 30He 3a KyBahe YakK 1 ako uX
He KopucTuTe,

* Kap ce Bpeno nocyhe ctasu Ha xnNagHy
30HY 3a KyBame,

* Kaj ce nnoya 3a KyBake UCKIbYYW, anu je
30Ha 3a KyBah€e 1 faroe spena.

MHaukaTop ce racu Kag ce 30Ha 3a KyBare
oxnaau.

YKIbyuyje 1 nnoya 3a KyBake ce
JeakTuBupa.
OpHoc nsmelhy cteneHa TonnoTe n
BpeMeHa HaKoH KOr ce nroya 3a KyBatbe
AeakTuBupa:

MopewaBakwe ctene- [lnova 3a KyBam€e ce

Ha Tonnote AeakKTuBupa HakKoH
1-2 6 catn

3-4 5 catu

5 4 caTa

6-9 1,5 catn

5.3 MNopgewaBaHe TonnoTte

Joauphute ™ ga 6ucte nosehanu crenex

Tonnote. JoanpHute N na Gucte cMarMnu
cTeneH TonnoTe. VIcToBpeMeHo AoavpHuTe

N1 pa 6ucte geakTvBMpanu 3oHe 3a
KyBatbe.
5.4 Ypehaj 3a 6e3begHocT geue

OBa (yHKLMja cnpeyasa cny4vajHo
Kopuwhere nnoye 3a KyBawe.
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[a 6ucTte ctapToBanu yHKUMjy:

aKTMBMpajTe Nioyy 3a KyBake nomohy @
He nogelaBajTe HujegaH cteneH TonmnoTe.

NcToepemero aoavpHute N oa ase
npeare 30He 3a KyBar-e y Tpajary of 4

cekyHae LLJ nounke aa ceetnu.
[eaktnBunpajTe nno4y 3a Kysawe nomohy @.
[a 6ucTte 3ayctaBuUnu yHKUUjy:

aKTMBMpajTe NIoyy 3a KyBake nomohy @
He nopewasajTe HujegaH cteneH TonnoTe.

NcToepemero aoavpHute N oa ase
npeare 30He 3a KyBar-e y Tpajary of 4

6. KOPNCHU CABETH

cekyHae W) noynke ga cBeTnu.
[eakTnBunpajTe Nnoyy 3a KyBake nomohy .

[a 6ucTte obycTtaBunu chyHKLMjy camo 3a
jenaH nHTepBan KyBaka: akTUBMpajTe

nnovy 3a KyBare ca @.

McToBpemeHo aoauphute N op ase
npeare 30He 3a KyBakse Yy Tpajarby of 4
cekyHae. Y poky oa 10 cekyHau nogecute
Tonnoty. MoxeTe Aa KopucTuTe nnovy 3a
KyBatbe. Kaga geaktusupare nnouy 3a

ce nanu.

KyBare€ ca (D dyHKUMja NOHOBO paau.

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Mornepnajte nornaerba o 6e3begHoOCTH.

6.1 NMocyhe

» [lHo nocyha 3a kyBate Mopa aa byae
nebeno u wTo je moryhe paBHuje.

* OcurypajTe ga cy AoHe NoBpLUHeE
nocyaa YncTe 1 cyBe Mpe Hero LUTO KX
CTaBUTE Ha MOBPLUUHY MNII0YeE.

+ [a 6bucte cnpeunnm HacTaHak
orpeboTuHa, He MpeBnaynTe 1 He TprbajTe
Lepny Npeko KepaMuyKor cTakna.

@

[Mocyhe of emajnupaHor Yyenvka ca AHOM
oA anyMuHujyma nnu 6akpa moxe ga
n3asoBe npomeHy 6oje Ha
CTaKMoKepaMnyKoj MOBPLUNHMU.

6.2 NMpumepu NnpuMeHa y KyBakby

@

Mogauu y Tabenu cy camo cMepHuLe.

MopewaBawe Kopuctutm 3a: Bpeme CaBetu
cTeneHa To- (MuH)
nnorte
1 [lorpeBatse ckyBaHe xpaHe. no notpe- CTaBuTe nokrnonaw Ha nocyay.
61
1-2 Coc xonaHaes, TonrbeHu: Mmacnad, 5-25 MoBpemeHo npomeLuajte.
yokonagy, XenaTtuH.
1-2 YyBpcTunu: BasgyLlacte omneTe, Ky- 10-40 KyBajTe ca cTaBrbeHVIM MOKIOMNLeMm.
BaHa jaja.
2-3 Kpukarse jena ca nupuHyem un mnekom, 25 - 50 [opatu Hajvarbe ABa nyTa BuLLe
noArpeBame roToBuX jena. TEYHOCTU Of KONMUYMHE NUPUHYA, a je-
na ca MIiekom npomeLuaTty Ha nona
BpeEMeHa KyBatba.
3-4 KyBatse nosphe, pube n meco Ha na- 20-45 [opajte HEKONMKO CyneHux Kalumka
pw. TEYHOCTW.
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MopewaBawe Kopuctutm 3a:

Bpeme CaBetu

cTeneHa To- (MuH)

nnore

4-5 KyBare kpomnupa Ha napw. 20-60 Kopuctute makc. % n Boge Ha 750 r

Kpomnupa.

4-5 KyBare Behux konuyvHa xpaHe, jenan 60 - 150 [o 3 | Te4HOCTM 1 cacTojum.
cyna.

6-7 Tuxo npxete: oapesak, Tenehun ,kop-  no notpe- OKpeHUTE Ha NOMOBVHU BPEMEHa.
[OH 6ne”, kKoTneTu, chalumpaHe LWHK- 6u
une, kobacuue, uurepuua, 3anpLuka,
jaja, nanauyunHke, kpogHe.

7-8 Jako npxemne, peHgaHu kpomnup, 5-15 OKpeHuTe Ha NOMNoBMHM BpEMEHA.
nevema, LWHULe.

9 KyBarbe Boae, KyBatbe TecTa, 3aneLlawe Meca (rynal, rosehu puéuh), nomdpur.

7. HETA N YALL'REHWE

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Mornepnajte nornaerba o 6e36egHOCTH.

7.1 OnwTe nHcpopmauuje

*  OuucTnTe Nnovy 3a KyBake HaKkoH CBake
ynoTpebe. .

* YBek kopuctuTe nocyhe 3a KyBawe ca
YUCTOM AOHOM MOBPLUNHOM.

* OrpeboTuHe nnu TamHe crieke Ha
NOBPLUNHN HEMAjy HUKAKBO A€jCTBO Ha
paj nnove 3a KyBare.

» Kopuctute cneuujanHo cpeacTso 3a
yuwhere NOrogHo 3a NOBPLUMHY NioYe 3a
KyBae€.

+ Kopuctute cneuujanHu cTpyrad 3a ctakno. | .

7.2 YUnwhene nnoye

* YKNoOHUTe ogmax: TONSbEeHY NNacTuky,
nnactuyHy conujy, wehep n xpaHy ca

8. PELLABAHSE MNMPOBJIEMA

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Mornepajte nornaerea o 6e3begHocTU.

wiehepom, jep YKONMKO He YKINOHUTE,
nprbaBLUTUHA MOXe NPOY3poKoBaTh
owrTtehere nnoye 3a KyBawe. Bogute
payyHa kako 6ucte n3bernu onekoTuHe.
Kopuctute nocebaH cTtpyray Ha CTakrneHy
NOBPLUMHY MO OLUTPUM YrfiOM U
nomMepajTe OLTPMLY MO MNOBPLUNHMU.
Kapa ce nnoya 3a KyBawe 4OBOSLHO
oxnaau YKNnoHuUTe: CBETIE Kpyrose of
KameHua v Boae, ucnpckane macHohe n
npomeHy 6oje y BMay cBeTnyLama
MeTana. O4ucTuTe Nnovy 3a KyBakwe
BMaXHOM KpPMoOM 1 HeabpasnBHUM
petepiieHToM. HakoH unwhemsa,
obpuLIMTe NNoYy 3a KyBake MEKOM
Kprnom.

YknoHuTe npomeHy 6oje y Buay
cBeTnyuawa MeTana. KopuctuTe
pacTBoOp BoAe ca CMPAUTOM U OYMCTUTE
NOBPLUMHY CTakmna Kprnom.
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8.1 WTa yunHuTtwm ako...

Mpo6nem

Moryhu y3pok

Pewene

He moxeTe Aa ykrbyunTe nnovy
3a KyBate HUTW Aa je KopucTuTe.

Mnoya 3a KyBake HUje NpUKIbyYeHa
Ha eneKkTPMYHO Hanajake UnNn Huje
NpaBWUITHO NPUKIbyYeHa.

MpoBepuTe fa nu je nnova 3a KyBare
NPaBUIHO NPUKIbyYeHa Ha enek-
TPUYHO Hanajarbe.

Ocurypau je nperopeo.

MposepuTe Aa ocurypay Huje y3pok
KBapa. YKONMKO ocurypay HenpekugHo
nperopesa, obpaTuTe ce KBanuhmko-
BaHOM, oBfialheHoM enekTpuyapy.

AKO He nofecuTe CTeneH TonnoTe y
poky oa, 10 cekyHaum.

[MOHOBO yKIbyuuTe NMoyvy 3a KyBare 1
nogecvTe cTeneH TonnoTe 3a Make
oa 10 cekyHaun.

VicToBpemeHo cTe 4oAVpHYNN 2 nnu
BULLE CEH30pCKa norba.

[JoavpHnTE camo jeHO CEH30PCKO Mo-
be.

Ha komaHgHoj Tabnu nocTtoje Mproe
o[l BOAE WI MacTu.

OumncTUTE KOMaHaHy Tabny.

OrnaluaBa ce 3By4YHW CUrHan n
nrnoya 3a KyBar€e ce AeaKTvBu-
pa.

OrnaluaBa ce 3By4HW CUrHan Ka-
[a je nnova 3a KyBame Uc-
KrbyyeHa.

CTaBunu CTe HEeLUTO NPeKo jeaHor
UMK BULLIE CEH30PCKUX MOrba.

YKNoHUTE NpeaMeT ca CeH30PCKUX Mo-
ba.

[Mnouva 3a KyBame ce feakTuBu-
pa.

CTaBunmn cTe HeWTo Ha CEeH30pCKOo

noroe @

YKIOHUTE NpeaMeT ca CEH30PCKOr Mo-
ba.

MHavkaTop npeocTarne Tonnote
ce He yKIbyuyje.

30Ha 3a KyBam€ Huje 3arpejaHa jep
je kopuwheHa camo y kpaTkoMm ne-
puoay nnu je ceHaop owiTeheH.

YKOMMKO je 30Ha pagunia AOBOSbHO Ay-
ro aa byae 3arpejaHa, obpatute ce
oBrawheHoM CepBUCHOM LEEHTPY.

CeH3opcka norea noctajy Bpyha.

Mocyhe 3a kyBar-€ je NpeBenuko
UNK cTe ra cTaBunu Npebnuay ko-
MaHgama.

Ykonuko je moryhe, cTaBuTe BENUKO
nocyhe 3a KyBare Ha 3aJHe 30He.

ce nanwu.

Ypehaj 3a 6e3begHocT aele pagu.

Mornepnajte opgersak ,CBakogHeBHa
ynoTtpe6a”.

Manu ce 1 npukasyje ce 6poj.

[owwno je o rpeLuke y nioyu 3a Ky-
Bak-e.

MckrbyunTe nnovy 3a KyBake 1 MOoHO-
BO je yKkIbyuuTe HakoH 30 cekyHAaw.

Axko ce MOHOBO YKIbYu4M, UC-
Krby4uTe NNovy 3a KyBarbe 13 enek-
TPUYHOT Hanajana. NMoHOBO je yk-
TbyymnTe HakoH 30 cekyHaW. YKOnMmKo
ce npobrnem HacTaBw, No30BUTE
OBnawwheHy cepBUCHM LieHTap.

MoxeTe YyTu KOHCTaHTHU 3BYyYHU
curHarn.

MpukrbyunBame cTpyje Huje npa-
BUIHO.

MckrbyunTe nnouy 3a kKyBare ca enek-
TPUYHOT Hanajakwa. 3aTpaxvTe of
KBanmrkoBaHor enektTpuyapa ga
npoBepu UHcTanauujy.

ce nanu.

Hepocrtaje gpyra casa enekrpnyHor
Hanajarba.

[MpoBepuTe fa nu je nnova 3a KyBawe
NpaBUITHO MPUKIbyYeHa Ha enek-
TPUYHO Hanajawe. N3Bagute ocury-
pay, cavekajTe jedaH MUHYT a 3aTum
MOHOBO CTaBWTe OCUrypau.
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8.2 Ako He MmoxeTe ga npoHaheTte
peweme...

YKOnuko He MoXeTe camu fa npoHaheTte
peLlere npobnema, obpatute ce npogasLy
nnu osnawheHoM CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPY.
HaBegwuTe nogaTke ca nnoyuue ca
TEXHUYKUM KapakTepucTukama. Takohe,
HaBeauTe TpoLndpPEHY O3HaKy
CTaknokepamuyke nrnoye (Hanasu ce Ha

9. TEXHYKN NOOALN
9.1 MNMnoyuua ca TeXHUYKUM

KapakTepucTtukama

Mogen HK624000XB
Tun 60 HAD 54 AO

Cepujckn BpP. ...covveeeennnne
AEG

9.2 Cneuudmkauuja 30Ha 3a KyBaHe

HEHOM Yrily) 1 NOPYKY O rpeLuLy Koja ce
nojasuna. Ysepute ce fa nnoyy 3a KyBare
KOPWUCTUTE NPaBUHO. Y CyMpOTHOM,
cepBuUcupatre koje 0b6aBu cepsucep mnm
3acTynHuK Hehe 6uTtn GecnnaTHo HN Y
rapaHTHOM poky. MiHdopmaLuje o rapaHTHOM
POKy ¥ cnucak oBnawheHnx cepBuca Hanase
Ce y rapaHTHOM fnCTY.

PNC 949 492 153 02
220-240 V 50-60 Hz
MpounsseneHo y: PymyHuja
6.5 kW

cex

30Ha 3a KyBake HomuHanHa cHara (makcuman- [lpeYHUK 30He 3a KyBake (mm)
HO nopgellaBake Tonnote) [W]

Mpenka nesa 2300 210

3aawa nesa 1200 145

Mpeana aecHa 1200 145

3aawa aecHa 1800 180

3a onTumanHe pesyntarte KyBaHha KOpuctTute
nocyfhe 3a kyBate koje Huje Behe of
npeyYHVKa 30He 3a KyBahe.

10. EHEPTETCKA E®VKACHOCT

10.1 Uucbopmauumje o npoussoay*

VpeHtudvkaumja mogena

HK624000XB

Bpcra nnoye 3a kyBarbe

YrpagHa nnova 3a KyBare

Bpoj 30Ha 3a kyBare

4

TexHonorwvja 3arpeBata

['pejay ca 3payerem
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MpeyHMK KpyXHUX 30Ha 3a KyBake (J) Mpenna nesa 21,0cm
3agwa nesa 14,5 cm
Mpenra gecHa 14,5 cm
3agna gecHa 18,0 cm
MoTpolwra eHepruje no 3oHM 3a kyBane (EC electric Mpeaona nesa 200,1 Wh/kr
cooking) 3agma nesa 188,0 Wh/kr
Mpenta oecHa 188,0 Wh/kr
3agma gecHa 191,6 Wh/kr
MoTpowra eHepruje nnoye 3a kyBawe (EC electric hob) 191,9 Wh/kr

* 3a EBponcky yHujy npema Ypenbwm
Komucuje (EY) 6p. 66/2014. 3a Benopycujy y
cknagy ca ctaHgapaom STB 2477-2017,
AHexkc A. 3a YkpajuHy y cknagy ca
cTaHgapaom 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 — EnektpuyHu ypehajun 3a
KyBak€e y gomahunHcTBy — Aeo 2: pejHe
nnoye — Metoae 3a mepere nepdopmMaHcu.

10.2 YwTena eHepruje

TOKOM CBakO[HEBHOTI KyBaHa MOXeTe Ja
ylITeanuTe eHeprujy ako ysaxute cnegehe
caBeTe.

11. EKOJNOLWKA NMUTAHA

Peuuknupajte matepujane ca cumbonom C/.\')
[MakoBawe oanoxuTe y ogrosapajyhe
KOHTEjHepe pagwu peuuknuparsa. lNomosute y
3aLUTUTU XMBOTHE CPEAMHE U IbyAcKor
30paBrba Kao 1 'y peumKnnpaty oTnagHor
mMaTtepujana of eneKkTPOHCKUX U eNEeKTPUYHMX
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» Kapa 3arpeBate Boay, KOpUcTUTE CaMo
OHOINVKO BoAe Konuko Bam Tpeba.

* Ykonuko je moryhe, yBek noknonute
nocyhe 3a kyBame.

« CraBuTte nocyhe Ha 30Hy 3a KyBame npe
Hero LUTO je akTuBuMparTe.

« [lHo nocyha Tpeba Aa uma NcTy NpeyHuK
Kao 1 30Ha 3a KyBakbe.

* Mame nocyhe cTtaBuTe Ha Make 30He 3a
KyBaH-€e.

+ CraBuTte nocyhe 3a kyBare ONPEKTHO Ha
CpeauHy 30He 3a KyBakbe.

*  Wckopuctute npeoctany TonnoTy Aa
noarpejeTe Unu oTonuTe XpaHy.

ypehaja. Ypehaje obenexeHe cumbonom E
HemojTe GauaTtun 3ajegHo ca cmehem.
lMpounsBoa BpaTuTe y NokanHu LeHTap 3a
peuuknnpare unmn ce obpatute OnLTUHCKO]
KaHuenapuju.



ZA POPOLNE REZULTATE

Zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste izbrali ta izdelek AEG. Ustvarili smo ga, da bi vam zagotovili
dolgoletno brezhibno delovanje z inovativnimi tehnologijami, ki pomagajo poenostaviti
zZivljenje — s funkcijami, ki jih ne morete najti pri obi¢ajnih napravah. Prosimo, vzemite si
nekaj minut za branje, da ga kar najbolje izkoristite.
Obiscite nase spletno mesto za
Pridobitev nasvetov glede uporabe, broSure, odpravljanje tezav, servisne informacije
@ in informacije glede popravil:
www.aeg.com/support
g Registrirajte izdelek za vecjo uporabnost:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

Kupite dodatno opremo, potro$no blago in originalne nadomestne dele za vaso
’E napravo:

www.aeg.com/shop

SKRB ZA STRANKE IN SERVIS

Vedno uporabite samo originalne rezervne dele.

Ko klicete servis, imejte pri roki naslednje podatke: Model, Stevilka izdelka, serijska
Stevilka.

Podatke najdete na ploscici za tehni¢ne navedbe.

/N Opozorilo / varnostne informacije
® Splo3ni podatki in nasveti
Informacije o varovanju okolja

Pridrzujemo si pravico do sprememb.
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1. A VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Pred namestitvijo in uporabo naprave natanéno preberite
prilozena navodila. Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za poskodbe ali
Skodo, nastalo zaradi nepravilne namestitve ali uporabe.
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Navodila vedno shranite na varnem in dostopnem mestu za
poznejSo uporabo.

1.1 Varnost otrok in ranljivih oseb

« To napravo lahko otroci od osmega leta naprej ter osebe z
zmanjSanimi telesnimi, Cutnimi ali razumskimi sposobnostmi
ali s pomanjkanjem izkusenj ter znanja uporabljajo le pod
nadzorom ali Ce so dobile ustrezna navodila glede varne
uporabe naprave in Ce se zavedajo nevarnosti, ki obstajajo.
Otroci, mlajSi od osem (8) let, ter osebe z visoko stopnjo
invalidnosti se ne smejo priblizevati napravi, e niso pod
nenehnim nadzorom.

« Otroci morajo biti pod nadzorom, da se ne igrajo z napravo.

* Vso embalazo hranite zunaj dosega otrok in jo ustrezno
zavrzite.

+ OPOZORILO: Ko naprava deluje ali se ohlaja, poskrbite, da
so otroci in hisni ljubljencki dovolj oddaljeni od naprave.
Dostopni deli se med uporabo segrejejo.

» Ce je naprava opremljena z zascito za otroke, mora biti
zascita vklopljena.

» Otroci ne smejo izvajati ¢iSCenja in uporabniskega
vzdrzevanja naprave, e ni zagotovljen nadzor.

1.2 Splosna varnost

* OPOZORILO: Naprava in dostopni deli med uporabo
postanejo vroci. Pazite, da se ne dotaknete grelcev.

* OPOZORILO: Kuhanje na kuhalni plos¢i z mas€obo ali
oliem brez nadzora je lahko nevarno in lahko pripelje do
pozara.

» Ognja NIKOLI ne poskus$ajte pogasiti z vodo, ampak
izklopite napravo in nato prekrijte ogenj, npr. s pokrovom ali
pozarno odejo.

* OPOZORILO: Naprava se ne sme napajati preko zunanje
preklopne naprave, kot je programska ura, in ne sme biti
prikljuena na tokokrog, kjer si redno sledijo vklopi in
izklopi.
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* POZOR: Kuhanje mora biti nadzorovano. Kratkotrajno
kuhanje mora biti stalno nadzorovano.
* OPOZORILO: Nevarnost pozara: Na kuhalnih povrSinah ne

shranjujte predmetov.

* Ne postavljajte kovinskih predmetov, kot so nozi, vilice,
Zlice in pokrovke na povrsino kuhalne plosce, ker se lahko

segrejejo.

* Ne uporabljajte, preden jo namestite v vgrajeno strukturo.

« Za CiSCenje naprave ne uporabljajte parnega Cistilnika.

* V primeru poCene povrsine steklokeramicne plosce izklopite
napravo in jo izkljuCite iz napajanja. Ce je naprava
priklju€ena na elektricno omrezje neposredno preko
razdelilne omarice, odstranite varovalko, da napravo
izkljuCite iz napajanja. V obeh primerih se obrnite na

pooblasceni servisni center.

» Ce je napajalni kabel poSkodovan, ga mora v izogib
nevarnostim zamenijati proizvajalec, zastopnik njegovega
pooblas€enega servisnega centra ali druga strokovno

usposobljena oseba.

* OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte samo varovala kuhalne plosce,
ki jih je zasnoval proizvajalec kuhalne naprave ali ki jih
proizvajalec naprave navede kot primerne v navodilih za
uporabo, ali varovala kuhalne ploscCe, priloZzena napravi.
Zaradi uporabe neprimernih varoval lahko pride do

nezgode.

2. VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

2.1 Montaza

/\ OPOZORILO!

To napravo lahko namesti le strokovno
usposobljena oseba.

/\ OPOZORILO!

Nevarnost telesnih poskodb ali poSkodb
naprave.

Odstranite vso embalazo.

Ne namescajte ali uporabljajte
poskodovane naprave.

Upostevajte navodila za namestitev,
prilozena napravi.

UpoStevajte predpisano najmanj$o
razdaljo do drugih naprav in enot.

Pri premikanju naprave bodite pazljivi, ker
je tezka. Vedno uporabljajte zascitne
rokavice in prilozeno obutev.

Izreze zatesnite s tesnilom, da vlaga ne
povzroCi nabrekanja.

Spodnjo stran naprave za$citite pred paro
in vlago.
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Naprave ne namesScajte v blizino vrat ali
pod okna. Na ta nacin preprecite, da bi
vro€a posoda padla z naprave, ko odprete
vrata ali okno.

Ce napravo namestite nad predale, mora
biti razmik med spodnjim delom naprave
in zgornjim predalom dovolj velik za
krozenje zraka.

Spodniji del naprave se lahko segreje. Pod
napravo namestite loevalno plosc¢o iz
vezanega lesa, kuhinjski ogrodni ali drug
nevnetljiv material, da preprecite dostop
do spodnjega dela.

Locevalna plo§¢a mora povsem pokrivati
podrocje pod kuhalno plosco.

2.2 Elektriéne povezave

/\ OPOZORILO!
Nevarnost pozara in elektricnega udara.

Elektri¢no prikljucitev mora izvesti
usposobljen elektricar

Naprava mora biti ozemljena.

Pred katerimkoli posegom se prepricajte,
da naprava ni priklju¢ena na elektricno
omrezje.

Preverite, ali so parametri s ploscice za
tehni¢ne navedbe zdruZljivi z elektricno
napetostjo omrezja.

Naprava mora biti names$cena pravilno.
Zaradi slabo pritrjenega in napacnega
priklju€nega kabla ali vti€a (Ce je na voljo)
se lahko pregreje prikljucek.

Uporabite pravi elektri¢ni prikljucni kabel.
Priklju¢ni kabel se ne sme zaplesti.
PrepriCajte se, da je nameSc¢ena zascita
pred elektricnim udarom.

Na kablu uporabite objemko za
razbremenitev napetosti.

Prepricajte se, da se priklju¢ni kabel ali
vti¢ (Ce obstaja) ne dotika vroCe naprave
ali posode, ko napravo vkljucite v vti¢nico.

Ne uporabljajte razdelilnikov in podaljskov.

Pazite, da ne poskodujete vti¢a (Ce
obstaja) ali kabla. Za zamenjavo
posSkodovanega kabla se obrnite na nas
pooblas€eni servisni center ali elektricarja.
Zascita pred udarom elektricnega toka
izoliranih delov in delov pod elektricno
napetostjo mora biti pritrjena tako, da je ni
mogoce odstraniti brez orodja.
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Vti€ vtaknite v vticnico Sele ob koncu
namesc¢anja. Poskrbite, da bo vti¢
dosegljiv tudi po namestitvi.

Ce je omrezna vti¢nica zrahljana, ne
vtikajte vtica.

Ne vlecite za elektri¢ni prikljucni kabel, ¢e
zelite izkljuciti napravo. Vedno povlecite
za Vtic.

Uporabite le prave izolacijske naprave:
odklopnike, varovalke (talilne varovalke
odvijte iz nosilca), zasc¢itne naprave na
diferencni tok in kontaktorje.

Elektricna napeljava mora imeti izolacijsko
napravo, ki omogoca odklop naprave z
omrezja na vseh polih. I1zolacijska naprava
mora imeti med posameznimi kontakti
minimalno razdaljo 3 mm.

2.3 Uporaba

/\ OPOZORILO!

Nevarnost posSkodbe, opeklin in
elektricnega udara.

Pred prvo uporabo odstranite vso
embalazo, etikete in zascitno folijo (Ce
obstaja).

Naprava je namenjena samo za (notranjo)
uporabo v gospodinjstvu.

Ne spreminjajte specifikacij te naprave.
Prepricajte se, da prezracevalne odprtine
niso ovirane.

Naprave med delovanjem ne puscajte
brez nadzora.

Kuhalisce izklopite po vsaki uporabi.

Ne postavljajte jedilnega pribora ali
pokrovk kozic na kuhali§¢a. Lahko se
mocno segrejejo.

Naprave se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami,
ali kadar je v stiku z vodo.

Naprave ne uporabljajte kot delovno
povrsino ali povrsino za odlaganje.

Ce je povrSina naprave poc¢ena, takoj
odklopite napravo iz napajanja. S tem
preprecite elektricni udar.

Ko polozite hrano v vroce olje, lahko olje
pljuska na vse strani.

/\ OPOZORILO!
Obstaja nevarnost pozara in eksplozije.

Mascobe in olja lahko ob segrevaniju
sproscajo vnetljive hlape. Plamenov ali




segretih predmetov ne priblizujte
mascobam in olju, kadar kuhate z njimi.

» Hlapi, ki jih sproS¢a zelo vroce olje, lahko
povzrogijo spontani vzig.

» Rabljeno olje, ki lahko vsebuje ostanke
hrane, lahko povzro€i pozar pri nizji
temperaturi kot olje, ki se uporablja prvic.

* Ne postavljajte vnetljivih izdelkov ali
predmetov, ki so prepojeni z vnetljivimi
izdelki, v napravo, blizu nje ali nanjo.

/\ OPOZORILO!
Obstaja nevarnost Skode na napravi.

* VrocCe posode ne postavljajte na nadzorno
plosco.

» Ne postavljajte vro€ega pokrova posode
na stekleno povrsino kuhalne plosce.

* Ne dovolite, da iz posode povre vsa
tekocina.

» Pazite, da predmeti ali posoda ne padejo
na napravo. Povr$ina se lahko poskoduje.

* Ne vklapljajte kuhalis¢, na katerih je
prazna posoda ali pa so sploh ni nobene
posode.

» Na napravo ne postavljajte aluminijaste
folije.

* Posoda, ki je izdelana iz litega Zeleza ali
aluminija oz. ima poSkodovano dno, lahko
opraska steklo/steklokeramiko. Te
predmete vedno dvignite, kadar jih morate
premakniti na kuhalni povrSini.

» Tanaprava je namenjena le kuhanju.
Izdelka ne smete uporabljati v druge
namene, npr. za ogrevanje prostorov.

2.4 Vzdrzevanje in ¢iSCenje
» Napravo redno Cistite, da preprecite
poskodbe materiala na povrsini.

3. NAMESTITEV

/\ OPOZORILO!
Oglejte si poglavja o varnosti.

3.1 Pred namestitvijo

Preden namestite kuhalno plosco, si zapiSite
podatke s ploscice za tehni¢ne navedbe.
Ploscica za tehni¢ne navedbe se nahaja na
dnu kuhalne plosce.

* Preden se lotite CiSCenja naprave, jo
izklopite in poCakajte, da se ohladi.

« Za CiSCenje naprave ne uporabljajte
vodnega prsca in pare.

* Napravo ocistite z vlazno mehko krpo.
Uporabljajte samo nevtralna Cistilna
sredstva. Za ¢iS€enje ne uporabljajte
abrazivnih Cistil, grobih gobic, topil ali
kovinskih predmetov.

2.5 Servis

e Za popravilo naprave se obrnite na
pooblascéeni servisni center. Uporabite
samo originalne rezervne dele.

» O zarnicah v izdelku in nadomestnih
Zarnicah, ki se prodajajo lo¢eno: Te
Zarnice so zasnovane za ekstremne
pogoje v gospodinjskih aparatih, kot so
izjemne temperature, vibracije in vlaznosti,
ali za sporocanje informacij o delovanju
aparata. Niso namenjene za uporabo
drugje in niso primerne za sobno
razsvetljavo v gospodinjstvu

2.6 Odlaganje

/\ OPOZORILO!
Nevarnost poskodbe ali zaduSitve.

« Zainformacije o pravilnem odlaganju
naprave se obrnite na ob&insko upravo.

* Napravo izkljucite iz napajanja.

« Odrezite elektricni priklju¢ni kabel tik ob
napravi in napravo zavrzite.

Serijska Stevilka ...

3.2 Vgradne kuhalne plosce

Vgradne kuhalne plo$ce se lahko uporabljajo
samo po vgradnji v ustrezne vgradne enote in
delovne povrSine, ki ustrezajo standardom.
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3.3 Prikljuéni kabel

» Kuhalna plo$¢a ima prilozen prikljucni
kabel.

+ Zazamenjavo poSkodovanega
prikljuénega kabla uporabite prikljucni
kabel: HO5V2V2-F ki prenese temperaturo
90 °C ali vec. Obrnite se na pooblasceni
servisni center. Prikljuni kabel sme
zamenjati le usposobljen elektricar.

3.4 Montaza

Ce names¢ate kuhalno plos¢o pod kuhinjsko
napo, si oglejte navodila za namestitev nape
za najmanjso razdaljo med napravami.

min. 1500 —

Ymin.

r_._ Sl —
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Imin.
12 mm ‘

min.
60 mm

e

Videonavodila ,Kako namestiti sevalno
kuhalno plos¢o AEG — namestitev delovne
povrsine” poiscite tako, da vnesete polno ime,
prikazano na spodniji sliki.

@ YouTube

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

www.youtube.com/electrolux
www.youtube.com/aeg

Q_

N

3.5 Zasc¢itna omarica

Ce uporabljate zas¢itno omarico (del dodatne
opreme), zascitno dno neposredno pod
kuhalno plos¢o ni potrebno. Zas¢itna omarica
v nekaterih drzavah morebiti ni na voljo.
Obrnite se na servisno sluzbo.



®

Zascitne omarice ne morete uporabiti, ¢e
kuhalno plos¢o namestite nad pecico.

4. OPIS IZDELKA

4.1 Postavitev kuhalne povrsine

=
=
i

E B

4.2 Razporeditev na upravljalni plos¢i

IF

Kuhalisée
Upravljalna plo&¢a

NN\

D NN

9

"
—

NN
DV AN

Napravo upravljajte s senzorskimi polji. Prikazovalniki, indikatorji in zvoki vas opozorijo na

vklopljene funkcije.

Senzor- Funkcija Opomba
sko po-
lie
(D VKLOP / IZKLOP Za vklop in izklop kuhalne plosce.
- Prikaz stopnje kuhanja Za prikaz stopnje kuhanja.
~ - Za nastavitev stopnje kuhanja.
3
. N
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4.3 Prikazovalniki stopnje kuhanja

Prikazovalnik Opis

Kuhalisce je izklopljeno.

@ ) Kuhalisce deluje.

+ Stevilka Prislo je do okvare.

Kuhalisce je Se vedno vroce (akumulirana toplota).
Deluje funkcija Varovalo za otroke.

B Deluje funkcija Samodejni izklop.

4.4 Indikator akumulirane toplote

/\ OPOZORILO!

Dokler indikator sveti, obstaja
nevarnost opeklin zaradi akumulirane
toplote.

Indikator UJ zasveti, ko je kuhaliS¢e vroce.

5. VSAKODNEVNA UPORABA

/\ OPOZORILO!
Oglejte si poglavja o varnosti.

5.1 Vklop in izklop
Za vklop ali izklop kuhalne plos¢e za eno
sekundo pritisnite @.

5.2 Samodejni izklop

Funkcija samodejno izklopi kuhalno

plosco, ce:

» So vsa kuhalis¢a izklopljena.

» Ne nastavite stopnje kuhanja po vklopu
kuhalne plosce.

» Ste nekaj polili ali polozili na upravljalno
ploS¢o za vec kot 10 sekund (posodo,
krpo itd.). Zaslisi se zvocni signal in
kuhalna plo$¢a se izklopi. Odstranite
predmet ali oCistite upravljalno plosc¢o.

* Ne izklopite kuhalis¢a oziroma ne
spremenite stopnje kuhanja. Po
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Indikator lahko zasveti tudi:

« za sosednja kuhalis¢a, ¢etudi jih ne
uporabljate,

* ko vro¢o posodo postavite na hladno
kuhalisce,

* ko je kuhalna plos¢a izklopljena, vendar je
kuhalis¢e Se vedno vroce.

Indikator ugasne, ko se kuhali$¢e ohladi.

dolo€enem Casu se prikaze ) in kuhalna
plos¢a se izklopi.
Razmerje med stopnjo kuhanja in ¢asom,
po katerem se kuhalna plos¢a izklopi:

Stopnja kuhanja Kuhalna plosca se

izklopi po
1-2 6 urah
3-4 5 urah
5 4 urah
6-9 1,5 ure

5.3 Stopnja kuhanja

Za vi$anje stopnje kuhanja se dotaknite “™.
Za nizanje stopnje kuhanja se dotaknite .

Za izklop kuhali$&a se so&asno dotaknite “™
in .



5.4 Varovalo za otroke

Funkcija preprec€uje nehoten vklop kuhalne
plosce.

Za vklop funkcije: kuhalno plos¢o vklopite z

dotikom polja @. Ne nastavite nobene
stopnje kuhanja. So¢asno se za stiri sekunde

dotaknite " dveh sprednijih kuhali§¢. Zasveti
. Kuhalno plosc¢o izklopite z dotikom polja
0}

Za izklop funkcije: kuhalno plo$¢o vklopite z

dotikom polja @ Ne nastavite nobene
stopnje kuhanja. So€asno se za §tiri sekunde

6. NAMIGI IN NASVETI

dotaknite > dveh sprednjih kuhali§¢. Zasveti
. Kuhalno plosc¢o izklopite z dotikom polja

0)

Za izklop funkcije samo za en ¢as
kuhanja: kuhalno plo$¢o vklopite z dotikom

polja @. zasveti (L). Sozasno se za stiri

sekunde dotaknite  dveh sprednjih
kuhalis¢. V 10 sekundah nastavite stopnjo
kuhanja. Kuhalno plo$¢o lahko uporabljate.
Ko kuhalno plosc¢o izklopite z dotikom polja

@, se funkcija ponovno vklopi.

/\ OPOZORILO!
Oglejte si poglavja o varnosti.

6.1 Posoda

» Dno posode mora biti ¢im bolj deblo in
ravno.

* Dno posode mora biti €isto in suho,
preden jo postavite na kuhalno plosco.

» Ce zelite prepreciti praske, ne drsajte ali
drgnite s posodo po steklo-keramicni
plo&¢i.

@

Posoda iz emajliranega jekla in z
aluminijastim ali bakrenim dnom lahko na
steklo-keramiéni plo$¢i pusti barvno sled.

6.2 Primeri kuhanja

@

Podatki v razpredelnici so samo za
primer.

Nastavitev se- Uporabite za: Cas Namigi
grevanja (min.)
1 Kuhana zivila ohranite topla. po potrebi  Posodo pokrijte s pokrovom.
1-2 Holandska omaka, topljenje: maslo, 5-25 Obcasno premesajte.
¢okolada, zelatina.
1-2 Strjevanje: puhaste omlete, pe¢ena jaj- 10 - 40 Kuhajte pokrito.
ca.
2-3 Pocasno kuhanje riza in mle¢nih jedi, 25-50 Vode dodajte vsaj dvakrat toliko, kot je
pogrevanije pripravljenih jedi. riza, mle¢ne jedi na polovici postopka
premesSajte.
3-4 Kuhanje zelenjave na pari, ribe, meso. 20 - 45 Dodajte nekaj Zlic vode.
4-5 Kuhanje krompirja na pari. 20-60 Uporabite najve¢ % | vode za 750 g
krompirja.
4-5 Kuhanje vecje koli¢ine hrane, enolon¢- 60 - 150 Do 3 | teko€ine s sestavinami.

nice in juhe.
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Nastavitev se- Uporabite za: Cas Namigi

grevanja (min.)

6-7 Lahko cvrtje: zrezek, telegji cordon po potrebi  Obrnite na polovici priprave.
bleu, zarebrnice, polpete, klobase, je-
tra, prezganje, jajca, paladinke, krofi.

7-8 Tezko cvrtje, prazeni krompir - Rosti, 5-15 Obrnite na polovici priprave.
ledveni zrezki, zrezki.

9 Vrenje vode, kuhanje testenin, pec¢enje mesa (golaz, dusena pecenka), cvrtje krompirja.

7. VZDRZEVANJE IN CISCENJE

/\ OPOZORILO!
Oglejte si poglavja o varnosti.

7.1 Splosne informacije

» Po vsaki uporabi Stedilnik ocistite.

* Vedno uporabljajte posodo s &istim dnom.

* Praske ali temni madezi na povrsini ne
vplivajo na delovanje plosce.

» Uporabite posebno Cistilno sredstvo za
povrsine kuhalnih ploS¢.

» Uporabite posebno strgalo za steklo.

7.2 Ciséenje kuhalne plosée

» Takoj odstranite: stopljeno plastiko,
plasti¢no folijo, sladkor in sladko hrano, v

8. ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

/\ OPOZORILO!
Oglejte si poglavja o varnosti.

8.1 Kaj storite v primeru ...

nasprotnem primeru se lahko zaradi
umazanije poskoduje kuhalna plos¢a.
Pazite, da ne pride do opeklin. Posebno
strgalo postavite pod ostrim kotom na
stekleno povrsino in z rezilom potegnite po
povrsini.

Odstranite, ko je plos¢a ze dovolj
hladna: ostanke vodnega kamna in vode,
mascobne madeze in svetla kovinska
obarvanja. PloS¢o o istite z vlazno krpo in
Cistilnim sredstvom, ki ni grobo. Po
Gis€enju plosco osusite z mehko krpo.
Odstranite svetla kovinska obarvanja:
uporabite raztopino vode in kisa ter
ocistite stekleno povrsino s krpo.

Tezava Mozni vzrok

Resitev

Kuhalne ploS€e ni mogoce vklopi- Kuhalna ploS¢€a ni priklju¢ena na
elektricno napajanje ali je priklju¢ena no priklju¢ena na elektricno napajanje.

ti ali je uporabljati.
nepravilno.

Preverite, ali je kuhalna plos¢a pravil-

Pregorela je varovalka.

Prepricajte se, e ni morda vzrok za
okvaro varovalka. Ce varovalka veck-
rat zapored pregori, se obrnite na
usposobljenega elektriarja.
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Tezava Mozni vzrok

Resitev

10 sekund ne nastavite stopnje se-
grevanja.

Kuhalno plos¢o ponovno vklopite in v
manj kot 10 sekundah nastavite segre-
vanje.

Socasno ste se dotaknili 2 ali ve¢
senzorskih polj.

Dotaknite se samo enega senzorskega
polja.

Na nadzorni plo$¢i je voda ali mastni
madezi.

Ocistite nadzorno plosco.

Zasli$i se zvocni signal in kuhal-  Na senzorska polja ste odloZili eno
na plos¢a se izkljugci. ali vec stvari.

Zaslisi se zvocni signal, ko se ku-

halna plo$¢a izkljuci.

Odstranite predmet s senzorskih polj.

Kuhal lo$¢ izkljuci. .
uhaina plosca se izijuct Senzorsko polje @ ste z necim pre-

krili.

Odstranite predmet s senzorskega po-
lja.

Indikator akumulirane toplote ne  Kuhali§¢e ni vroce, ker je bilo vklop-
zasveti. lieno samo kratek ¢as, ali pa je po-
Skodovano tipalo.

Ce je bilo kuhalig&e vkljugeno dovolj
dolgo, da bi moralo biti vro¢e, se po-
svetujte s pooblaséenim servisnim
centrom.

Senzorska polja so postala vr- Posoda je prevelika ali pa ste jo po-  Vecjo posodo postavite na zadnje ku-
oca. stavili preblizu nadzornih gumbov. halisce, ¢e je mozno.
- Varovalo za otroke deluje. Oglejte si poglavje »Vsakodnevna

se prizge.

uporaba«.

in prikaze se $tevilka. Na kuhalni ploS¢i je napaka.

I1zklopite kuhalno plosco in jo po 30 se-

kundah ponovno vklopite. Ce zno-
va zasveti, kuhalno plosco izkljucite iz

elektricnega omrezja. Po 30 sekundah
kuhalno plo$¢o ponovno prikljucite. Ce
se tezava nadaljuje, se obrnite na po-

oblas¢eni servisni center.

Slisite lahko neprekinjeno piska-  Elektricna povezava je nepravilna.
nje.

Kuhalno plo$¢o izkljucite iz elektri¢ne-
ga omreZzja. Obrnite se na usposoblje-
nega elektricarja, da preveri namesti-

tev.

- Manjka druga faza elektricnega na-  Preverite, ali je kuhalna ploS¢a pravil-
Se prizge. pajanja. no priklju¢ena na elektrino napajanje.
Odstranite varovalko, po¢akajte minuto
in varovalko ponovno vstavite.
8.2 Ce ne najdete resitve ... napaki, ki se prikaze. Poskrbite za pravilno

Ce teZave ne morete razresiti sami, se
obrnite na prodajalca ali pooblas¢en servisni
center. Navedite podatke s ploScice za
tehni¢ne navedbe. Navedite tudi trimestno
¢rkovno kodo za steklokeramicno plosc¢o (v
vogalu steklene povrsine) in sporocilo o

upravljanje kuhalne plos¢e. V nasprotnem
primeru servisiranje s strani serviserja ali
prodajalca ne bo brezpla¢no, tudi v ¢asu
garancijske dobe. Informacije o garancijskem
obdobju in pooblas¢enih servisnih centrih so
navedene v garancijski knjizici.
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9. TEHNICNI PODATKI

9.1 Ploscica za tehni¢ne navedbe

Model HK624000XB Stevilka izdelka (PNC) 949 492 153 02
Vrsta 60 HAD 54 AO 220-240 V 50-60 Hz
Izdelano v: Romunija

Ser. St v 6.5 kW
AEG c € E

9.2 Specifikacije kuhalis¢

Kuhalisce Nominalna mo¢ (maks. nasta- Premer kuhali§éa [mm]

vitev segrevanja) [W]

Levo spredaj 2300 210

Levo zadaj 1200 145

Desno spredaj 1200 145

Desno zadaj 1800 180

Za optimalne rezultate kuhanja uporabljajte
kuhinjsko posodo, ki ni vecja od premera
kuhalis¢a.

10. ENERGIJSKA UCINKOVITOST
10.1 Podatki o izdelku*

Identifikacija modela HK624000XB
Vrsta kuhalne plosce Vgrajena kuhalna plos¢a
Stevilo kuhaligg 4
Tehnologija segrevanja Elektricni grelec
Premer kroznih kuhalis¢ (Q) Levo spredaj 21,0cm
Levo zadaj 14,5 cm
Desno spredaj 14,5 cm
Desno zadaj 18,0 cm
Poraba energije na kuhali¢e (EC electric cooking) Levo spredaj 200,1 Wh/kg
Levo zadaj 188,0 Wh/kg
Desno spredaj 188,0 Wh/kg
Desno zadaj 191,6 Whi/kg
Poraba energije kuhalne ploSce (EC electric hob) 191,9 Whi/kg

* Za Evropsko unijo glede na EU 66/2014. Za | EN 60350-2 — Gospodinjski elektricni kuhalni
Belorusijo glede na 2477-2017, priloga A. Za aparati — 2. del: Kuhalne plos¢e — Metode za
Ukrajino glede na 742/2019. merjenje funkcionalnosti.
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10.2 Varéevanje z energijo

Med vsakodnevnim kuhanjem lahko varcujete
z energijo, Ce upostevate spodnje namige.

» Pri segrevanju vode uporabite samo
potrebno koli¢ino.

» Posodo po moznosti pokrijte s pokrovko.

* Pred vklopom kuhali§¢a nanj postavite
posodo.

11. SKRB ZA OKOLJE

Reciklirajte materiale, ki jih oznacuje simbol

C/:l). Embalazo odlozite v ustrezne zabojnike
za reciklazo. Pomagaijte za&¢ititi okolje in
zdravje ljudi ter reciklirati odpadke elektri¢nih
in elektronskih naprav. Naprav, oznacenih s

* Dno posode mora imeti enak premer kot
kuhalisce.

* ManjSe posode postavite na manjsa
kuhalisc¢a.

* Posodo postavite neposredno na sredino
kuhalis¢a.

* Uporabite akumulirano toploto, da ohranite
hrano toplo ali da jo stopite.

simbolom E ne odstranjujte z
gospodinjskimi odpadki. Izdelek vrnite na
krajevno zbiraliS¢e za recikliranje ali se
obrnite na ob¢&inski urad.
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PARA UNOS RESULTADOS PERFECTOS
Gracias por elegir este producto AEG. Lo hemos creado para brindarle un rendimiento
impecable durante muchos afos, con tecnologias innovadoras que lo ayudan a
simplificar la vida, caracteristicas que quizas no encuentre en los electrodomésticos
comunes. Dedique unos minutos a leer este documento para sacarle el maximo partido.
Visite nuestro sitio web para:

Obtener consejos, folletos, soluciones a problemas e informacion de servicio y

reparacion:

www.aeg.com/support

Registrar su producto para recibir un mejor servicio:

www.registeraeg.com

E
Comprar accesorios, articulos de consumo y piezas de recambio originales para su
’E aparato:
www.aeg.com/shop

ATENCION AL CLIENTE Y SERVICIO

Le recomendamos que utilice recambios originales.

Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Centro de servicio técnico, asegurese de
tener los siguientes datos disponibles: Modelo, cédigo numérico del producto (PNC),
numero de serie.

La informacién se encuentra en la placa de caracteristicas.

/\ Advertencia / Precaucién - Informacién sobre seguridad
® Informacion general y consejos
Informacion relativa al medioambiente

Salvo modificaciones.

CONTENIDO
1. INFORMACION SOBRE SEGURIDAD..........ceoiueiiiriiieieieieieieieeieeeeeen 184
2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.........cccoiiiiiiiiiicie e 187
3L INSTALACION. ..ot 189
4. DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO.......cuiiiiieeiieieieieieeie e 191
5. USO DIARIO. ... e 192
6. CONSEUJOS.......ceie e 193
7. MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA........c.ccciiiiiiiiiiiii 194
8. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS............ococtiiiiiieiiie 194
9. DATOS TECNICOS..... .ot 196
10. EFICACIA ENERGETICA. ..ottt 196
11. ASPECTOS MEDIOAMBIENTALES ..o 197

1. A INFORMACION SOBRE SEGURIDAD

Antes de instalar y utilizar el aparato, lea atentamente las
instrucciones facilitadas. El fabricante no se hace
responsable de lesiones o danos producidos como resultado
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de una instalacién o un uso incorrectos. Conserve siempre
estas instrucciones en lugar seguro y accesible para futuras
consultas.

1.1 Seguridad de nifios y personas vulnerables

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por ninos de 8 afnos en
adelante y personas cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la
experiencia y conocimientos suficientes para manejarlo,
siempre que cuenten con las instrucciones o la supervision
sobre el uso del electrodoméstico de forma segura y
comprendan los riesgos. Es necesario mantener alejados
del aparato a los nifios de menos de 8 afos, asi como a las
personas con minusvalias importantes y complejas, salvo
que estén bajo supervision continua.

Es necesario vigilar a los nifos para que no jueguen con el
aparato.

Mantenga todo el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de
los niflos y deséchelo de forma adecuada.

ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga a los nifos y mascotas alejados
del aparato cuando esté funcionando o enfriandose. Las
piezas accesibles se calientan durante el funcionamiento.
Si este aparato tiene un bloqueo de seguridad para ninos,
debe activarlo.

La limpieza y mantenimiento de usuario del producto no
podran ser realizados por nifnos sin supervision.

.2 Instrucciones generales de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA: El horno y las piezas accesibles se
calientan mucho durante el funcionamiento. Preste mucha
atencién para no tocar las resistencias.

ADVERTENCIA: Cocinar con grasa sin estar presente
puede resultar peligroso, ya que podria ocasionarse un
incendio.
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* NUNCA intente apagar un fuego con agua; apague el
aparato y cubra la llama con una tapa o una manta
ignifuga.

« ADVERTENCIA: El aparato no se debe alimentar a través
de un dispositivo de conmutacién externo, como un
temporizador, ni conectarse a un circuito que se encienda y
apague regularmente por un servicio publico.

« PRECAUCION: EIl proceso de coccion debe ser
supervisado. El proceso de coccion breve debe ser
supervisado permanentemente.

 ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de incendio: No guarde objetos
sobre las superficies de coccion.

* No coloque objetos metalicos, como cuchillos, tenedores,
cucharas o tapaderas sobre la superficie de la placa, ya
que podrian calentarse demasiado.

* No utilice el aparato antes de instalarlo en la estructura
empotrada.

» No utilice un limpiador a vapor para limpiar el aparato.

« Si la superficie de vitroceramical/cristal esta agrietada,
apague el aparato y desenchufelo de la red eléctrica. Si el
aparato esta conectado directamente a la red eléctrica
mediante una caja de empalmes, quite el fusible para
desconectarlo de la alimentacion eléctrica. En cualquier
caso, péngase en contacto con el servicio técnico
autorizado.

+ Si el cable de alimentacion esta danado, debe ser
reemplazado por el fabricante, un servicio autorizado o
personas cualificadas de manera similar para evitar un
peligro.

« ADVERTENCIA: Utilice exclusivamente protecciones para
la placa de coccion disefiadas por el fabricante del aparato
o indicadas en sus instrucciones de uso como apropiadas,
o bien las protecciones incluidas con el aparato. El uso de
protectores inadecuados puede provocar accidentes.
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2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

2.1 Instalacion

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Solo un técnico cualificado puede instalar
el aparato.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Podria sufrir lesiones o dafiar el aparato.

Retire todo el embalaje.

No instale ni utilice un aparato danado.
Siga las instrucciones de instalacion
suministradas con el aparato.

Respete siempre la distancia minima
entre el aparato y los demas
electrodomésticos y mobiliario.

Tenga cuidado al mover el aparato,
porque es pesado. Utilice siempre
guantes de proteccién y calzado cerrado.
Proteja las superficies cortadas con un
material sellante para evitar que la
humedad las hinche.

Proteja la parte inferior del aparato del
vapor y la humedad.

No instale el aparato junto a una puerta ni
debajo de una ventana. De esta forma se
evita que los utensilios de cocina calientes
caigan del aparato cuando la puerta o la
ventana estén abiertas.

Cuando instale el aparato encima de
cajones, asegurese de que hay suficiente
espacio entre la parte inferior del aparato
y el cajon superior para que circule el aire.
La base del aparato se puede calentar.
Asegurese de colocar un panel de
separacion hecho de contrachapado,
material de armazon para cocina u otro
material incombustible bajo el aparato
para evitar el acceso a la base.

El panel de separacion tiene que cubrir
completamente el area por debajo de la
placa.

2.2 Conexion eléctrica

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Riesgo de incendios y descargas
eléctricas.

Todas las conexiones eléctricas deben ser
realizadas por un electricista cualificado.
El aparato debe conectarse a tierra.
Antes de efectuar cualquier tipo de
operacién, compruebe que el aparato esté
desenchufado de la corriente eléctrica.
Asegurese de que los parametros de la
placa de caracteristicas son compatibles
con los valores eléctricos del suministro
eléctrico.

Asegurese de que el aparato esta
instalado correctamente. Un cable de red
o enchufe (en su caso) flojo o inadecuado
puede provocar que el terminal se
caliente.

Utilice el cable de alimentacion de red
correcto.

No deje que el cable de alimentacion
eléctrica se enrede.

Asegurese de que haya instalada una
proteccion contra descargas eléctricas.
Utilice la abrazadera de alivio de tension
del cable.

Asegurese de que el cable o el enchufe
(en su caso) no toquen el aparato caliente
ni utensilios de cocina calientes cuando
conecte el aparato a una toma.

No utilice adaptadores de enchufes
multiples ni cables prolongadores.
Asegurese de no dafar el enchufe de red
(en su caso) ni el cable de red. Pdngase
en contacto con un electricista o con
nuestro servicio técnico autorizado para
cambiar un cable de alimentacion dafiado.
Los mecanismos de proteccion contra
descargas eléctricas de componentes con
corriente y aislados deben fijarse de forma
que no puedan aflojarse sin utilizar
herramientas.

Conecte el enchufe a la toma de corriente
Unicamente cuando haya terminado la
instalacion. Asegurese de tener acceso al
enchufe del suministro de red una vez
finalizada la instalacion.

Si la toma de corriente esta floja, no
conecte el enchufe.

No desconecte el aparato tirando del
cable de conexion a la red. Tire siempre
del enchufe.
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» Use Unicamente dispositivos de
aislamiento apropiados: linea con
proteccion contra los cortocircuitos,
fusibles (tipo tornillo que puedan retirarse
del soporte), dispositivos de fuga a tierra y
contactores.

+ Lainstalacion eléctrica debe tener un
dispositivo de aislamiento que permita
desconectar el aparato de todos los polos
de la red. El dispositivo de aislamiento
debe tener una apertura de contacto con
una anchura minima de 3 mm.

2.3 Uso

caliente alejado de grasas y aceites
cuando los use para cocinar.

« Los vapores que liberan los aceites muy
calientes pueden provocar combustiones
espontaneas.

« El aceite usado, que puede contener
restos de alimentos, puede provocar
fuego a menor temperatura que el aceite
que se usa por primera vez.

* No coloque productos inflamables o
articulos mojados con productos
inflamables dentro, cerca o sobre el
aparato.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Riesgo de lesiones, quemaduras y
descargas eléctricas.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Podria danar el aparato.

» Retire todo el embalaje, las etiquetas y la
pelicula protectora (si corresponde) antes
del primer uso.

» Este aparato esta disefiado
exclusivamente para uso doméstico (en
interiores).

* No cambie las especificaciones de este
aparato.

» Asegurese de que las aberturas de
ventilacion no estan bloqueadas.

* No deje el aparato desatendido durante el
funcionamiento.

» Apague las zonas de coccion después de
cada uso.

* No coloque cubiertos ni tapaderas sobre
las zonas de coccién. Pueden calentarse.

» No utilice el aparato con las manos
mojadas ni con agua en contacto.

* No utilice el aparato como superficie de
trabajo ni para depositar objetos.

» Sila superficie del aparato esta agrietada,
desconecte inmediatamente el aparato de
la toma de corriente. Esto debe hacerse
para evitar descargas eléctricas.

+ Cuando se coloca comida en aceite
caliente, puede saltar.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Riesgo de incendio y explosiones

* Las grasas y el aceite pueden liberar
vapores inflamables al calentarse.
Mantenga cualquier llama u objeto
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* No coloque utensilios de cocina calientes
sobre el panel de mandos.

* No coloque una tapa caliente sobre la
superficie de cristal de la placa de
coccion.

* No deje que el contenido de los
recipientes hierva hasta evaporarse.

« Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer objetos ni
utensilios de cocina sobre el aparato. La
superficie puede danarse.

» No encienda las zonas de coccién con
utensilios de cocina vacios ni sin
utensilios de cocina.

* No coloque papel de aluminio sobre el
aparato.

» Los utensilios de cocina de hierro o
aluminio fundido o que tengan la base
dafnada pueden causar arafiazos en el
vidrio o la ceramica de vidrio. Levante
siempre estos objetos cuando tenga que
moverlos sobre la superficie de coccion.

» Este aparato esta disefiado
exclusivamente para cocinar. No debe
utilizarse para otros propdsitos, por
ejemplo, calentar la habitacion.

2.4 Mantenimiento y limpieza

» Limpie periédicamente el aparato para
evitar el deterioro del material de la
superficie.

» Apague el aparato y déjelo enfriar antes
de limpiarlo

* No utilice pulverizadores ni vapor de agua
para limpiar el aparato.

« Limpie el aparato con un pafo suave
humedecido. Utilice solo detergentes




neutros. No utilice productos abrasivos,
estropajos duros, disolventes ni objetos
metalicos.

2.5 Asistencia tecnica

» Parareparar el aparato, pdngase en
contacto con el centro de servicio
autorizado. Utilice solamente piezas de
recambio originales.

» En cuanto a la(s) bombilla(s) de este
producto y las de repuesto vendidas por
separado: Estas bombillas estan
destinadas a soportar condiciones fisicas
extremas en los aparatos domésticos,
como la temperatura, la vibracion, la
humedad, o estan destinadas a sefialar
informacion sobre el estado de

3. INSTALACION

funcionamiento del aparato. No estan
destinadas a utilizarse en otras
aplicaciones y no son adecuadas para la
iluminacién de estancias domésticas.

2.6 Eliminacion

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Existe riesgo de lesiones o asfixia.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Consulte los capitulos sobre seguridad.

3.1 Antes de la instalacion

Antes de instalar la placa de coccién, anote
la informacion siguiente de la placa de
caracteristicas. La placa de caracteristicas
esta situada en la parte inferior de la placa de
coccion.

NUmero de serie ........ccceevveveeeeennn..

3.2 Placas empotradas

Las placas de coccion que han de ir
integradas en la cocina solo deben utilizarse
una vez encastradas en los muebles
adecuados y con las encimeras y superficies
de trabajo apropiadas.

3.3 Cable de conexion

» La placa se suministra con un cable de
conexion.

» Para sustituir el cable de alimentacion
dafado, utilice el tipo de cable: HO5V2V2-
F que soporta una temperatura de 90 °C o
superior. Péngase en contacto con el
Servicio técnico oficial. El cable de
conexion solo debe sustituirlo un
electricista cualificado.

« Contacte con las autoridades locales para
saber codmo desechar correctamente el
aparato.

« Desconecte el aparato de la red.

« Corte el cable eléctrico cerca del aparato
y deséchelo.

3.4 Montaje

Si instala la placa debajo de una campana,
consulte las instrucciones de instalacion de la
campana para ver la distancia minima entre
los aparatos.
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u Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg
How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 Caja de proteccion

A Ymi
Ty F_H?é"
[ —
min.
12 mm
min. - . . .
60 mm Si utiliza una caja de proteccion (accesorio
| adicional), el suelo protector directamente
bajo la placa no es necesario. El accesorio

de la caja de proteccion puede no estar
disponible en algunos paises. Péngase en
contacto con el servicio de asistencia al
cliente.

e

@

No se puede utilizar la caja de proteccion

i o si se instala la placa de coccion encima
Para encontrar el tutorial de video "Cémo de un horno.

instalar la placa de coccion radiante AEG -
Instalacion en encimera", escriba el nombre
completo indicado en el grafico siguiente.
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4. DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

4.1 Disposicion de las zonas de cocciéon

—
=
= &

1

TRRE

4.2 Disposicion del panel de control

IF

Zona de coccion
Panel de control

AV AN

0

A VAN

o NV A\

Utilice el aparato con los sensores. Las pantallas, indicadores y sefiales acusticas indican qué

funciones estan en funcionamiento.

Sensor Funcion Comentario
@ ENCENDIDO / APAGADO Para activar y desactivar la placa.
- Indicador del nivel de calor Para mostrar el nivel de calor.
~ - Para ajustar la temperatura.
3
B O

4.3 Indicacion de la temperatura en pantalla

Pantalla Descripcion
La zona de coccion esta apagada.

(1.6

La zona de coccion esta en funcionamiento.
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Pantalla Descripcion

. Hay un fallo de funcionamiento.

+ nimero
La zona de coccion continlia estando caliente (calor residual).
Dispositivo de seguridad para nifios esta en funcionamiento.
[3 Desconexion automatica esta en funcionamiento.

4.4 Indicador de calor residual

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Mientras se enciende el indicador,
existe riesgo de quemaduras por el calor
residual.

El indicador UJ aparece cuando una zona de
coccion esta caliente.

5. USO DIARIO

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Consulte los capitulos sobre seguridad.

5.1 Activacion y desactivacion

Toque ® durante 1 segundo para encender
o apagar el la placa de coccion.

5.2 Desconexion automatica

La funcion desconecta automaticamente
la placa de coccion siempre que:

+ todas las zonas de coccion estan
apagadas,

* no se ajusta un nivel de calor después de
encender la placa,

» se vierte algo o se coloca algun objeto
sobre el panel de control durante mas de
10 segundos (un recipiente, un trapo,
etc.). Se emite una sefal acustica y la
placa de coccidn se apaga. Retire el
objeto o limpie el panel de control.

* no apaga una zona de coccion ni cambia
la temperatura. Al cabo de un cierto

tiempo, se enciende ) y se apaga la
placa.
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También puede aparecer el indicador:

« para las zonas de coccion adyacentes,
incluso si no las utiliza,

« cuando se colocan recipientes calientes
en la zona de coccion fria,

* cuando la placa esta desactivada pero la
zona de coccion sigue caliente.

El indicador desaparece cuando la zona de
coccion se enfria.

Relacion entre el ajuste de temperatura 'y
el tiempo tras el que se apaga la placa de
coccion:

Ajuste del nivel de La placa de coccion

calor se apaga
1-2 6 horas
3-4 5 horas
5 4 horas
6-9 1,5 hora

5.3 Ajuste de temperatura

Toque ™ para aumentar el nivel de calor.
Toque > para reducir el nivel de calor.
Toque “ y ¥ al mismo tiempo para apagar
la zona de coccién.

5.4 Dispositivo de seguridad para
nifos

Esta funcién impide el uso accidental o
indebido de la placa.



Para iniciar la funcién: encienda la placa de
coccion con . No ajuste ningun nivel de
calor. Toque a la vez  de las zonas de

coccion delanteras durante 4 segundos.
se enciende. Apague la placa de coccion con

Para detener la funcién: encienda la placa
de coccion con O. No ajuste ningun nivel de
calor. Toque a la vez ™ de las zonas de

coccién delanteras durante 4 segundos.
se enciende. Apague la placa de coccién con

0}

6. CONSEJOS

Para suspender la funcién solo durante
una coccion: active la placa con ®.Dse

enciende. Toque a la vez  de las zonas de
coccion delanteras durante 4 segundos.
Ajuste la temperatura antes de que
transcurran 10 segundos. Ya puede utilizar
la placa de coccion. Cuando apague la placa

de coccién con (D la funcion vuelve a
activarse.

6.2 Ejemplos de aplicaciones de
1 .
/\ ADVERTENCIA! cocina
Consulte los capitulos sobre seguridad.
6.1 Utensilios de cocina @
Los datos de la tabla son valores
* La base de los recipientes debe ser lo orientativos.
mas gruesa y plana posible.
» Asegurese de que las bases de los
utensilios estan limpias y secas antes de
colocarlas sobre la placa de coccion.
» Para evitar arafazos, no deslice ni frote la
olla sobre el vidrio de ceramica.
Los utensilios de cocina fabricados con
acero esmaltado y bases de aluminio o
cobre pueden provocar cambios de color
de la superficie vitroceramica.
Ajuste de tem- Usar para: Tiempo Consejos
peratura (min)
1 Mantener calientes los alimentos. segun sea Tapar los utensilios de cocina.
necesario
1-2 Salsa holandesa, fundir: mantequilla, 5-25 Mezcla de vez en cuando.
chocolate o gelatina.
1-2 Solidificar: tortillas esponjosas, huevos 10 - 40 Cocina el plato con una tapa.

al plato.
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Ajuste de tem- Usar para: Tiempo Consejos
peratura (min)
2-3 Arroces y platos cocinados con leche, 25 - 50 Afiadir al menos el doble de liquido
calentar comidas preparadas. que de arroz; los platos lacteos deben
removerse a media coccion.
3-4 Verduras al vapor, pescado, carne. 20-45 Afada un par de cucharadas de liqui-
do.
4-5 Patatas al vapor. 20-60 Utilice como maximo % | de agua para
750 g de patatas.
4-5 Cocinar grandes cantidades de alimen- 60 - 150 Hasta 3 | de liquido mas ingredientes.
tos, estofados y sopas.
6-7 Fritura ligera: escalopes, cordon bleu segun sea Déle la vuelta a media coccion.
de ternera, chuletas, hamburguesas, necesario
salchichas, higado, rebozados, hue-
vos, tortitas, rosquillas.
7-8 Fritura fuerte: hash browns, filetesde  5-15 Déle la vuelta a media coccion.
lomo, bistecs.
9 Hervir agua, cocer pasta, dorar carne (gulash, asado), patatas fritas.

7. MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Consulte los capitulos sobre seguridad.

7.1 Informacién general

7.2 Limpieza de la placa

Limpie la placa después de cada uso. .

Utilice siempre recipientes cuya base esté

limpia.

Los arafazos o las marcas oscuras en la
superficie no afectan al funcionamiento de

la placa.

Utilice un limpiador especial para la
superficie de la placa.

Utilice un rascador especial para el cristal. | .

Elimine de inmediato: restos fundidos de
plastico, recubrimientos de plastico,

8. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Consulte los capitulos sobre seguridad.
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azucar y alimentos que contengan azucar,
la suciedad puede dafar la placa. Tenga
cuidado para evitar quemaduras. Utilice
un rascador especial sobre la superficie
del cristal formando un angulo agudo y
arrastre la hoja para eliminar la suciedad.
Elimine cuando el aparato se haya
enfriado: restos de cal, marcas de agua,
manchas de grasa y decoloraciones
metalicas. Limpie la placa de coccion con
un pafo suave humedecido con agua y
detergente no abrasivo. Después de
limpiar, seque la placa de coccién con un
pafio suave.

Elimine cualquier decoloracion
metalica brillante: utilice una solucion de
agua y vinagre para limpiar la superficie
de cristal con un pafo.



8.1 Qué hacer si...

Problema

Posible causa

Solucion

La placa no se enciende o no
funciona.

La placa no esta conectada a un su-
ministro eléctrico o esta mal conec-
tada.

Compruebe si la placa se ha conecta-
do correctamente a la red eléctrica.

Ha saltado el fusible.

Asegurese de que el fusible es la cau-
sa del fallo de funcionamiento. Si el fu-
sible se funde repetidamente, consulte
a un electricista cualificado.

No ha ajustado la temperatura antes
de que transcurran 10 segundos.

Vuelva a encender la placa y ajuste el
nivel de calor en menos de 10 segun-
dos.

Ha pulsado 2 o mas sensores al
mismo tiempo.

Toque solo un sensor.

Hay agua o grasa en el panel de
control.

Limpie el panel de control.

Se emite una sefial acustica y la
placa se apaga.

Se emite una sefial acustica
cuando la placa se apaga.

Ha colocado uno o varios sensores.

Retire el objeto de los sensores.

La placa se apaga.

Ha colocado algo sobre el sensor

Q.

Retire el objeto del sensor.

El indicador de calor residual no
se enciende.

La zona no esta caliente porque ha
funcionado poco tiempo o el sensor
esta dafhado.

Si la zona ha funcionado el tiempo su-
ficiente como para estar caliente, con-
sulte con el centro de servicio autori-
zado.

Los sensores se calientan.

El utensilio de cocina es demasiado
grande o esta colocado demasiado
cerca de los mandos.

Coloque los utensilios de cocina gran-
des en las zonas traseras si es posi-
ble.

se enciende.

Dispositivo de seguridad para nifios
esta en funcionamiento.

Consulte "Uso diario".

y un nimero se encienden.

Se ha producido un error en la pla-
ca.

Apague la placa y vuelva a encenderla
después de 30 segundos. Si vuelve a

aparecer , desconecte la placa de
coccion de la red eléctrica. Espere 30
segundos antes de volver a conectar
la placa. Si el problema continda, pén-
gase en contacto con el Centro de ser-
vicio técnico.

Se oye un pitido constante.

La conexion eléctrica no es correcta.

Desconecte la placa de coccién de la
red eléctrica. Pida a un electricista
cualificado que compruebe la instala-
cion.

se enciende.

Falta la segunda fase de la alimen-
tacion eléctrica.

Compruebe si la placa se ha conecta-
do correctamente a la red eléctrica.
Quite el fusible, espere un minuto e in-
serte el fusible de nuevo.
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8.2 Si no encuentra una solucion...

Si no logra subsanar el problema, pdngase
en contacto con su distribuidor o un centro de
servicio técnico. Facilite los datos de la placa
de caracteristicas. Indique también el codigo
de tres digitos de la vitroceramica (se
encuentra en la esquina de la superficie del
cristal) y aparece un mensaje de error.

9. DATOS TECNICOS

9.1 Placa de datos técnicos

Modelo HK624000XB
Tipo 60 HAD 54 AO

N° serie: .....cccc.......
AEG

Asegurese de que manipula la placa
correctamente. De lo contrario, el técnico de
servicio o el distribuidor facturaran la
reparacion efectuada, incluso durante el
periodo de garantia. La informacion sobre el
periodo de garantia y los centros de servicio
autorizados figuran en el folleto de garantia.

Cadigo del numero del producto (PNC) 949 492
153 02

220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz

Fabricado en: Rumania

6.5 kW

cex

9.2 Especificaciones de la zona de coccion

Zona de coccion

Potencia nominal (ajuste de

Diametro de la zona de cocciéon

temperatura max.) [W] [mm]
Parte del. izq. 2300 210
Parte tras. izq. 1200 145
Parte del. der. 1200 145
Parte tras. der. 1800 180

Para obtener un resultado de coccién 6ptimo,
utilice utensilios de cocina con un diametro
no mayor al de la zona de coccién.

10. EFICACIA ENERGETICA

10.1 Informacién del producto*

Identificacion del modelo

HK624000XB

Tipo de placa

Placa empotrada

Numero de zonas de coccion

4

Tecnologia de calentamiento

Calentador radiante
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Diametro de las zonas de coccion circulares () Parte del. izq. 21,0 cm
Parte tras. izq. 14,5 cm
Parte del. der. 14,5 cm
Parte tras. der. 18,0 cm
Consumo energético por zona de coccion (EC elec- Parte del. izq. 200,1 Wh / kg
tric cooking) Parte tras. izq. 188,0 Wh / kg
Parte del. der. 188,0 Wh/ kg
Parte tras. der. 191,6 Wh / kg
Consumo energético de la placa (EC electric hob) 191,9 Wh / kg

* Para la Unién Europea segun el
Reglamento de la UE 66/2014. Para
Bielorrusia, de conformidad con la STB
2477-2017, Anexo A. Para Ucrania, de
conformidad con la 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Aparatos electrodomésticos de
coccion - Parte 2: Placas: Métodos de
medicion del rendimiento

10.2 Ahorro de energia

Estos consejos la ayudaran a ahorrar energia
al cocinar cada dia.

» Cuando caliente agua, utilice solo la
cantidad que necesite.

« Enla medida de lo posible, cocine
siempre con los utensilios de cocina
tapados.

« Coloque el utensilio de cocina sobre la
zona de coccion antes de encenderla.

« La base del utensilio de cocina debe tener
el mismo diametro que la zona de
coccion.

« Coloque los utensilios de cocina
pequeiios en zonas de coccidn pequeias.

« Coloque el utensilio de cocina
directamente en el centro de la zona de
coccion.

< Utilice el calor residual para mantener
calientes los alimentos o derretirlos.

11. ASPECTOS MEDIOAMBIENTALES

Recicle los materiales con el simbolo C-)
Coloque el material de embalaje en los
contenedores adecuados para su reciclaje.
Ayude a proteger el medio ambiente y la
salud publica, asi como a reciclar residuos de
aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos. No

deseche los aparatos marcados con el

simbolo g junto con los residuos
domésticos. Lleve el producto a su centro de
reciclaje local o pédngase en contacto con su
oficina municipal.
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FOR PERFEKTA RESULTAT

Tack for att du valt denna AEG-produkt. Den har utvecklats for att du ska kunna anvanda
den i manga ar, med innovativa funktioner som gér livet enklare — och som inte finns pa
alla enklare produkter. Agna nagra minuter at denna beskrivning for att fa stérsta mojliga
utbyte av produkten.

Besok var webbplats for att:

A fa tips om anvandning, broschyrer, felsdkning, service- och reparationsinformation:
@ www.aeg.com/support

g registrera din produkt for battre service:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

kopa tillbehor, forbrukningsvaror och originalreservdelar till din produkt:
’E www.aeg.com/shop

KUNDTJANST OCH SERVICE

Anvand alltid originalreservdelar.

Ha foljande uppgifter till hands nar du kontaktar var auktoriserade serviceverkstad:
Modell, artikelnummer, serienummer.

Informationen star pa markplaten.

AN Varning/Forsiktighet — Sakerhetsinformation
(D Allman information och tips
Miljdinformation

Med reservation for andringar.

INNEHALL
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4. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING.........ccoiiiii e 204
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1. A SAKERHETSINFORMATION

Las noga de bifogade instruktionerna fore installation och
anvandning av produkten. Tillverkaren ar inte ansvarig for
eventuella personskador eller andra skador som uppkommit
som ett resultat av felaktig installation eller anvandning.
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Forvara alltid bruksanvisningen pa en saker och tillganglig
plats for framtida bruk.

1.1 Sakerhet for barn och personer med
funktionsnedsattning

» Denna produkt kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ars alder och
uppat, och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental férmaga, samt personer med bristande erfarenhet
och kunskap om de 6vervakas eller instrueras om hur
produkten anvands pa ett sdkert satt och forstar de risker
som ar forknippade med anvandningen. Barn under 8 ar
eller personer med mycket omfattande och komplexa
funktionsnedsattningar ska inte vistas i narheten av
produkten utan standig uppsikt.

» Barn ska hallas under uppsikt sa att de inte leker med
produkten.

« Hall allt forpackningsmaterial utom rackhall fér barn och
kassera det pa lampligt satt.

« VARNING! Barn och husdjur ska hallas borta fran_
produkten nar den ar igang eller nar den svalnar. Atkomliga
delar blir heta under anvandning.

« Om maskinen har ett barnlas ska den aktiveras.

» Barn far inte utféra rengéring och underhall av produkten
utan uppsikt.

1.2 Allman sakerhet

» VARNING! Ugnen och atkomliga delar blir mycket varma
under anvandning. Var forsiktig sa att du inte vidror
varmeelementen.

* VARNING! Od6vervakad matlagning pa en hall med fett eller
olja kan vara farligt och kan leda till brand.

» Forsdk ALDRIG att slacka en eld med vatten, utan stang av
produkten och tack dver flamman, t.ex. med ett lock eller
brandfilt.
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VARNING! Produkten far inte tillféras via en extern
kopplingsanordning, sasom timer, eller anslutas till en krets
som regelbundet slas pa och av med ett verktyg.
FORSIKTIGHET: Tillagningsprocessen maste dvervakas.
En kort tillagningsprocess maste 6vervakas kontinuerligt.
VARNING! Brandfara: Férvara inte foremal pa kokytorna.
Metallféremal som knivar, gafflar, skedar och lock bor inte
placeras pa produktens yta eftersom de blir varma.

Anvand inte produkten innan den har installeras i
inbyggnadsstrukturen.

Anvand inte angrengoéringsmedel for att rengdéra produkten.
Om keramik-/glasytan ar sprucken, stdng av produkten och
dra ur elsladden. Om produkten ar ansluten till elnatet direkt
med kopplingsboxen, ta bort sakringen for att koppla fran
produkten fran stromférsérjningen. | bada fallen, kontakta
vart auktoriserade servicecenter.

Om natsladden ar skadad maste den bytas av tillverkaren,
tillverkarens auktoriserade servicecenter eller personer med
motsvarande utbildning, fér att undvika fara.

VARNING! Anvand endast hallskydd som designats av
tillverkaren av produkten eller som anges av tillverkaren i

bruksanvisningen som lamplig, eller hallskydd som
medfoljer. Olyckor kan intraffa om fel skydd anvands.

2. SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

2.1 Installation

/\ VARNING!

Endast en behorig person far installera
den har produkten.

/\ VARNING!

Risk for personskador och skador pa
produkten foreligger.

* Avlagsna allt férpackningsmaterial.
Installera eller anvand inte en skadad
produkt.

Folj installationsinstruktionerna som foljer
med produkten.
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Minsta avstand till andra produkter ska
beaktas.

* Var alltid forsiktig nar produkten ror sig

eftersom den ar tung. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar och tackta skor.

Tata skurna ytor med tatningsmedel for att
forhindra att fukt far den att svalla.

Skydda produktens botten mot anga och
fukt.

Installera inte produkten nara en dorr eller
under ett fonster. Detta forhindrar att heta
kokkarl faller ned fran produkten nar
dorren eller fonstret ar 6ppet.

Om produkten ar installerad ovanfér lador
maste utrymmet mellan produktens botten



och den 6vre ladan var tillrackligt sa att luft
kan cirkulera.

Produktens undersida kan bli het. Se till
att installera en separationspanel gjord av
plywood, material av kéksstommen eller
andra icke-brannbara material under
produkten for att forhindra att varmen
kommer till botten.

Separationspanelen maste helt tacka
omradet under hallen.

2.2 Elektrisk inkoppling

/\ VARNING!

Risk for brand och elektriska stotar.

Alla elektriska anslutningar ska utféras av
en behorig elektriker.

Produkten maste jordas.

Produkten maste goras stromlos fore alla
rengodringsarbeten.

Se till att de parametrarna pa markskylten
Overensstammer med elnatets elektricitet.
Kontrollera att apparaten ar ratt
installerad. Lésa och ej fackmassigt
monterade néatkablar eller kontakter (i
férekommande fall) kan orsaka
Overhettning i kopplingsplinten.

Anvand korrekt kabel for den elektriska
huvudledningen.

Férhindra trassel avseende kabeln for den
elektriska huvudledningen.

Se till att ett skydd mot elchock ar
installerat.

Anvand klamman for dragavlastning pa
kabeln.

Kontrollera att natkabeln eller kontakten (i
forekommande fall) inte vidrér den heta
hushallsapparaten eller det heta kokkarlet,
nar du ansluter apparaten till ett eluttag.
Anvand inte grenuttag eller
forlangningssladdar.

Se till att inte orsaka skada pa
stickkontakten (om tillampligt) eller pa
natkabeln. Kontakta vart auktoriserade
servicecenter eller en elektriker for att
ersatta en skadad natkabel.

Stotskyddet for strdmférande och
isolerade delar maste fastas pa ett sadant
satt att det inte kan tas bort utan verktyg.
Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget forst vid
slutet av installationen. Kontrollera att

stickkontakten ar atkomlig efter
installationen.

Anslut inte stickkontakten om vagguttaget
sitter 16st.

Dra inte i anslutningssladden for att koppla
bort produkten fran eluttaget. Ta alltid tag i
stickkontakten.

Anvand endast ratt isoleringsenheter:
strédmbrytare, sakringar (sékringar av
skruvtyp tas ur hallaren), jordfelsbrytare
och kontaktorer.

Den elektriska installationen maste ha en
isolationsenhet sa att du kan koppla fran
produkten fran natet vid alla poler.
Kontaktdppningen pa isolationsenheten
maste vara minst 3 mm bred.

2.3 Anvand

/\ VARNING!

Risk for skador, brannskador eller
elstotar foreligger.

Ta bort all férpackning, mérkning och
skyddsfilm (om tillampligt) fore forsta
anvandning.

Denna produkt ar endast avsedd for
hushallsbruk.

Andra inte produktens specifikationer.
Kontrollera att ventilationsOppningarna
inte ar blockerade.

Lat inte produkten sta utan uppsikt under
anvandning.

Stang av kokzonen efter varje
anvandningstillfalle.

Lagg inte bestick eller kastrullock pa
kokzonerna. De kan bli varma.

Anvand inte produkten med vata hander
eller nar den har kontakt med vatten.
Anvand inte produkten som arbets- eller
avlastningsyta.

Koppla omedelbart bort produkten fran
eluttaget om ytan pa produkten ar
sprucken. Pa detta satt forhindrar du
elstotar.

Nar du lagger maten i het olja kan den
stanka.

/\ VARNING!
Risk for brand och explosion

Fetter och olja kan avge brandfarliga
angor nar de varms upp. Hall flammor
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eller uppvarmda féremal borta fran fetter
och oljor nér du lagar mat med dem.

* Angorna som frigors i mycket het olja kan
orsaka sjalvantéandning.

* Redan anvand olja, som kan innehalla
matrester, kan orsaka brand vid lagre
temperatur jamfort med olja som anvands
for forsta gangen.

» Placera inte brandfarliga produkter eller
foremal som ar vata med brandfarliga
produkter i, i nérheten av eller pa
produkten.

/\ VARNING!
Risk for skador pa produkten foreligger.

+ Lat inte heta kokkéarl sta pa
kontrollpanelen.

+ L&agg inte pa nagra varmskydd pa hallens
glasyta.

+ Lat inte kokkarl torrkoka.

+ Var forsiktig sa att inte foremal eller
kokkarl faller pa produkten. Ytan kan
skadas.

» Aktivera inte kokzonerna med tomma
kokkarl eller utan kokkarl.

« Lagg inte aluminiumfolie pa produkten.

» Kokkarl av gjutjarn, aluminium eller med
skadad botten kan orsaka repor pa glaset/
glaskeramiken. Lyft alltid sadana féremal
nar de flyttas pa kokhallen.

* Denna produkt ar endast avsedd for
matlagning. Ugnen far inte anvandas for
andra andamal, t.ex. rumsuppvarmning.

2.4 Underhall och rengoring

* Rengor produkten regelbundet for att
forhindra att ytmaterialet forsamras.

3. INSTALLATION

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

3.1 Fore installationen

Innan du installerar hallen ska du anteckna
informationen nedan fran typskylten.
Typskylten sitter nertill pa hallen.

Serienummer ....................
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» Sténg av produkten och lat den kallna fore
rengéring.

» Spruta inte vatten eller anga pa produkten
for att rengdra den.

* Rengor produkten med en fuktig, mjuk
trasa. Anvand bara milda
rengoringsmedel. Anvand inte produkter
med slipeffekt, skursvampar,
I6sningsmedel eller metallféremal.

2.5 Service

» Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter for
reparation av produkten. Anvand endast
originalreservdelar.

« Nar det galler lampan/lamporna i denna
produkt och reservlampor som séljs
separat: Dessa lampor ar avsedda att tala
extrema fysiska forhallanden i
hushallsapparater, sasom temperatur,
vibration, fuktighet eller &r avsedda att
signalera information om produktens
driftsstatus. De &r inte avsedda att
anvandas i andra produkter eller som
rumsbelysning i hemmet.

2.6 Avyttring

/\ VARNING!
Risk for kvavning eller skador.

* Kontakta kommunen for information om
hur produkten ska kasseras.

» Koppla loss produkten fran eluttaget.

* Klipp av elkabeln nara produkten och
kassera den.

3.2 Inbyggnadshallar

Inbyggnadshallar far endast anvandas efter
installation i Iampliga inbyggnadsenheter och
arbetsbankar enligt gallande standarder.

3.3 Anslutningskabel

« Hallen ar férsedd med en natkabel.

« For att ersatta den skadade natkabeln,
anvand kabeltyp: HO5V2V2-F som motstar
temperaturer pa 90 °C eller hogre.



Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter.
Natkabeln far endast bytas ut av en
behorig elektriker. Imin_ ‘

12 mm

3.4 Montering '
_ min.

Om du installerar hallen under en koksflakt, 60 mm
se monteringsanvisningarna for flakten t
angaende minsta avstand mellan
produkterna.

e

Hitta videoguiden "Sa installerar du din
induktionshall fran AEG Radiant —
bankinstallation" genom att skriva ut det
fullstdndiga namnet som visas i figuren
nedan.

° Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg
How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 Skyddslada

—
L Ymin
i, |
) 28

m— 4 4 o e
="

Om en skyddslada (extra tillbehor) anvands,
behdvs inte skyddsplaten direkt under hallen.
Skyddsladan (tillbehor) levereras inte i alla
lander. Kontakta kundtjanst.
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®

Skyddsladan kan inte anvandas om
hallen monteras ovanfér en ugn.

4. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

4.1 Héllens layout

180 mm

|
(1 45 mm}
145 m

E.
ﬁ

4.2 Beskrivning av kontrollpanelen

IF

9

Kokzon
Kontrollpanel

NN\

D NN

"
g \/'_Ij\
N AN

Anvand touchkontrollerna for att anvanda produkten. Displayerna, indikeringarna och
ljudsignalerna markerar vilka funktioner som ar aktiverade.

Touch- Funktion Beskrivning
kontroll
@ PA / AV (ON/OFF) For att aktivera och avaktivera hallen.
- Varmelagesdisplay For att visa det instéllda varmelaget.
E ~/ - For instélining av vérmeléage.
. v
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4.3 Visningar av varmeinstéallning

Display Beskrivning

Kokzonen &r avstangd.

@ B Kokzonen &r pa.

+ siffra Ett fel har uppstatt.

En kokzon &r fortfarande varm (restvarme).
Barnlas &r pa.

Automatisk avstangning ar pa.

4.4 Restvarmeindikator

/\ VARNING!

Sa lange indikatorn lyser finns det risk
for brannskador fran restvarme.

Indikatorn visas nar en kokzon ar varm.
Indikatorn kan ocksa visas:

5. DAGLIG ANVANDNING

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

5.1 Aktivera och avaktivera

Tryck pa @ i 1 sekund for att sétta pa eller
sténga av hallen.

5.2 Automatisk avstangning

Funktionen stanger av hdllen automatiskt
om:

» alla kokzoner ar avstangda.

+ duinte stéller in varmelage efter hallen har
satts pa.

+ du spiller nagot eller satter nagot pa
kontrollpanelen langre an 10 sekunder (en
kastrull, en handduk osv.). En ljudsignal
ljuder och hallen stéangs av. Ta bort
foremalet eller rengdr kontrollpanelen.

« for de narliggande kokzonerna dven om
du inte anvander dem,

* nar heta kokkarl placeras pa en kall
kokzon,

* nar hallen ar avstangd men kokzonen
fortfarande ar varm.

Indikatorn férsvinner nar kokzonen har
svalnat.

« du stanger inte av en kokzon eller andrar

varmelaget. Efter en stund tands E] och
hallen stangs av.
Forhallandet mellan vdarmeldge och tiden
efter vilken héllen stings av:

Varmeinstallning Hallen stidngs av ef-

ter
1-2 6 timmar
3-4 5 timmar
5 4 timmar
6-9 1,5 timme

5.3 Varmelage

Tryck pa ™ fér att 6ka varmelaget.
Anvandning Y for att minska varmelaget.

Tryck pa “™ och ™ samtidigt for att
inaktivera kokzonen.
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5.4 Barnlas

Denna funktion férhindrar oavsiktlig
anvandning av hallen.

For att starta funktionen: aktivera héllen
med . Stall inte in nagot varmelage. Tryck
samtidigt pa > pa de tva framre kokzonerna
i 4 sekunder. ténds. Inaktivera hallen med
0}

Stanga av funktionen: aktivera hallen med
@. Stall inte in nagot varmelage. Tryck

6. RAD OCH TIPS

samtidigt pa " pa de tva framre kokzonerna
i 4 sekunder. tands. Inaktivera hallen med

0)

For att skjuta upp funktionen for bara ett
enskilt tillagningstillfalle: satt igang hallen
med ©. (L tands. Tryck samtidigt pa " pa
de tva framre kokzonerna i 4 sekunder. Stall
in varmeldage inom 10 sekunder. Hallen kan
nu anvandas. Om du avaktiverar hallen med

® aktiveras funktionen igen.

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

6.1 Kokkarl

» Kokkarlets botten maste vara sa tjock och
plan som méjligt.

+ Se till att kastrullens botten &r ren och torr
innan du satter den pa hallen.

* For att undvika repor ska man inte dra
eller gnugga kastrullen mot det keramiska

@

Kokkarl av emaljerat stal med aluminium-
eller kopparbotten kan orsaka
fargskiftning pa glaskeramiken.

6.2 Exempel pa
matlagningstillampningar

@

Uppgifterna i tabellen ar endast

glaset. riktvarden.
Varmeinstall-  Anvand for att: Tid (min) Tips
ning
1 Hall tillagad mat varm. efter be- Satt pa ett lock pa kokkarlet.
hov
1-2 Hollandaisesas, smalt: smor, choklad, 5 - 25 Blanda da och da.
gelatin.
1-2 Solidifiera: fluffiga omelett, bakade 10-40 Laga mat med lock pa.
agg.
2-3 Smakoka ris och mjolkréatter, varma 25-50 Minst dubbelt s& mycket vatska som
fardiglagade ratter. ris, rér om mjolkbaserade ratter under
tillagningen.
3-4 Angkoka gronsaker, fisk, kott. 20-45 Tillsatt nagra matskedar vatska.
4-5 Angkoka potatis. 20-60 Anvand max. % liter vatten till 750 g
potatis.
4-5 Tillaga stérre méngder mat, grytor och 60 - 150 Upp till 3 | vatska plus ingredienser.
soppor.
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Varmeinstéll-  Anvand for att: Tid (min) Tips
ning
6-7 Skonsam fritds: schakt, kalv cordon efter be- vand efter halva tiden
bleu, kotletter, rissoler, korvar, lever, hov
roux, agg, pannkakor, munkar.
7-8 Grovstekt, hargbrun, ryggbiffar, biffar. ~ 5-15 vand efter halva tiden
9 Koka vatten, koka pasta, bryna kétt (gulasch, grytstek), fritera pommes frites.

7. UNDERHALL OCH RENGORING

/\ VARNING!

Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

7.1 Allman information

Rengor hallen efter varje
anvandningstillfalle.

Anvand alltid kokkarl med ren botten.
Repor eller moérka flackar pa ytan paverkar

socker, annars kan denna smuts orsaka
skador pa hallen. Var forsiktig och undvik
bréannskador. Satt specialskrapan snett
mot glasytan och for bladet 6ver ytan.

Ta bort nar hallen svalnat tillrackligt:
kalkringar, vattenringar, fettstank,
glansande metalliska missfargningar.
Rengér hallen med en fuktig duk och icke
slipande rengdringsmedel. Efter rengoring,
torka hallen med en mjuk duk.

inte hallens funktion.

* Rengdr héllens yta med lampligt

rengdringsmedel.

* Anvand en speciell skrapa for glaset.

7.2 Rengoring av héllen

+ Ta omedelbart bort: smalt plast,
plastfolie, socker och mat som innehaller

8. FELSOKNING

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

8.1 Vad gor jag om...

+ Ta bort missfargning pa blank metall:
anvand en I6sning av vatten och vinager
och rengdr glasytan med en trasa.

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Avhjalpa felet

Det gar inte att aktivera eller an-
vanda ugnen.

Ugnen ar inte ansluten till stromfor-
soOrjningen eller den &r ansluten pa
fel satt.

Kontrollera att ugnen ar korrekt anslu-
ten till stromforsoérjningen.

Séakringen har gatt.

Kontrollera att skringen ar orsaken till
felet. Om sékringen gar gang pa gang,
tala med en kvalificerad elektriker.
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Problem

Mojlig orsak

Avhjalpa felet

Du har inte stéllt in varmeinstalining-
en pa 10 sekunder.

Aktivera hallen igen och stall in véarme-
instaliningen pa mindre &n 10 sekun-
der.

Du har tryckt pa 2 eller fler touch-
kontroller samtidigt.

Tryck bara pa en touchkontroll.

Det finns vatten- eller fettsténk pa
kontrollpanelen.

Rengdr kontrollpanelen.

En ljudsignal hérs och hallen
stdngs av.
En ljudsignal hérs nar héllen
stdngs av.

Du har stallt nagot pa en eller flera
touchkontroller.

Ta bort féremalet fran touch-kontroller-
na.

Hallen stangs av.

Du satte nagot pa touch-kontrollen

0]

Ta bort féremalet fran touch-kontrollen.

Restvarmeindikatorn tands inte.

Zonen &r inte varm eftersom den
bara har varit paslagen en kort stund
eller sa kan sensorn vara trasig.

Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter
om zonen varit pa tillréckligt Iange for
att vara varm.

Touchkontrollerna blir varma.

Kokkarlet ar for stort eller star for
néra kontrollerna.

Placera stora kokkarl pa de bakre zo-
nerna om majligt.

tands.

Barnlas &ar pa.

Se "Daglig anvandning”.

och en siffra tands.

Det har uppstatt ett fel pa hallen.

Stang av hallen och satt pa den igen

efter 30 sekunder. Om visas igen
ska du dra ur elkontakten. Satt i elkon-
takten igen efter 30 sekunder. Kontak-
ta auktoriserat servicecenter om pro-
blemet fortsatter.

Ett konstant pipljud hors.

Den elektriska anslutningen ar felak-
tig.

Dra ur elkontakten. Tala med en beh6-
rig elektriker som kontrollerar installa-
tionen.

tands.

Den andra fasen av stromforsorj-
ningen saknas.

Kontrollera att ugnen &r korrekt anslu-
ten till stromférsoérjningen. Ta bort sak-
ringen, vanta en minut och sétt i den
igen.

8.2 Om du inte kan avhjilpa felet...

Kontakta din aterforsaljare eller auktoriserad
serviceverkstad om du inte kan avhjalpa felet.
Uppge uppgifterna pa markskylten. Uppge
aven den tresiffriga koden for glaskeramiken
(den sitter i hérnet pa glasytan) och vilka
felmeddelanden som visas. Kontrollera att du
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anvande hallen pa ratt satt. | annat fall tacks
inte kostnaden for serviceteknikerns eller
aterforséljarens atgarder av garantin.
Informationen om garantitid och
auktoriserade servicecenter finns i
garantihaftet.



9. TEKNISKA DATA
9.1 Produktdekal

Modell HK624000XB
Typ 60 HAD 54 AO

PNC 949 492 153 02
220-240 V 50-60 Hz
Tillverkad i: Rumanien

Serienr......ccoee.... 6.5 kW
AEG CeEX
9.2 Data for kokzoner
Kokzon Nominell effekt (max varmein- Kokzonens diameter [mm]
stallning) [W]
Vanster fram 2300 210
Vanster bak 1200 145
Hoger fram 1200 145
Hoger bak 1800 180
For optimalt matlagningsresultat anvand inte
kokkarl med storre diameter an pa kokzonen.
10. ENERGIEFFEKTIVITET
10.1 Produktinformation*
Modellidentifiering HK624000XB
Typ av hall Inbyggnadshall
Antal kokzoner 4
Uppvarmningsmetod Stralningslampa
Diameter pa runda kokzoner (@) Vanster fram 21,0cm
Vanster bak 14,5 cm
Hoger fram 14,5 cm
Hoger bak 18,0 cm
Energiférbrukning per kokzon (EC electric cooking) Véanster fram 200,1 Wh/kg
Vanster bak 188,0 Wh/kg
Hoger fram 188,0 Wh/kg
Hoéger bak 191,6 Whikg

Hallens energiférbrukning (EC electric hob)

191,9 Whikg

* For Europeiska unionen enligt EU-
férordning 66/2014. For Belarus enligt STB
2477-2017, bilaga A. For Ukraina enligt
742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Ugnar for hushallsbruk - Del 2:
Hallar - Metoder for matning av prestanda.
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10.2 Energibesparing

Du kan spara energi vid
vardagsmatlagningen om du foljer
nedanstaende tips.

» Varm bara upp den mangd vatten du
behover.

« Satt om mojligt alltid ett lock pa kokkarlet.

+ Stall kokkarlet pa kokzonen innan du
aktiverar den.

11. MILJOSKYDD

Atervinn material med symbolen 5. Atervinn
férpackningen genom att placera den i
lampligt karl. Bidra till att skydda var miljé och
var halsa genom att atervinna avfall fran
elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Slang
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« Kokkarlets botten ska ha samma diameter
som kokzonen.

» Stall ett mindre kokkarl pa mindre
kokzoner.

« Stall kokkarlet i mitten av kokzonen.

« Anvand restvarmen for att halla maten
varm eller for att smalta den.

inte produkter markta med symbolen E med
hushallsavfallet. Lamna in produkten pa
narmaste atervinningsstation eller kontakta
kommunkontoret.



AnA BIAMIHHUX PE3YJIbTATIB

Osxyemo, wo Bnbpanu uer Bupido AEG. Mu ctBopunu noro gns 6esgoraHHoi poboTn
npoTarom 6araTtbox PokiB, 3a iHHOBALiIAHUMKN TEXHOMOTiSIMK, SIKi AonomararTb pobuTn
KUTTHA NPOCTILLMM — Taki BACTUBOCTI MOXHa W He 3HaWTK Y 3BMYaNHUX npunagax.
MpuainiTe gekinbka XBUNvH, WwWobu npoynTaTh BiAOMOCTI, SKi JOMOMOXYTb
BMKOPWUCTOBYBATK MO0 MakCMMarnbHO ePeKTUBHO.
BigBinanTte Haw Be6-canT, WO6:
OTpumaTyi Nnopaau 3 BUKOPUCTaHHS, BpoLuypu, IHCTPYKLUIi 3 YCYHEHHSI HECNpaBHOCTEW,
@ iHbopMmaLito LWOAO CepBicy Ta PEMOHTY:
www.aeg.com/support
g 3apeecTpyBaTy CBili NPOAYKT ANs KpaLloro o6cnyroByBaHHs:
a/ www.registeraeg.com

MpuabaTtun akcecyapu, BUTpaTHI MaTtepiany i opuriHanbHi 3an4acTvHy ANs BaLIOro
% npunagy:

www.aeg.com/shop

AONMOMOTI'A KNIEHTAM TA OBCJ1YTOBYBAHHA

BukopucToByliTe nuLle opuriHanbHi 3anacHi 4acTuHW.

3BepTaKyrch 40 HALOro aBTOPNU30BaHOroO CEPBICHOTO LEHTPY, HEOOXiAHO MaTu Taky
iHdopmauito: moaens, Homep BUPOBY, CepiiHni HoMep.

IHcbopmaLito MOXHa 3HAWTK Ha TabnuyLi 3 TEXHIYHUMW AaHUMMU.

AN MonepemxeHHs / Baxxnuea iHdopmalia npo 6esneky
(® 3aransbHa iHdopMaLia Ta pekomeHgauii
IHdbopMaLis LWoA0 3aXMCTy HaBKOMULLIHBOIO CepeaoBuMLla

Moxe 3miHnTUCA 6e3 OMNOoBILLEHHS.

3MICT
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11. OXOPOHA OOBKHIIA. ... 224

1. A IHOOPMALIA 3 TEXHIKUA BE3IMNEKWU

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW Ta ekcnnyartauieto npunagy cnif yBaxHo
npoYnTaTh IHCTPYKLiO KopuctyBada. BupobHuk He Hece
BiANoOBiganbHOCTI 3a TpaBMm abo 36UTKN Yepes3 HenpaBuIibHe
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BCTaHOBIIEHHS ab0 BMKOPUCTAHHA. IHCTPYKUIT 3 ekcnnyaTauii
cnig 36epiratv B 6e3ne4HoMy i 4OCTYMHOMY MiCLi 3 METOO
KOPUCTYBaHHSA B ManibyTHbOMY.

1.1 be3neka giTen i BpaanuBux oci6b

» [litn Big 8 pokiB Ta 0cobK 3 oBMEXXEHUMIN IBUYHUMMU,
CEHCOPHNUMM ab0 NCUXIYHUMU MOXKITMBOCTSAMM YK
HeOoCTaTHIM A0CBIAOM i 3HAHHAMMU MOXYTb KOPUCTYBaTUCS
LUUM Npunagom nuwe nig Harnsgom, abo 3a ymoBu
nonepeaHbOro OTPUMAHHS IHCTPYKLUiV 3 6e3nevHoro
KOPUCTYBaHHSA Npunagom Ta po3yMiHHS MOB’A3aHUX 3 UUM
puaukie. Litn 0o 8 pokiB Ta 0cobu 3 BaXKKOIO Ta
KOMIMMEKCHOK HENpaue3aaTHICTIO MOXYTb nepebyBaTu
no6nunay npunagy nuie 3a yMmoBM, SKLLO 3HaXo4AaTbCs nig
6e3nepepBHUM CMOCTEPEXKEHHSAM.

» CnigkynTe 3a Tum, abu aitn He 6aBunucsa 3 npunagom .

« TpumanTe yci nakyBanbHi MaTepianu nogani Big giten Ta
YTUNI3yrUTE 1X HANEXHUM YNHOM.

* NMOMNEPEIXEHHA: He pno3sonsante Aitam Ta gOMaLUHIM
TBapuHaM 3HaxoguTtuca nobnuay npunagy nig yac roro
poboTn abo oxonomxkeHHs. Npu poboTi BIOKpUTI enemeHTn
CUNbHO HarpiBarTbCS.

* AKwo npunag ocHauwleHo 3acobamu 3axmcTy Big OOCTyny
AiTen, iX HeobXiaHO akTUBYBaTMW.

* YnweHHa abo obcnyrosyBaHHs npunagy AiTbMu
AO03BONSAETLCSA NULLE Nig HarnsgoMm.

1.2 3aranbHa 6e3neka

* MOMNEPEOXXEHHA: Mpunag i noro BigKpUTi NOBEPXHI
HarpiBalTbCs Nig Yac BUKOpPUCTaHHA. HeobxiaHo
NOBOANTUCH 06EepeXHO, LWo6 He TOPKATUCA HarpiBanbHNX
enemMeHTIB.

» MOMNEPEOXXEHHA: NoTyBaHHA 6e€3 Harnagy Ha BapunbHiin
NOBEPXHI 3 BUKOPUCTAHHSAM XUPY YK OfiT MOXE CNPUYNHUTU
MOXEXY.

212 YKPAIHCbKA



HIKOJ1 He HamarawTecs 3aracutu BOroHb BOAOH0.
HaTtomiCTb BUMKHITL Npuniag i HaKpUnTe YUMOChb BOrOHb,
Hanpukag KpULWKo abo NpOTUNOXEXKHUM NOKPUBASIOM.
MOMNEPEOXXEHHA: MNpunag He noBMHEH ByTH
NiAKNIOYEHUM Yepes 30BHILLHIN NepemMuKkay, Hanpuknaa
Tanmep, abo nigknNyYeHnn o Mepexi, o perynapHo
BMUKAETLCSA Ta BUMUKAETBLCA CNYX6OBUM NPUCTPOEM.
OBEPEXHO: HeobxigHO CTEXMTK 32 NpOL,EeCOM rOTyBaHHS.
HeobxigHo 6e3nepepBHO CTEXUTU 3@ KOPOTKOTPUBASTUM
NPOLLECOM rOTyBaHHS.

MOMEPEOXXEHHA: Hebesneka 3anmaHHs: He 36epirante
pedi Ha NOBEPXHSX ONA FOTYBaHHA.

He MoXxHa KnacTtu Ha npunag MmeTanesi npegmeTn,
Hanpukrazg, HOXi, BUAENKN, JTOXKKN Ta KPULLKK, OCKISTbKN
BOHW MOXYTb Harpitucs.

He kopucTtynTeca npunagom, OKu horo He Byae
BCTAHOBMNEHO Y BOYJOBaHY KOHCTPYKLHO.

He BMKOpUCTOBYNTE NapooYnLLyBay Ans OYULLEHHS
npunagy.

AKLWO cKnokepamiyHa/CKnsiHa NOBEPXHSA TPICHE, BUMKHITb
npunag Ta Big'egHanTe NOro Big MepeXi XXUBIEHHS. AKLLO
npunag nigknioyYeHo 4o MepeXi XX1BneHHsa 6eanocepeaHbo
Yyepes po3nofinbHy KOPoOKy, BUAMITE 3anoBiKHUK, LL06
BIOKMIOYNTU Npunag, Bif mKeperna XusreHHs. Y byab-skomy
BUNaAKy, 3BEPHITLCS 4O aBTOPM30BAHOIoO CEPBICHOIO
LEeHTpY.

3aans YHUKHEHHs1 Hebeanekun B pasi NOLIKOOKEHHS
€eneKTpUYHOro kabeno 1oro 3amiHy Mae 34iricHIOBaTH
BUPOBHMK, NpeaCcTaBHUK aBTOPU30BAHOrO CEPBICHOIro
LeHTpy abo iHwa kBanicikoBaHa ocoba.
MOMNEPEOXXEHHA: BukopuctoByinTe nuie 3anobiKHUKK
BapWIbHOI NOBEPXHi, po3pobrieHi BUPOOGHNKOM NPUCTPOLO
ANS NPUroTyBaHHSA, BU3HaHI NpuaaTHAMKM 40 BUKOPUCTAHHS
BiANOBIQHO A0 IHCTPYKLiN i3 ekcnnyaTadii Big BUpobHUKa
abo BbyaoBaHi y NpucTpin. BUkopmMCTaHHS HEHANEXHNX
3anobiKHMKIB MOXe NPU3BECTU 40 HellacHUX BUNaaKiB.
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2. IHCTPYKL|I 3 TEXHIKWN BE3MEKMN

2.1 BctaHOBNEHHS

2.2 Ilip’epHaHHA A0 eneKkTpoMepexi

/N\ MOMNEPEDXEHHS!

BcraHoBsnioBaTtu Lert npunaj noBnHeH
nvwe kBanigikoBaHnin axiseLib.

/N\ MOMEPEDKEHHS!

ICHY€E pY3KnK 3aliMaHHs Ta ypaXkeHHs!
€nNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

/\ NOMNEPEMXEHHA!

ICHye pu3uk TpaBMyBaHHs abo
NOLLKOXKEHHS npunagy.

+ TTOBHICTIO 3HIMITb YNaKOBKY.

* He BcTaHoOBMONWTE 1 HE BUKOPUCTOBYNTE
MOLLKOPKEHWI npunag.

* JloTpumyWTecs iIHCTPYKLiN 3i
BCTaHOBIEHHS, LLIO MOCTa4yaloTbCs PpasoM
i3 Npunagom.

* [loTpumyWiTecs BUMOT LWOA0 MiHiManbHOT
BiCTaHi A0 iHWMX Npunagis 4n
npegmeTiB.

* BbyabTe 0b6epexHi nig Yac nepemieHHs
npvnagy, OCKIfnbKy BiH BaXKWI.
BukopucToByinTe 3axX1CHi pykaBuYKM Ta
B3YTTS, LLO NOCTAYAETLCSA B KOMMIIEKTI.

*  3axucTiTb 3pi3n 3a 4ONOMOror
yLinbHIOBanbHOro maTepiany, o6
3anobirTv NPOHMKHEHHIO BOMNOrK, sika
BUKIMKae HabyXaHHS.

* 3axucTiTb AHO Npunagy Big napu Ta
BOIOrN.

» He BcraHoBntonTe npunag 6ins asepen
abo nig BikHoM. Lle gonomoxe 3anobirtm
napiHHIo rapsyoro nocyay 3 npunagy nig
Yyac BiYMHEHHSI ABEPEN YM BikHa.

* Y pasi BCTaHOBMNEHHSs Npunagy Haa
LWyXnsiAamMn nepekoHamTech y HasiBHOCTI
[0CTaTHbOro NPOCTOPY AN LUMpKynsauii
NOBITPSA MiXX AHOM Npunagy Ta BEPXHLOI
LIYXMSA0H0.

* [1Ho npunaay mMoxe HarpiBaTucs.
YcTaHoBITb nig Npunagom po3gintoBansHy
naHenb 3 paHepu, maTtepiany ang
BUIOTOBIEHHS KYXOHHMX Kapkacis abo
iHLIMX He3anMUCTUX MaTepianis, Wo6
YHEMOXNMBUTN AOCTYN A0 AHA.

» PospginoBanbHa naHenb NOBMHHA
MOBHICTIO NOKPMBATK 30HY Mif BapUIIbHOK
NMOBEPXHEH.

214 YKPAIHCbKA

* Yci eneKkTpuyHi 3'egHaHHA MaoTb
BMKOHYBaTUCA KBanidikoBaHUm
€NEKTPUKOM.

* [punag noBuHeEH ByTU 3a3eMNEHUM.

» [lepL Hix BMKOHYBaTK Byab-aki onepadj,
nepekoHanTecs, LWo npunag Bia’egHaHo
Bif, eneKkTpomMepexi.

» [lepekoHariTecsi B TOMY, LLO NapameTpu
Ha Tabnuyui 3 TEXHIYHUMW AaHUMW CYMICHI
3 eNeKTPUYHMMK NapameTpamm
€MEeKTPOXMBIEHHS BiJ MepeXi.

* [lepekoHanTecs, WO Npunag ycTaHOBNEHO
npaBunbHo. Hesakpinnenui abo
HeBianoBiaHWI Kabenb X1BNeHHst abo
wtencersb (AKWOo €) MOXyTb NPU3BECTU 40
HarpiBaHHsi po3'eMmiB.

* Bukopucrtosyiite BignosigHuii kabenb
XKMBMEHHS.

* He ponyckaiTe 3annyTyBaHHs kabento
XKMBMEHHS.

» [lepekoHariTecs, WO BCTaHOBNEHO 3aXUCT
Bifl ypPaXXEHHS €NEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

* BukopucToByriTe Ha kabeni kabenbHui
3aTmcKau.

* [lig Yac nigknioYeHHst Npunagy 4o po3eTku
nepekoHamTecs, Lo Kabernb XUBMEHHS
abo wrencernb (SKLO €) He TOpKaTbCSA
rapsiqoro npunagy a6o nocyay.

* He BuKkopucToBYyliTe po3ranyxysaui,
nepexiaHvkn 1 NoAoBXyBaui.

* CrexTe 3a TUM, WobKn He NOLLKOANUTK
LTencesnbHy BUIKY (SKWo €) abo kabenb
XUBREHHS. [1Ns 3aMiHN NOLLKOAXEHOro
kabento Tpeba 3BepHYTMCA A0 HALLOro
aBTOPW30BAHOro CEPBICHOMO LieHTpy abo
[0 enekTpuka.

*  EnemeHTn 3axuUCTy Bif yparKeHHs
€NeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM Ta i30MisList MalTb
OyTK 3akpinneHi Tak, abu ix He MoXxHa
Oyno 3HaTK 6e3 cnevianbHOro
iHCTpyMeHTa.

* BcTaBnanTte wrencenbHy BUIKY B PO3ETKY
€NEKTPOXMBIIEHHS NULLIE MICNSA 3aKiHYEHHS
ycTaHoBku. [NepekoHanTecs, LWo nicns




YCTaHOBKM € BiNbHWIA JOCTYN A0 PO3eTKM
€NEeKTPOXKMBMNEHHS.

He BcTaBnsnte BUIKY B pO3eTKy, ka
HEeHagilHO 3aKpinneHa.

He TArHiTb 32 Kabenb >XMBNEHHs, Wob
BIOKMIOUMTU Npunag 3 mepexi. 3aBxan
BUMUKaWTE, BUTAraloun LUTENCENbHY
BUIKY.

BrikopucToByiiTe nuLLe HanexHi i3ontorodi
NpUCTPOI, a came: NiHiHI po3’eqHyBaui,
3anobiKHWKKN (TBUHTOBI 3anobixkHKKK cnif
BUKPYTUTU 3 NaTpOHa), pene 3axucTy Big
3aMVIKaHHS Ha 3eMII0 Ta KOHTaKTOPW.
EnektpoobnagHaHHsi mae 0yTtu
OCHaLLIeHVM i30M11004YNM NPUCTPOEM ANS
MOBHOrO BIAKMIOYEHHS Bif, eNeKkTpoMepexi.
3a30p MiXX KOHTaKTaMm 3010400
NMPUCTPOI0 MA€E CTAHOBUTU HE MEHLLE

3 MMm.

2.3 KopuctyBaHHA

« Konu Bu knageTe NpoayKTv B rapsyy onito,
BOHa MOXe Opu3kaTu.

& MONEPEOXEHHA!
IcHye HebBe3neka noxexi Ta onikis

/N\ NMOMNEPEOXEHHS!

IcHye Hebe3neka TpaBMyBaHHS, ONiKiB i
YPa@KEHHS €NEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

« [pw HarpiBaHHi XupiB i onii MOXnunee
BUBIMbHEHHS NErko3anMmcTux napis.
["OTyl0uM 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM XUpPIB Ta onii,
TpUmawTe iX OCTOPOHb Bif BiAKPUTOrO
BOrHI0 abo rapsiunx npegmeTis.

* Y pesynbTaTi BUBINbHEHHS Napis npu
HarpiBaHHI XMpiB Ta onii 4o Ay»Ke BUCOKOI
TemnepaTypu MOXIMBE X CaMO3aiMaHHsI.

* [loBTOpHE BMKOPUCTaHHSA Ofil, WO MICTUTb
3aNULLIKK Xi, MOXE CMIPUYMHUTY NOXEXY
3a TeMnepaTtypu HxXYe Tiel, Npu sKin us
onisi 3acTocoByBanacsi npu nepLiomy
NPUroTyBaHHi ixi.

* He knagitb ycepeauHy npunagy, nopsa i3
HUM ab0 Ha HbOro nerko3amMucTi
PEYOBUHU YK NPEOMETU, 3MOYEHI B
Nerko3arMmncTMX peyoBrHaX.

[Nepen nepwnm BUKOPUCTAHHAM 3HIMITb
BCIO YNaKOBKY, MapKyBaHHS Ta 3aXUCHY
MniBKy (SIKLLLO 3aCTOCOBHO).

[Mpunag npnsHaveHo BUKIOYHO ANs
3aCTOCYBaHHS B JOMALLHIX yMOBaX.

He 3miHtoMiTe TeXHIYHI cneumadikaLii Lboro
npunagy.

[NepekoHanTeca B TOMy, O BEHTUMALMHI
OTBOPM He 3abI0KOBaHO.

Mig yac po6oTu Npunagy He 3anuwante
noro 6e3 Harnsaay.

BrvMunkanTe 30Hy roTyBaHHs NiCns KOXHOro
BUKOPUCTaHHS.

He knagitb cTtonosi npubopu abo KkpuLkm
KacTpyrb Ha KOH(OPKU. BoHM MOXYTb
HarpiTucs.

He npautonTe 3 npunagom, SKLWO BaLui
PYK/ MOKpi ab0 SKLLO BiH KOHTaKTYE 3
BOZOI0.

He BukopucTOBYWTE Npunag sik podo4y
NOBEPXHIO abo SIK NOBEPXHIO ANs
36epiraHHsa peve.

AKLWo Ha NnoBepxHi Npunaay 3'ssBUnucs
TPILLMHW, HETFANHO Big’€AHANTE Oro Bif,
enektpomepexi. Lle gossonute 3anobirtu
BPaXEHHIO ENEKTPUYHNUM CTPYMOM.

/\ MOMEPEDKEHHS!
ICHyEe pU3MK NOLUKOXKEHHS Npunagy.

* He TpumainTe rapsiumii nocyn Ha naHeni
KepyBaHHS.

* He knagiTb KpULLKY raps4oi KacTpyrni Ha
CKISIHY BapuIibHY MOBEPXHIO.

* He ponyckawnTe, Wob nocyp rpiscs, konu B
HbOMY HEMae pianHW.

* bByabTe 0b6epexHi, Wwob He gonyckatu
nagiHHs NpeaMeTiB Yv Nocyay Ha npunag.
[MoBepxHsa MoXe ByTU NOLIKOAXKEHA.

¢ He BMuKaliTe 30HM BapiHHSA, SKLLO Nocya
NOPOXHIiN abo BiACYTHIN.

* He knagitb antominieBy onbry Ha
npunag.

*  KyxoHHUI nocyA i3 YaByHy, antoMiHito abo
3 MOLUKOPKEHUM [IHOM MOXE MnogpsinaTtu
ckno/cknokepamiky. 3aexau nigHimanTe ui
npeameTy, Konu noTpibHO iX nepemicTuTn
Ha BapWnbHiil MOBEPXHI.

* Ller npunag npnsHayeHo BUKIOYHO ANS
NpUroTyBaHHs ixi. 3abopoHsaeTbCs
BMKOPWUCTOBYBATU ANS iHLWMX Ljinen,
Hanpwvknag, onaneHHs NpUMiLLeHb.

YKPAIHCbKA 215



2.4 Oornag i ouULLEeHHA

* PerynsipHo ouunwyte npunag, wob
3anobirTv NOLIKOMKEHHIO MaTepiany
NMOBEPXHI.

* [lepepq uveHHA BUMKHITL Npunag i gavte
MNOMY OXOMOHYTH.

* He 3acTtocoByliTe BOASHI po3nunioBadi
abo napy Ans YULLEHHS.

* [lpoTpiTb Npunag BONOrow M’siko
raHyipkoto. 3actocoBynTe nuwie
HenTpanbHi Mutoyi 3acobn. He
BMKOPUCTOBYNTE abpasnBHi 3acobu,
YKOPCTKi CEPBETKUN AN OYMLLEHHS,
PO34MHHUKM abo MeTaneBi NpegmeTu.

2.5 CepsBic

» [Ins peMoHTY Npunagy 3sepTanTecs 4o
aBTOPU30BaHOro CEPBICHOrO LEHTPY.
BukopucToBynTe nuwe opuriHanbHi
3anacHi YacTuHu.

»  CTOCOBHO Nnamn BCcepeauHi Lboro BMpoby
Ta 3anacHvX namr, Wo NpoAakTbeA
okpemo: Lli namnun npusHaderi ans
BMKOPWCTaHHS Y NoByTOBMX nNpunagax 3
eKkcTpeManbHUMM isNYHUMN yMOBamu,

3. BCTAHOBJIEHHA

/\ NOMNEPEMKEHHA!

[wuB. po3ainu 3 iHpopmaldiieto Woao
TEXHikn 6e3nekun.

3.1 NMepen BCTaHOBIEHHAM

MepLu Hixx BCTAHOBMNIOBATU BapUITbHY
NOBEPXHIO, 3anNULLITb HACTYNHY iHopmaLio 3
Tabnunuky 3 TeXHIYHUMK daHumun. Lisa
Tabnuyka po3ralloBaHa BHU3Y BapUNbHOI
NOBEPXHI.

CEepiiHUN HOMED ....vvvvveeeeeeeeeeiinnas

3.2 BoyaoBaHi BapuIibHi NoBepXHi

EkcnnyaTyBaTn BOYAOBaHI BapunbHi
NOBEPXHi MOXHa nuLLe Micns NpaBUnbHOro
BOyaoByBaHHSA y wadkn Ta poboyi NoBEPXHi,
SKi NigXo4aTh AN UbOro i BignosigawTb
Hopmam.

216 YKPAIHCbKA

TakvMu SiK Temneparypa, Bibpauis,
BOJIOriCTb, @00 Npu3HaYeHi Ans HagaHHs
iHdopmaLii npo ctaH poboTu npunagy.
BoHuW He npusHaveHi Na BUKOPUCTAHHSA 3
iHLIOK MEeTO Ta He NpuaaTHi 4ns
OCBIT/IEHHS NOBYTOBUX NMPUMILLIEHD.

2.6 YTuniszauina

/N MONEPEMKEHHSA!

IcHye Hebe3neka 3adyLUeHHS.

* o iHcbopmaLito 3 HanexHoi yTunisauii
npvnagy 3BepHiTbCS OO OpraHis
MyHiLMnanbHOi BNagu.

* Big'egHante npunag Big enekTpomepexi.

* BigpixTe kabenb enekTpuYHOro XUBMNEHHS
6nun3bKo 40 Npunagy Ta yTunisymTe 1oro.

Lleri npoaykT no BMicTy HeGe3neyHmx
peyvoBUH BignoBigae BumMmoram TexHIYHOro
pernameHTy 06MexXeHHS BUKOPUCTaHHSA
Aesikmx HebeaneyHnx peyoBuH B
enekTpU4HOMY Ta eNleKTPOHHOMY obnagHaHHi
(noctaHoBa KabiHeTa MiHicTpiB YkpaiHu
Ne139 Big 10 6epesHsa 2017p.)

3.3 3'eaHyBanbHUM Kabenb

* BapunbHy noBepxHO OCHaLLEeHO
3'egHyBanbHUM kabenem.

e Llo6u 3aMiHUTK NoLIKOAXKEHN kabenb
XMBMEHHS, BUKOPUCTOBYITE Kabenb Tuny:
HO5V2V2-F akun Butpumye temnepatypy
90 °C abo BuLLe. 3BepHITLCS OO
aBTOPM30BAHOr0 CEPBICHOMO LIEHTPY.
3'egHyBanbHuin kabenb mae
3amiHiOBaTUCA NuLLe KBanidikoBaHUM
ENEKTPUKOM.

3.4 36upaHHA

AKLo BapuibHa NOBEPXHSA BCTAHOBIHETLCSA
nif, BUTSHKKOO, AMB. IHCTPYKLIT 3 MOHTaXy
BUTSKKM, LLO6 AisHATMCA MiHIManbHy
BiCTaHb MiX nNpunagamu.
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3HangiTh Bioeo «AK BCTaHOBUTHU
iHppauepBOHYy BapunbHy noBepxHio AEG —
BcTaHoBneHHs poboyoi MOBEPXHI», LUNAXOM
BBEEHHS MOBHOI Ha3BW, 3a3Ha4eHoi Ha
MartoHKy HUKYe.

Y 'I' h www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg

Q_

Y

How to install your AEG
Radiant Hob - Worktop installation

3.5 3axucHum Kopob

AKLO BMKOPUCTOBYETLCS 3aXUCHUI KOPOD
(mopaTtkoBwWIA akcecyap), 3ax1cHa nigknagka
6e3nocepeHbO Mg BapuIbHOK NOBEPXHEID
He noTpibHa. 3axncHuii kopob Moxe ByTn
HEeOOCTYMHWUIA B AesiKNX kpaiHaxX. 3BepHiTbCs
[10 CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY.

@

He cnig BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU 3aXMUCHUIA
KOpOO NpW BCTAHOBIEHHI BapuIbHOT
NMoBepXHi Hag OyXOBOHO LWadoto.
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4. OMNNC BUPOBY

4.1 OcHalleHHsA BapuIlbHOI MOBEPXHi

n n 30Ha HarpiBaHHs

I I MaHenb kepyBaHHs!
@ ( 180 mm )
) G

i ——

E B

4.2 CTpyKTypa naHeni kepyBaHHs

" i

| "
PN
AN

NN
D N~ A5 =

KepyBaHHs npunafom 34iiCHI0ETECS 3a JONMOMOIo CEHCOPHUX kKHoMok. CUMBONM Ha Aucnnei,
iHAMKaTOpW Ta 3BYKOBI CUrHanNM BKa3yloTb Ha akTUBOBaHI (OyHKLji.

CeH- DyHKUiA KomeHTap
COpHa
KHOMKa
@ BKJ1/BUMK YBIMKHEHHS1 Ta BUMKHEHHS BAPUITbHOT NOBEPXHiI.
- [ucnneit ycTaHoBNEHOro cTyneHst  BinoGpaxeHHs BCTAHOBMEHOTO CTyneHsi HarpiBaHHs.
HarpiBaHHs
~ - YCTaHOBMEHHS CTYMEHS HarpiBaHHs.
N

4.3 BipoGpaxxeHHs1 CTyNneHsA HarpiBy

Oucnnen Onuc
30Hy HarpiBaHHS BUMKHEHO.
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Oucnnen Onwuc

30Ha HarpiBaHHsi npayoe.

.6

BuHunkna HecnpasHICTb.
+ yndpa P
30Ha HarpiBaHHsi LLe rapsiya (3anvLikoBe TENo).
Mpautoe 3axucT Big gocTyny AiTen.

()

Mpautoe ABTOMaTUYHE BUMUKAHHS.

4.4 lHpuKaTop 3asIMLLKOBOro Tensna

/N\ MOMNEPEDXEHHS!

Mokn cBiTUTBCA IHOMKATOP,
3anuLIaeTbCs PU3MK OTPUMAHHSA ONikiB
B 3aNMLLIKOBOro Tenna.

IHgukaTop ﬂ 3'ABNSAETLCSA, KONMU 30Ha
HarpiBaHHs rapsya.

5. WOAEHHE BUKOPUCTAHHA

/\ NOMNEPEMXEHHA!

[wuB. po3ainu 3 iHpopmauieto Woao
TexHikun 6e3sneku.

5.1 YBiMKHEeHHA1 Ta BAMKHEHHS

TOpKHITECA ® i yTpumynTe BNponoBx 1
CeKyHau, o6 yBIMKHYTV ab0 BUMKHYTK
BapuIIbHY MOBEPXHIO.

5.2 ABTOMaTn4yHe BUMUKaAHHSA

DYHKLiA aBTOMaTUYHO BUMMUKAE BapuUnbHy
NoBepXxHIo B pasi, AKLLO0:

* YCi 30HU HarpiBaHHSA BUMKHEHI,

* nicnsa yBIMKHEHHS1 BapUibHOI NOBEPXHi BM
He HanawTysanu CTyniHb Harpisy,

*  BM BUnunun abo noknanu Wwock Ha naHenb
kepyBaHH$ 6inbLu, Hix Ha 10 cekyHa
(kacTpynto, raH4ipky Towo). BapunbHa
naHernb BUMUKAETLCH NICNSA 3BYKOBOro
curHany. MNpubepiTb CTOPOHHIN NpeameT
abo OuUCTITb NaHenb KepyBaHHS.

*  BW HE BMMMKAETE 30HY HarpiBaHHs 1 He
3MiHIETE CTYMiHb HarpiBaHHA. Yepes

Takox moxe 3'ABUTUCS iHAMKaTOop:

e [Ans CYCiOHiX 30H HarpiBaHHsi, HaBIiTb SKLLO
BW iX HE BUKOPUCTOBYETE,

*  KONW NOCYA CTOITb Ha XONOAHIN 30Hi
HarpiBaHHs,

* KONV BapwrbHa NoBEPXHS BUMKHEHA, ane
30Ha HarpiBaHHs LLe rapsva.

|H,D,I/IKaTOp 3HUKaE, KOJIM 30Ha HarpiBaHHFI
OXOIoHe.

NeBHWI Yac NoYrMHae CBITUTUCH iHOUKaTop

E], nicnsi Yoro BapunbHa NOBEPXHS
BMMUKaETbCS.
CniBBiQHOLLIEHHA MiX CTyneHeMm
HarpiBaHHs Ta YacoMm, nicns AKoro
BUMMKAETbCA BapunbHa NOBEPXHA:

PiBeHb HarpiBaHHA BapunbHa noBepxHs

BUMMUKaAETbLCA Yepes

1-2 6 roguHn
3-4 5 rognHu
5 4 roanHn
6-9 1,5 roguHn

5.3 CTyniHb HarpiBy
LLlo6 36inbwnTK CTYNiHb HarpiBy,

BUKOPUCTOBYIATE CEHCOPHY KHOMKY ~ . LLlo6
3MEHLUUTK CTYMiHb HarpiBy, BUKOPUCTOBYNTE

CEHCOpHy kHoMKy . OHOYACHO TOPKHITL
N i, W06 BUMKHYTY 30HY HarpiBaHHs.
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5.4 3axucT Big poctyny Aiten

Llst dpyHkuis 3anobirae BunagkoBomy
BMWKaHHIO BapUSIbHOT NOBEPXHI.

Ana 3anycKy dyHKUii: YBIMKHITb BapUibHY

NOBEPXHIO 3a JOMNOMOror (D He
BCTAHOBIIONTE CTYNiHb HarpiBy. TOPKHITbCA

Ta yTpumyiTe N Ha ABOX NepeaHix 30Hax
HarpiBaHHA 0OAHOYACHO MPOTArOM 4 CekyHA.

3acBiTnTbCA . BrMKHITL BapunbHy
NMOBEPXHIO 32 JOMNOMOro @.
AnA 3ynuHKN yHKUIT: yBIMKHITL BapubHY

NOBEPXHIO 3a [ONOMOrol @ He
BCTaHOBIIONTE CTYNiHb HarpiBy. TOPKHITbCA

Ta yTpumyiTte N Ha ABOX NepeaHix 3oHax

6. MOPALW | PEKOMEHOALIIT

HarpiBaHHs OAHOYACHO MPOTSAroM 4 CekyHA,.
3acBiTnTbCA . BUMKHITL BapunbHy
MOBEPXHIO 33 [OMOMOrot0 @.

LLlo6 npu3ynuH1TH chbyHKUiIO0 NuLle Ha
OAMH CeaHC roTyBaHHA: YBIMKHITb BapUibHy

NOBEPXHIO 3a AOMNOMOror @ 3acBiTutbCA

. TopkHiTbCS Ta yTpumyiiTe  Ha ABOX
nepefHix 30Hax HarpiBaHHs O4HOYACHO
npotarom 4 cekyHa. BectaHoBITb CTyniHb
HarpiBy He ni3Hiwe Hix Yepe3 10 cekyHA.
BapwunbHoto noBepxHeto MoXHa
kopucTyBaTucs. Konu BapunbHa noBepxHs

BMMWKAETLCA 3a 4ONOMOror @ dyHKLis
3HOBY NpavyoBaTume.

/N\ MOMNEPEXEHHS!

[uBs. po3ainu 3 iHpopmaldieto wono
TEXHiKkn 6e3nekun.

6.1 Mocyn

+ [Ho nocyny mae OyTu TOBCTUM i PIBHUM.

+ [lepw Hixx cCTaBUTK NOCYA Ha BapwUnbHY
NMOBEPXHIO, NEepeKoHanTecs, Lo Noro AHO
yucTe Ta cyxe.

e o6 yHWKHYTW NOApsINuH, He cnig
rnepecoByBaTV NOCYA MO CKIOKePaMiYHin
NMOBEPXHi.

@

BrkopuctaHHsa cTaneBoro eManboBaHoro
nocyay abo nocyay 3 antoMiHIEBUM 4n
MiOHUM OHOM MOX€e NPU3BECTU A0 3MiHN
KONMbOpY CKIOKepaMi4YHOi MOBEPXHI.

6.2 MNMpuknaaun 3acTocyBaHHS

@

[aHi B Tabnuui € OpieHTOBHUMW.

CTtyneHi Harpi- BukopucTtoByute Ans:

Yac (xB) Mopaau

By
1 MiaTpMmaHHS roToBOI CTpaBu TENMOK. y pasi He-  HakpuiiTe Nocya KPULLIKOH.
obxiaHocTi
1-2 [onnanackkuin coyc, posTonnioBaHHsa: 5 - 25 Yac Bifg yacy nepemiwynre.
Macrio, LLOKONag, enatuHy.
1-2 3amounTu: 36KUTHX omneTis, 3anikaHkn 10 - 40 [oTyiTe 3 KpULLKOIO.
3 Aelb.
2-3 MpuroTyBaHHsa pucy Ta cTpaB Ha ocHo- 25 - 50 [opavite 0o pucy LoHaNMeHLwe BABiYi

Bi Monoka, posirpiBaHHs roTOBUX

cTpas.

GinbLue piavHK, nepemillainTe MOMoYHi
CTpaBwu Yepes NonoBUHY Yacy roTy-
BaHHS.
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CTtyneHi Harpi- BukopucTtoBynute ans: Yac (xB) Mopaau
BY
3-4 MpuroTyBaHHsi oBoOYIB, pUbK, M'sica. 20-45 [Hopaiite Kinbka CTONOBUX NOXOK pian-
HW.
4-5 MpuroTyBaHHs kapTonni Ha napi. 20-60 BuikopuctoByiiTte makc. ¥4 n BoAu Ha
750 r kapTonni.
4-5 [oTynTe BinbLuy KiNbKiCTb X, TyLIKO- 60 - 150 [o 3 n pignMHW nntoc iHrpegieHTu.
BaHWUX CyMiB Ta cyniB.
6-7 JlarinHe cMaxeHHs: LWHiLeniB, KOPAOH Yy pasi He-  NepeBepHiTb MO 3aBepLUEHHI MON0BM-
6nto, BinbuBHMX, prKagensLok, cap- ob6XxigHOCTi  HK Yacy.
0enbokK, NeYiHk1, GopoLHAHOI NianmB-
Ky, SiEUb, OMNETIB, Onagok.
7-8 IHTEHCMBHE CMaxxeHHs AepyHiB, dine, 5-15 nepeBepHIiTb NO 3aBepLUEHHi NoNoBu-
cTelikiB. HY Yacy.
9 Kun'aTtiHHa Boau, roTyBaHHA MakapoHiB, 06CcMayBaHHst M'sica (rynsi, TyLUKOBaHe M'sico),

NpuUroTyBaHHS kapTonni dpi.

7. 00rMAQ 1 O4NLWEHHA

/N\ MOMNEPEOXEHHS!

[uB. po3ainu 3 iHhopmaldlieto Woao
TexHikn 6eaneku.

7.1 3aranbHa iHchopmauin

7.2 YnuweHHA BapunbHOI NOBEPXHi

OunLuyiiTe BapunbHy NOBEPXHIO Micns
KO>XXHOIO BUKOPUCTaHHS.

[Ho nocyay, B sikOMy BM FOTyeTe, Mae
OyTK 3aBXON YNCTUM.

MoapsanuHM abo TeMHI NNAMK Ha NOBEPXHI
He BNNMBaTb Ha pobOTy BapunbHOI

NMOBEPXHi.

BukopucToByiiTe cnevianbHuii 3acié ans
YULLEHHS, WO NigxoanTb Ans uiel
BapUbHOI MOBEPXHI.

BukopucToByiiTe cnevianbHui WKpebok

Anda ckna.

HeraiHo BMgansunuTe Taki Tunu
3abpyAHeHb: po3nnaBneHy niacTmacy n

noniMepHy nniBKy, LyKOp Ta 3anuLuki
CTpaB, O MIiCTATb LyKOP, SIKLLO LbOro He
3pobuTun, TO 3abpyaHEHHS MOXE
NpW3BECTU 0 NOLUKOAKEHHS BapUIbHOI
noeepxHi. ByabTe o6epexHi, Wwob
YHUKHYTM onikiB. Bukopuctosyiite
cneujianbHU WKpebok Ans BapunibHUX
NOBEPXOHb Mif FOCTPUM KYTOM [0 CKMSAHOI
NoBepxHi i nepecysaiTe neso no
NOBEPXHI.

BupansanTe 3anuwku nicns Toro, fiK
npunap 4ocTaTHbLO OXONIOHE: BanHsHi
Ta BOASHI po3BOAMW, BpM3KN X1py Ta
nnsmMun 3 MeTanesmm BiaGNUCKOM.
OunLyriTe MOBEPXHIO BOSIOrOK raHYipKo
3 HelTparnbHUM MUYMM 3acobom. [Micns
YULLLEHHS BUTPITb MOBEPXHIO M'SIKOIO
TKaHWHOHO.

Bupanite nnsiMu 3 mMeTanesum
BiAGNNCKOM: CKOPUCTANTECS PO3YNHOM
BOAM 3 OLTOM Ta BUTPITb CKISAHY
NOBEPXHIO raHYipKOIO.
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8. YCYHEHHA MNMPOBJIEM

/N MONEPEMXEHHA!

TeXHikn 6e3neku.

[uB. po3ainu 3 iHpopmauieto woao

8.1 [ii B pa3i BAHMKHEHHS NpobGrem

Mpo6nema

MoxnuBa npuunHa

Cnoci6 BupilleHHs

BapuribHa NoBepxHsi He BMU-
kaeTbCst G0 He Mpavtoe.

BapunbHy noBepxHto He nig'egHaHo
0o mepexi abo nia'egHaHo Henpa-
BUMbHO.

MepeBipTe, WO BapunbHy NOBEPXHIO
npaBuUbHO Nig'eaHaHO 40 Mepexi.

3anobikHUK neperopis.

MepekoHaiiTecs B TOMy, LLO 3anobixk-
HVK € NPUYKNHOI0 HeCNPaBHOCTI. AKLLO
3anobiXkHVK NeperopuTh Le pas, 3Bep-
HITbCS1 4O KBanichikoBaHOro enekTpuka.

Bu He BCTAHOBUNM CTYNiHb HarpiBaH-
Hsi npoTtsArom 10 cekyHA.

YBIMKHITb BapunbHy NOBEPXHIO 3HOBY
Ta BCTaHOBITb CTYMiHb HarpiBaHHs He
nisHiwe Hix Yepes 10 cekyHA.

Bu TopkHynucsa asox abo GinbLoi
KirbKOCTi CEHCOPHMX KHOMOK OZHO-
YacHo.

TOPKHITbCA NNLLE OAHIET CEHCOPHOT
KHOMKM.

Ha naHeni kepyBaHHA € Nnamv Boau
abo xupy.

OuKnCTiTb NaHEeNb KepyBaHHS.

JlyHae 3BykoBWIA curHan, i Ba-
punbHa NoBepXHs BUMMKAETLCS.
Konwu BapunbHa noBepxHs BUMM-

KaeTbCs, NyHae 3BYKOBUI CUrHan.

Bu wock nocraBunu Ha ogHy abo
Kiflbka CEHCOPHMX KHOMOK.

3abepiTb NpeaMeT i3 CEHCOPHUX KHO-
MoK.

Bapmana NoBEPXHA BUMUKAETb-
ca.

By nocTaBunm LWock Ha CEHCOPHY

KHOMKY ®

3abepiTb NpegMeT i3 CEHCOPHOI KHOM-
KU,

He BMUKaeTbCs iHAVKaTOp 3anu-
LLIKOBOrO Tenna.

30Ha He HarpiBaeTbcs, TOMy LLO
npauoe Hegosro abo AaTymK now-
KOZPKEHO.

£KLL0 30Ha npauoBana focTaTHLO,
o6 HarpiTucs, 3BEPHITLCS A0 aBTOpU-
30BaHOr0 CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY.

CeHCOpHI KHOMKM HarpiBatTbCs.

Mocyn mae 3aBenukuii posmip abo
3HaxoaWTbCs 3aHaATO GNM3bKo A0
naHeni kepyBaHHs.

3a MOXNMBOCTI CTaBTe BENMKUIA Nocy
Ha 3aAHi 30HM HarpiBaHHs.

BinobpaxaeTbca .

Mpautoe 3axucT Big AocTyny AiTen.

[ue. po3gin «oaeHHe kopuctyBaH-
HS».

i BigobpaxkaeTbcsa Yncno.

Cranacst nomunka po6otu Bapunb-
HOI NOBEPXHi.

BVMKHITE BapunbHy NOBEpPXHIO Ta
BBIMKHITb ii 3HOBY Yepe3 30 cekyHA.

Akwo 3aropsieTbCs 3HOBY, BiA'ea-
HanTe BapurbHY NMOBEPXHIO Bif enek-
Tpomepexi. Yepes 30 cekyHA 3HOBY
NiOKNOYITL BapuibHY NOBEPXHIO. AK-
Lo npobnemMa He 3HMKaE, 3BEPHITbCA
10 aBTOPM30BAHOIO CEPBICHOrO LiEHT-
py.
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Mpo6nema

MoxnuBa npuyinHa

Cnoci6 BupilueHHs

Bu moxeTe nouvyTn 6esnepeps-

HWIA 3BYKOBWIA CUrHan. eneKkTpoMepexi.

HenpasunbHe nigknioYeHHs Jo

Big'enqHaviTe npunapg Bif enektpome-
pexi. 3BepHiTbCS A0 kBanidikoBaHOro
enekTpuka, LWob nepesipuT BCTaHO-
BIIEHHS.

BinobpaxaeTbcsa .

BITEHHA.

BiacyTHs apyra dhasa enekTpoxu-

MepesipTe, L0 BapuIibHY NOBEPXHIO
npaBuUnbHO Nia'eAHaHO A0 Mepexi.
BuiimiTb 3anobikHUK, 3a4ekainTe XBu-
NWHY i BcTaBTe 3anobixHMK Ha MicLie.

8.2 kLo BN He MoXeTe 3HaUuTU
pilleHHS...

AKLLO BM HE MOXeTe yCyHYTU npobnemy,
3BEPHITLCA A0 3aknagy, Ae v npuabanu
npunag, abo 4o cnyxou TexHi4YHoT
nigTpymkn. MosigomTe iHpopmadito 3
TabnMyky 3 TEXHIYHUMM JaHUMK. Takox
NoBiAOMTE TPU3HaYHWIN BYKBEHWI KOA,
CKrokepamiku (BiH 3HaXOAUTLCS Y KyTKY
CKINSAAHOI MOBEPXHi) Ta TEKCT NOBIAOMIMEHHS

9. TEXHIYHI OAHI

9.1 Tabnunyka 3 TeXHiYHUMU JaHUMU

Mopens HK624000XB
Tun 60 HAD 54 AO

CepiiHnii HOMED .................
AEG

9.2 Cneuudpikauiss 30H roTyBaHHA

npo NOMWIIKY, SKUIA BigoOpaxxaeTbcs Ha
avcnnel. NepekoHanTecs, WO BU NpaBUIIbHO
KOPWCTYBanucb BapuIibHOO MOBEPXHEID.
FAKLLO BM HenpaBuilbHO KOPUCTyBanucs
npunagom, BisuT mancTpa abo aunepa byae
NnaTHUM HaBiTb Y rapaHTilHWIA Nepiop.
IHdopmaLis npo rapaHTinHWM nepiof Ta
aBTOPU30BaHWNN CEPBICHUI LEHTP BKasaHi y
rapaHTinHomy OykneTi.

Homep Bunpoby (PNC) 949 492 153 02
220-240 B ~ 50-60 Iy

BupobneHo B: PymyHisi

6.5 kBT

cex

30Ha rotyBaHHA

HomiHanbHa noTyXHicTb

[liameTp 30HM roTyBaHHA [MM]

(Makc. cTyniHb HarpiBaHHs)

[BT]
MepeaHs nisa 2300 210
3agHsa niBa 1200 145
MepenHs npasa 1200 145
3apHsa npasa 1800 180

3aans onTMmanbHUX pe3ynbTaTiB roTyBaHHS
He BUKOPUCTOBYITE nocyA, BinbLumii 3a
JiameTp 30HM HarpiBaHHs.
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10. EHEPITOE®EKTUBHICTb
10.1 IHdopmauisa npo Bupi6*

loeHTudikatop mogeni

HK624000XB

Twvn BapunbHOI NOBEPXHI

B6ynosaHa BapusibHa no-
BEPXHS

KinbkicTb 30H ANA rotyBaHHs

4

TexHonoris nigirpisy

MpomeHeBuiA HarpiBay

[iameTp Kpyrnmx 3oH Ans rotyBaHHs (J)

MepepnHs niBa 21,0 cm
3agHa nisa 14,5 cm
[MepenHs npasa 14,5 cm
3agHsa npasa 18,0 cm

CnoxuvBaHHs eneKkTpoeHeprii OAHiel0 30HOK Ans ro-
TyBaHHs (EC electric cooking)

MepepnHs niBa
3agHsa nisa
[MepeaHs npasa
3agHsa npasa

200,1 BT-roa/kr
188,0 Bt-roa/kr
188,0 Bt-roa/kr
191,6 Bt-roag/kr

CnoxvBaHHsA enekTpoeHeprii BapunbHoto noBepxHeto (EC electric hob)

191,9 Bt-roa/kr

* ins €Bponericbkoro Cotody BiANOBIAHO A0
nonoxeHb €C 66/2014. Ana binopyci —
BignosigHo no STB 2477-2017, dopatok A.
[ng Ykpainn — BignosigHo o 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 — EnekTpu4Hi nobyToBi
npunagu ons rotyBaHHs i — yacTtuHa 2:
BapwunbHi nosepxHi — Cnocobu
BMMIPIOBaHHSA MPOAYKTUBHOCTI.

10.2 EHepro3bepexeHHsA

CkopvcTainTecst HUK4YeHaBedeHUMN
nopagamu Ans WoAeHHOro
eHepro3bepexeHHs.

» [lpw HarpiBaHHi BOAN BMKOPUCTOBYITE
nvie noTpibHY KinbKicTb.

11. OXOPOHA OOBKITA

3paBarite Ha NOBTOPHY nNepepobky
Martepianu, No3Ha4yeHi BiAnoBigHUM

CYMBOJIOM C/:) Buknpante ynakosky y
BiANOBI4HI KOHTENHEPW ANst BTOPUHHOT
CUPOBMHU. [JOMOMOXIiTb 3aXUCTUTK
HaBKOMNULUHE cepefoBuLLEe Ta 300POB’SA IHLLMX
noaen i 3abesneunTy BTOPUHHY nepepobky
eneKkTPUYHUX | eneKTPOHHUX Npunagis. He
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¢ [lo MOXNMBOCTI 3aBXaW HakpuBamnTe
NOCYZ KPULLIKOHO.

* [lepen yBIMKHEHHSM 30HW HarpiBaHHSA
PO3MICTITb Ha Hii nocya.

« [iameTp gHa nocyay Ta 30HW HarpiBaHHs
Mae 6yTn ogHaKoBUM.

* Ha meHwWwunx 30Hax HarpiBaHHA
pO3MiLLyiTe MeHLIMIA nocyA,.

* Posmiwyiite nocys 6e3nocepenHsLo B
LeHTPi 30HM HarpiBaHHs.

* BukopucToByiiTe 3anuvLLKOBe Tenno Ans
nigTpUMaHHs cTpasu Tennot abo
PO3TONIOBaHHSA NPOAYKTIB.

BMKMAanTe npunagn, No3HaveHi BignoBigHUM

CUMBOJIOM E pasoM 3 iHLUM JOMAaLUHIM
CcMiTTSIM. [OBepHITL NPOAYKT A0 3aBOAY i3
BTOPWHHOI NepepobKkuM y BaLliin MicLLeBOCTi
ab0 3BEPHITLCA A0 MICLEBUX MYHiLMNanbHUX
opraHiB Bnaau.
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